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PREFACE.

THE contents of this volume are extracted from a larger work, Vol. II, of the Archmological Survey
series of Southern India. It is thought that the separate publication of this slight historical sketch .
may be of use to many students of history who would not care to burden themselves with a larger work,'
much of which is taken up with lists of Inscriptions and Chronological Tables intended for the use of those
practically engaged in making the bricks out- of which the complete historical structure will hereafter
be built.

This sketch of the Dynasties is, of course, not intended as a complete history. The subject of Bouth
Indiap History is as yet in its infanoy, and it is only because it is felt very strongly that a beginning
must be made in some shape or another that this volume makes its appearance. Armed with this, readers
will, it is hoped, feel themselves on fairly sure ground when they seek for information regarding some
kingdom or sovereign of the peninsula, and little by little we shall advance in our knowledge.

Some of the principal families, not royal, who can boast of antiquity have been included in this list,
sinoe all information of that kind helps forward our knowledge of the march of events.

The a.rmngemenf is alphabetical, to assist reference.
' R. SEWELL.
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SKETCH OF THE DYNASTIES OF SOUTHERN INDIA. -

GENERAL HISTORICAL SKETCH.

In the earliest days of which we have any knowledge as to the sovereignties ruling the oontinent of
India, it appears that the great Maurya dynasty held the north, while the south was divided amongst
the Pandiyans of Madura, who governed the extreme south, the Cholas, who held the country to their
north and east, and the Cheras (Keralas), who ruled over the tracts to their north and west. This
was in the fourth century B.C. I say “it appears” because, although we are certain of the Mauryas
(probably B.C. 325-188) and the Pandiyans as existent in the time of Megasthemes (B.C. 302), we
have ongv the fact of the Cholas and Keralas (or Cheras) being mentioned in the inseriptions of Asoka
(B.(). 250) to verify their existence at that still earlier period. But tradition mentions no earlier
kingdoms than those of Pandiya, Chola, and Chera in the south of India, and always speaks of them as
contemporary. As we are ocertain of the Pandiyan, therefors, in B.C. 802, we may safely place the
Cholas and Cheras as far back as that date. The Keralas appear to have occupied the whole Western
Coast under the ghats, and it is probable that the Eastern Coast was also inhabited almost throughout
its entire length ; but there is no evidence of any kinfdom having been in existence throughout the
Dekhan, and it is quite possible that almost the whole of its entire area was waste (the Dendakdranya )
or inhabited only by a few half-wild tribes under their own chiefs, such as those so often mentioned in
the Purdnas. It is necessary for students of history to remember that very areas now oultivated
and populated were absolutely waste—mere barren tracts of rock, forest, and wild plains—till compara-
tively modern times, and this seems especially to have been the case with the Dakhan country.? It must
not be forgotten, however, that the earliest Buddhist legends speak of the kingdom of Kaliiiga as then
in existence.

At some period subsequent to that of Afoka, the Pallavas® ap to have grown into importance
on the Eastern Coast, and they gradually increased in power till they constituted themselves a great
kingdom, with extensive foreiﬁ trade, and proved a source ofdanger to the Cholas and their other
neighbours. They appear to have held the entire Eastern Coast from Conjeeveram to the borders of
Orissa. At present there is no evidence as to when they arose from obscurity into the dignity of a
kingdom, but they seem to have been one of the principal southern powers when the first ukyas
imm.i'meAd from Northern India about the fifth century A.D. :

'o the Mauryas in the north succeeded the Sanga dynasty (B.C. 188-76) and this was followed
by the short Kanva dynasty (B.C. 76-31). The last of these kings being murdered, the Andhra or
Andhrabritya dynasty suoceeded, and ruled from B.C. 31 to A.D. 436. () They were Buddhists, and
it was by them that tie magnificent marble sfupa at Amaravati was erected. About this period, i.e., the
fifth century A.D., began to grow into importance the Chalukyan sovereignty of the Western Dakhan,
and it is in connection with the early Chalukyas that we hear of the Nalas (probably a Western Coast
tribe), the Mauryas (possibly descendants of the earlier Maur{as) who inhabited part of the Konkana,
the Sendrakas, Matangas (apparently a barbarous tribe, perhaps aboriginal), the Katachchuris,* the

1 Seo Mr. Foulkes’ article on the ¢ Civilization of the Dakhan down to the sixth century B.C.”” (Ind. Ant. VIII, 1—10.)

3 According to the Rdmdyana, Bk. IV, Ch. 41, the races inhabiting the country south of the Tunigabhadré where the Mekhalas,
Utkalas, Dasarnas, Vidarbhas, Rishikas, Mahiéakas, Matsyas, Kalihgas, Kagikas, Andhras, Pundras, Cholas, Pandyas, and Karalas.

3 Mr. Lewis Rice thinks that a dynasty of the Mahdvali-kula reigned over the eastern coast of the §mmmln prior to the rise
of the Pallavas, and that they gave their name to Mahavalipuram, or the ¢ Seven Pagodas.” (Ind. Ant. X, 86.)

¢ Mr. Fleet's Dynastics of the Kanarese Districts, p. 10, and note. Their descendants (P) were called Kdlachwris.

1
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2 GENERAL HISTORICAL BKETCH.

Gangas of Maistr, and the Alupas or Aluvas, a tribe or dynasty apparently living to the south or south-
west of the Elesent Bombay Presidency. Early Chalukyan grants mention a ngumber of other tribes,
such as the Latas (of Ldfadeéa, in the north of Bombay), Malavas (Malwa), Gurjaras (of Gujarat), &o.

The Chalukyas divided info two branches in the beginning of the seventh century, an eastern
branch oonquering the Pallava kings of the Vengi country, or tract between the Krishni and Godavari
rivers, and settling in that locality which they governed till A.D. 1023, the western remaining in their
original home in the Western Dakhan. .

The Chinese pilgrim Hiwen-Thsang, who visited India A.D. 629 to 645, gives a graphic account of
the state of the country in his time.

* The Kadambas now began to grow into importance, and they fought with and defeated the
Pallavas of Kafichi, and were perpetually at feud with the Chalukyas and their other neighbours.
Their territory was in the South-west Dakhan and North Maisar. About the same period we find the
Rashtrakutas giving t trouble to the Chalukyas. It is as yot uncertain whether these Rashirakutas
were ‘“an Aryan Kshatriya, i.e., Rajput, race which immigrated into the Dekkan from the north like
the Chalukyas, or & Dravidian family which was received into the Aryan community after the conquest
of the Dekkan ”—(Dr. Biikler). 'The wars with the Rashtrakiitas seem to have resulted in the complete
downfall for two centuries (A.D. 757-8 to 973-4) of the Western Chalukyas® and the consequent
accretion of great power to the Rashirakulas. The latter do not appear, however, to have attempted
any oonquests in tﬂ south. They were completely overthrown by the Western Chalukyas in A.D.
973-4, when the latter once more rose to great eminence. The overthrow of the Rashtrakitas, too,
enabled the Ratta Makdmandalesvaras to assert themselves, and their dynasty lasted till about A.D.
1253. About the same period we find the Siliharas and Sindas rising into imgortanoe, and, like the
Raltas, establishing independent dynasties which lasted for several centuries. The Silaharas were over-
thrown by the Yadavas of Devagiri about A.D. 1220, and the Sindas cease to be heard of aboat A.D.
1182-3.

Little is known of the history of Southern India for two or three centuries immediately preceding
the sudden rise of the Cholas to great power,? which took place in the middle of the eleventh century.
At the beginning of that century the E.stern Chalukyas Keld all the country along the Eastern Coast
from the borders of Orissa as far south as the borders of the Pallava country. The Pallava kingdom was
a powerful one, possessing the coast from its junction with the Chalukyas down to the northern border of
the Chola territories, ¢.., just south of Kaﬁcf)i. The Cholas remained within their own borders and the-
Pandiyans in theirs, while the Kongu kings, who governed (apparently) the old Chera country east of
the Malayalam tracts along the ooast, although they were still independent and powerful, were beginning

" to feel the effect of the attacks of the little l?kfngdom of the Hoysala Ballilas, then rising into power an:

destined to subvert many of the surrounding monarchies.

In A.D. 1023, by an intermarriage between the two dynasties, the Chola sovereign acquired posses-
sion of the whole of the Eastern Chﬁ.l:lgk an dominions.: This was followed, apparently at the beginning
of the reign of his successor, Rajendra gulottux’: Chola (1064~1113), by the complete subversion of the :
Pallavas by the Cholas, and the annexation to the latter kingdom of their possessions. Rajendra also
oonquered the Pandiyans, and established a short dynasty of “Chola-Pandiyan” kings at Madura.
A little later the Hoysala Ballalas entirely overthrew the oﬁﬁu kings and seized their territories, so
that the whole of the south of India passed at that time through a period of great political disturbance,
which resulted in the Cholas obtaining almost universal sovereignty for a short period, checked, however,
by the power of the Hoysala Ballalas above the ghats in Maisar.

This latter power was increased in importance by its conquest of the Kadambas® and Kalachuris to
its immediate north about the beginning of the thirteenth century, and by the downfall of the great
‘Western Chalukyan dynasty about A.D. 1184, which was caused 1ptsn.rtly by its wars with the Kadambas
and partly by the rise of the Ballalas. A little later the Cholas lost their northern possessions, which
were seized by the Ganapatis of Orangal.

‘We now find ourselves in the thirteenth century, the three great southern powers being the Cholas
and Pandiyans—both seemingly losing strength—and the Hoysala Ballalas, rapidly growing in power.

1 Tt seems to be now certain that the sovereigns of this dynasty were originally called Chalukyas, the adjectival form Ohdlukya
'bemg adopted by the later reprecentatives of the famix.e
‘We gather from the Singhalese chronicles that the Cholas and Papdiyans were constantly at feud with Ceylon, and that the
Tamils emigrated in large numbers into Ceylon.
3 As with the ChAalukyas and Chdlukyas, the earlier and later dynasties of this kingdom seem to have been known respectively
as Kadambes and Kddambas—(My, Flest). :




GENERAL HISTORICAL SKETOH. 3

‘What might have ocourred it is needless to enquire, though imagination readily depicts the impetuous
Ballalas sweeping down from the ghits and succeeding in subverting the ancient dynasties of the plains ;
but a new power now appears on the scene, which was destined to acquire universal dominion in course
of time—the power of the Musalméns.

- Delhi had been captured by the Ghazni Ghorians in 1193, and a dynasty established there which
lasted till A.D. 1288. The Khiljis succeeded (1288-1321), and ’Alau-d-din Khilji despatched the first
Muhammadan expedition into the Dakhan in A.D. 1306. Kour years later the Musalman armies under
Malik Kafur swept like a torrent over the peninsula.

Devagiri amf Orangal were both reduced to subjection, the capital of the Hoyfala Ballalas was
taken and sacked, and the kingdoms both of the Cholas and Pandiyans were overthrown. Anarchy
followed over the whole south—Musalman governors, representatives of the old noyal families, and local
chiefs being apparently engaged for years in violent internecine struggles for supremacy. The Ballalas
disappe: from the scene, and the kingdoms of Devagiri and Orangal were subverted. A slight check
was given to the spread of the Muhammadan arms when a confederation of Hindu chiefs, led by the
gallant young Ganapati Raja, withstood and defeated a large Muhammadan army; and the aspect of
affairs was altered by the revolt of the Dakhani Musalméins against their sovereign in A.D. 1347, which
resulted in the establishment of the Bahmani kingdom of the Dakhan. But the whole of Southern
India was convulsed by this sudden aggression of the Muhammadans, and all the old kingdoms fell to

ieces. .
P This period, then, about the year A.D. 1310, is to be noted as the second great landmark in South
Indian history, the first being about the period 1023-1070, when the Cholas became almost supreme
over the soua

‘While the Bahmani rebels were oonsolidating their kingdom in the Dakhan, another t power
was being formed south of the Krishna. This was the kingdom of Vijayanagar. Established on the
ruins of 519, Hoyéala Ballalas and the other Hindu sovereignties, it speedily rose to a height of power
such as no southern kingdom had yet aspired to, and it held the Muhammadans in check for two centuries.
From 1336 till 1564 A§D. we have merely to consider, roughly speaking, two great powers—that of the
Musalmans north of the Krishni and that of Vijayanagar to the south.

TLe Bahmani kingdom fell to pieces at the close of the fifteenth century, being succeeded by five
separate kingdoms founded by rival Musalmin leaders. Their jealousies aided the Vijayanagar
govereigns in their acquisition of power. In 1487 Narasihha of Vijayanagar completely subvetrted the
Pandiyan country, Chola having fallen long before, and by the close of the fifteenth century the power
of Vijayanagar was acknowledged as paramount through the entire peninsula. Small principalities
existed, such as that of Maisur, the Reddi chieftainship of Kondavidu south of the Krishna (which
lasted from 1328 till 1427), and the always independent principality of Travancore, but Vijayanagar
was supreme. At the beginning of the sixteenth century Krishnadeva Raya of Vijaya.naga.r further
extended the power of his Eouse the reduction of refractory chiefs far and wide, till his dynasty arose -
in his day to its greatest height of glory. ,

In 1564 (the third landmark) aR this collapsed. The Muhammadan sovereigns of the Dakhan
combined, and in one grand effort swept over Vijayanagar, sacked the capital, put to death the powerful
chief who had ruled over the destinies of the empire, and for ever arushed out all semblance of indepen-
dent Hindu power from the south of India. Even the very family that governed Vijayanagar divided, so

that it becomes almost impossible to trace their history, and for a second time the whole of the peninsula

was thrown into confusion.

Naturally the minor chiefs seized this opportunity for throwing off all fealty to their sovereign, and
throughout the peninsula arose a large numﬁer of petty Polegars and small chieftains, whose quarrels
and wars and struggles for supremacy kept the whole country in confusion for two-and-a-half centuries.
The only chiefs that attained to real power were the Madura Nayakkas, formerly viceroys of Vijaya-
nagar, who speedily became independent and reduced to subjection almost the whole of the old Pandiyan
kingdom, their compatriots, the Nayakkas of Tanjore, holding sway over Choladesa. The Rajas of
Maisiir, too, became independent, and established a kingdom, though not a very powerful one.

Over all this distracted country the Muhammadans gradually pressed downwards, securing the
dominion of the countries south of the Twigabhadri, and eastwards to the sea, and encroaching south-
wards till they had reached the southern confines of the Telugu country by the middle of the seventeenth
ocentury, and by the beginning of the eighteenth were in power far south. The Mahrattas had esta-
blished themselves in Tanjore in 1674 and remained there till the English sup y. In 1786 the
Musalmans obtained possession of Madura, ' .



4 ALUPAS—ANDHRAS.

The English, settled at Madras since 1639, now began to acquire more and more territory and power,
and in the course of the century had conquered almost the whole of the south of India, the defeat of
the Maisir Musalmans under Tipa Sultdn in 1799 finally laying the peninsula at their feet.

THE ALUPAS.

. (Also called Aluvas. See Mr. Fleet’s Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, p. 14.)

They are mentioned in a Maisir inscription on copper, known to many readers of scientifio literature
as “The Merkara Plates.”” The age of this document 18 at present disputed. In a grant of A.D. 694
(8.8. 616)! the * Aluvas” are mentioned. The “Alupas” are spoken of in a Kadamba inscription of
A.D. 1169-70 (Kaliyuga 4270)* and in the Vikramankadevacharita of Bilhana.® Mr. Fleet locates them
somewhere in the west or north-west of the Madras Presidency.

’ADIL SHAHI DYNASTY OF VIJAYAPURA (BIJAPUR).
(8ee DaxEAN, Muhammadan kings of the—.)

AHMADNAGAR, NIZAM SHAHI DYNASTY OF—
(See DAxuAN, Muhammadan kings of the—.)

THE ANDHRA DYNASTY.

. The earliest kings of whom we have any trace who ruled the north of this Presidency are the
Andhras. The great Maurya dynasty of the north were, according to the Purdnas, succeeded by kings
of the Sanga family, and these again by the Kanvas. The last Kanva, Susarman or Sisuman, was
murdered by his minister Sadraka or Sipraka, who seized the throne and founded a dynasty which was
called after the name of his tribe, the Andhras. These are the 4Andare of the Greek geographers.¢
hree dynasties successively ruled over their widely extended territories. These were the Andhras
Proper, the Andhra-jatikas, or “ relatives of the Andhras,” and the Andhra-bhyityas, or * servants of the

”

An .

~ The whole of the north of the Madras Presidency down, at least, to the Krishna river, and proba-
bly considerably to the south of it, belo to them, and many of their leaden ooins are found in the
tracts near the great rivers. They were Buddhists in religion. About the beginning of the Christian
ara the ?n% were exoeedingly powerful, possessing, according to Pliny, very large armies. They held
the whole o inga.

In the IXth Volume of the Asiatic Researches, pp. 101-1186, will be found an essay on the Andhras
by Wilford, from which I extract the following comparative table of kings of the dymasty, taken from
the several Purdnas. I have corrected the spelling, and in the case of the list from the Visknu Purina
have added in italics notes by Mr. Edward Thomas. The list in the Matsya Purdna contains twenty-
nine names. »

1 Ind. Ant., Vol. VII, p. 300,

3 J.B.B.R.A.8,, Vol. IX, p. 278,

3 Biihler's Edition, V, 26. Jnd. Ant. V, 820.

¢ Andre Indi in the Peutingerian Tables. Pliny calls them Gens Andore.




ANDHRAS.

BHAGAVATA-PURANA.

VisaNv-PURANA.

Virv-PuriNa,

BraEMANDA-PURANA.

Years. Yzazrs.
Balihita ... | Sipraka (or Sadraka) ...|Sindhuka ... 23|Chhismaka .., 23
Krishpa .. ... |Krishna ... .. ...|Krishpa 18| Krishpa .. .. 18
8ri Satakarni .| 61 Satekarni ...  ...|8 Satakarnt ... ... |Sri Satakarpi v 10
Paurnamasa . | Parnotsanga ... ... | Parnotsanga ... 18} Parnotsanga .. 18
...... Satakarni we ... |Satakarni 56 |Satakarni ... ... 56
Lambodara ... | Lambodara «. | Lambodara 18 | Lambodara .. 18
Ivilaka ... ... |Ivilaka (Vikela ?) .. | Apilaka ... 12| Apilaka ... .. 12
Meghasviti +.. | Meghasvati T . eeees Baudasa . e 18]
Atamana ... . | Palumat (Pudumdyi?) ... | Putumabi 24 | Abhi e e 12
Arishtakarman ... ... | Némi Krishna 25
Haleya .| Hala ... we  ..|Hala .. 1 | Skanddsvati 28
Talaka ... | Pattalaka (Mandalaka?)... | Pulaka .. ... b5|Bhavaka .. .. 5
Purishbhoru <.« | Pravillasena(Purikasepa?) | Purikasena «es 21| Pravillasena . 12
 Sunandana . | Bundara Satakarnin ... | Satakarni ... 1|Bundara Satakarni... 1
Chakora ... ... |Chakora Satakarnin ... |Chakora Satakarni  } | Chakora Satakarii... 6
..... . Mahendra Satakarni. 3
............ oes Kuntala Satakarni... 8
Vataka ... .| 0 oee. | . , '
Sivasvati . | Sivasvati Sivasvami 28 | Svatisena . 1
Gotamiputra . | Gotamiputra A «s..| Gautamiputra 21 | Yantramati 34
Puriman ... | Pulimdn (or Pulomat) ... B
' Satakarnin ... .| e Satakarni “ 20
Madasird ... .. |Sivasd ... .. .. . Abhi w4
Sivackanda ... |Sivaskenda ... .| ... . Sivasksnda Satekarni 2
. Yajfiadri ... ... 29
Yajiasri .. .. |Yajieéri .. .. { }Yajﬁaéri Satakarni 19
Satakarni 60
Vijaya ... | Vijaya ... S
Chandravijaya . | Chandrasri (Dandaéri ?) ... | Dandasri 8| Dandasri Satakarni 3
Lomsdhi .. ...|Pulomarchis (Pulomavs)... | Puloma .. .. 7|Puloma .. .. 7

Of the above sovereigns, the descent of all is given as in the direct male line, with the exception of
the second, Krishna, who was brother of the usurper, Sipraka. Sri Satakarni was son of Krishna, and
thenoe the line proceeds direct.

Tables are also given in Prinsep’s Indian Antiquities, Useful Tables, p. 241 ; and in the Brikat Sanhita
(J.R.A.8,, Vol. V, n.s., p. 82, eto.).
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Mr. Fergusson, in his History of Indian and Eastern Architecture (p. 717), gives the following

Gipraka  we . .
Krishna ...

List! :—

In J.B.B.R.A.8,, XIII, 303, will be found a paper by Dr. Codrington a

Ratakarni I e

Purnotsanga .
ivasvimi ...

Ratakarni IT .

Apitaka ... - oo
Sangha
Satakarni ITT e .
S8kandasvati en
Mrigendra ...
Kuntalasvati .o
Svatikarna ...
Pulomavit ...
Gorakshasvasri ... .
Hala
Mandalaka ...
Purindrasena

Sindara ... .ee
Rajadhisvati (6 months) ...
ivasvati ... .
Gautamiputra e
Vasithiputra
Pulomat ... e aee
1vasri oo e
Skandasvati e
Yajiiasri e
Vijaya oo oos
Chan 1 s

Pulomat

ANDHRAS.

oo

Sivala, son of Madhari,—and Vidivaya, son of Gotami.

In oonnection with this subject may be noted the sucoession of the predecessors of the Andhras
mentioned above, as it seems oertain that the sovereigns of those dynasties must have ruled over the
ion of the Madras Presidency ; though as yet, with the exception of the existence of the
know of no remaining trace of their presence. These tables

northern
ndict . of

yn
Roéoka. at Jaugada in Ganjam,

B.C.

AD. 8to

”»
”
”
”
»
»
”
”
”
”
”»
”
»
”
”
”
”
»”
”
”
”
9
»
»
»
”»
”
»

10 to

28 to

46 to

64 to
120 to
138 to
150 to
168 to
186 to
198 to
196 to
204 to
205 to
241 to
266 to
271 to

276 to.

281 to

284 to
312 to
333 to
335 to
363 to
370 to
877 to
406 to
412 to
422 to

are taken from Mr. Fergusson’s Indian and Eastern Architecture, p. 716.

Mavrya Dynasty (137 Years).
B.C.

Chandragupta ...
Bimbasara
Afoka? |
Suyasas o .
Dﬂé&l‘ath& oo XYy
Sangata e e
Indrapalita
Somafarman ... vee
harman ...

Vrihadratha ...

”»
”
”
”
”
»
»
”
»

325 to B.C.
30l to ,,
276 to ,,
240 to ,,
2307 to ,,
2207 to
2129 to ,,
210 to
203 to ,,
195 to

)11
Pandit on some Andhrabhritya coins. They give the names of Valivaya, son of Vasati (Vasithi),—

31 to A.D.

284

”
”
”»
”
”
”
»
”
”
?”

8
10
28
46

. 64
120
138
150
168
186
193
196
204
205
241
266
271
276
281
284

312
383
335
363
370
377
406
412
422

429 or 436
d Bhagvanlal Indraji

301
276
240
230 ?
220 ?
212°¢
210
203
195
188

1Dr. Qldenberg’s

specially to the older dynasties of the north-west. . .
3« Account of the great Hindu monarch, Afoka,” by Sir Erskine Perry, in J.B.B.R.A.8. for January 18561,

per on ¢ Ancient Indian Inscriptions and Coins’ in Ind., Ant. X, 213, may be consulted with reference

IO
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AVUKU—BIRAR. 7
8aNGA Dynasty (112 Years). ;
Pushpamitra ws e ee  ww .. BC. 188toB.C. 152
Agnimitra ... voe . vee gy 182t0 ,, 144
Sujyeshtha ... ... e we e e 4, l4d4to ,, 137
Vasumitra ... e eee . vee 9 137to0 ,, 129 X
Bhadraka, or Ardraka ... ... .. ., , 129to , 127 ¥
Pulindaka ... .- e gy 127t0 ,, 124
Ghoshavasu ... ey 124to ,, 121 : B
Vajramitra ... ere e 4 121to ,, 112 i
Bhagavata ... .. .. .. . o, 112t0 ,, 86 §
Devabhati ... e e 4 86t 76 ‘
' Kaxva Dynasry. : .
Vasudeva ... e .. B.C. 76to B.C. 67 ,
Bhomimitra ... .. s e e e, 67t0 , 53
Nariyans .. e 9y 583to ,, 41 . ‘e
Susarman (murdered) ee g 4lto ,, 31
ANDHRA-JATIKAS, ANDHRA-BHRITYAS. ‘
(See the Andhra Dynasty.)
AVUKU OR AUKU, ZEMINDARS OF— °
(See Owxk, Zemindars of—.)
BAHMANI DYNASTY.
(8e¢ DaxHAY, Muhammadan kings of the—.) -
. 4
BALLALAS, THE— '
(See Hovéara BarLrAras of Maisar.) S
BANAVASI, THE KADAMBAS OF— '
(8ee KipaMBas.)
BARID SHAHI DYNASTY AT BIDAR OR AHMADABAD.
(Sce Daxuay, Mubhammadan Kings of the—.)
BEDNUR, RAJAS OF—
(See IKKERT). A
BIDAR OR AHMADABAD, BARID SHAHI DYNASTY OF—
(See DakuAY, Muhammadan kings of the—.) ‘ "
BIJAPUR OR VIJAYAPURA, ’ADIL SHAHI DYNASTY OF— 8
(See DAkgaX, Muhammadan kings of the—.) ‘ ?
— W
BIRAR, IMAD SHAHI DYNASTY OF— 4
(See Daxnay, Muhammadan kings of the—.) e
) wﬂ
e



8 CHALUKYAS.

THE CHALUKYAS..

The kingdom of the Chalukyas! was at one time widely extended, and for six centuries, from the sixth
to the twelfth, they maintained a sovereignty, which, if sometimes merely nominal, was at others extremely
powerful. We first hear of them in the Dakhan in the sixth century, the third sovereign of the family
ascending the throne in A.D, 566. Inscriptions of the dynasty are numerous, and those of the later
sovereigns during the decay. of the kingdom insert, in the genealogical portion of the document, a
mythical series of kings, by which the descent of the family is traced, in the Lunar Race, through a
succession of 59 sovereigns ruling in Ayodhya, to one Vijayaditya, who is said to have journeyed south-
wards bent on conquest, but to have lost his life in battle. His widow fled, took refuge in the house of
a Brahman, and there gave birth to a posthumous son—Vishpuvardhana. Vishnuvardhana is said to
have acquired sovereignty and to have made extensive conquests, stre!;gthening his authority by an
alliance with the Pallava king of Kafichi, whose daughter he married. His son was Vijayaditya, and
the latter’s son was Pulikesi Vallabha. The old inscription at Aihole, published by Mr. Fleet in the
Indian Antiguary (V, 67) names Pulikesi’s father Ranarigg, and his grandfather, Jayasithha Vallabha.
Mr. Fleet’s estimate of this early history is that it is “ & mere farrago of vague tradition and Purdnik
myths, of no authority, based on the undoubted facts that the Chalukyas did come originally from the
north and did find the Pallavas in possession of some of the territories afterwards acquired by themselves,
and on a tradition of the later Kadambas that the founder of their family was named Trilochana or
Trinetra.” :

Pulikeéi’s grandsons separated, and became the ancestors reexl)leotively of the Western and Eastern
Chalukyas; the elder remaining in the Western Dakhan, while the younger, Kubja Vishnuvardhana,
won for himself by the sword the sovereignty of the Eastern Coast by his conquest of the Salankayana
kings of Vengi (Pallavas). This conquest was very important, not only because of its political results,
but because 1t was a triumph of the Brahmanical religion over Buddhism. The Vengi kings were
Buddhists, and they seem to have succeeded the Buddhist Andhra-bhrityas on the Krishna river, while
the Chalukyas were Vaishnavas,

The following tables are taken mostly from Dr. Burnell’s South Indian Paleography, page 182
and Mr. Fleet’s Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, p. 18. The earliest sovereigns are called ¢ Chalu-
kyas.” After the division between Satyasraya I and Kubja Vishnuvardhana the dynasties are respectively
known as those of the “ Western Chalukyas” and * Eastern Chalukyas,”—and the dynasty which com-
menced with Taila, or Tailapa, I called themselves ¢ Chalukyas.”” ~Mr. Fleet has largely added to our
knowledge since Dr. Burnell wrote, but I have retained some of that author’s remarks,

Jayasithha I.
] I |
Buddhavarmas. - Ranaraiga.
Vijayarsja or lVijaya.vanna,’ PulikeéiI-Vallabha.
(8.8. 894, 4.D. 472). ]
Kirttivarma Prithivi Vallabha I Maﬂglaltéa,
(8.8. 489, 4.D. 567.) * Mangaliévara or Mangalardja.

Ascended the throne sn 567 A.D.
Reigned till 8.8, 533, A.D. 610.

l
? Sagyumya Indravarma.
(8.8. 532, 4.D. 610).

I |
Safsynm 1, 8r1 Prithivi Vallabha, Kubja Visl'n_mvardhana, . Jayasimha II,
or 8. Vallabhendra, or Pulikesi IT. (Eastern Chalukyas). Was
Began to reign separately in 610 4.D. probably reigning sn 607 Nagavardhana.

4.D, '

Grant in 8.8. 556, 4.D. 634.
|

! Mr. Fleet writes (Ind. Ant., VIII. 105) regarding the habit of styling the early Chalukyas “ Chal of Kalyapapurs,”—
¢ This is nothing but & mistake. Kalyapa is nowhere mentioned in the earlier Chal inscriptions ; and, even if it existed as a
city at that time, it was certainly not a Chalukya capital. The earliest mention of it that I have obtained is in a stone-tablet
inscription of the Western Cluiukya king Trailokyamalla or Someévara I. It is dated Seka 976 (A.D. 1063—4). . ... »

* See Professor Dowson’s Paper in J.R.A.N., New Series, I, 247 (1865).

3 The Kaira grant (Ind. 4nt. VII. 251).




CHALUKYAS, WESTERN, 9

I [
Adityavarma. Vi(];lalyabhattaraka Vikramalditya I, AmIberﬂ
(Chandraditya). about 8.8. 592 (4.D. 870) to (daughter).
. K.5. 602 or 603 (4.D. 680 or 681).
According to the Kongudesa-
Rajakkal, Savnkarachirya lived
during this resgn—a statement
nearly correct.—(Burnell.)

Vinayaditya-Yuddhamalla I,
. (V. Batyasraya),
8.5. 602 or 603 (680 or 681 4.D.)
to 8.8. 618 (4.D. 696).

Vijayaditya,
8.8. 618 (696 4.1)1.])a %.%?655 (4.D. 183).
I

. |
Vikra.mndiltya 1I, Bhima 1.

married Lokamahadevi, ]
8.8. 655 to 669 (4.D. 733 to 747).! Kirttivarma IIL.?
| : |
Kirttivarma IT.? Taila I.
K.8. 669 and 679 (A.D. 147 and 157). I
Vikramaditya ITI.
| _
Bhima II.
I
‘ Ayyana I.

l
Vikramaditya IV, Vijitaditya, Satyaéraya,
marvisd Bowtidost (ét.yé. 895—919 ==
978—997 A.D.) Restorer of the
dynasty.—(Burnsll.)

Taila IT,
Tailabhiipa- Vikramaditya,
or vamalla I.

I |
Satyasraya II, : : Dasavarma,
married Ambikadevt, maryied Bhagyavatidevs.
£.5. 919 and 930=997 and 1008 A.D.

| [ I |
Vibhuvikrama, Ayyane II. - Akkadevl. Jayasimha IIT,

Vikramaditya V,- §.8. 944 and 969 (Jagadekamalla I). .

or Tribhuvanamalla I. (4.D. 1022 and 1047).  About S:sg. 940 to about 964 —

8.5. 930 to about 940=1008 Zo about about 1018 fo about 1042 A4.D.
1018 4.D. . Mentioned in the Tanjore tnscription.

Someévara I,
(Abavamalla IT, Trailokyamalla I).
About 8.8. 964 to about 990 = about 1042 to
about 1068 4.D.

1 Mr. Rice’s inscription (Ind. Ant. VIII, 23).

2 At this point Dr. Burnell interpolates the ollowimote +—* 8o far the flourishing older d of the Chalukyas, which,
after Vikramaditya II, appears to have been for a time almost overthrown by feudatories such as the Rashtrakata, Kalabhurya, and
Yadava chiefs, and the history of this kingdom is, thus, very obscure for the ei{hth and ninth centuries. With Tailapa, the
restorer of the Chalukya power in the later dynasty, all once more becomes tolerably certain, especially as regards the dates of the
reigns. A very poetical account of the first sovereigns of this line is given in Bilhana’s Vikramdnkadevacharitra; it is often
contradicted in details by the Chola inscriptions.”

3
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10 CHALUKYAS, WESTERN.
I
I LT l
Someévara II, Vikramaditya VI, Jayasimha IV,
(Boyi or Bovideva or Bhuvanaikamalla). (Kalivikrama, or Trailokyamalla II.
About 8.8. 990—997 = about or Tribhuvanamalla IT). (Vicoroy in Banavdss.)
1068—1075 4.D. 8.8. 997—1048= §.8. 1001 and 1003 (4.D.
1075—1126 4.D. 1079 and 1081).
| | |
Jayakarna. Someévara ITI, Mailaladevy,
or Bhiilokamalla. marvied to Jayakess 11
§.8. 1048—1060=1126—1138 4.D. of the Kadambas of Goa
| ‘ ' [
_ Jagadekamalla IT, Taila ITI,
§.8. 1060—1072=1138—1150 4.D. or Trailokyamalla ITI.
8.8. 1702 to about 1084=1150 to about 1162 4.D.
' |
Somefvara IV,

Vira Someévara, or Tribhuvanamalla IT1.
8.8. 1104 to about 1111=1182 to about 1189 4.D.

Pulikesi Vallabha is said in an inscription at Aihole (Ind. Ant. IV, 205) to have reduced
Banavisi to subjection. Mr. Fleet thinks that up to that time Banavisi was the oapita.l of an early
branch of the Kadambas. Pulikesi also seems to have conquered Badami (* Vatapi,” which Mr. Fleet
has satisfactorily identified with Badami.—Ind. Ant., V, 68, ete.)

Kirttivarma I is, in the last inscription mentioned, called “ night of death to the Nalas, the
Mauryas, and Kadambas.” He claims to have entirely subverted the bas. .

His younger brother, Mangalfsa, is stated, in the same inscription, to have conquered the *Kat-
achchuris,” whom Mr. Fleet identifies with the Kalachuris. He lost. his life in an attempt to secure the
kingdom for his own son. He conquered Revatidvipa, the Matangas, and Kalachuris, part of the
Konkanas, and a prince named Buddha, son of Samnkaragana. _

Satyaéraya was one of the most powerful princes of the dynasty. Inlater years poets were fond of
styling the kings of this race and their descendants, * Princes of the House of Satyaéraya.” His
g;ee.test achievement was his victory over Harshavardhana, king of Kanoj. He conquered a sovereign

m the north named Govinda, whom Mr. Fleet takes to be one of the htrakatas. He claims, 1n
various inscriptions, to have subdued the Mauryas of the Koikana, the ¢ Latas, Malavas, and Grirjaras.”
He reduced the fortress of ¢ Pishtipura,” acquired the sovereignty of Muahdardshirakd, terrified the
« Kalingas and Kosalas,” drove the Pallavas behind the walls of Kafichipura, and prepared to conquer
the Cholas with a large army. Too much trust must not be placed in the poetry of the inscriptions:lbut
it is abundantly clear from other sources that Satyasraya was a great conqueror. Hiwen-Thsang gives
an interesting account of his kingdom, the manners and customs of the time, and the grandeur of the
sovereign. . Fergusson (J.K.4.8. XTI, 155) points out that presents and letters were interchanged
between him and Khosru II, contemporary king of Persia.

Mr. Rioe has an inscription (Mysore Inscriptions, p. 298) mentioning Ambera, daughter of Satya-
fraya.! . 4
d The Chalukyan supremacy, after the death of Batyasraya, was interrupted, either by a con-
federacy of three kings over whom the Pallava lord of Kafichi claimed supremacy, or by three Pallava
kings or viceroys in alliance (it is not yet certain which?), but Vikramaditya I defeated them and
asoended the throne of his fathers. He suffered a reverse at the hands of the Pallavas, but afterwards
erushed them and seized Kafichi, their capital. One of the inscriptions mentions that Devasakti, king
of the Sendrakas, was his vassal.

Vinayaditya claims to have conquered the ¢ Pallavas, whose kingdom consisted of three dominions™
at ¢ the command of his father,” (Indian Antiquary, VI, 85, Mr. Fleet). It seems not improbable that
the Pallava confederacy which had checked the power of the Chalukyas was overthrown by Vinayaditya
at the head of his father’s armies, and that after Vinayaditya had acquired the throne of his father, he

1 As corrected by Mr. Fleet (Ind. Ant. X, 183).
2 The evidence a8 to this is summarised by Mr. Fleet in Ind. Ant. X, 133—135, in reply to an assertion by Mr. Rice that

the evidence as to any such confederation is insufficient.
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made war on and crushed the Pallavas, seizing their capital city. Vinayiditya seems to have ed
almost the whole of the Dakhan country, and to have extended his conquests southwards. e claims
to have conquered the Kalambhras (?), the Keralas, Haihayas, Vilas, Malavas, Cholas, Pandiyans and
others; and though a great deal of this may be vain boasting, he seems to have been a yery powerful
sovereign.

H;I‘snson Vijayaditya boasts of conquests, but we do not hear much of him. His reign appears to
have been peaceful.

Vikramaditya IT claims to have conquered and slain the king of the Pallavas, and again to have
viotoriously entered Kafichi.! In other insoriptions he boasts of having conquered Kafichi, or the king
of Kaifichi, three times.

Kirttivarma II olaims another victory over the Pallavas.

But the power collapsed shortly afterwards, the feudatories revolting and the short-lived kingdom
being overwhelmed by successful revolts and conquests by neighbouring powers.

ith Taila IT, who * acquired the earth, v:rlh.ioh had fallen into the hands of the Raitas,”? the
‘Western Chalukya kingdom again revived after a blank of two centuries. The territories governed by
the new dynasty were greatly reduced in size, and appear to have extended no further than the limits of
the Dakhan Proper.

Jayasimha ITI claims to have overthrown a confederacy of Milavas, and to have warred against
the Cheras and Cholas. -

Someéévaradeva I, or Ahava Malla IT, appears to have driven back the Cholas, and to have been
again defeated by the great Chola king, Kulottunga I.> In his reign the Kadambas and other neighbour-
ing families began to assume independence. He married three wives, Bachaladevi, Chandalakabbe or
Chandrikadevi, and Mailaladevi.

Someévara 1T would appear to have checked the Kadambas, part of whose territories was acquired
and held by his brother Vikramaditya VI.

Vikramaditya VI re-established the Szka Era (Mr. Fleet in Ind. Ant. IV, 208,V,175). He gave
his daughter in marriage to a Kadamba prince, and married a Chola princess. He fought many battles,
and seems to have been engaged in perpetual struggles to secure his sovereignty against members of his
own family no less than against the armies of hostile sovereigns.* He was, however, very powerful,
and a large number of inseriptions testify to the extent of his territories.

From this period the kingdom began to fall to pieces and nothing remarkable seems to have been
achieved by the later sovereigns, though Somesvara 1V re-established for a few yesrs the power which
had been rudely shaken by Bijjala the Kalachuri. The power of the Kalachuri and Ganapati kings
and the rise of the Hoysala Ballala dgmsty of Maisir sealed the fate of the Western Cha.h&yas, and
nothing is heard of them after 1189 A.D.’

EasTErRN CHALUKYAS.

It has been already stated (p. 148) that the two great Chalukyan brothers, Satyasraya and Kubja
Vishnuvardhana, separated and established two separate dynasties. The family of the former are
called the Western Chalukyas. Kubja Vishnuvardhana, marching to the Eastern Coast, conquered and
dethroned the Salankayana sovereign of Vengiand established a dynasty which, gradually extending
its conquests to the borders of Orissa and fixing its capital at Rajahmundry, ruled Kalings for four
centuries,

The genealogy is as follows. The table is mainly taken from Dr. Burnell’s South-Indian Palwo-

graphy, (pp. 21, 22).

! An inscription published by Mr. Rice (Ind. Ant. VIII, 26) gives particulars of this event. It appears that after his
coronation the king made war on the Pallavas, killed in battle Nandi Pétavarma, their king, and victoriously entered Kaficht. He
found that city ricily decorated with sculptures which had been executed under the orders of a former king, Narasimhha Potavarma,
amongst them being images of Rdjasinaha (f) Vikramaditya I, when he left Kafichi, travelled on to the coast, and took up his
residence there, for a time, in a town on the sea.

3 Ind. Ant. V, 17. ,

3 [n Bilhana's Vikramdakakdoya, it is claimed for Someévara I that he conquer_ed the Cholas, ap; tly twice; and it
expressly states that tht;, Ohol:) monarch had attacked him. But several ipscriptions mention Kulottubga's defeat of the Chalukyan
sovereign. (Ind. Ant. V, 318).

¢ (g}nnd (A'nt. V, 319—623). While in camp on the Tuhgabhadra, Vikrama heard of the death of his father-in-law. He
marched on Kafichi, crushed a rebellion there, put the righ heir on the throne, and then seized Gangaikondasdrapuram.
Shortly after he had retired he heard of the death of the newliaenthmned monarch, and of the seizure of the Chola throne by “Rajiga,
lord of Vengl,”” a member of the family. Vikrama offered battle, but was attacked in rear by his brother Some§vara, whom he
defeated, while Rajiga fled. Vikrama then ascended the throne of the Chalukyas, A.D. 1076. He is said to have conquered
the Cholas on two subsequent occasions.

¢ JR.A.8. 1V, 17; M.J.L.S. VII, 209; Mr. Fleet's * Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts,’”’ 65, 59—63.
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Kubja Vishnuvardhana I.
18 years. (%) .
| | |
Jayasimhavallabha 1. Indra Bhattaraka
30 years. (?) or Indra Raja.
4 |
Rajanandana Vishnuvardhana II.
9 years. (?)
Maigi (Yuvarsja)
25 years. (?)
. P |
Jayasimhavallabha II. Kokkili Vishnuvardhana ITI.
18 years. (?) (Kokili or Kaikkili) 37 years. (?)
6 months. (?)
(S8aktivarma) Vijayaditys Bha{taraka I.
16 or 18 years. (?)
|
Vishnuvardhana IV.
30 years. (?)
|
Vij ayiditya—Narendra—M;igamja 1L
. 40 or 48 years. (?)
Kali Vishouvardhana V.
11 years. (?)
I I |
Gunfinka Vij é.yad.itya, III. Vikramaditya Yuvarsja. Yuddhamalla.
40 or 44 years. (?)
Chalukya Bhima Tarapa
80 years. (?) 1 month. (?)
I
|
Kollabhxganda—Vx aysditya Vikramaditya Yuddhamalla
6 montha. ()? 11 months. (?) . 7 years. (?)
Amma Raja I.
(surnamed Vishnuvardhana)
7 years. (?)
I
- Vijayaditya. . Raja Bhima
12 years. (?)
Amma I'Eja II. Dﬁnannpa ~
(surnamed Vijayaditya) 3 ymn ® © ,E"
25 years. (?) g8
* s * g3
26 yeaﬂ ® )
l -
faktivarma, . Vimaladitya,
12 years. (?) 7 years. (?)

Vimaladitya married Kandava, daughter of Rajardja of the Sﬁ:ayavamﬁa, and younger sister of
Rajendra Chola. His successor Ré.]a.rﬁ.]a of the Chandravarhéa married (A.D. 1022) Iramonaigi, (P)
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daughter of Rajendra Chola, and their son Rajendra Chola was the first Chola ruler of Vengi, and
succeeded in A.D. 1064.! The Vengi kingdom thenceforward became a mere northern province of
Choladeda. The sucoession of Cholas will be given below. Rijendra Kulottuiga I made hisson Rajardja
regent of the Chilukya country ; but after rulin% for a year the latter retired to the south, and the
sovereign created his uncle Vijayaditya viceroy. Vijayaditya governed Kalinga for 15 years. On his
deathKulottuixgs gave the viceroyalty to his second son, Viranitha, who ruled there till at least as late
as A.D. 1102.

According to Dr. Burnell, the Cholas lost this country in 1228 A.D. .

The number of years given to each sovereign’s reign varies slightly in different inscriptions, and it
is impossible yet to be quite certain of dates, as very few of the Eastern Chalukya inscriptions are dated.

ubja Vishnuvarghana.’s conquest is generally believed to have taken place about the year 605
AD, a.mi this may be taken as the approximate date. He seems to have Enally separated from his
brother in A.D. 610. The inscriptions of this dyna.st{ unfortunately contain little more than mere lists
of names with no details, and therefore it is impossible as yet to frame any connected narrative. The
main landmarks are the conquest of Kubja Vishnuvardhana ;—the strugﬁle for the throne between the
two sons of Mangi the “ Yuvarija” and their half-brother Kokkili, resulting in the expulsion of the
latter after he had ruled for six months ;—the usurpation of Tarapa who drove out Amma Raja I’s son
Vijayaditya and seized the throne;—his own ejection at the hands of Chalukya Bhima’s son Vikra-
maditya, & month later ;—the struggles which ensued between rival olaimants ending with the triumph
of Raja Bhima, who reigned for 12 years ;—the accession of Amma Raja ITin 945 A.D., a date which °
is fixed by an inscription ;—the anarchy of 27 or 80 years (duration not certain) which ensued ;—and the
extinotion of the dynasty when the Cholas succeeded to the sovereignty. For the subsequent history of
the Eastern Chalukyas, see under “ Tae CHoras ” (p. 154).

In the reign of one of the sovereigns bearing the name of Vishnuvardhana at Rajahmundry, lived
Nannayya Bhatta, who, at the command of the king, composed the Telugu version of the Makdbharata,
(see Campbell’s Telugu Grammar, Introd., 1X—X, where the original passage relating to the authorship
of the poem is quoted).

TE:: Eastern Chalukyas may be considered as having ruled during these four centuries more or less
peaceably over the whole of the Veigi and part at least of the Kalingd countries; being disturbed
probably more by the Gajapatis of Orissa on the north than by any power on their south and west.

At the end of the twelfth and beginnin%of the thirteenth centuries, the Ganapati sovereigns of Qran-
gal were acquiring power in the Eastern Chilukyan territories, and they finally ejected the Chola-
Chalukyas about the year 1228 A.D. (Dr. Burnell).

THE CHERAS.

There has been much difference of opinion in scientific quarters as to the Chera and Kor
Dynasties, some writers asserting that they were identical, some that they were totally different. a‘i‘;
territories ruled by them have been variously assigned. The opinion seems to be gaining ground that
the Cheras were the dynasty that preceded tﬁe Kongus in the same kingdom, in other words that the
first seven sovereigns of the Kongu Dynasty, as given below (p. 189), ought properly to be styled
Cheras. Others believe that the Cheras ruled almost the whole of the Western Coast and the country far
inland, north of the Pandiyans, west of the Pallavas and Cholas, and south of the Koikana, from the
earliest known historical times, their territories, of course, varyin%perpetually as their arms were victori-
ous or the reverse in their wars with their neighbours, until the Kongus, who occupied the eastern and
northern portion of their dominions, including Maistr, overwhelmed the old sovereignty and succeeded
to the most part of their dominions, the Western Coast being excluded.

The Cheras were mentioned by the oldest known European geographers as well as by the
most ancient writers yet known in India. They are spoken of as contemporary with the Cholas
and Pandiyans, and are so mentioned in the edicts of Adoka, where their sovereign is called Keralaputra.
Aocording to Ptolemy (VII, I, 86), Kariar was their oa%)ital then. Hiwen-Thsang does not mention
the kinggom, but refers to part of it under the name of Konkanapura (Koﬁknnahjh, lli). (Dr. Burnell’s
South-Indian Paleography, p. 33, notes 1 and 2 ; Ind. Ant. VIII, 145, 146.)

1 This is Sir Walter Elliot’s account. I confess it puzzles and perplexes me at present, because it does not seem to
tally with other contemporary statements, but all will soon Beoome olear, it 18 to be hoped, and meanwhile it is fitting that I should
quoie the opinions of the best authorities. 7

4
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Those who desire to study the subject should read Mr. Foulkes’s historical sketch of the country in
question in the Salem District Manual, and Professor Dowson’s Paper in Vol. VIII of the Royal
Asiatic Society’s Journal. See also Dr. Burnell’s South-Indian Paleography, p. 33, &o.; the Markara
Plates (Ind. Ant. I, 361—366 ; II, 271, note, and V, 133); the Nagamangalam Plates (Ind. 4nt. IT,
155; IT1, 152 and 262) ; Mr. Rioce’s note on the Ganga Kings (Ind. 4nt. V11, 168).

THE CHOLA KINGS.

The Chola ! Kingdom forms one of the three great divisions of Southern India, which existed from
the earliest known historical times. The Cholas held the east, the Pindiyans the south, and the Cheras
the west. This distinction existed as far back as the days of Asoka, and is confirmed by Greek writers.
Unfortunately Chola history is almost a blank till the *days of Rajardja (1023 A.D.). We have not
even & logendary list of names to guide (or mislead) us as with the Pandiyans.

The Chola capital seems to have been at Uraiyur (Warriore) close to Trichinopoly in the second
century A.D., at g(a.lmkﬁrmm (Kumbakonam ? )? in the seventh, and at Tanjore (?) in the tenth—
(Dr. Burnell). It was at Gangaikondasorapuram at one time, probably in the tenth century, being
fixed finally at Tanjore early in the eleventh. The ancient name for the Chola country, according
to Dr. Burnell (South Indian Paleography, 47, note 4,) was Malakita. * The Chola banner had a tiger
on it, which the kings of this dynasty must have taken from the Pallavas.” (¢5. 107.)

I have met with only two lists, which can be at all depended upon, of Chola sovereigns reigning
prior to Rajarija. The first is given by Mr. Lewis Rice (Mysore and Coorg, I, 212) as that of Cholas
reigning in the east of Maisar.

A.D.
Adityavarma, Rajendra Chola ... .o .. 867 to 927
Vira Ciola, Narayanaraja e eee e 927 t0 977
Dasoditya Riya ... s P
Parandaka Raya, Hari Mali ... P
Divya Raya, or Deva Raja Chola P
Harivari Deva, or Tribhuvana Vira Deva Chol ... 986 to 1023

But Mr. Rice adds, * There is no certainty regarding either the names or the dates,” and he does not
give his authority for the list. The second is by Mr. Foulkes (Salem District Manual, Vol. 1, p. 39).

Vijayadi Raya.

Adityavarma Raya
or 'Vijaga Raya Aditya Varma.
about A.D. 818.

|
Vira Chola Raya .
alias Vira Chola Narayana Riya.
Builder, of the Kanaka-sabhd
at Chidambaram.

o I |
Harifijaya Raya Desotya Raya  Many soms,”
or Aruiijeya Raya. or Dasoditya Raya, “ @ great many other
died sonless. children.”

1 Lists of the Cholas will be found in the following works : —
Buchanan’s A:Iym-o, Canara and Malabar, iii, 472, (Higginbotham’s 8vo Edition of 1870, Vol. ii, p. 532,) taken from a native
Manuscript.
J.A.8.B,, v‘:i, 371, 389, 507, 5612. Taylor’s Oriental Manuscripts.
Wilson’s Catalogue of the Mackenzie MSS., I, pp. xc and 181,
Taylor’s Catalogue Raisonnés of Oriental MSS., 111, 391, 440, 518, 622.
Prinsep’s *‘ Useful Tables” in Thomas’s Edition, IL, 275, 279. The lists are taken from Buchanan and Wilson.
Taylor's notices of the Manuscripts in the several volumes of the M.J.L.S.
None of them, however, must be depended upon for a moment as they come from most untrustworthy sources.
3 Malgi = ‘“ hill,’’ kwryam = “subdivision.” The place seems also to have been called ¢ Malaktta.” (Ind. Ant. VII, 39).
Apparently it gave ‘its name to a tract of country, for mention is made of a Brahman villuge, * the ornament of Malakota.” Dr.
Burnell thinks that ¢ Malakata " was ‘‘ the kingdom comprised, roughly speaking, in the delta of the Kaver1.”
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|
Parantaka Raya
alias Hari Mali, or Ari Malli,
married Chittirs, daughter of Setu Raya, or

Chats Raya.
| | I |
Divi Raya Rajaraja Narendra, Many other children,
_or Divya Raya, also called Harivarideva, “ soms.”
alias Hari-Tittu Raya married an Eastern Chalukyan princess.
or Arititu Raya,
died sonless. .|
I |
¢¢ Elder sons.” Rajendra Chola.

1 have ocut the genealogy short as it is unnecessary here to give the whole. .

Dr. Burnell thinks that the Cholas were extending their power to the northwards about the period
from 850 to 1023 A.D. by warfare and inroads, and he attributes the thirty (or twenty-seven) years’
anarchy in the Eastern Chalukyan dominions to Chola invasions. With Rajaraja (1023 A.D.) the
history becomes all more clear, but previons to that reign we are as yet very much in the dark.
Dr. Burnell tentatively fixes Karikala Chola about the year 950 A.D., but this is not as yet conclusive.

The Chola kingdom was in existence as early as 250 B.C., being mentioned in the inscriptions of
Asoka where it is called “ Choda.” It was also known to the Greek Geographers and is noticed in the
Periplis Maris Erythres,! and in Ptolemy (130 A.D.), the capital being then at Utraiyir. It is
clear from the legends in the Madura Stkala Purdna and the Sritala Book 51&1;, acoording to Pandiyan
tradition, the kingdom of Chola was as old as that of tha Pandiyans, or even older, since the son of

the founder of Madura is stated to have married the daughter of tﬂe Chola king. These legends allude
perpetually to wars between the Cholas and Pandiyans, but there is no need to discuss the question as
to their authenticity. If the two nations were contemporary, it is almost certain that they must have
been constantly at feud, but the patticular battles mentioned in the legends are probably purely mythical.
" At the beginning of the seventh century we read in an inscription? of tge celebrated Satyasraya
or Pulikesi II of the Chalukyan dynasty, that that sovereign ruined the Pallavas of Kafichi, and
had proposed to himself to annihilate the Cholas; but the expedition seems to have been abandoned.
A few years later, viz., about the year 640 A.D., Hiwen-Thsang heard of the kingdom though he did
not visit it. Vikramaditya I of the Western Chalukyas (670—680 ?) claims? to have conquered Chols,
though the statement is not necessarily to be credited. He, however, seems certainly to have defeated
the Pallavas, and to have seized Kafichipura. (The * Seven Pagodas” probably date from this reign.)
Vinayaditya * (A.D. 680 P--696), his successor, also claims, and probably with equal want of truthful-
ness, to have conquered the Cholas. About 60 years later the Western Chalukyan Kingdom seems to have
ocollapsed, and to have only risen again to power after a lapse of two centuries. In Wilson’s Mackenzie
Manuscripts (I, pp. 198-9) mention is made of an inscription which shows that in 894 A.D. the Cholas,
under their king Adityavarma, conquered the Chera or Kongu country. The date seems to be somewhat
uncertain but tﬁere can be little doubt that this conquest really did take place, and that the Cholas held
the Kongu country (Maisir mainly) till the tenth century, when the Hoysala Ballilas arose on the
ruins of the Kongu kings. Tailabhiipa Vikramiditya of the Western Chalukyas states that he was
viotorious over the Cholas ; and Jayasirmha IIT (1018--1042) makes a similar boast. This brings us down
. to the reign of the Chola sovereign Rajarija, who was a contemporary of Jayasithha’s, and was ono of
the most powerful chiefs of his time. He raised the Chola kingdom to great eminence. Dr. Burnell
thinks that it is certain that the Cholas were conquered by the Chalukyas shortly before the beginning of
the eleventh century, t.e., shortly before the reign of Raja Réja (1023—1064 A.D.) He writes of Raja
Rija ;— This king must have restored Tanjore, which, according to Al-Bironi, was in ruins at the
beginning of the eleventh century.® This fact confirms the earlier Chalukya boasts of conquest, and was
oertainly owing to them.” -

1 The date of the Periplils is fixed by Reinaud as A.D. 246 or 247 (Ind. Ant. VIII, 331, 834, 337). For translation, with
notes and commentary, see Ind. Ant. VILI, 107. -

3 [nd. Ant., VIII, 237. ® Ind. Ant., VI, 76. ¢ Ind. Ant., VI, 35, 83, 91. :

5 Al-Bironi wrote at the beginning of the eleventh century. He died A.D. 1039. He is quoted by Rashid-ud-din (1310
AD.). (Sir Henry Elliot's History of India, I, 66; Reinaud Fragments, pp. 92, 121; Méwmoirs, p. 284). The king had built
¢ another city on the shore called Padmar.”
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During the early period, before the eleventh century, the Cholas were repeatedly attacked by
powers other than those above mentioned, and we hear of them in succession as being conquered by
or conquering the Kadambas, the Pandiyans, and others. '

Singhalese annals give us an invasion of Ceylon by Cholas about the year 247 B.C. (the date is quite
unauthenticated), in consequence of which the Cholas ruled the island for 44 years; also & second invasion
8 hundred years later, and a third in the year 110. A.D. A counter invasion of Chola territories by
Singhalese took place in 113 A.D. and subsequent to this, warfare between the two races was of
oonstant oocurrence. In the middle of the tenth century it is-said that the king of Ceylon sent an army
to the assistance of & Pindiyan king who was then at war with the Cholas, but that the Pandiyans were
defeated, and the Cholas, in revenge, invaded Ceylon but were repulsed. The next thing we hear of
relates to the reign of Rajaraja, a period when, as before stated, the chronicles appear more trust-

wortllxg;
. Burnell has given the suocession thus (South-Indian Paleography, p. 40, nots 1).

Karikéla Chola,
? about 950 A4.D.

Rajaraja Chola
alias Narendra,
40 or 41 years—A.D. 1023 t0 1064.

|
Vira Chola
alias Kulottunga Chola I,
alias RajarAjendra (Rajara)a) KoppikeSarivarma,
49 yoars—A.D. 1064 to 11183,
His Abhisheka took place in 1079,

Vikrama Chola,
15 yoars—A4.D. 1113 ¢o 1128.

|
Kulottunga Chola IT,
A.D. 1128 to ? Ruled over the whols
+ Tamisl Country for at least 30 years.

ek

I
Vikramadeva,
reigning tn 4.D. 1285.

Rajaraja, owing to an intermarriage between the Cholas and Eastern Chalukyas, united the whole
of Vengi and Kalingd to the Chola territories. (M.J.L.8. XIII, Pt. 2, p. 40). He came to the throne
in the same year as King Mihindu IV. of Ceylon, s.e., in 1023 A.D. Ten years later—years during
which constant emigration was taking place from the mainland to Ceylon—King Mihindu, overwhelmed
with the perpetual influx of foreigners, lost his authority both over his own peopfe and the strangers, and
fled to Ambagalla. Rajaraglﬁ invaded the island twenty-six years after this event, f.c., in 1059 A.D,,
and was completely successtul. He geized the government, took Mihindu prisoner, and sent him with
his queen and the crown jewels to the mainland, appointing a Chola Viceroy to govern the conquered
territory. Mihindu died 1n 1071 A.D., still in captivity.

Previously to this, however, viz., in 1064, the throne of the Cholas passed to Kulottuniga 1 or
Bajendra Chola, one of the greatest princes of his day.! Besides assuming the sovereignty over his
own territories, which, by the union of the Chola and Eastern Chalukya countries, extended up to the
borders of Orissa, he conquered in A.D. 1064 and annexed for a time the whole of the Pandiyan
kingdom, and by the prowess of his illegitimate son Adondai (according to native tradition) completely
and for ever crushed the power of the Pallavas of Kafichi. Although it must be admitted that proof
is as yet wanting, I incline to the belief that there is at least a basie of historical truth underlying this.

1 He was crowned in 1071 A.D. Thename of his principul queen seems to have beem ¢ Ulaha Murududaiyal,” a Tamil
tranalation of ¢ Lokas Mahddevi.” It is also given in inscriptions as *‘ Bhurana-, or dvani-Murududaiydl, all meaning the same
thin%. It has become a question, however, whether this is not a mere title assumed by many South Indian Queens. 1t has been
found in connection with more than one Pandiyan sovereign, and the wife of Vikramaditya LI of the Western Chalukyas bore the
same name. .
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native tradition. At any rate it seems certain that the annexation of the kingdom of the Pallavas to that
of the Cholas took place at this period. Itis further stated in the great inscription round the temple
at Tanjore that the Cholas, towards the beginning of the eleventh century, conquered Bengal (Burnell’s
8outh Indian Paleography, p. 22, note 8). Kither in the reign of Rajarija or in that of Kulottwiga I—
bably the former—the Cholas swept over the Western Chalukya country. It was during the reign of
mesvara I of the latter dynasty. (ﬁr. Fleet’s Kanarese Dynasties, p. 46 and note 2). They destroyed
a number of Jain temples at Puli or Lakshmeévara, but their success was only temporary.
They were driven over the Tungabh and their leader killed. The date of this event.is possibly 1059-
60 A.D. Inthe Vikramankadevacharita of Bilhana, Someévara Iis said to have * penetrated as far
as Kafichi itself, stormed it, and driven its ruler into the jungles,” but this. is probably a mere poetical
exaggeration and really alludes to the victory above mentioned. A little later the Cholas are again
found fighting with the Western Chﬁ.lukgas, this time with a Pallava (?) of Vengi.

Vikramaditya VI, of the Western Uhalukyas, who reigned from 1075 to 1126 A.D., was, previ-
ous to his accession, always at feud with his elder brother fomesvara II, and during his reign ocoupied
himself in warfare on his own acoount against the enemies of his country. At this period he is said to
have repeatedly defeated the Cholas and plundered Kaiichi (it is almost impossible to believe this, and
the autﬁority seems to be only the Vikramankadevacharita), to have destroyed the sandalwood forests of
the Malaya- hills, to have slain the king of Kerala, and conquered the cities of Gangaikondapuram
(@dngakunda—Mr. Fleet), Vengi and Chakrakota or Chakragotta (P) He had married a daughter of
the Chola king, and on the occurrence of a rebellion in the Chola country, in which his brother-in-law
was killed (this, if true, must have been Rajarija and the dute A.D. 1064), he heard that Rajigs, king (P)
of Vengi, had marched down and seized Kafichi. Vikramaditya marched to the south to meet Rajiga,
and his brother Somesvara followed with another army {xromising outwardly to assist his brother, but
intending to play the traitor.” A buttle ensued in which Rajiga was defeated and fled, and Somesvara
was taken prisoner (i.e., the Cholas were victorious at all points). Vikramaditya then proclaimed
himself king. - ' .

The alg)ove aocount is all taken from Mr. Fleet’s new publication, and he draws his information
from Bilhana, who, being a Hindu poet, is almost certain to be absolutely wrong in details, though his
story may be based on the truth. I do not therefore discard the tale on acoount of the discrepancy in
dates, for it is quite possible that the latter part of the story may refer to a date eleven years later than
the rebellion which caused the Chola king’s death—the date, that is, of Vikramaditya’s accession to the
throne.

Kulottunga I was & man 6f many names. Thus he is called « Vira,” “ Rajendra,”  Koppakséari-
varmi,” or ¢ Kopparakégarivarma,” “ Kovirija Keésari,” and others. He conquered Ahavamalla, or
Somesvaradeva I of the Western Chalukyas in a battle near the Tungabhadréi, a fact which is recorded
in several inscriptions. The Pandiyan king whom he conquered was Vira Pandiyan, son of Vikrama
Pandiyan. (Inscriptions at Chidambaram. Dr. Burnell’s South-Indian Paleography, p. 45, note 1.)
Kulottunga placed his younger brother Gangaikondan Chola on the throne of Madura.! -

Reverting to Ceylon we find that Kulottunga held firmly to his father’s conquest for the first fow
years of his reign. Young prince Kasyapa, however, son of Mihindu, who was at the moet 26
years’ old at the capture of his father, had been g]x;adually consolidating his power while in exile amongst
the hills, and he sucoeeded in beating back the Chola Viceroy’s army when it marched against him, even
though the latter was aided by a force of 10,000 men sent over from the mainland to its assistance.
Mihindu died in 1071, and yapa, proclaiming himself King of Ceylon, was making great prepara-
tions for driving the usurpers out of the island, when his career was out short by his early death. He
oould not have been more than 38 years old. The throne of Ceylon was seized by the son of the
minister Lokesvara on the demise of yapa, there bein%}xlm other claimants for the purple. He called
himself Vijaya Bahu I, and proclaimed war against the Cholas. The natives flocked. to his standard,
and fighting soon afterwards commenced. A general action was, after a protracted and desultory
warfare, fought under the walls of Pollonnaruwa, and the Cholas were defeated and driven into the town.
After a siege of six weeks the town was carried by storm, and the defenders put to the sword. The king’s
authority was soon recognized all over the island. Shortly after this, Vi}':.gm Bahu insulted the Chola
king by giving the first place in precedence at an audience to the envoy from Siam in preference to the
Ch(in ambassador, and this so enraged Kulottunga that he seized the Singhalese envoy at his court and
cut off his nose and ears. 'War ensued. The Cholas landed at Mantotte, defeated the Singhalese army,
and marched on the capital. The king fled, and the Cholas demolished the city. Recovering himself

! Dr. Burnell states, on the authority of an inscription at Karuvir, that this prince assumed the title of ¢ Sundara Papdiyan.”
b
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mdhowever, Vijaya Bahu returned to the attack, defeated the invaders, and drove them from the

Kulottuiiga died in 1113, and three years later, during the reign of his son and suocessor, Vikrama
Chola, the Singhalese invaded the Chola country but were driven back without difficulty. o

All the olg native chronicles unite in narrating the glories of Kulottunga’s illegitimate son Adondai,
the conqueror of the Pallavas. An inscription at Tiruttani (¥ol. I, p. 1568) in the Pallava country gives
a genealogy of five generations, and the local chronicle of Nariyanavanam (ib., pp. 157, 168) mentions
four, of which the names correspond, thus :—

Tiruttapi Inscription. Narsyapavanam Chronicle,
Karikala Chola. :
Chakrlava.rti. Adondai.
Sudllmma. ' v Sunda.nim. Raja.
Ruelhira.. Sura.sirla. Raja.
N&ra‘.yax_lm Riaja. Narayana Rija.

_ These evidently refer to the same persons, and * Chakravarti” is a common title of Adondai.
Adondai is always declared to be the son of Kulottunga I. Was, then, “ Karikala Chola ”” another of the
latter’s numerous nameg ? This point is interesting and important.

If native chronicles are to be believed in this respect, Kulottuiiga I had a brother Saran
another son of Rijardja Chola. In the Appakdviyamu or Appa Kavi’s Commentary on the Grammar of
Nannayya Bhatta, Sarangadhara is stated to have been the son of Rajarija, and this is repeated in the
Sarangadharacharita.! A question arises whether this prince could possibly be identical with Saranga,
also called “ Rudradeva? alias ¢ Churanga” * alias Chor Ganga’ (Chola or Sora Ganga), who, summoned
from Karnataka by the chiefs of Orissa after the collapse of the Keéari Dynasty of that kingdom,
founded the Gangavarhéa family of Orissa about the year A.D. 1132. The dates seem at first sight
fatal to the theory, but our Orissan.chronology is as yet very imperfect. It is to be observed that
Kulo claims to have reduced Bengal. '

The facts noted above enable some slight additions to be provisionally made to the genealogy of the
eleventh century Cholas. All will doubtless become clear when the many extant inscriptions are care-
fully studied, but at present the following is put forward tentatively. The main points are taken
from Dr. Burnell’s Paleography, which, in some respects, follows Dr. Caldwell.

? . .
| | [ I
y.| u‘ator, Rajaraje Chola, ? Vijayaditya, (A sistor ?)
married Vallavarai alias Rajarija Narendra, Governor of Vengi or Kalingd married Vikramaditya
Yavadyadeva. or simply Nurendra, Jor 15 years undor his nephew ; VI of the Western
(Inscriptions at Tanjore.)  (1023--1064). Killed during died 4.D. 1079, Chalukyas (7)
a rebellion (?) . )
! |
I - ]
Vira, alias Rajendra Chola, Ga.ixga!kom_lﬁn, Kindavs, Sarangadhara ?
aliae Kulottuiga I, alias Rijardjendra, ascended the throns of married

alias Kopps (or Koppara) Kasarivarma,  Madura after his father's Vimaladitya
alias KoOndri Nanmai Xoudan, alias  conquest of the Pandiyan of the Eastern
Kovirgja Kesarivarma. country, and was called . Chalukyas.
A.D. 1064-1113. Crowned 1079. ¢ Sundara Pangiyan.”
Marvried Tooka Mahadevi, alias Ulaha-
Bhuvana— or Avaxlli— Muyrududaiyal.

1 Appa Kavi declares that Sarangadhara studied Telugu Grammar directly under Nannayya Bhatta, but if the prince was
son of Rajaraja Chola, this is impoetible. For e would not have been born much before A.D. 1023, while Nmna)ga Bhatta's date
must have been earlier by a century. The latter was contemporary with an Eastern Chalukyan sovereign named Vishnuvardhana,
residing at Bajahmundry (Introd. to Nanwayya Bhafta’s Telugu Tramslation of the Mahdbhdrata. Campbell’s Telugu Grammar, Introd.,

p. ix, x) and the last sovereign of that name that we as yet know of was Amma Raja I, who bore that title (Ind. Ant., VILI, 76).
iii- date is A.D. 918-926, or thereabouts. On the other hand it is noticeable that ¢* Vishpuvardhana ” was a title of the Eastern

Chalukyan Dynasty borne by many sovereigns, and especially the later ones (¥ol. 1, p. 105, note).
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Vikramar Chols (By dmlwmg 1) Rs'a'ra'a, V!ra.dov.a., alias 4 dm!gbtcr)
' la, a gir jarsj .
A.D. 1113 to 1128. Adonda, ruled Vengi or  Viranatha, alias Sap- SX& mother of
also called Tondaman  Kalingd for ne  tama  Vishpuvar- Chidaganga, alias
Chakravarti. Con- year under Ass dhana.! Governor of Anantavarmd of
quored and ruled over Jather. Kaligd  from A.D. Kalinga.
the Pallava country. 1079 ¢4l at least A.D.
Kulottufiga Chola IT, 1102.
A.D.1128to ? Ruled
over the whole Tamsl
oountry for at least 30
yoars. |
Rajendra,
montioned tn  insorip-
ttons about the Goda-
vors  and  Krishnd
Rivors.
Little seems to be known of the sovereign Vikrama. Kulottuiiga Chola IT? succeeded. His reign

came to an end at some time subsequent to the year 1158 A.D. Dr. Burnell then gives us Vikramadeva

Chola reigning in A.D. 1235. If the copies sent to me of inseriptions about the Godavari and Krishna

Rivers are accurate, Kulottunga II lm£ a son Rajendra, whose inscriptions are found in that tract

between A.D. 1165 and 1194. He was succeeded there by, apparently, an anarchy, when petty rulers

held sway, preparing the way for their complete overthrow by the Granapatis of Orangal, who seized

;nd held the country firmly till the fourteenth century. 8o fell the Chola sovereiguty north of the
enndr.?

According to Singhalese annals Parakrama Bahu I (1153-1186) attacked Kulasekhara, the Pandiyan
king, at one period of his reign g,‘l)m date is not given), subdued Ramesvaram and the six neighbouring
provinces, and drove the kin, m the throne of Madura. Vira Pandiyan, son of Kulasekhara, was
installed as king of Madura. The ousted monarch sought aid from the Cholas and attacked the Singha-
lese. The allies were defeated, and a oconsiderable portion of the .Chola country was captured by the
invaders, on which Kuladekhara submitted. He was then restored to his throne, Vira Pandiyan being
oot!i‘irf&m by the gift of the conquered Chola country as a principality. After this, the Singhalese
retired.

If the oopies of two of the Conjeeveram inscriptions which, by the kindness of Mr. Foulkes, I had
aooess to are correct (Nos. 178 and 204 of my List, Vol. I, pp. 184-85), there was a second Rajardja Chola,
of whom we now hear for the first time, who came to the throne in A.D. 1216, and ruled tllf at least
A.D. 1232. Vikrama (ruling in A.D. 1235) probably succeeded him. It was in the reign of this

" Rajardja IT that Kalingd was lost to the Cholas, if the date of this event, as given by Dr. Burnell

(A.D. 1228), is accurate.* (South Indian Paleography, p. 40, note 4.)

! Amma Raja I being Vishnuvardhana the sixth.

% Dr. Burnell writes of him (South Indian Pal@ography, p. 40, note 37): ¢ Hewas ingin113¢ A.D........ In his time
there must have been a many Buddhists in Tanjore, as Parakrama Bahu (King of Ceylon, 11566 to 1188) fetched his priest from
there according to the Mahawaiso.” '

3 The deductions of Sir Walter Elliot from inscriptions from those of Dr. Burnell ing the relatives of Rajendra
Kulottunga I. I therefore append extracts from the former’s writings on the subject (Nwmismatic Glcanings, No. 2, in M.J.L.S.,
Vol. IV, N.s., 1858, p. 94, etc. ; 0.8., Vol. XX :—* Rajendra Chola was succeeded by his son Vih_'am.s Déva surnamed Kulottuhgs
Chola. On thed of his uncle, Vijayaditya, who had been viceroy of Vengidésam, the king deputed his son Bajara': to
assume the office, but after holding it for one year, A.D. 1078, he resigned it in favor of his younger brother Vira Dava Chola,
who assumed the title of Kuld Chola. His grants are found in great numbers from A.D. 1079 up to the year 1185, when &
m.l restoration of the Chalukya line appears to have taken place, and th:{ maintained a divided and feeble influence till the

of the twelfth century, when &e oountry fell under the sway of the Kakatiya dynasty of Warangal.’’ On page 40 he
gives the succession thus : —
26. Rajaraja Narendra.
27. Rajondra Chola.
28, Vikrama Déva Knlothmfa Chola.
29. Rajardja Chola, viceroy for one year.
30. Vira Dava Kulottunga or Saptama Vishguvardhana, viceroy from A.D. 1079 to 1136.

¢ Inscriptions in the Vengl country will doubtless throw light on this important point. At Kuhkulagunta, in the Narasa-
ravupeta Taluk of the Kistna District, is an inscription which would point to the Gapapatis of Orissa having acquired power in
that country aa early as A.D. 1197 ; while there is a Gapapati inscription at Draksharama in the Godavari District, dated in 1176
A.D. The latest Gapapati inscription in that tract is da.tes A.D. 1336. T
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Another of the Conjeeveram inscriptions gives, according to the copy, Perufijiiga or Kopperuii-
jinga Chola as commencing to reign in A.D. 1242 (Inscription No. 265), his grant being in A.D. 1260.
he reigned at least twenty years (No. 191).

- Again, another (No. 101) gives a sovereign as commencing to reign in A.D. 1250, his grant being in
1266. Insoription No. 194 determines his name to have been * Vijayakanda Gopiladeva,” and the
ooincidence seems to show that this is probably correct. The dates, however, conflict, and until the
originals are examined nothing can be definitely stated.

The next date that I find is that of Mathurintaka! Porrapi Chala, who began to reign A.D. 1286,

and held the sovereignty till the Musalman invasion of A.D. 1310. (No. 74 of the Qonjecveram Inscrip-
tions.
.)l‘hese names and dates, though at present put forward doubtfully, seem to afford reasonable hope
of our being soon able, after careful examination of the original inscriptions, to carry on a connected
narrative of the history of the Cholas down to the Musalméan conquest of A.D. 1310 ; and if 8o, a consi-
derable step forward will have been made.

The Musalmin conquest seems to have finally orushed the power of the Cholas. I am only
acquainted with two allusions to Cholas after that event. One isto be found in one of the inscriptions at
Conjeeveram (No. 98), which consists of a command issued by Sadasiva of Vijayanagar to “ Rajakuméara
Bhangappadeva Chola ”’ to conduct certain festivals at the temple at Conjeeveram. The other will be
noticed gelow. ' ‘

The Musalméins seem to have held the country till A.D. 1347, when they were driven across the
Krishni by a powerful Hindu confederation. According to one of the Conjeeveram inscriptions
(No. 60), just at that period a chief by name Naraiyana Sambuva Rayar claims sovereignty at Kafichi
and dates his grant in his ninth year, placing his accession in A.D. 1337. He seems to have ruled for
at least eighteen years (Inscription 58), which brings us down to A.D. 1355.

It now becomes a %}wstion whether the almost extinct power of the Cholas once more and for the
last time asserted itself in the person of a second Vijayakanda Gopaladeva. The usurpation of a
family of Udaiydrs, probably from the Kanarese country, whose earliest recorded date at Kafichi is that
'of Kampana, son of Bukkana Udaiyar, in A.D. 1365, is well established by inscriptions at various
localities. And amongst the Conjeeveram inscriptions are two, by the same local chieftain, one of which
is dated in the twentieth year of Vijayakanda Gopéiladeva, and the other in the reign of Kampana
Udaiyar. This, if authentic, would help us to bridge the interval of nine years between A.D. 1356 and
1365. Kampana was succeeded by Arayanna or Aryéma Udaiyir in or before the year 1377, for we
have an inscription of the latter’s reign dated in that year. Aryéna was succeeded by his son Virup-
paona.’ The latter seems to have been conquered or superseded by King Harihara of Vijayanagar,
and it is, indeed, not improbable that these Udaiyars were either generals or chiefs of the ear y Vijaya-
nagar sovereigns. There seems reason, however, to believe that for a century and a half the Vijayanagar
sovereignty was not very firmly established till, in the reigns of the kings of the Narasirhha dynasty,
the whole was finally reduced to subjection.

Then followed the su¥remaoy of the Nayakkas of Madura during the decline of the great
sovereignty, and these were followed by the Mahratta dymasty, who ruled the country precariously till
it passed into the hands of the English.

1 Mathura-antaka,  the cause of the end of Madura,’”’ or the * ¥Yama (god of death) of Madura.” It cannot yet be decidedly
stated whether this was a mere title significative of the inveterate hatred existing between the Choja and Pandiyan kingdoms, or
whether it Perpetuwtes an event in history. The title still exists in the Chola-Pallava country in the name of the town of ¢ Mathu-
rantakam ’’ in the Chingleput District, & flourishing place which gives its name to a taluk, and which probably was called after the
sov .

% T think the succession is as follows :— '

Bukkanna,
married Janemddevs, audyam'vlur the town of Pennakopda.
| |
Virapanna. Kampana.
Inscriptions A.D. 1344, 1364, 1364 (Pennakopda), Tnsoriptions A.D. 1365, 1366 (Kaiioh),
His minister constructed the fort at Pennakopda. 1871, 1374 (Rdmndd).

|
Arayanpa or Aryeéna.
Inscriptions 4.D. (377 (South Aroot), 1378 (Kahoh?).

Virupanna.
Inscriptions 4.D. 1386, 1396 (Sonth Aroot). '
It must be considered asnot quite conclusively proved that the Bukkapna who is mentioned as father of Virupagna, and the
Bukkqmwhoilmmtionndufa&uoflhmma, were one and the same person, but there is little reason to doubt it.
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DAKHAN, MUHAMMADAN KINGS OF THE—.

By way of preface to a sketch of these Musalman sovereignties of the Dakhan, it will be well to
insert a few notes on the previous transactions of the elhi kings in Southern India.

The first expedition of the Muhammadans into the Dakhan took place in A.D. 1306, when the
Emperor ’Alau’d-din sent an ennobled slave, by name Malik Kafur, to bring to his senses the Rija
Ramadeva of Devagiri (see the YAnavas or Devaciri), who had withheld tribute for three years. The
Rija made no defence, but, being defeated in March 1307, accompanied his opponent to Delhi, where he
received honourable treatment.

In 1309 Malik Kafur was again sent to the Dakhan to reduce the Gal.lag‘a.ti king of Orangal,
Rudradeva, better known as Pratapa Rudra II. The expedition was successful. The city was captured
and the Rija made terms.! Next year he was again despatched on a similar errand against the Hoysala
Ballilas of Dvarasamudra. The general pushed forward with great energy and speed, passed Devagiri,
and reached the Malabar Coast, where he built a mosque to commemorate the event. He attacked and
stormed the city of Dvarasamudra, sacked the celebrated Hallabidu temple, and returned to Delhi.?

In 1312 the Devagiri Yadavas again became troublesome, in the person of Sankaradeva, son of
Rama, and Malik Kafur was once more sent to reduce the Raja to a proper sense of his inferiority. In
the campai gn which ensued the Musalméns were completely sucoessful and the Itaja lost his life. Four
' years later "Aldu’d-din died and Malik Kafur was at once murdered.

Mubarak Khilji became Emperor of Delhi in 1817, and one of his first acts was to make war for the
third time on Devagiri. He captured the person of the Rija, Haripaladeva, son-in-law of Rama, and
flayed him alive. a%‘ll-l‘e Nuh Sipihr of Amir Khusra gives a circumstantial account of a defeat of the
Raja of Orangal by “ Khusra Khén,” generally known as Malik Khusrd, in the reign of this sovereign,
but nosuch event is recorded by Ferishta. The chief is said to have been commanded to go to *“ Arangal
in Tillang,” and to have obeyed. In the end, it is said, the Muhamnmadans were victorious, and retired
- after taking from the Raja all his moveable property.

Mubirak was murdered in A.D. 1321 by Efalik Khusrd, and the latter was killed by Ghazi Be
Toghlak, Viceroy of Lahore, who,—all the royal family having been barbarously murdered by Mnh.g
Khusra,—was chosen sovereign of the empire under the title of égiyﬁ.gu’d-din.

In 1821 he sent his eldest son, Ulugh Khdn, against Orangal. The capital was invested and a
close siege took place. The garrison was on the point of capitulating when a panic seized on the
Muhammadans owing to mischievous rumours spread about the camp that the Sultin was dead. Several
of the generals fled, and the army became disorganized ; so that, on a desperate sally being made by the
garrison, the besiegers were beaten at all points and hastily retreated.

In 1323, however, the Sultan again made war on Pratipa Rudra with complete success. Orangal
was captured and the Raja carried captive to Delhi. Ghiyagu’d-din was succeeded in 1325 by Muhammad.

In 1327 the Musalman Viceroy of the Dakhan rebelled, and the Emperor sent an expedition agaiunst
him. He fled to Kampli close to Vijayanagar, whence the king’s troops were compelled to retreat, the
Vijayanagar king being too strong for them. The rebel fled to the I}:)yéala. Bullala king at Tanor in
Maisur, but the fatter was too much in fear for his own safety to show any hospitality to the fugitive.
He accordingly delivered him up to his master, who flayed him alive for his rebellious conduct.

Either 1n 1338 or 1339 the capital of the Muhammadan empire was arbitrarily removed to Deva-
giri, which was rechristened Daulatabad by the sovereign Muhammad.

In 1341 ensued a revolt in Malabar, and Muhammad started to quell it, but fell sick on the way
and returned to his capital. Shortly after this Orangal revolted, and the Sultin was powerless to effect
its reduction. :

Three years later, in 1344, a Hindu confederation, consisting of the son (P) of Rudradeva of
Orangal, Krishna ¢ Nayakka,” the Raya of Vijayanagar, and Ballaladeva of Dvarasamudra, with an
immense force drove the Muhammadans out of Orangal and rolled back the tide of their advance.

This reverse was followed, three years later, by a revolt in the Muhammadan dependencies in the
Dakhan. The Viceroy of Daulatabad proclaimed his independence, the royal troops were defeated, and
the Viceroy became the first Bahmani king of the Dakhan.

Hasan, the Viceroy, now monarch, was originally a poor man who rose to eminence at oourt
mainly by the help of a Brahman, one Gangu, whose name he, in gratitude, assumed when he established
the new kingdom.

1 The campaign is gmphicall{ deacribed by Amir Khusra in his Zérikh-i ' Aldi (Sir Henry Elliot’s History of India, III, 80),
and in the T@rikA-i Firsz Shdhi of Zisu'd-din 1 (1d. 189).
2 Ferishta states that Malik Kafur marched as far as Rameévaram and built a mosque there, but this statement is beginning to
be discredited, as it is not shown to be supported by other testimony.
: 6
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He fixed his capital at Kulbarga or Ahsanibad. The kingdom lasted about two and a half
centuries, being succeeded by five separa.te kingdoms with, capitals at Bidar, Bijapur (or Vijayapura),

Golkonda, Birir, and Ahmadnagar
I append a list of Bahmam egman by Prinsep. Mr. Eastwick’s List, “Imbhshed in his
Handbook for Madras (p. 41), and founded on information supplied to him at Kulbarga, does not

appear to me to be so accurate.

Biumani KiNGs or THE DAKHAN.

(Prinsep’s List.)

: AD.
1. ’Alau’d-din Hasan Shah Gango Bé.hmani . wee  1347—1358
2. Muhammad Shah I es e 1358—1375
3. Mu]alnd Shah .ve . . 13756—1378
4. Da’ud Shah ‘oo 1378
5. Mabmtad Shah I ... e 1378—1897
6. Ghiyasu’din ee . . 1397
7. Shamsu’din Shah ... o vos . 1397
8. Firoz Shah . . 1897—1422
9. A.hmm bhah Wah (Khﬁn Qﬂnﬁ.n) e0e . eee 1422'—143&
10. ’Alau’d-din Shah II . oo 1435—1457
11. Humayan the Cruel . 1457—1461
12. Nigam Shah 1461—1463
13. Muhammad Shah o 1463—1482
14. Mahmad II 1482—1518
15. Ahmad Shah IT ... . 1518—1520
16. ’Alau’din Shah ITI .- 1520—1522
17. Waliv'llah ... . 1522—1524
18. Kalam Ullah e 1526—1527
The following table gives the genealogy of the fa.mxly —
. ’Alav’d-din Hasan
Gango Bahman;,
(1347 to 1358).
|
2. Muhtlzmmad I, 4, D!!’iid, 5. Mall1mﬂd I,
(1358 f0 1375). (1378). (1378 to 1397).
—— | | ——
3. Mujahid, Ru}l|pa.rva Muhammad 8. Firdz, 9. ALmad 6. Ghiyslsu’dln, 7. Shanlxsu’d-dm,
{1375 ¢o 1378). Agha. Banjar. - (1397 o 1422). Shah Wali (7 weeks in (1397, deposed).
: ! (Khan 1397).
Hasun. Khanan), -
(1422 fo 1435).
| I
10. ’Alav’d-din IT, Mubalnmad.
. (1435—1457)
| |
|
11. Humayiin, Yehaya Halan-
(1457 to 1461). or Yahya.
I
12. Ni|mm, 13. Mul,m!mmad 11, Abx'nad.

(1461 to 1463). (1463 to 1482).

14. Mahmsd II,
(1482—1518).
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| |
| ' |
15. Ahmad II, 16. ’Alau’d-din III, 17. Waliu'llah,

(1618 0 1620). (1620 to 1522). (1522 to 1825).
I .
18. Kalam Ullah,

(1525 to about 1527).

1. ’Alan’d-din’s reign was uneventful. He died on February 10th, 1358. :
2. Muhammad plundered the country of the Ganapatis up to Orangal, and then made peace. He
in invaded Oraiigal territories, and captured and put to death the Raja’s son, Vinayaka or Nagadeva,
minf Golkonda and its dependenaes. Next ﬂe wantonly made war on Vijayanagar, and was
iluﬂty of terrible aruelties. This was in 1365-66. He was suocessful, and diotated terms of peace. He
ied March 21st, 1375.

3. Mujahid again wantonly attacked Vijayanagar and more than once invested the city, on one .
occasion penetrating into the second line of works; but he was compelled to retire. In the retreat he
was muni]:red by his unole Da’ad on April 14th, 1378,

4. Mujahid’s sister conspired against Da’ad in revenge, and on May 19th, 1378, Da’ad was assassi-
nated. Mahmad, the youngest son of ’Alau’d-din, was raised to the throne.

6. Mahmid reigned ,pea.oea.bly and well for 19 years. He died April 20th, 1397.

6. His son, Ghiyisu’d-din, was blinded and imprisoned by a slave on June 8th of the same year,
and (7) Shamsa’d-din was raised to the throne ; but the sons of Da’ad attacked him and deposed him'on
November 15th, 1397. .

8. Firoz, Da’ud’s second son, succeeded and ruled for 25 years. In 1398 Deva Raja of Vijaya-
nagar invaded the Bahmani territories, and war ensued which was abruptly ended by the treacherous
murder of Deva Raja’s son, when the Rija fled and Firdz was victorious at all points. Another war
broke out in 1401 owing to the Raja of Vijayanagar’s attempt. to carry off a girl from Mudgal. Fircz
invested Vijayanagar successfully, dictated terms, and married the Raja’s daughter. In 1417 the king

in attacked Vijayanagar, but was defeated. He died September 15th, 1422, leaving a son Hasan,
who, however, was quietly set aside, and acquiesced in the arrangement.

9. Ahmad (otherwise called Khan Khinin) made war on Vijayanagar soon after his accession, and
was guilty of much unnecessary cruelty. He defeated the Raja and obtained payment of tribute. A
war with Orangal followed, which resulted in the death of its Raja and the permanent destruction of the
kingdom. He founded the city of Bidar and died there February 19th, 1435.

10. His son ’Alau’d-din II succeeded. His brother Mubhammad revolted, but was defeated and
kindly treated. Muhammad, on this occasion, received aid from Vijsyanagar. The eapital of the
Bahmani kingdom was definitely removed to Bidar. In 1437 Deva Raja of Vijayanagar again provoked
a war, and some very severe battles were fought, after which a peace was arran, which lasted for
some years. The king died in 1467. :

11. He was succeeded by his son Humaytn, a oruel and unscrupulous prince, who was murdered
four years later, viz., on September 3rd, 1461. .

12. His son Nizgam Shah was a boy of eight when he came to the throne, but his mother, who was
a very remarkable woman, conducted the government for him with great success, assisted by the cele-
brated minister, Mahmad Gawan. Their territories were invaded in 1461 by a large army from Orissa
and Telingdna, which was driven back. The Muhammadan King of Malwa attackeﬁ Bidar, and invested
it while the queen and the yo king fled. But a Gujariti army in jeslousy attacked Malwa and the
.iInvadgrgih retreated with great loss. In 1462 the king returned to Bidar. He died suddenly on

ul , 1463. ‘ '
y13. His brother Muhammad was placed on the throne. In 1468 the young king, then fourteen
ears’ old, took Mahmid Gawan as his chief minister. In 1469 he reduced the Konkana, wresting it
. the power of Vijayanagar. In 1471 a relative of the King of Orissa, who had been ousted from
the throne, begged aid from Muhammad Shih for the recovery of his rights. This was given, and
Muhammad invaded Telingina. He captured Kondapalle and Rajahmundry and stayed for some time
in that country, residing for three years at Rajahmuudry. In 1477 occurred another expedition into
Orissa, and the king marched to the sea-coast at Masuhﬁm He took the opportunity to make a dash
southwards along the coast as far as Conjeeveram, which he sacked, returning with an immense booty.
In 1481 the king by a great misfortune ,lost the services of Mahmad Gawan. A plot was raised against
the latter by the chief of a rival faction, Nizimu’l-mulk Bhairi, and the King, believing Mahmad
to be false to him, put him to death. This act resulted in the downfall of the kingdom. Thke principal
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chiefs absented themselves from court and remained on their estates with all their forces. Yusuf ’Adil
Khan, adopted son of Mahmad Gawan, was shortly afterwards sent to defend Goa against the Raja of
anyan Soon after this the king died, viz., on March 24th, 1482.

&g: son Mahmad II suooeeded Nmimu l-mulk Bhairi being his minister. Yusuf ’Adll
retumed to court, but, on an attempt a.gamst his life being made, he retired to his estate at Bija
Mahmad went on an expedition to Telingina, and while there Nizimu’l-mulk was murdered. son
Malik Ahmad promptly proclaimed his independence at Janar. ’Imadu’l-mulk, Governor of Bu'ar,
also revolted. it Bidar, Kasim Barid, a Turki or Georgian slave, was minister. The King betrothed his
daughter to Yosuf *Adil in 1497. Kasim Barid died in 15 04, and his son Amir Barid held the king in
absolute subjection. In 1512 Qutbu’l-mulk, Governor of Tehngann., declared his independence at
Golkonda. Some fighting between the royal troops and those of Bijapur and Birar followed. Mahmud
died on October 8th, 1518.

15. Ahmad, son of the late king, was nominally placed on the throne by Amir Barid, but had no
power, and died in 1520, :

16. His brother ’Alau’d-din was next placed on the throne, but, on his attempting to rid himself
of his minister, he was deposed in 1522 and shortly afterwards murdered.

17. His younger brother Wali was then installed but after two years was poisoned, a.nd Amir
Barid married his widow. This was in 1524.

18. Kalam Ullah, son of Ahmad, was then enthroned, but he escaped in 1527 and fled to Ahmad-
nagar, where he remained till his death.

Amir Barid at once threw off all pretence at subjection, and established a new dynasty at Bidar,
or Ahmadabad. And thus ended the lgé,hmam dynasty. The five kingdoms which sprung from it were

as follows :—
1. The Barid Shahi Dynasty at Bider, or Ahmadabad.
2. ,, ’Adil do. do. Bljapur
3. ,, ’Imad do. do. Birar.
4. ,, Nigim do. do. Ahmadnagar.
5. ,, Qutb do. do. Golkonda..
These will be considered in order.
THE BariD Suinr DynNasty at Bipar, oR AHMADABAD. D
A.D.
1. Kasim Barid I, a Turki or Georgian slave cee oo 14921504
2. Amir Barid I (son) e . 1504—1549
3. ’Ali Barid Shah (son), the first who assumed roya.lty «. 1549—1562
4 Tbrahim Barid 8hah (son) . o 1562—1569
5. Kasim Barid Shah I1 (brother) es .. 1569—1572
6. Mirza ’Ali Barid Shah (depoeed) (son) ... 1572—1609
7. Amir Barid 8hah II .. 1609 -

Kasim Barid was minister to Mahmad Bahma.m Dymg in 1504 his son Amir became minister.
He held the young Bahmani king in complete subjection, raised in sucoession four puppet sovereigns of
that dynasty to the throne of Bidar, and, on the flight of the last to Ahmadnagar about 1527, became
mdependent at the ancient Bahmani capltal Not long after this Isma’il *Adil Shih took Blda.r but
made it over to Amir Barid, who then became almost & dependent of the Bijapur kings. His
sucoessor *Ali Barid first assumed the title of * Shah.” He lost almost all his possessions in & war with
Burhan Shah of Ahmadnagar.

The dates of this dynasty are greatly confused as, according to Ferishts, ’Ali Barid reigned 45

ears.

d For an account of Bidar, I beg to refer readers to Dr. Burgess’s Third Archeological Report,
Bombay, published in 1878 (pp 42—46).

T'rE ’ApiL SaAH1 DYNAsTY AT BuaPuR (VIJAYAPURA).

AD.
1. Abo’l Mugaffar Yasuf *Adil Shah, son of Ag_a Mura.d, or
Amurath IT, of Anatolia . e e 14891511
2. Isma’il *Adil Shah ... ... o e e . 1611—1534
8. Mala ’Adil Shah ... .. .. . ce oo 1034—1535

4. Ibrahim ’Adil Shah I .. 1535—1557
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’ " A.D.
. ’Ali *Adil Shah oo e 1657—1579
. Ibrahim ’Adil Shih IT w. 1579—1626
. Muhammad ’Adil 8hah ... . 1626—1656
. Al ’Adil Shah IT ... e . 1656—1659 ..
. Sultin Sikandar (an infant at his accession) vee . we 1659—1686

(1.) Yisuf’Adil, in 14983, defeated the Vijayanagar Km§ and took immense treasure and 200
elephants. He surrounded Bijapur with a stone rampart. In 1510, the Portuguese captured Goa, and
Yasuf ’Adil recaptured it the same year. Albuquerque, however, made another successful attack, and
Goa was finally ceded to the Portuguese (1510) by (2.) Isma’il ’Adil. In 1519 there was another war
with Vijayanagar, in which the Raya Krishnadeva was victorious. (5.) ’Ali ’Adil made a league with
the Vijayanagar Raya Rima, and defeated the Musalman King of Ahmadnagar; but in 1565 the
Muhammadan sovereignties united and completely crushed the power of Rama Raya in the great
battle of Talikdta. ﬁayanagar was sacked and the temples and palaces ruined. In 1555, or ten years
previous, Ibrahim had unsuccessfully attacked Goa. In 1568 or 1570; ’Ali *Adil attacked Goa, but was
repulsed. He took the fortress of Adoni (Adhvani), andin 1577 compelled Rima Raya’s brother,
Tirumala, to retire to Chandragiri. During the reign of (7.) Muhammad ’Adil S8hah, the Mahrattas
began to rise to power. Sivaji revolted in 1648, and b

of the Konkana from Kalyana to Goa. From then till 1680 he constantly defeated the King of Bijapur

oo~

- In 1686 the kingdom was seized and annexed by the Emperor Aurangzib, being finally brought under

the government of Delhi in 1688.
The following is the genealogy of the family : —
1. Ab@’'l Muzaffar Yisuf Adil.

1489—1511.
I 1 . I
2. Isma’1l *Adil Shsh. A daughter, Maryam .
1511 —1584. (marvied Ahmad Shah - (married Burhin
Bahmans). Shak of Ahmadnagar).
4 | . |
8. Mala 'Adil Shah. 4. Tbrahim *Adil. (4 daughter)
1534—1535. 15635—1557. maryied ' Alaw' d-din ’ Imad
| Shah of Birar).
| |
5. 'Alr °Adil. ' Tahmasp.
1557—1579. |
| |
6. Ibrahtm ’Adil. Isma'l.

1579—1626.

|
7. Muhammad ’Adil.
1626T1656.
8. ’Ali ’Adil,
1656—1659.

|

9. Sikandar.

1659—1686.

Tae ’ImAp SHiget Dynasty oF Birir (Carrrar Erricurur).

AD.
1. Fathu'llah ’Imad Shah Bahmani ... ... 1484—1504
2. ’Alav’d-din Tmad Shah ... . 1504—1528
3. D 'Imad Shah ... .. 1528—1560
4. Burhan ’Tmad Shah voe ... 1560—1568
5. Tufail Khan vee . 1568—1572
7

y 1662 had wrested from Muhammad the whole
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The following is the genealogy of the family. They come little in contact wifh the countries now
forming the Madras Presidency.
1. Fathu’llah 'Imad Shah Bahmanf,
(1483—1504. 4 Hindu boy of Vijaya-
nagar. Turned Musalmin and rose to
distinction under the Bakmanis, Declared
himself independent.

I
2. ’Alau’d-din 'Tmad Shah,
(1504 0 1528. Constantly at war. Married
daughter of lsmd’il’ Adst Shah of Bijapur).

l .
8. Darya 'Imad Shah,, .
(Peaceful reign. 1528-1560.)
|

| |
4. Burhan 'Imad Shah, Bib1 Daulat,

(1560-1568. He was captured and Ladaughtar s marvied Husain,
smprisoned by (5) Tufail Khan, who ing of Ahmadnagar.)

seszed the throne, but was murdered by
the Ahmadnagar King. The kingdom
then foll under Ahmadnagar.)

TaE Nizim SuHint DYNASTY OF AHMADNAGAR,

A.D.
1. Ahmad Nizim Shah . . 1490—1508
2. Burhan Nizam Shah I oo .. 1508—1553
3. Husain Nigam Shah wee  1553—1565
4. Martaza Nizam Shah I ... . e 15665—1587
5. Miran Husain Nizam Shah e eee  1687—1589
6. Iﬂm’ﬂ Ni@&m Sh&h Xy [TY) ope e [EX) 1589—1590
7. Burhan Nizam Shah IT ... vee oes e 1590—1594
8. Ibrahim Nizam Shah . e oo 1594
9- A.l_lm&d Ibn Shﬁ.h Tﬁhil‘ sew (XX} XX XYY s 1594‘_1595
10. Bahadur Nizam Shah e 15695—1598
11, Martaza Nizam Shah IT ... .r e 1598—1607
12. Malik Ambar . . 1607—1626

1. Ahmad was son of Nizimu’l-mulk Bhairi, minister of the Bahmani State. He declared his
independence in 1490 A.D., and founded the city of Ahmadnagar. He took Daulatibid (Devagiri)
in 1499. Dying in 1508, he was succeeded by his son Burhin, then a boy seven years’ old.

2. Burhan in 1523 married Maryam, the daughter of Yusuf ’Adil Shah of Bijapur. In 1581 he
suffered a serious defeat at the hands of his brother-in-law Isma’il *Adil Shah. “He was after this
constantly at war with the Bijapur State. In 1545 he made an alliance against Bijapur with the young
king of Vijayanagar through his minister, and in 1549 another arrangement was come to with Vijaya-
nagar for the partition of the Bijapur 8tate. Burhan died in A.D. 1553.

3. Husain was only thirteen years’ old when he sucoeeded. He at onoce suppressed a rebellion
raised by his brother Abdw’llah. Shortly afterwards Ahmadnagar was besieged by an immense army
sent by a confederation of the Bijapur and Vijayanagar States, Rima Rija being at the actual head
of the latter. Hard terms were accepted and the siege was raised. In 1562 the same confederacy again
attacked Ahmadnagar in consequence of Husain’s attempt to recover Kalyina, the ancient seat of the
Chalukyas, which had been ceded to Bijapur. The capital was invested, but the siege was raised after
a disastrous flood which swept away many thonsands of the besieging army. In 1565 Husain joined
the other Muhammadan princes in their grand attack on Vijayanagar, which resulted in the downfall
of that kingdom, but he died the same year, June 7th.

4. His son Martaga succeeded. e war with Bijapur broke out afresh, but a peace was arranged
on the understanding that Ahmadnagar should attack hirﬁ.r, and Bijapur should seize the territories of
Vijayanagar, each un0£posed by the other. The Emperor Akbar sent an order to Miurtaga directing
him not to interfere with Birar, but Martaga, di ing the order, annexed that State to his own
dominions ip 1572. He was murdered by his son in 1587,
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5. Miran gave way to excesses of all kinds, and murdered all the royal family. The minister,
becomin temg:d for his safety, sent for the king’s cousin, Isma'il, then twelve years’ old, intending to
depose Mirin. A revolt of troops followed. The minister had the king beheaded, but was himself
murdered.

6. Isma’il sucoeeded and nominally ruled for two years, but his father Burhin deposed him.

7. Burhan in 1592 despatched against the Portuguese an army which suffered a very severe reverse,
the Muha.mmlada.n general being captured and sent to Portugal, where he became a Christian. ‘The
king died in 1594.

g8. At his death, Burhéin passed over his eldest son Isma’il and declared Ibrahim to be his successor.
Tbrahim at once made war on Bijapur, but was killed in the first battle, four months after his acoession
to the throne.

9. Then ensued great confusion. Ibrahim’s son was an infant, and the army proclaimed for a boy
named Ahmad, erroneously supposed to be of royal descent. The minister sent to the Moghuls for aid
and defeated the leader of the military faction. He discovered too late- his error in mfdressing the
Moghuls, for Akbar’s son Murdd advanced with a large army to Ahmadnagar. The city was invested,
and a desperate defence was made by the heroioc Queen, Chand Bibi, Prince Muréd only withdrawing on
receiving the cession of Birir. The infant king was then crowned, and a new minister selected ; but
the latter treacherously plotted with the Emperor Akbar, who invaded the territory of Ahmadnagar.
After a brave defence the city was ocap and Chand Bibi was foully murdered. The infant king
was sent to Gwalior, and Martazi, grandson of Burhan I, proclaimed himself king. He ruled well, but
was deposed by his minister, the Abyssinian soldier Malik Ambar, in 1607.

The kingdom then virtually passed under the Moghul empire, but Malik Ambar held nominal rule
at Ahmadnagar till his death in 1626, when the kingdom was finally annexed to Delhi.

The following table shows the genealogy of the family :—

1. Ahmad,
(1490—1508).
2. Burhén I,
(1508—1553).
By his wife Amina. By ks wife Maryam.
~ A ™ T e N |
| |
8. Husain, 'Abdul Khader, Shah *Alf. A Ison.
(155371565). or 'Abdu’llah,
4. lIurtm, 7. Buern I, 11. Murtazs,
1565—1587). (15690—1594). (1599—1607).
I
5. Miran, ] |
(1687—1589). 6. Isma', 8. Tbrahim,
(1589—1590). 1594,
10. BaLﬂdur,
(1595—1599).
Bucceeded, after a fow
months' !

9. Ahmad Ibn S8hah Tahfr,
n 1594-1595.

Tae Qurs SEAHI DYNASTY AT GOLKONDA.

A.D.
1. Sultdn Quli Qutb 8hah ... .. .. .. .. 15121548
2- Jamshid Quli ngb Shah eoe oo o0 ece see 1543—1550
8. Ibrahim Qutb Shah e . 1550—1581
4. Muhammad Quli Qutb Shah see e e 1581—1611
5. ’Abdu’llah Qutb Shah ere eee 16111672
6. Abﬁ Hmn ) (T1} (X1} oo (11) oo oee 1672—'1688
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1. Qutbu’l-Mulk was Governor of Telingina under Muhammad Bahmani, and withdrew from
oourt after the death of Mahmad Gawin, the minister, residing at Golkonda. He remained loyal to his
sovereign till the minister Kasim Barid’s tenure of office, when he proolaimed his independence, A.D
1512. The new king gradually extended his conquests. Krishnadeva Raya of Vijayanagar conquered
all the country east of the ghats about the year 15616, but Sultin Quli defeated the Iii.ndus at Konda-
Ealle, and seized all the country between the Krishna and Godavari. Rajahmundry was then under the

ajapatis, who had received that provinoe from Krishnadeva Riya. He also captured the fort of
ngal. There is an inscription at Kondapalle recording this sovereign’s capture of the fort. The
king was murdered at the instigation of his second son, Jamshid.

2. Jamshid blinded his elder brother and seized the throne. His reign is not remarkable. He died

in 1550. .
3. He was sucoeeded by his son Subhin, a boy of séven, but the latter was set aside by the nobles,
and the late king’s brother, Ibrahim, alt%)pointed. rahim had, up to the time of his accession, lived at
Vijayanagar under the care of Rama Raya. But he joined in the attack on Vijayanagar in 1565 A.D.
Immediately after his return from this great victory, Ibrahim planned the capture of Rajahmundry from
the Gajapatis of Orissa. This had been attempted in 1564, but the Hindu army collected in such force
that the Musalmins were powerless. In 1567, however, the attack on Rajahmundry was perfectly
sucocessful, and the whole territory was annexed to Golkonda as far north as Chicacole. Many Hindu
Rajas, south of the Krishna, were also overcome. He died suddenly in 1581. The king having poisoned
his eldest son ’Abdu’l Qadir, and another having died, his third son, Muhammad, succeeded him.

4. Muhammad kept up constant warfare with the princes of Vijayanagar, then residing. at
Pennakonda, and held with great difficulty the Erovinoe of Kondavidu, now known as Guntiar. In 1589
he founded the present city of Haidarabad, then called Bhilt.ihnaga.r. It is believed that Muhammad
conquered (Gandikota, Cuddapah, and all the country south of the Pennar, but this seems rather
doubtful.

5. “ Muhammad Koolli leaving no son, was succeeded by his brother Mahummud, who was sucoeeded
by Abdoolla Koottub Shaw.” (Scott’s Ferishta, I, 410.) I have not been able to ascertain the exact
relationship of Abdu’llih to Muhammad. :

During the reign of S8hah Jahan, Aurangzib attacked and defeated ’Abdu’llah and compelled him
to submit to very hard terms. In 1667 the Mahratta Sivaji attacked the capital and exacted a large
payment as tribute. ’Abdu’llah died in 1672, and was succeeded by his son-in-law Aba Hasan.

6. This king made an alliance with the Mahrattas in 1676, but was attacked by the Moghul troops
in 1678. In 1655 he was attacked and completely defeated by Aurangzib in person, and was confined
for life as a prisoner at Daulatabad. ,

In 1688 Golkonda was finally annexed.

The genealogy is as follows :—
1. Sultan Qull Qutb Shah,
(1512—|1 543).
i I (Ln i
Qutbu’d-din, 2, Jamshid, Haidar, 8. Ibrahim,
(blinded by Jamskid). (1548—1550). (died without tssus). (1550—1581).
| )
Subhan.
|
’Abdu’l Qadir, A son, 4, Muhs!mmad,
(poisonsd-by his father).  (died befors his father). (1581—1611}.

DELHI, MUHAMMADAN KINGS AND EMPERORS OF—.

Delhi was captured from its Hindu Raja and converted into a seat of Muhammadan Government
by Mubammad, brother of Sultan Ghiydsu’d-din Ghéri of Ghazni in A.D. 1193. Muhammad, otherwise
known as Shahabu’d-din, succeeded his brother and was murdered in 1205 A.D. Ghiysgu’d-din’s son
Mahmid succeeded, and one of his first actions was, in A.D. 1206 to create the Viceroy of his Northern
Indian possessions King of Hindustan. The new monarch was Qutbu’d-din, an ennobled slave. He
established the dynasty generally called the “ Slave Kings.”
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“Srave Kinas or DeLu1”’

Qutbu’d-din Aibak,
(A.D. 1206—1210).
|

Aram, A sister,
- (deposed). married
Shamsu’d-din Altmish,
. (1210—1236).
. ' I
o [ I l ] I
Nasiru’d-din Mahmad, Ruknu'd-din Firdz, Sultdin Razlya,! Mu’izzu’d-dIn Bahram,
(died early). (1236), (1236—1239), (1239—1242),
(dethroned). (assassinated 1239). (assassinated).
~ |
'Alau’d-din Mas’ud, Nasiru’d-din Mahmid,
(1242—1246), : (1246—1266),
(assassinated). . On his death the throme was

soised by GhiyAsu’d-din
Balban, his ministor.

Ghiyasu'd-din Balban,
(1266—1286).

| I

Muhammad, Bughra Khan,
kslled in battle +n hus acqutesced in his son’s
Sather's lifetimes. aceesston.
| ' |
Kai-Khusrdg, ‘ Kai-Kubad,

wmurdored by Kai- Kubid. (1286—1288),

dethroned by the family of the
Khsljis, who seized the throne.

Tuae KuarLsr Dywasty.

[
Jaldlu’d-din Firdz Khilji, ‘A]Eu’(LdIn,
(1288-1295), (1296-1316).
(murdered by ' Alaw d-din).
l | | I
Khan-i Khanan, Arkali Khan, Qadir Khan,
(murdered). (murdered). (1295-1296).
Crowned by his mother
after the murder of Ais

Sather, his brothers
being absent. Fled.

|
Khizr Khan, Shadi n, Mubarak Shahﬁbllx’d-dfn,
(blinded). (blinded). Qutbu’d-din, (blinded).
(1316-18321),
(murdered by Malsk
Khusrt).

Ghiyssu'd-din Tughlik, an ennobled slave, seized the throne and established the dynasty of

Tughlik.

1 Her name would properly be Ratiys Begam Suitdnd, but she was always known as Sultdn.
8
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Tre TueHLIK DyYNASTY.
Ghiyssu’d-din Tughlik,
(1321-1325).
I | .
Muhammad Khan, Sipah-salar Rajab.
Ulugh Khan,
(1325-13858). Firdz Tughlik,
(1351-1388).
)
I |
Muhammad Tughlik Zafar kbﬁn Fath Khan.
Nasiru’d-din, I
(1390-1394). Tughlik Shah
(1389-1390). Ghiyasu’d-din,
ed and tmprisoned (1388-1389).
by Nasiru'd-din. Sessed the throne, but
was deposed.
I |
Humayftin, Mahmdad,
(1894), (1394-1414).
(dsed without sssue). The sack of Delhi by Taimur the

Moghul took place in this reign.
Mahmid fled and his successor was
apposnted by Taimiir.

Sa1vip RurLers or DEeLHI.

Saiyid Khizr Khan,
(1414-1421).
Placed on throne by Tasmir.
He had been Viceroy of Lahors.

Saiyid Mubarak,
(1421-1435).
Murdered.

I
Saiyid Mul
(1435-1445).

Saiyid ’ALEu’d-dIn,
(1445-1450).
Removed his capital from Delki, which
was tmmedsately ecized by Bahlol
Lods, Governor of the Panyab.

Tue Dyw~asry or Lopi.

Bahlol Lads,
(1450-1488).

Sika.nd'ar Lods
Nizam Khan,
(1488—1506).

Ibra.hin|1 Ladr,
(1606-1526).
Congusst of Delhi by the Moghuls under
Babar., The Sultan was killed.
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MocuL EmpERORS oF DELHI.

1. Babar,
Zahiru'd-din Muhammad,
King of Ferghana, 1494. Seized Delhi 1628, Died 1530.
| I | |
|

2. Humayfin Kamrin, Hindal, Mirza Askeri,

Nasgiru’d-din, Governor of Kabwl. Governor of Sambal.  Governor of Mewat.
1530-1543 and 1555-56).
stween 1543 and 1555 the

rule of Shér Khdn intervened.
B
k . I
8. Akbar, Hakim,
Abt’l Fath, Jalalu’d-din, Governor of Kdbul.
(1556-1605). »
| | | |
4. Jahangir, Murad, Danial,
Abi’l Muzaffar Niru’d-din, (died before ks father). (dsed before his father).
(1605—-1627).
— ' |
|
Khusri, ‘ Parviz, 5. Shah Jahin,
(smprisoned. Died befors (sncompetent). Shahabu’d-din Ghazi,
his father). (1627-1658).
I
| [ | |
Dara Sheko. Shuja, 6. Aurangzib, Murad,
| (fled). 'Alamgir, Abt’l Muzaffar, (murdered).
Soliman, Muhaiyiu’d-din,
(murdored). (1658-1707).
| 0 —— |
Muhammad 7. Bahadur Shah, ’Agim, Kambaksh, AkLa.r,
Suitan. Shah ’Alam, Muhammad (kslled 1707). (kslled 1708). (fled).
(Died in prison. Qutbu’d-din,
No sssus,) (1707-1711).
| | |
8. Jahandar Shah, Jahan Shah. Raff’'u-sh Shah. ’Azimu-aL Shah,
Mu’izzu'd-din,
(1711-1712).
Murdered by Farrukh-

ssyar. No tssue. ~ |

| | ] | '
14. *Alamgir IT, 12. Muhammad 11. Rafr'u’d  10. Raf’'u’d Mubammad 9. Farrukhsiyar,

Abi-1'Adil’ 'd-  Shah, Roshan Daulah, Darajat, Ibrahim. (1712-1719).
din Mubammad,  Akhtar, Aba'l (1719). (1719). Murdsred. No'issue.
(1754-1759). = fath, Nagirwd-din, Disdafier 3  Disd after 6
Murdered. (1719-1748). months’ reign.  months’ reign.
! 13. A]_mlé.d Shah,
IAbi’l Nasir,
(1748-1754).
! Deposed and blinded.
| |

1 Authorities differ as to the exact date. Bee Sir Henry Elliot’s Histery of India (VII, p. 428, note).
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_ _
15. Shah ’Alam,
Jalalu’d-din, Mirza ’Abdu’llsh Wali Gauhar,
(1756-1806). B
Empire overthrown by the Mahratias, 1761. Lived
wunder British protectson.

16. Aklba.r II,
’Aba’l Nasir, Mun’aim’d-din Muhammad,
(1806-1837).

17. Mul_mm|mad Bahiadur,
(1837-1857).
Transportsd to Rangoon after the Mutiny of 1857.

DEVAGIRI YADAVAS, THE—.
(See YADAvas.)

DVARASAMUDRAM YADAVAS, THE—.
(See HovéaLa BALLALAS.)

EASTERN CHALUKYAS.
(See CHALUKYAS.)

GANAPATIS OF ORANGAL,' THE.—

Very little is as yet known about the kings of this dynasty, and it is to be hoped that inscriptions
exist which will throw light on the subject.

_Prinsep’s List, and that given in the Madras Journal XV, 219, in a paper called “ A Statistical
Report on the Circar of Warungul,” by Dr. Walker {1849), are practically useless. 8o also is the manu-
script analyzed by the Rev. W. Taylor and published in his Report on the Mackenzie MSS. (No. 32,
countermark 722, republished in the Madras Journal X, 18-22). No inscriptions that I have yet met
with (except one which will be mentioned below) carry the genealogy of the family further back than
Prola or Prola Raja, who seems to have flourished about the early part of the twelfth century. From the
spelling of the names in his list, it is clear that Dr. Walker received his information orally, and not from
any written ohronicle or inscription. Aceording to him the first king conquered the Chola country and
married the daughter of the king of Ceylon. - His son became insane, and his two grandsons succeeded
and ruled jointly, having their capital at Nandér on the Godavarl.  After these comes a break in the
history, which commences again with a king living at Khandhar, from whom the crown descended directly
in the male line to Prola Rija. Including the first king of this new dynasty ten sovereigns are named
before Prola Raja. The names are hopelessly badly spelt and no good can be derived from reproducing
them.

The sucocession appears to be as follows :— .

1. Tribhuvana Malla.

|
2. Prola Raja,
or Prols, married Muppammadevi.
| -

1 This name is variously spelt Vorasgallu, Vorangdlu, Orfzﬁgallu, Orangslu, Voruvakallu, Voruvakallu, now generally Vorukalis.
1 think that Orasgal is perhaps the best mode of transliteration, and have adopted it in this volume, considering Orasigaliu a trifle
too pedantic, while all such renderings as Warangal, Warangul, Warungul axe positively wrong.
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|
8. Pratapa Rudra L.

) 4. Ganapatideva,
after whose death his widow
5. Rudramma
ruled for 38 years, 1257 to 1295 4.D.

A daughter.

6. Pratapa !Rudra II,
(1295 to 1323 A.D.) .

Vimi;aka
alias Nagadeva. )

1. We know nothing &8 yet of Tribhuvana Malla except that his name appears as father of Prola in
an insoription at Anumakonda, which was published in J.A.8.B. VII, 901, 1n J.B.B.R.A 8. X, 46 by
Dr. Bhau Daiji, and quite recently by Mr. Fleet in the Indian Antiquary for January 1882 (XI, 9).!

2. According to tradition on the spot, Prola built the city of Orangal, eight of his predecessors
having Tuled at Anumakonda. He is said to have been a minor at his accession, to have defeated
the Gajapati of Orissa, and to have been killed accidentally by his son, thus fulfilling a prophecy which
foretold E.te fate exactly as it ocourred. The Anumakonda inseription above-mentioned states that Préla
captured and afterwards released ‘ Tailappadeva,” whom Mr. Fleet identifies with Taila III of the
V}’estern Chalukyas (A.D. 1150—1162). %n Prola’s time, too, occurred a siege of Anumakonda by
Jagaddeva, %e i)f)the Bantara kings of Maistr, the besiegers being successfully repulsed by the garrison

Ind. Ant. X1, 10). :
) 3. Rudra, or Pratipa Rudra I, seems to have been a powerful prince. The inscription above-
mentioned is dated in his reign (A.D. 1162). It mentions the death of Tailapa III, and narrates some
conquests made by the Ganapatis, especially over one Bhima, and the capture of the city of Chododaya.?

4. If Dr. Burnell (South-Indian Paleography, p. 40, note 4) is right in his assignment of the date
A.D. 1228 for the loss of the Ka.h.n? oountuz to the Cholas, it was probably in the reign of (4) Gana-
patideva that that king conquered Kalings, but there are, I think, reasons for not being too certain at
present. The inscriptions in Kaliigade§a are numerous, and await careful examination. It will very
possibly be found that the Ganapatis had acquired power in those territories previous to that date.

6. Queen Rudramma was in many respects a very remarkable character. On her husband’s death
there was no heir to the throne, and she at once assumed the reins of government. Her long reign of
thirty-eight years was marked by a most able system of administration, as is testified to by Marco Polo,
who visited the coast south of the Krishna River at Matupalle just at the close of the reign. He writes,
—This was formerly under the rule of a king, and since his death some forty years past it has been
under his queen, a lady of much discretion, who, %or the great love she bore him, never would marry another
husband. And I can assure you that during all that space of forty years she had administered her realm
as well as ever her husband did, or better, and as she was a lover of justice, of equity, and of peace, she
was more beloved by those of lier kingdom than ever was lady or lord of theirs before.” (Colonel Yule’s
Marco Polo, II, 295.) In A.D. 1295 Rudramma’s daughter’s son having attained his majority, the
queen abdicated in his favour.?

6. This was the celebrated Pratipa Rudra IT (A.D. 1295—1323), one of the most powerful
princes of his time, but destined to be virtually the last of his line. In A.D. 1205 the Muhammadans
under ’Alidu’d-din, Governor of Oudh and nephew of Jalilu’d-din Khilji of Delhi, marched into the
Dakhan and wantonly plundered the city of Devagiri, the capital of the kix;gdom bordering on Orangal.
They exacted large tribute and retired. In 1306 ’Alau’d-din, who by the murder of his uncle had
raised himself to the throne, again sent an army into the Dakhan under the command of Malik Kafur to

1-Mr, Fleet published a short note on this inscription in Ind. 4nt. X, 211, for the purpose of fixing the date, viz., A.D. 1162.
3 Possibly n%hola king or viceroy (Chola-udaiyar).
3 Dr. Gustav Oppert publishes (Madras Journal for 1881) some inscriptions and extracts from local records which seem to
ﬂwthatdurinsthe reign of Quoen Rudramma one Gore (or Gorre) Ganhgayya Reddi was a general of considerable power and
uence.
9
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reduce Devagiri in consequence of the Rija having refused to pay tribute. The Raja was captured and
taken to Delhi. In 1309 the arms of the Musalmans were directed against Oran The first campaign
‘was unsucocessful, but in the second Rudradeva was completely def: and compelled to become tributary
to Delhi, his capital being captured.! In 1310 Malik Kafur was again sent southwards to reduce the
Hoy#ala Ballilas of Dvarasamudra. In this he was completely successful and reached the Malabar Coast,
where he built a mosque to commemorate the event. He captured the capital, sacked the celebrated
temple of Hallebidu, and returned in triumph to Delhi. In 1312 Devagiri was aDgam reduced by Malik
Kafur, and the crown prince put to death. Six years later Mubarak Khilji of Delhi marched against,
séized, and flayed alive Haripaladeva, son-in-law of Rija Ramadeva of Devagiri. Amir Khusrd, in his
Nuh Sipihr, gives an account of an expedition sent by the sovereign of D:ﬁi under the leadership of
Malik Khusra against Orafgal, which resulted in the entire defeat of the Raija ; but the circumstanoce is
not recorded by Ferishta.? Whether it oocurred or not, the open hostility of the Muhammadans seems
to have roused to the lgghest pitch tho terror and anxiety of the Dakhani princes, and about the year
1826 Pratapa Rudra made an alliance with the Raja of Devagiri and threw off all semblance of fealt
to the king of Delhi. He was probably incited to t{].is important step by the disturbances at Delhi, whic
resulted, in 1321, in the subversion of the house of Kﬁlji and the establishment of the dynasty of
Tughlik. If 8o, he was very ill-advised, for one of the first actions of the new sovereign was to despatch
an army (1321) to Orangal under his eldest son Ulugh Khan to reduce the refractory Raja.! The
expedition was, however, unsuocessful. The Muhammadan troops invested both the mud fort and
the stone fort of Orangal, but were attacked during the siege by a terrible epidemic disease, became
dispirited and panio-stricken, and, on being beaten at all points and driven from their camp by a
ooumﬁms sally of the garrison, retired hastily and raised the siege. In 1323, however, a second

usalmin force marched southwards and captured Orangal. lgrztipa Rudra was made prisoner
and sent to Delhi. His son Krishna succeeded him, but with a much reduced kingdom. He revolted
and turned the tables in 1344 by making a grand combination of Hindu States, and driving the Muham-
madans out of the country. No attempt seems to have been made by the sovereigns of Delhi again to
subvert the Orangal monarchy, but in 1358 Muhammad Shah Bahmani lundere‘gltl.he oountry up to the
capital, and only retired on being paid the expenses of the war. The %(u]mmmadan writers speak of
Vina, eva (“ Vinaik Deo”), alias Nagadeva, as the son of the Raja, and it may be presumed that
the Raja was then Krishna “ Naik.” In 1371 war again broke out between Om|$a.l and the Bahmani
sovereign, which resulted in the disastrous defeat of the former, the fortress of * Vellumputtan * being
captured and Prince Nagadeva being cruelly put to death (Scoft’s Ferishta, I, 18—20). The Hindus,
however, so harassed the retreat of the victorious enemy that only a third of their number reached
Kulbarga in safety. The Rija vainly attempted to induce the sovereign of Delhi to aid him, and on
being again attacked, submitted and made over an immense treasure to the Dakhani Muhammadans. A
treaty was drawn up and boundaries fixed to the two kingdoms.

1424 Ahmad Shah Bahmani made war on Orangal, and the then Raja was killed. (I have

been unable to ascertain his name, or relationship to Pratipa Rudra’s family.) is is the last we hear
of the Orangal Kingdom.
GANGAS OF KALINGA.
(See KavrNGi.)
GANGAS OF'MAISOR.
(8¢¢ Koxgus.) .

1 See the TdrikA~i'Aldi of Amir Khuarti, who gives full particulars (Sir Henry Elliot’s History of India, III, 80), and the
Tarikh-s Firts Shahi of Ziau'd-din Barni (12. 189). The outer walls of the city were then made of mud, and its circumference was
12,646 . ‘The ramparts were stormed, after an unsuccessful nightattack by the garrison.

t Sevaral points of interest may be observed in the narrative of Amir Khusrt (Sir Henry Elliot’s History of Indis, III, 658—
561). Orangal’s two lines of defences, one of mud and one of stone, are mentioned. Before the engagement, ¢ Hindus made an
attaok upon Hindus to try their respective strength.” ¢ Fire-worshipperl of Buddha’’ are alluded to a8 residing in the city. The
latter were very ibly Jains, though wh led ¢ Fire-worsl}ippers ’ is not clear.

3 The Tarikh-s Firds Shdhs of Zlbn’d.-tﬂn (Sir H. Elliot’'s History of India, III, 231).
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GOLEKONDA, QUTB SHAHI DYNASTY OF—
(Se¢ Daxnay, Muhammadan Kings of the—.)
GUTTAS.

(See Mr. Fleet’s Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, pages 6, 7.)

In the sixth century a dynasty of “ Mauryas” was reigning in the Konkana, who claimed to be
descendants, and possibly were so, of the Maurya dynasty of Pataliputra (sce under ANDHRAS, p. 144).
The ancient dynasty was founded by Chandragupta, and Mr. Fleet thinks that the Gutta f , Whe

y.
“called themselves Makamandalesvaras in the twelfth and thirteenth centuries, were later offshoots of the

same family. They were feudatories of the Western Chalukyas, and seem to have lived in Dharwad and
Maistr. Mr. Fleet notes inscriptions (1) of the reign of Vikramaditya VI of the Western Chalukyas
(A.D. 1075-1126), (2) of A.D. 1179-80, (3) of A.D. 1181-82, (4) of A.D. 1187-88, (5) of A.D. 1191-92,

gi) of A.D. 1213-14, (7) of A.D. 1237-38, and (8) of A.D. 1262-63, all of which mention chiefs of this
utta family.

HAIDARABAD, NIZAMS OF—.
1. Nizamu'l-mulk,
(1713-1748).
His real hame was Mr Kamr@’d-din' Khan. His other titles were
Nizimu'l-mulk Asaf Jah, and Fath Jang Nizdmu'd-daulah. Hess
also known by one of his earlier titlss, Chin Kalich Khin. He ross
to distsnotion umder Aurangzib, and was Wasir to Muhkammad Shak.
He was recognized as Subahddar of the Dakhan in 1118, and became
sndependent on the downfall of the J}loglml dynasty. Disd 1748.

l | | | |
Ghiazi-ud-din Khan. 2. Nasir Jang, 4. Salabat Jang, 5. Nizim 'All  Basalat Jang.
Remained absent from the (1748-1750). (1750-1761). Khan, Asaf Jah i
Dakhan tll 1752, when, Killed in 1750 by the osed im 1761 by Sani, (1761-1808).

a ting to wrest the Navib of Cuddapah, eam 'Ali and mur-
Smi from Salabat dered January 26th,
Jang, ke was poisoned. 1768.

- 8. Muzaffar Jang,
Hidayat Muhi-ud-din.

(Dec. 5th, 1750 to Jan. 6. Bikandar Shah,
30th, 1751). Gramdson of (1803-1829).
Nisamu' l-mulk by a daughter.
Alied himself with Chanda 7. Farkhundah ’Alx
© Sahid and fought against Khan, Nasiru’d-daulah,
Nagir Jang. He was killed (1829-1857):
1750 in a moment of 8w Salar Jang was made
triumph, leaving an infant hss Dewdn n 1853.
son, who mnever cams to |
power. 8. Afziil-ud-daulah,
1857-1869).
8w Salar Jang was his
Dewan.

I
9. Mir Mahbab ’Alf
Khan Bahadur Fath
Jang, Nizamu'd-daulah,
Nizimu'l-mulk (1869),
the present Nizdm. Swr
Salar Jang died 1882.
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THE HOYSALA BALLALAS,

_This was a {nasty that ruled otver most part of the present Maisir territories from about the

of the eleventh till the beginning of the fourteenth century. They were probably feudatories

of the Kalachuris,; whom they succeeded on the downfall of that kin dom The Musalman raids of
1310 A.D. caused the subversion of the family. The Ballalas were 8Yadavas by origin, and recided,
urmg the time of their greatest power, at the old Yada.va ital, Dvarasamudra (modern Halebidu).
The founder of the family is by tradition called Sala ﬁo yéala, and in the Chenna Basavanna
Kalagiidna he is given a long reign, from A.D. 984 to 1043; but lt m le that the name is mythical.
Mr. Rioe states that two inscriptions insert a son Kari between Sala itya, making Vinayaditys
grandson of the former. Vinayaditya is the earliest authentio soverelgn he genealogy of the family is

a8 follows :—
Vinayad[lidtﬁ..
Also called Tyribhuvana 1. Morried Kelo-
yabbe, or Keleyaladevi. Inscrsptions .A.D.
1047, 1076.> He was a feudatory of the Westorn
Chalukya Vikramaditya V1.

Ereyangsa or Eregainga,
married Echaladevi.

| |
Bal]llila I Vishnuvardhana. Udayaditya.
Married Padmaladevi, Chavalidevi, Also called Bittideva, Blm- .
and Boppadevi. Inscription_sn  Tribhuvanamalla IT, Bhuja
A.D.1103. Overcame the Sin- gaihgs, Viragaiiga, andeira.ma
tara king Jagaddeva. ganga. JInsoriptions A.D. 1117,

1137. Married Santaladevi. Took

Talakagd, the capital of the Gangas.

He 8 said to have mads many

conguests. This 13 believed to be

the soveresgn who was ocomwerted to

the worshsp of Vishnu by Ramd-

mydchdrya.

Nuaslixhha I
Also called Vira Narasitmha or
Vijaya Narasithha. Married
Fohaladovi. A.D.1142—1191.

Bo.l.lnla II.
or Vira Ballala. Married Padmalddevi.
My. Floot limits the Insoriptions to A.D.
1192—1211, Defeated the Kilachuris and
assumed royal titles. Fought agasnst Pan-
diya, Chola, &ec.

Narasixillha II.
or Vira Narasithha. Was defeated by the
Devagirs Yadavas, and lost much territory.
Insoription, A.D. 1228.

Some|6vara.
Married Bifjaladevi and Somaladevi. In-
sorsption qu D. 1252. Resided at ** Vikra-
mapwra,”’ a place he had established *‘ in
the Chola mmtry »
|

1 Fleet's Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, p. 64 ; Rice’s “ Mysors and Coorg,’ I, 213; ¢ Mysore Inseriptions,” by the same
author, Ixxv.
3 Mr. Rice adds an inscription in A.D. 1039.
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f
Narasirmha ITI.
Insorsptions range from A.D. 1254 to
1286. Roeigned at Dvdrasamudra.

|
Ballala ITIL.
or Vira Ballaladeva. Reigned (il the
Musalman conguest of A.D. 1310.

- In A.D. 1310 ’Alau’d-din, Emperor of Delhi, sent Malik Kafur to reduce the Yadava ki of
Dvirasamudra.! The invaders were completely successful. They destroyed the eapital, sacked the
temples, and subverted the dynasty. Ballila seems to have been captured, but afterwards to have been
released and allowed nominally to rule. This continued till A.D. 1326-1327, when a second Musal-
mén invasion oomﬁlebed the destruction of the kingdom. It appears, however, that princes of the dynasty
oontinued, as might be expected, to claim a nominal dignity as heads of the fam:f' , for we read of the
rebel Muhammadan Viceroy fleeing in A.D. 1337 to the Hoyéala king at Tantdr for safety (he was
delivered up and flayed alive by his sovereign), and in 1847 it seems that the Hoysala prince Ballala-
deva of Dvarasamudra sent a contingent to help the great Hindu confederation that stemmed the torrent
of Musalmin suoccesses, and checked for two centuries their advance southwards.

IKKERI, KELADI, OR BEDNUR, RAJAS OF.—

This was a principality in Maisix which lasted from A.D. 1560 to 1763, the capital being at
Ikkéri. The chiefs do not appear to have been very powerful at any time.

In 1560 Sadasiva Riya of Vijayanagar is said to have conferred on a man of the Sadra caste a
small government, which the family held, increased, and finally usurped as their own. To the first chief
the Vijayanagar sovereign gave his own name. This was Sadaéiva Nayakka, eldest son of Basavappa-

gauda.

Bmvapfa-gaudn-
1 : 7
1. Sadasiva Nayakka, 2. Bhadrappa Nayakka,
A4.D. 1560-1576. A.D. 1576-1585.
|
By j!nt wife). (By amlmd wife).
8. Dodda Suinkana Nayakka, 4. Chikka Sunkana Nayakka,
A.D. 1585-1596. Lsved sn retire- A.D. 15696-1608. Retired from
wmont, leaving government to hés bro- government.
ther. |
| | |
6. Venkatappa Nayakka, 5. Biddhappa Naya. 9. Sivappa Nayakka,
A.D. 1604—1626Ppa4 weak_prince, A.D. 1608-16y04k.ka, A.D. 1641!;81671. Dalawas
who loft all government to Ssvappa : and real ruler in reigns of
{Viyakka. Nos. 6,7,8. On deathof No. 8
| ‘ he becams chief, and was the
7. Bhadrappa Nayakka, greatest prince of the house.
(4.D. 1626~ ?2. It was . Defeated the Jain Rijas of
esthor this chegf or his son whe Tuluva and acquired Kanara.
declared himself indspendent in |
A.D. 16387. He and his son ' i kL
both left all the affairs of Stats 10. Bhadrappa Nayakka, 11, Soma$ekhara Nayakka,
to the managemont of Sivappa, A.D. 1671-1681. A.D. 1681-1686. He was
| . succeedsd IS{ his widow,
8. Bhadrappa Nayakka, Dodda Chinnamajt,
AD. ? -1649. Ses nots A.D. 1686-1698,

to No. 7. Died without sssue. ' |

! The expedition is described by Amtr Khusra in his TdrikA-s *4idi (Sir B. Elliot's History of India, 11, 80, &c.), and by Zisu-
d-din Barni in the TdrikA-i Firds Shdki (Id. 203). ( tstory of 30, &c.), and by Zisu.
10
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(adapt
K ) 12. Basavappa Nayakka,
! A.D. 1698-1714. The rul-
' ' : ing house was extinct. Thes
princs was son of a Bednir
: ‘ (Bideriiru) merchant of the
Lo, { "lmtO.
18. Soma.éekhtla.ra Nayakka, VIrabLa.dn.
. : 4.D. 1714-1740. |
. 14. Buddhi Basavappa Nayakka,
' A.D. 1740-1753. Married
N Virammégi, who adopted a son,
and, after the latter's death,
g anoltlur.
v | (Mf*'z’“d)
b 15. Chinna Basavanna Nayakka, 16. Somasekhara Nayakka,
I A.D. 1758-1155. Hs is supposed A.D.1755-1763. He and Ms
: to have been murdered by hés adoptive adoptive mother were confined by
S mother. Hasdar ' Ali, and deposed.
W In 1763 Haidar ’Ali seized the territories of this house, which thenceforth ceased to exist. No. 16 died
; without issue. ,
' (See Buchanan’s Mysore, eto., II, 289 ; Wilke’ History of Mysore, 1, 36, 37 ; Rice's Mysore and
Coory, 11, 355.) ______
v IMAD SHAHI DYNASTY OF BIRAR.
(See Dagnay, Muhammadan Kings of the—.)
‘ JEYPORE RAJAS.
The Rajas of Jeypore belong to an ancient family, but unfortunately dates and genealogical descent
cannot be traced. The family chronicler ! names a line of eighty-seven sovereigns, after whom came a
' prince named Vinayakadeva, who is said to have founded a new dynasty at Nandapuram, the ancient
: capital of Je . Others believe this chief to have been a dignitary at the court of the Gajapatis of
« Orissa. The family are Rajputs of the lunar line. The following is the list of Rajas, kindly given me
AL w4
Al by Mr. P. W. Moore, C.8 :— .
S - Vinsyakadeva.
Le Vijayachandrakshayadeva.
Bhairavadeva.
ViSvandathadeva.
Balarimadeva.
Dasalnantadeva.
' B. Vikramadeva.
¥ B. Krishnadeva.
. Viévambaradeva.
Malki Mardana Krishnadeva.
E‘, Harideva.
Balaramadeva.
Raghunatha Krishnadeva.
Ramachandradeva.
Balarimadeva.
Viévambaradeva.

4 '

1 Visagapatam District Manual, page 284 et seq.
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. {
Lala Krlishnadeva.. i Vikramadeva.
Kjeoted by force of arms by Sitarama Installed by Sitdrima Rdja of Visiana-
Raja of Vizianagrum wm A.D. 1760 grum in A.D. 1760. Ceded much torrs-
sn favour of his brother. tory to the latter. Joeypore bscame trs-
butary to Visianagrum.
Ramachandradeva.
Vikramadeva.
Ramachandradeva,
(the present Mahirdja).
Vikramadeva.

KADAMBAS AND KADAMBAS, THE—.

In Mr. Fleet’s recent publication “ The Dynasties of the Kanaress Districts” he points out
(pages 7—10, 84, &c.) that there were three families having similar names. The kings of the ancient
:Jlj{naaty called themselves Kadambas, while those of the two latter dynasties were styled Kddambas.

ese will be considered in order. .

The ancient dynasty was that of the Kapampas of PaLasiki, or Halsi in Belgaum, and Vaijayanti

or Banavisi in North Kanara, The various grants of this dynasty supply the following genealogy :—

Kakusthavarms.

I — |
fantivarma. (4 som.)

I | |
MrigeSavarma. : (4 s0n.)
Congquered the Gangas and ;

Pallavas (Ind. Ant. VI, 25).
| | | |
Ravivarma. Bhanuvarms. ~ Rivaratha.

Res-established the family at Palasikd
by overthrowing Chandadanda, Lord
of Kafichi, a Pallawa (Ind. Ant. VI,
30; VI, 38). -

Harivarma.

An insorsption of his reign mentions
the Sendraka King, Bhanusakts.

In an inscription of Mrigeéavarma’s reign, his third year is called Pauska and his eighth Vaisikha,
while the years are divided, 1n the primitive method, into three seasons instead of four. Mr. Rioce

igns the dates A.D. 638 to Kakustha, A.D. 570 to Mrigeéa, and A.D. 600 to Bhanu. Mr. Fleet

douEts the authenticity of the grant on which the first date is founded, and places these sovereigns at
about the close of the fifth century A.D., anterior to the subjugation of the bas by Kirttivarma
I of the Chalukyas, whose date is A.D. 567.

The Devagiri grants mention a Krishnavarma and his son Devavarma, who may have been anterior
or posterior to the above kings, Krishna’s sister married the Ganga king Madhava II.
7 These Kadambas were, like the Chalukyas, of the Mdnavya gotra, “ Sons of Hariti.” ! They were

ains,

Next come the Kinamsas or Banavast anp HiNealL. .

Mr. Fleet thinks that the difference in the name implies that the later chiefs cannot claim direct
lineal descent from the Kadambas. Three lists of sovereigns are given. The first, by Wilson (Mackensie

1 Mr. Fleet gives an interesting note on the title Hdritipuira, on page b, n.
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Collection 1, ciii, enlarged by Mr. Lewis Rice in his Mysore and Coorg I, 193, &oc.), relates to the founders
of the dynasty and is probably purely mythical. The genealogy given stands as follows : —
Jayanta.

“Trilochana or Tﬁy:l:am Kadamba.”
Founder of the dy"“{‘!{- Capstal at

anavdss.
Madhukeévara.
- Mallinatha.
Chandravarma.
| : |
Chandfava.rmn. _ Purandara.
MayOravarma.
Married Saddrkamudrd, daughter
of Rija Vallabha of Kalydnapura.!
Introduced Brihmans snto  his
kingdom from the north.
I | |
Kshetravarma. Daughtor.)
« Chandragada ”’ or “ Trinetra éanakavaﬂ.
Kadamba.” Married a kinsman, Lokiditya,
son of Clmtdraoma#womr of
Southern Tuluva. s murdered
a chief in the Maisiy coustry
and seszed his torritory.

The second list is given in a mumber of inscriptions, but there is nothing extant to prove its
authenticity ; and Mr. Fleet points out that & number of RashtrakGta inscriptions show that at
any rate up to A.D. 947 a family of Makamandalesvaras of g different name preceded the Kadambas
in the government of Banavasi,

Maytravarms 1.
Krishnavarm8.
Nagavarms I.
Vishnuvarms.
Mngavl'arms
Satyavarma.
Vijayavarma.
Jayavarms L

Nagavarma IT.
é&ntivln.rmA I
Kirtivhrms I
Lditya!varms.

Chaftaya,
Chatta or Chattuga.

Jayavarma IT
or Jayasimha.

1 Ome of the Obalukya kings.
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From this point-commences the third list, which is probably accurate. Mr. Fleet, however, states
that the first historical name is that of Kirttivarma II.

Jayavarma IT
or Jayasimhha.
|
l e | |
Mavulideva. Taila I Santivarma IT, Chokideva Vikrama
or Tailapa I. Santa, or Santaya. or Jokideva. or Vikramanka.
Married Chavundaladevi. A.D. 1088.
' Married Sirsyadevi of
the Pandiyan famsly.
Kirttivarma IT Taila IT
or Kirttideva I, or Tailapa II.

olias Tailana-Singa.  4.D.1099,1108, 1122,
A.D. 1068, 1076, 1077. 1124. Foudatory of the
He was foudatory of the Westorn Chalukya Vi-
Western Chilukya Vekra- kramdditya VI. Died in
maditya V1. A.D. 1135-6 probably.

- l

(By first wife Bﬁc;mb?dovi of the Pandsyan

Jamily.)
r A — (By second wife Chamalddevi.)
Mayiiravarma IIT. Mallikarjuna I. Tailama.
Governing in conjunction Governing, tn conjunction with his father,
with his father, probably in A.D. 1132 and 1135-6, as feudatory of
m A.D. 1181, Somesvara III, and in A.D. 1144 as
Jeudatory of Jagadekamalla I1. Hes was
also called Tribhuvanamallarasa.
_ L
Kirttideva II. : Kamadeva.

Married Ketalidevi. Governing in A.D. 1189
as feudatory of SomeSoara IV. Conquered
“ Mals,” Tulu, the Konkana, and the Westorn
Ghits. He commenced to reign A.D. 1181.
Is last heard of in A.D. 1203-4.

We hear in these inscriptions of a siege of Hangal by the Hoysala Ballilas in A.D. 1135, when
King Vishnuvardhana wrested from the Kadambas for a time the provinces of Banavasi and Hangal.
In A.D. 1196 the Hoysala king Ballala II besieged Hangal, but was repulsed by Kamadeva. Soon
afterwards, Mr. Fleet thinks, Ballala II completely subjugated the Kﬁ.damgms and annexed their terri-
tory, all that is known being that in A.D. 1208-4 Kamadeva was still struggling.

Toe KipamBas or Goa.—These belo: to a distinet family connected with the Banavasi
Kﬁdn;nllias, but in a manner not yet known. ey ruled at Goa and Halsi (Paldéika). The genealogy
is as follows :— :

Gubhalla.

Shast.l!a,deva, _
Chatta, Chattala, or Chattaya,
A.D. 1007.

J aya.'Leéi I,
4.D. 1052.

Vij ayﬁl.ditya. L

Jayakeéi IT,
A.D.l 1125.
11



42 KALACHURIS.
I
I s
Pormadi Vijayaditya IT
or oivachitta. or Vishnuchitta.
A.D. 1147—1175. A.D. 1147 and 1171.
Married Kamalidevi. Maryied Lakfh»ﬁdovi.
Jayakeéi ITI,
A.D. 1175 and 1188.
|
Tribhuvanamalla,
Married Manskyadevi.
| |
Shasthadeva IT. A daughtor.
Bagan to resgn A.D. 1246, Married to Kamadeva
Rsigning in 1250. or Kavana.

Shasthadeva I and Jayakesi I were feudatories of the Western Chalukyas. Vijayaditya I married
Chattaladevy, sister of Bijjaladevi, the mother of Jagaddeva of the Santara family. Jayakesi IT was also
a feudatory of the Chalukyas, though at first he seems to have attempted to rid himself of their supremacy.
He fought with the Sindas, and was for a time defeated. He was also defeated by the ﬁo Salas.
Permadi and Vijayaditya II seem to have reigned conjointly. Mr. Fleet thinks that, at the death of
Jayakeéi III, the kingdom of the Kadambas of Goa was practically at an end, and that Shasthadeva IT
had very little real power.

KALACHURIS OR KALACHURYAS, THE—.

A dynasty of KaTacBCHURIS is mentioned in an inscription of Mangaliéa of the early Chalukyas
(A.D. 567—610), and Mr. Fleet (Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, pp. 10, 11) considers them to be the
predecessors of the KaracHURIs. eir king Buddha, son of ﬁmkmgm_m, seems to have been ocon-
quered by Mangalisa.

‘With the more northern branch of the family, as described by Mr. Fleet, we have nothing to do'in
the Madras Presidency, but the existence of the southern branch was felt in its day. Mr, Fleet gives
the following genealogy :—

Jogama.

I
Permadi.

A.D. 1128. Feudatory of the
Westorn Chalukya Somesvara 111,

| I
Bijjala.! Biriysdevl.

Feudatory of the Westorn Chalukyan Jagadskamalla IT. Married Chivunda IT of the
Commander-in- Chief of Tasla I11. (A.D. 1156—1167.) Sindas of Erambarage.

Assumed royal titles about A.D. 1161-2. Established
his power in the south of the Chalukyan domsnions, snclud-
ing part of Muisiir, and eventually established himself
at Kalyina. Was murdered by the celebrated Basava,
the Lingayat, whoss sister Padmavati he had married.

| | [ [ J
Someévara. Sankama Ahavamalls, Singhana,

A.D. 1067—1175. A.D.1175—1180.  A.D.1176 to 1188. A.D. 1188.
Also called Sovideva . v ~/
and Rayamurari. The three brothers wers united sn the government, but thetr power

n the Chalukyan dominions had waned. An snsoription of
Ahavamalla’s speaks of wars with the Cholas, the Hoysalas, and
& Vijayaditya, possibly a Kadamba of Goa.

The Kalachuris were overthrown by Ballala IT of the Hoysalas in, or soon after, A.D. 1183-4.

1 « Also called Bijja, Bijjana, Vijjala, Vijjaua, Tribhuvanamalla, and Nissahkamalla I.”"—(My. Fleet.)
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KALAHASTI, THE ZEMINDARI OF—.

This is an ancient Zemindari in the North Arcot District, but very little is known regarding the
family to whom it belonged. They claim to have received their territory by grant from one of the two
Pratapa Rudras of Orangal in the thirteenth century, who created Damarla Javi Raya (or Rayudu, Tel.),
first chief of Kalahasti.

In 1639, Damarla Venkatadri Nayudu, the then Poléﬁﬂ‘, gave the village of Chennakuppum to
the English, who obtained a sanad for it from the Raja of Chandragiri, the expatriated prince o}) ijaya-
nagar. The Polegar stipulated that the new settlement was to be called “ Chenna-pattanam * nfyter
his father Chennappa or Chennayya Nayudu. On the site so obtained, Mr. Day, the Superintendent of
the’ Company’s factory, built Fort 8t. George, and founded the city now called “Madras” by the
English, m ¢ Chennapatnam ” by the natives of the country. (S8ee Mr. Cox’s Manual of North Arcot,
p- 216.)

KALINGA, GANGAS OF—.

‘We have still a great deal to learn about the sovereigns and princes of Kalings, for though it is
ocertain that they were powerful and independent sovereigns at a very early stage of the history of
Southern India, as yet we know nothing of their names. ey governed the country south, of Orissa
and north of the Godavari. (See Mr. Foulkes’s “ Civilization of the Dakhan down to the Sizth Century
B.C.” in Ind. Ant. VIII, 1.) ;

The people and the reigning house of Kalings are alluded to in the oldest extant chromicles of
India and Ceylon, and were known equally to the classical writers of Greece and Rome and to the inhabit-
ants of the far East. They appear to have been hardy and adventurous traders by sea to distant
oountries. The oldest Buddhist}iegends speak of the Kalingd monarchs as then rulers of a civilized
country.

E ancient inscription ! found at Chicacole in Gan&a;n uiives the name of Nandaprabhafijanavarma,
King of Kalings, at a gariod robable previous to the Chalukyan conquest of Vengi at the beginning of
the seventh century A.D. o the Vengi kings, the sovereign was probably a elg‘lﬂa.va. by ongin. %[m
grant is dated from the city of Sarapalle. - :

Two other inscriptions of later date give the name of K.in‘elndmva.rma. His grants are dated from
the city of Kalinganagara, in the years 128 and 146 of the “ Victorious reign ” (of the dynasty ?).

Later on we come to the descendants of this Indravarma in the tenth century. After the
Chalukyan conquest in the seventh century, we hear little or nothing of the Kalings Gangas till about
the year 977 A.D.2 At that period there ensued & period of anarchy in the Eastern Chalukyan territories
which lasted for twenty-seven years at least, and the Kalings princes again rose to power for a time at
Kalinganagura. The following short genealogy is gathered from insariptions of this period :—

Jayavarmadeva.

|
Anantavarmadeva
(resgning i»'A.D. 985).

Rajendravarmadeva. Devendravarmadeva.

l
Satyavarmadeva.

Two inscriptions found at Chicacole® record grants made by Devendra and his son Satya in the
same year, namely, the “ fifty-first year of the reign of the Gdsngéya-vaméa,” at Kalinginagara, and it
would seem natural to suppose that they date from the commencement of the reign of some king
(Jayavarma P) who re-estaghshed for a time the fortunes of the family. Another grant of Devendra-
varma * is dated in the ¢ 254th year,” but without stating the era. Here also the order is issued from the
city of Kalinginagara. If pure oonjecture may be allowed a place in a publication of this kind, I
would note, as a possible explanation of these figures, that as the Kalinga country lay between the
territories of Orissa and those of the Eastern Chalukyas, it is possible that the ancient family may have

1 Pages 21, 22 of this Volume. Indian Antiguary, X, p. 243.
3 Dr. Burnell’s SowtA Indian Palzography, p. 53, note 4.

3 Page 22 of this Volume. J[ndian Antiguary, X, 243.

¢ Pages 14, 15 of this Volume. Indian Antiquary, X, 248.
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partially re-established themselves and founded a dynasty about the end of the seventh or beginning of
the eighth century, when, seemingly, the Orissan kings lapsed into a condition of weak peacefulness
for four and a half centuries (Stirling), but being afraid of their powerful neighbours on the south, they
dared not assert any considerable independence till the period of anarchy in the Eastern Chilukyan
dominions, which commenoced about the year A.D. 977. ’Fl)xe fifty-first year would then refer to the era
of independence, the 264th to the original establishment of the dynasty.

On pp. 31—384 ante, I have notefl: dynasty of kings professing to belong to the Ganga family, of
whom a complete genealogy is given for three and &-hﬁ? centuries, ending in A.D. 1119 with Choda-
E‘mgu alias antava.rmngeva, whose father married a daughter of Rajendra Chola (A.D. 1064—1118).

hey seem to be unconnected with the Ganigas mentioned above, and yet they olaim to have ruled the
Kalings country during the whole of that long period. I can at present offer no explanation of this
apparent confusion, :

KANVA OR KANWA DYNASTY, THE—.
(8See the Anprira Dynasty.)

KARVETINAGARA, ZEMINDARS OF—.

Sir Walter Elliot (“ Numismatic Gleanings,” in the Madras Journal, No. VIL, N.8., p. 96, Vol. XX,
0.S.) states that from a “local history of some merit’ he finds that the ancient possessors of the
« Karvetinagaram ” estate were & family of Silva Reddis, who migrated from the neighbourhood of
Pittapuram in the delta of the Godavari, about the eighth or ninth century. Omne of them, Salva
Narasa Reddi, obtained the favour of the last of the Eastern Chalukyas, Vimaladitya (A.D. 1016—1023),!
and was appointed chief of the country about Tiruﬁa.ti, where he founded a town called Narasipuram.+

From the account that follows I obtain the following pedigree :—

Salva Narasa Reddi,
L8t ohief, about A.D. 1020,

L B

Salva Ved kat!zpati Nayudu
dispossessed by the Cholas.

Salva Bhima Nayudu
recovered his patrimony.®

|
Salva Narasithha Nayudu
assumed indspendencs a
an inroad by the Chera (1) king
Iirttioorma whom he assisted.
Ruled 35 years with much ability.

I
Salva Bhujahga Nayudu
was reduced to mg;'oction byytl;;a Westorn
a king, Somésvaradeva (I or
IT) and taken prisoner to Kalyina
where he died.

il'

L X X J
Recovered the estate.

3 Sir Walter Elliot’s date, A.D. 930, is wrong. 3 Another wrong date, §.§. 808 (A.D. 976), given.
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In 8.8, 1152 (A.D. 1230), it is said that the estates were curtailedto 24 by Raja Raja
II of the Chola dynasty, but during the next four generations, as the power of the Cholas decayed, the
fortunes of the stinagara family rose, and in 8.8, 1236 (A.D. 1314) the chief was able to obtain as

" his son-in-law Proli, or Prolaya, Reddi, the first of the Kondaviqu Reddi dymasty. Shortly after this

the family became feudatories of Vijayanagar, and remained so for about two hundred years, when the
family became extinot and the present Bomma Ragu family suoceeded. The last of the old family was
Seshachala Reddi, who stipulated that his family-name should be retained. This is still done, the name
Salva being one of the titles of the present Zemindar. :

The founder of the family, Narasa Reddi, was granted permission by his patron, the Chalukya, to
use the'rogal seal and boar-signet of the Chalukyas, a proud distinction still kept up.

Mr. Cox (Manual of North Areot, p. 222, etc.) gives an account of the origin and fortunes of the
Bomma Razu family. Geddi Makha Razu and Boppa Razu, two scions of :lﬁﬁ.ly in the Northern
Sarkars, travelled southwards, and were suocessful in beating off a band of robbers. The chief of
Karvstinagara heard of this and sent for them. They took service under him, and Makha Razu
eventually became his prime minister, and succeeded to the estate on the death of his patron without
heirs (the widows becoming safts). Boppa Razu became his prime minister. The present Zemindar is
descended from them. ‘

The family profess to be pure Kshatriyas.

KELADI, RAJAS OF—.
(8See IxxEr1 Rajas.)

KERALA KINGS.
(8es Rulers of the MaLAYALAM ocountry.)

KIMEDI, ZEMINDARS OF—.

There are at present three estates in the Ganjam District, Parla Kimedi, Pedda Kimedi, and Chinna
Kimedi. The Zemindars of these estates belong to the same family, which is of considerable antiquity
and claims to be descended from the Keéari sovereigns of Orissa. It is impossible, however, to ascertain
anything reliable regarding their origin, or the ancestry of the present chiefs of Pedda Kimedi or
Chinna Eunedx I append a list of the Parla Kimedi family as given to me by Mr. C. F. Macartie, C.8.,
who compiled it from the Zemindari records and believes it to be authentic.

« Kapiladeva.
(1227—1245).

Narasirhhadeva,
(1245—1265).
|
Madanadeva,
(1265—1290).

Narayanadeva,
(1290—1309).

Lnancf»deva,
(1809—1817).

|
Ananta Rudradeva,
(1817—1825).

|
Jaya Rudradeva,
(1325—1367).
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| .
Lakshmi Narasimha Bhénudeva,
(1367—1392).

I
Madhukarnadeva,
(1392—1423).

|
Mrityufijaya Bhanudeva,
(1423—1457).

|
Midhava Madana Sundara Bhénudeva,
(1457—1494),

Chandra BeﬁL Bhanudeva,
(1494—1527.)

|
Suvarna Liniga Bhanudeva,
(1527—15686).

|
Sivalinga Narayanadeva,
(1566—1590).

Suvarna Keéari Narsyanadeva,
(1590—1630).

I
Mukunda Rudra Nardyanadeva,
(1630—1656).
| -
Mukundadeva,
(1656—1674).

|
Ananta Padmanabha Nariiyanadeva,
(1674—1686).-

Barvajfia Jagannatha Nariyanadeva,
(1686—1702).

Narasimhadeva,
(1702—1729).

|
Vira Padmanabha Nérdyanadeva,
(1729—1748).

| .
Vira Pratipa Rudra Nariyanadeva,
(1748—1766)
Having no son, adopted

Jagannatha Narayanadeva,
(1766—1808).

. | .
Gaura Chandra Gajapati Narsyanadeva,
(1806—1839).

|
Purushottama Gajapati Narayanadeva,
(1839—1843).

.
Jagannitha Gajapati Nar&yanadeva,
(1843—1850).

I
Vira Pratipa Rudra Gejapati Narayanadeva,
(1850).
Prosent Zemindar.
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KONDAVIDU, REDDI CHIEFS OF—.

Kondavidu is a strong hill-fortress in the Kistna District, south of the Krishna river and eight miles
west of Guntar. - After the subversion of the Ganapati Rajas of Orangal by the Muhammadans in A.D.
1323, the Reddi chiefs in different parts of the Kastern Coast rose to power. Amongst these the
Kondavidu chiefs were, for a century, so important that their government rises to the dignity of a
kingdom, and their family to that of a dynasty.

The sucocession is as follows :— .

) A.D,

Poliya (Prole, or Prolaya) Véma Reddi, son of Donti Alla Reddi () 1328—1339
Ana Vema Reddi .. .. .. .. . .o .. 1339—1369
Aliya Véma Reddi .. .. .. .e - .o .. 1369—1381
Koméragiri Vama Reddi .. .e .. ' .o .. 1381—1395
Komati Venka Reddi .. .e .. .. .. .. 1395—1423
Racha Venka Reddi . .. . . .. .. 1423—1427

The dynasty was overthrown by the Muhammadans in A.D. 1427.

Native tradition at Kondavidu states that Prolaya Vama Reddi was not connected with the family
of Donti Alla Reddi, but was “a guest in his house.” Alla Reddi is said to have lived at Dharanikata
near Amaravati, and his family are stated to have “ entered *’ that place in A.D. 1225. Prélaya Véma
Reddi is said to have built (or rebuilt P) the « Puttakita” at Kondaviqu. His daughter married one of
the Salva Reddis of Karvstinagara. ‘
the Ana Vema Reddi rebuilt the Asmaresvaras Temple at Amaravati, as is proved by an inseription

re. :
Komiragiri Vema Reddi has a bad character for unpopularity.
Native tradition makes Racha Venksa Reddi brother of Komati Venka Reddi.

History or THE RuLers oF Koypavipu rroM NaTive Sources.

Several Telugu chronicles are extant, which profess to give an acoount of the history of Kondavidu,
the ruins of the forts and temples of which are extensive. : ‘
The following is an abstract of one, by repute the most authentio of them, which is held in high
estimation among the educated natives of that part of the country. It is so accurate in the main
(though the dates are sometimes wrong) that I consider it very necessary that it should be examined in
detail, as several assertions are made in it referring to events hitherto unknown or little known to
English writers. ‘
The history commences with a Gajapati Raja from Orissa named Visvambaradeva, who ruled twelve
ears and built the first fort or Puttakita.! He had four soms, Ga.x.la.?atideva, Bala Bhaskaradeva,
ﬁm'i.hamdeva, and Visvambaradeva. Ganapatideva ﬁve a vi]luge away 1in charity in 8.8. 1067 (A.D.
1145). He “ gave up his goverhment ” to tiya Rudradeva.
During the period of 100 years after the Gajapati sovereignty, the Reddi chiefs l:ﬁ:n to grow into
importance, and an inscription proves that in §.8. 1147 (A.D. 1225) one Donti Reddi was in
ion of the fort of Dga.mpiiﬁi_;a, olose to Amarivati on the river. Subsequently Prolaya Véma
m_di, a member of Alla Reddi’s family, acquired power, defeated the officers of atiya Prataps
Rudra at Dharaniksta, proclaimed himself independent, came to Kondavidu, and rebuilt the Puttakita.?
Heo ruled from §.8. 1242—1253 (A.D. 1320—1381).
Then follows an account of the Reddi dynasty corresponding with that given above.

1 Mr. Boswell in his rt to Government printed with G.O. of Tth November 1870, reprinted in the Indian Antiguary
(T, 182), says that the Puttakdta at Kondavidu was built by *“Odiya sovereigns when the{ held this part of the country.””

‘3 This would imply a conquest of this country from the Gajapatis by the Orahgal Gapapatis a few years (f) subsequent to
A.D. 1145. This remains to be proved ; also that the Gajapatis conquered the Chola snvereigns of Kalifga ous to that date.
At present we know nothing of this. Dr. Burnell states that the Cholas lost Kaliigs in A.D. 1228 (South Indian Palmography,
P. 40), and we know that they gained it in A.D. 1023. It has always been supposed that they held it undisturbed during those
two centuries. I learn from a paper in the ‘¢ Asiatio Researches”’ (iv, 269) that Anahga Bhimadeva, the Gajapati King of Orissa,
vigited Puri in the twelfth year ot his relfn , and after making a solemn declaration of conquests made by him, which extended
the frontier of his kingdom from Chicacole to Rajahmundry, built the new temple of Jaganndtha "in honour thereof. Aecording
to Stirling the reign of this king commenced in 1174 A.D. Hunter makes the date 1175, and the writer of the above article places
it in 1196. This would make the date of the conquest in question previous either to 1186, to 1187, or to 1208 A.D.

3 See above, p. 174. It ig very possible that this defeat ocourred as stated. Pratdpa Rudra II was completely defeated by the
Muhammadans in A.D. 1323. .
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Ignoring the Muhammadan chiefs the Hindu historians pass on to Larigala Gajapati, who succeeded
thei Reddll sovereign Racha Venka Reddi. He is said to have ruled from 8.8. 1 1353 (A.D. 1420
—1481). -

This Gajapati was followed by two sovereigns of the Anegundi family, (i.c., the Vijayanagar
dynasty) whose names were Pratipadeva and Hariharadeva. They reigned respectively seven and
fifteen years, vig., from 1431 to 1454 A.D.3 ’

This hmtoi'ly then gives us another Gajapati named Kapilesvara as having conquered Harihara, and
we have the following genealogy :—

. Kapilofvara Gajapati,®
27 years, A.D. 1454—1461.

| :
firt Vira Pratipa Purushottama Gajapati,
85 years, A.D. 1461—1496.
In 1479 (8.8. 1411, “ Kilaka”). This king
exempted the peopls of Kondavidu from taza-
tion, as s testified to by an insorsption.

Pratipa Rudra Gajapati,
1 year, A.D. 1496-1497.
Vimbhadrl Gajapati, °

18 years, A.D. 1497—1515.

Virabhadra was defeated by Krishnadeva Raya of Vijayanagar in A.D. 1515, who marched up from
the south (Udayagiri, etc.), carrying all the fortresses dm.t lay on his march After his conquest,
Krishpadeva Raya went to Orissa and married the Orissa Gajapati’s daughter.

He left as Governor of Kondavidu a nephew of Salva Timmarasu, by name Nadendla Gdpamantri.
K;ils)hmdev)a Raya built a temple at Kondavidu and had an inscription engraved on a slab in §.8. 1443
(A.D. 1521).

Achyuta’s reign is mentioned. He is said to have been succeeded by his minister Ramayya Bhis-
karudu. He it was who murdered the 72 chiefs of the Reddis at Kondavidu. (See Boswell’s Report,
Indian Antiquary 1, 183.) During the reign of Sadasiva Raya at Vijayanagar, the Governor at Konda-
vidu was Vithaladeva, son of Marti Raja, who was son of Kandanavoli Rama Raja.

Sadaéiva’s reign was followed by a Muhammadan conquest.®

Tirumaladeva of the Vijayan family collected a large army and drove the Musalmins across
the Krishna, fairly reconquering all the country south of that river. He left as Governor of Kondavidu
one Ran.* Rajayyadeva, his son.® This Governor in 8.8. 1494 (A.D. 1572) grauted a village to a
temple. Tirumaladeva ruled till 8.8, 1496 (A.D. 1574) and was sucoseded by €ri Rangadeva, who in
8 8. 1499 (A.D. 1577) ted another village to a temple. In his reign Ibrahim Padshah (Ibrahim
Qutb 8 of Golkonda) sent a force under a Brahman, Riya Rau (a Mahratta ?) who seized the
Palnad oountry and the country about Kurnool and Nellore, and finally attacked Kondavidu, the
Governor of which place, being bribed, treacherously surrendered it in 8.8. 1502 (A.D. 1580).

Here the history closes, but it ends with a mysterious statement that * afterwards Pratipa Rudra
governed 2,219 villages of the Kondavidu country.” (!)

! See Boswell’s Nellors Manual, Udayagiri, p. 424.

2 As I remarked before, the dates of this history are not accurate, though very nearly so. It is quite possible that about
this time the Vijayanagar sovereigns seized the country about Kondavidu, and they may have left members of their family as
governors of the territory ; but at I am not aware of any information which we possess to conflrm the fact.

3 These Gajapati sovereigns belong to the Orissan dynasty (see p. 204). Dr. Hunter gives Kapilendradeva 27 years ‘A.D.
1462—1479) ; Purushottamadeva 36 years, 1479—1604 ; Pratapa Rudra 28 years, 1504—1532. The Orissan chronicle credits -
shottama with a conquest of Katichipuram, and Pratapa Rudra with still more extended conquests.

¢ An inscription at Conjeeveram (CAingleput District Manual, 436-6) states that Krishpadeva Raya conquered the northern
fm::«:h ing Kopdavidu, and defeated several chiefs, amongst whom was Virachandra Raja, son of Pratipa Rudra Gali‘:s:ﬁ,

to

an i Raja, son of Virabhadra Gajapati ; while two macriptions at Udayagiri declare that Krishpa Raya gave some
temples in 8.8, 1436 (A.D. 1514), after ha defeated Pratapa Rudra Gajapati and taken prisoner his uncle 'f‘;nmd.' ppa Raya.
e i Diayagint 1 BB 1435 (AD. 1619). - An Tactiption st Mabguiagisl (Gupior Toiek, Kosia Distrid) states thet
war wi yagiri in 8.8. 1 .D. . insuription i untor i i states that
Kondavidu was captured by Kﬁ.nl:.u&en Raya in é.g.nuﬂ (I.ti). 1616), or rather by his general, Timma.

S This is, of course, correct. Ittookphoe&wn -

¢ This would be the king of Vijayanagar,
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KONGU OR GANGA KINGS,' THE—.

As before stated (p. 153), the Chera and Kongu dynasties are still far from being clearly worked
out. Neither the localities to which their rule was confined nor the dates to which they must be assigned
are at all certain. Some writers consider the names as simply interchangeable ; some think that the
Cheras preceded the Gaaga kings of the Koigu country, while the Rev. Mr. Foulkes (Salem District
Manual) has entirely separated them. This is not the place to discuss the question, and I shall content
myself with a brieg summary. We know that in the oldest historical period, from the third century
B.C., the ruling powers ofaxe south were called Cheras, Cholas, and Pandiyans, the Pandiyans being
in the extreme south and south-east, the Cholas north of them, and the Cheras partly to the north of
the Pandiyans and partly along the western coast down to the extreme.south o? the peninsula. The
junction of the three kingdoms is by tradition placed at the Karaipottanar, a small river running into the
Kaveri eleven miles east. of Karir, which, in Ptolemy’s time, appears to have been the capital of the
Cheras (Kdpovpa, Bacihewov KnpoBobpov. Geog. Lib. VII, cap. I, § 868). Ohera is supposed to be
synonymous with Kerala, and there seems to be little doubt that the supposition is correct. In later
times there is some confusion because we have a very definite account of a long d, of Ganga or
Kongu kings reigning over at least the northern part of what was formerly called Chera, their territory
being called Kongudess. Up to the present, on the authority of the Markara copper-plates, the dynasty
has been believed to have from the beginning of the Christian era down to the year A.Ig.n894,
about which time it was overthrown by the Cholas. We are now, however, told by Mr. Kleet (Dynastics
of the Kanarese Districts, pp. 11-—14) that the Markira plates are forﬁzljes, and that so far from being
thrown back to the beginning of the Christian era, the brother of the third king (Harivarma) of the true
G-m':ﬁtdynnty (or Kongu) gave a grant in A.D. 968 gnd. Ant. VIL, 101—112). From him down to
the king of the line are seventeen names. We know that the Hoysala Ballilas conquered the
Kongudeéa in A.D. 1080, and it is a question, therefore, whether these seventeen l;l;gs ruled in the inter-
vening 112 {ears If so, the reigns would be short, but this is more easy of ence than that they
enjoyed such abnormally long life as must be attributed to them if the Markira plates and the dates
given in the lists already published are to be received.

With this preface 1 proceed to give a list of the first seven kings of the Koigun ocountry, of the
solar raoce, who, it is very possible, we may have hereafter to reoogue as true (I;E:ras. The list is
taken from Dr, Burgess’s paper in the Indian Antiquary (I, 360), which followed Professor Dowson’s
a}bﬂmo,t’ from the Kongudesa Rdjakkal (J.R.A.8. VIII, pp. 2—6, “ On the Chera Kingdom of Ancient

ndia.”™) '
) Vira Raya Chakravarti,
A Ratta born in Skandapura.
Sometvmes sasd to be of the
Solar, sometimes of the Lunar Racs,

Govim'lmya L
Krichpa Raya.
Kala Vallabha Raya.
. Is mentioned as a conguoror,
A Jaina named Néaganandi was minister to Kala Vallabha Raya, Govinda Raya, and his successor
Kannaradeva. The relationship of this last to Govinda is doubtful.

Chaturbhuja Kanaradeva Chakravarti.
Wilson (Mack. Coll., p. 199) calls
sm ¢ Kumdra.”

Tiru Vikl'-amadeva. '

T The Markaraand Nagamahgalam Copper-plates (Ind. Ant. I, 361—366 ; IT, 155, 271, note ; 111, 162, 262; V, 133) refer to

this dynasty. Seealso the plate glgbushed y Mr. Lewis Rice at p, 138 of Dr. Gustav Oppert’s issue of the Madras Journal for 1878,
See ano the translation by Taylor in M.J.L.8,, XIV, 1,

13
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He was installed at Skandapura, He is stated, in an inscription, to have conquered ¢ Chola,
Pandiya, Kerala and Malaydlam ** (the distinction is significant), and to have governed the Karnataka
country as well as Kosigudesa ; but as the inscription, though dated A.D. 178, also adds that the king
was oconverted from the Jaina to the Saiva faith by Sankaracharyar, its authenticity may well be
questioned. 'The mention of the Saiva reformer would bring the king’s date nearer to us by several
ocenturies ; but no theory can be built on an inscription tainted with the suspicion of forgery.

+The above seven kings are the earliest known sovereigns of the Kongu country. Following them
(so far as we kpow at present) came the kings of the Ganga d; . ey belonged to a different
family altogether. Aocording to the Markara plates, they date from the commencement of our era, but,
as above stated, Mr. Fleet has shown strong reason for doubting the authenticity of these plates, and
has published (Ind. Ant. VII, 101—112) msori;i‘tions at Lakshmeévara in Dhirwad, from which we

ther that the first king Konganivarmi must have ruled about the beginning of the tenth oentury
XD. I therefore omit the dates usually assigned to these kings as being doubtful. The list is taken
from Mr. Foulkes’ paper in the Salem District Manual, with added notes.

1. Kofiganivarmi Raya I,

or va I,
of the Kanvdyana family
Hoj‘ the Jaknavi or Ganga race.
s was enthroned lat Skandapwra,
2. Madhava II.
| | [
8. Harivarma. ' Marasithha,
Enthroned at Skandapura, but or Satyavakya.
lwed at Dalavanpura tn 4
Kornat a.
|
4. Vishnugopavarma. Kulatti, or
Enthroned at Dajavanpura. He Parikulatti Raya,
oonquoered  the East Country.” of the family of Madhava ITI.
| | | | |
(Adopted) 6. Krishnavarma. A daughtor. 7. Dindikara Raya, alias

5. Madhava ITIL, Enthroned at Dalavan- | Hariéchandradeva Raya.
Had to resign hss orown pura. 8. Kohgani Mahadhi Raya II. Swcceedod Kysshnavarma, but
n _favour of a son subss- | was deposed by the latter's
quently born to Vishpu- 9. Dhruvaniti Raya, minsster, who raised
gopa. Avinita or Duvvinita. (8) Kongans Mahadhs Raya 1T
. Ruled over Kongudesa and Kar- to the throme.

natakadesa. [s az:'d to have
conguored all the kings of the
peransula. He was called
‘‘Dharma Virodhi" or *‘ Punya-
virodhs,” the ‘* Unjust King.”

10. Mushkara Riya, or Brihmahatya Raya.
Hoe resumed a numbor of grants made to Brakmans.

11. Tiruvikrama!, or fir1 Vikrama.
12. Bhiilvikra.ma.

Called ‘* Gajapats” from the
number of his lwar elophants.
|
Vallabha, or §21 Vallabhakya, 18. Kongani m,I alias Navakeima.
. alias Vilanda. Made extenswe oconquests of iribu-
His  brother’s Commander-in- tary kingdoms which had withheld
Chisf. Anothor account makes payment.

him younger brother of Kongans ILI, |




KONGU KINGS. KULBARGA MUHAMMADANS, o1

[ |
14. Réja Govinda, 5. Sivarama,
alias Nandivarma. or Siva Mahdraya I,
Lived some time at ** Mukundapattana.”’ Was enthroned at Dalatanpura,
but lived at Mukundapatiana.
' (
A son.
| Il
16. Prithivi Kohgani, . . Vijayaditya.
alias fSiva Maharaya II. '
- 17, Malladeva I,
alias Siva Mtihmuya I
18. Gandadeva.

Ezacted tribute from the Pallava Rija
of Kafichi. Fought with the Chola king,

but was friendly with the Pandiyan.
| . |
19. Satyavakya. 20. Gupaluttama. 21. Malladeva II.
Was enthroned at Dajavanpura. Dethroned Gundluttama, and

kept him pyisoner at Skanda-
ﬂwa. Defeated the Pangdiyan
ng.

There is still a deal of confusion about some of these sovereigns. The above list is from the
Kongudeéa Rdjikkal, but the extant inscriptions ‘ without exception *’ (My. Foulkes, Salem District Manual,
. 25), while confirming the pedigree from Kongani I, call Madhava III son, instead of adopted son, of
ishnugopa, and state that Kongani II was son of Madhava III. They ignore the existence of
Krishnavarma, Dindikara Raya, and Krishnavarma’s sister. There are other differences also, some of
which are pointed out by Mr. Foulkes, who has gone very closely into the question of this dynasty
(id., fﬁ 2?1[?39 . I do not propose to devote much space to the subject in consideration of the doubts
i y Mr. Floet.
Seeing that the conquest by the Hoysala Ballalas in A.D. 1080 seems a well-established fact, and
that & Chola conquest' of the same Koigu country previous to that date seems equally certain, we
. must be very cautious in our dealing with the dates of the dynasty. The Ballala conqueror chose
Dalavanpura (Talkaq) as his capital. ' .
Mr. Rioe considers that the chief who established the Ganga line of kings in Orissa in 1132 A.D.
was & member of the Kongu family, but I think this is far from certain. There was a dynasty of Gangas
in Kalinga who might equally have founded that dynasty or it might have been founded, even, by a
Chola rrmoe (see above, p. 158). The Ganga family in Maisir was by no means exterminated at the
time of their overthrow. They remained with some local power, probably as subordinate chieftains, till
the complete subversion of the country by the Vijayanagar kings. In the sixteenth century, after the
sovereigns of Vijayanagar had been driven from their capital by the Muhammadans, a Gaiiga Raja rose
to power in the south of Maistr and established a principality at Sivasamudra, the island at the falls of
the Kaveri, about twelve miles north-east of T . .He was succeeded by Mandi Raja, and he by
Ganga Raja II, with whom the line came to a tragio end early in the seventeenth century under
hig f romantic circamstanoes.? .
he kings of this dynasty are known in their grants by the appellation Mahddhs Raya.

KULBARGA, BAHMANI DYNASTY OF—.
(See “ DakHAy, Muhammadan Kings of the—.”)

! Wilson (Mackensie MSS. I, 108) gives the name Adityavarms as that of the Chola wn&umr. Mr. Rice states that the
Gatgas were driven out of their country by Rajendra Chola. As this king’s reign lay between the years A.D. 1064 and 1113, the
Chola occupation, if it took place in his reign, must have been of very short duration.

3 Mr. Rice in his ** Mysore Inscriptions’’ (p. Lxviii) gives an account of this event.



MADURA. MAHRATTAS.

MADURA, SOVEREIGNS OF—.
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(8See the “ PAnprvan Kines” and the “ NAvaxkas or MADURA.”)

_F[f' . MAHRATTAS. THE OHIEF DYNASTY.
K Babajt Bhohsls.

E, - Headman of thres villages near Poona.
" T l

R Maloj.

B Bntored the sorvice of a Chisf named Lukkjs

§ Jadu R, who held offios wnder Nizam Shah.

. He rose to power.

€ Shahj1.

£ Malogs obtained for his son the hand of Jadw Raw's

§s . daughter, Jiji Bhdy. Shdaksi rose to eminence as a

E’\ commander, first under Nizam Shah and then under

z

Ibrakim ’Adil Shah of Bijapwr, wnder whom he
governed all the southern conquests. Hes marvied

VinsjL.

g also Tuka Bhiy Moksts. He was born 1594 A.D.
-"" ' I I
i |
£ (By J‘i)l{ Bhay) (By Jiji Bhéy) (By Tika Bhay) (Ilkgitlt'n_;ate)
- . san_lbnjl. 1. Bivajt. Ekoj1. BantajI.
Y Killed in a battle. The first real sovoroign. By 1673 he Called Ven-
> was monarch of the whols of the Kom- bg;bybu';{.
ke kana Hp soized Kurnool, Gingi, and the f
B Vellore n 1677 ; and opposed his ng table.)
E’ " brother Ekoji at Tanjore, ~ Peacs was
% made, 1678. Hs dlud 1680.
E,‘ : [ |
. 2. Sambu or éambuj!, Rama or Raja Ram I,
B (1680-1689). (Bogent, 1689-1700).
[ Lost many of his father’s possessions. He ruled for his nephow. Resorgamszed
b Offended Aurangzib, by whom he was the Mahratta predatory bands and
& seized and murdered sn 1689, ravaged the Dakhan. On his death his
--_ son seised on Salﬁm
| . iy "
Sahu, or Shio, fam ujL. ﬁxvu;!. éa.mbu;l.
or Sahujt, | Turned out of Satdra by
(1700-1749). Rama Sahu. Sambu sessed on K-
A prisoner in the hands of Awurang- or Rja Ram II, hapur, and made st his own
sib from 1689 t0 1700. Sdhu seized (1749). rd). He was asded by his
Satara from his ocousin Sambu in He was acknowledged by the  mother Tira Bhdy. Died
1708. He led an sdle life and the Péshwa, Balaji Riu, on without issue.
government was carried on by a Sahw's death, but had no |
Péshwa. Died 1749, real power, and was mostly ( )
| kept wn confinement. ivaji.
) —
) Sambujt Shahjt.
u. Wed. No sssue |
1 | I
I I I Sivajs Bahu
Pratipa RamaRaja.  Shahjr, | (no tssue)
Simhs. (adopted)
(SaTiRA.) ja l
{adopted)
Narayana Ran
alias Sivajl.
(XKoLmaPUR.)
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MAHRATTAS OF TANJORE. 53

From 1749 all Mahratta history centres in that of the Pashwas and the great chiefs, and, as their
career is mainly connected with the Bombay and Northern Presidencies, a table of their families is not
considered necessary to be given here.

MAHRATTAS. THE DYNASTY OF TANJORE.

Babajr Bhonsls.
(See Tbm.)
Ma{oj!. Vinaj1.
(Ses above.) (Ses above.)
Shahjt
(See albwa.)
_— + wife Tika - )
(By hie wife Jiji Bhdy) (By his wife Bhay Mohits) (+legstimats)
~ A — Ekoj1 or Venkajr. . Santajl.
fambujt. Sivajt. Seized Tm,:;l"m-a n 1674-75 (?)! from
(Ses above.) (8ee above.) the Nayakka governor. Was threat-
ened by Siodfi in 1677, but made
peaocs with kim n 1678. Hes was a
tyrannous and grasping king, and was
perpetually at war with kis neighbours.
|
Sbﬁkxj!, Barfaj1, Tikajt.
1684—1711, 1711--1729, 1729—1736.
(no tssue). (no sssue). |
Bsba Saheb,
. 1736—1787.
Marsied Sijan Bhay,
who was Regent from
1737 to 1740.
| |
Sahuj! or Sysj1. (L Regitimats).
Being ejected by his brother tn 1749, Pratipa Simha.
he applied to the English for aid. Wrested the kingdom from hss brother
The fort of Dévikittas on the Cole- and held st firmly. Died 1765,
roon was stormed, and giwen fto the
English, but Sahu had no regl power.
|
Tuljajt, Amara, or Lmlr, Sirhha,
1765—1788. 1788—1798.

Was attacked, 1767, by ths Navdb of
Aroot aided by the English. Tanjore
was captured. The Raja was reine
stated afiorwards. Died 1788.

I
(ddopted)
Sarfsj1,
1798—1838.
Placed on throne in 1798 on Amara
Sirhha’s deposstion. In 1799 he hand-
ed over the country to the English,
recesving a pension. *

Sivajr.
. 1833—1855.

l
Vijaya Mohana Muktamba Bhay.
Present Pyincess of Tanjore.

Tanjore was ‘annexed in 1857.

Was placed on the throns in 1788
and governed very sll. The English
deposed him vn 1798.

1 Dt. Burnell (SoutA Indian Puleography, page 56, note 4) writes : *“ The date of the final conquest of Tanjore by Ekoji, and the
-gd of the Nayak (Telugu) princes is far from certain. Orme, in the last century, could not be sure about the date though he had
the Madras Government records at his disposal. Anquetil Duperron (Recherches suy I Inds, I, f?' 1—64) has gone into the ques-

n very elaborately, and puts the date at 1674-75, whi

appears to be as near as can be



AJAS.

IAJAS.

b family of the Rajas of Maisar is that two young
b of the Vijayanagar kings, having left that court
m an enforced marriage with the §hief of Karuga-
ohief of Hadanad. o elder of them, by name
aus became lord (or Udasydr) of Hadanid and

and partly from Mr. Rice’s * Mysore and Ooorg,”

KxiuLna.

these reigns.)

3 After the
Vijayanagar in
Maisidy princes
yment of tridute
na Rdja became
indrpmdmt.
spinadeva.

dest son.

| | | |
Ra;
iala)eva. (4 son.) (4 son.) Kezalzsﬁ 3«:\;:;2). ja,

ka Deva. . Assumed the name of Dodda
-1704). ___(or *“ Great’’) Deva Raja.

by
Bed-
whom
7ga,

s of
rode
l of

ep %
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With Chima Rija ends the old line of kings, and a disturbed period of anarchy follows, during
which the Muhammadans gradually gained the upper hand, while maintaining a puppet sovereign chosen
almost at random from various branches of the royal family. Chikka or Ixnmmi):5 Krishna Raja of
Kefichengod, a member of a distant branch, was put on the throne in 1734 and died in 1766, being
nominally succeeded by his son Chama Raja, who died childless in 1776.. Chama Raja, son of Devaraja
Arasu of Arkotar, a member of the Karugahalli family, was then selected at random by Haidar, who had

usurped the government. He died in 1796. But the real rulers during this period were :—

A.D.
Hﬂidal' ’Ali mn [ XY sce [T (XYY .o oo 1761_1782 )
Tipﬁ. sultaln see LXTY Y] [X1) .. eoe 1782—1 799

On the fall of Seringapatam and death of Tipa, the British Government restored the Hindu Raj,
and placed on the throne the son of the last-named Chama Raja, since when the line has been continued
as follows :—

A.D.
Krishna Raja Udaiyir ... ... e oo oo .. 1799-1868
Chama Rajendra Udaiyar " 1868

The latter was a minor at his acoession, and received the reins of government in 1881.

MALAYALAM COUNTRY, RULERS OF—.

Very little is as yet known re%rding the rulers of the fertile country west of the Western Ghats.
Its history has yet to be written. ‘There is abundant evidence of a very extensive commerce between the
people of the Malabar and Kanarese Coast and the inhabitants of Western Asia and Europe in olden
days, but beyond a few isolated facts, no connected story has come down to us. And there is little ho
of the tale ever being olearly told, for the few remaining inscriptions in that tract are eminently
unhistorical in character. The following sketch is an abstract of the Keralolpati, or native account of
Kerala, written by Tufichattu Raméanuja, akes Raman Eluthatham.

In andient days, when the kings of the earth, of the Kshatriya caste, had grieved the majesty of
heaven by their violence and wickedness, Vishnu became incarnate as Parasu %dma, and went about
slaying the sinful sovereigns and destroying their dynasties. He determined to create a new country,
angm recovering Malayilam (Malai-dla, “hills and waves’’) from the sea, he peopled it with Brahmans from
other lands. But serpents! swarmed inthe new tract, and the settlers fled back to their own homes,
Then Paraéu Rdimabrought down the Drahmans of sixty-four villages from the Arya country in the
north and settled them in sixty-four villages along the whole coast. Thirty-six thousand Brahmans ?
belonging to fourteen villages took up arms for the defenoe of their territory, and amongst them twelve
chiefs were appointed. For the propitiation of the serpents, ndga-worship was ordained,® and temples of
the gods were erected.* Then the Brahmans who had fled returned, and were called * Tu/u-Brahmans,”
or “ Payan Tulweas.” Para§u Rdma instituted charms for the propitiation of devils, portioned out
temple services amongst different villages and families, and ordained hereditary descent in the line of
the mother.* He also introduced Sadras from neighbouring countries.

After some time, the inhabitants fell out amongst themselves, and required a governor. Parafu
Rama, therefore, selected four villages, and the people consented, first to a joint government of four
Brahman chiefs from these four villages, and afterwards to the government of a single chief from one of
these four, in turn, each for three years.® In those days onme-sixth of the produce was paid to the
governor. Many years thus passed.

But these governors opgressed the people, and the latter at last determined to dispense altogether
with native rulers. They therefore brought in a foreigner, one Ké&ya Perumal from Kéyapuram ’ and
made him ruler for twelve years. “ He was named Chéramdn (or Keralan) Perumdl, king of Malai-ndd
just as Chola Perumdl governed Chola, and Pindi (or Kulaéekhara) Perumal governed Pandya.” ®

v ts with human faces.”” Aborigines ?

3 Called Vdl-nambis, ¢ armed half-Brahmans.” (Gundert.)

3 1t still obtains largely.

¢ Also “ gold-dust was scattered in the soil, gold fanams were coined, and treasures were buried in the ground,”
8 All old customs in the Malayalam country are referred back to Paraéw Rdma.

¢ Thus originated the Malayalam custom of twelve years’ rulers.

7 No clue is given as to the locality of this place.

8 Soe Dr. Burgess's note on the Perumals in [nd. 4Ant. IX, 77.

15



56 MALAYALAM RULERS.

1. Kosya Perumal was thus the first Chéramin Perumdl. His power was limited, the sixty-four
villages oonstituting a powerful democracy and checking all attempts at independence. His capital
was at Allir. He built a palace at' Talayur. He reigned 12 years.} :

2. Chola Perumil was then appointed.! He built a palace called Cholakkara. He reigned 10 years
and 2 months, and retired to Chola.

8. Pandi Perumal was next crowned at Paramba, where he erected a fort. He ruled 9 years, and
retired to the Pandiyan country.

4. Another Chola Perumil was bronlght, who ruled 12 years. After him—

5. Kulasekhara Perumal, the great Pindiyan, came fo the throne of Kerala.

At this point the story seems to break off, and commence again at a period “ when the Kal age
was a little advanced.” And we are again brought up to the reign of Kulasekhara Perumal, but with
a totally different set of kings. These vonfusions are not uncommon in these native legends.

1. ¢ When the Kali age was a little advanced ” the Brahmans of Malayilam brought ¢ from Bana-
puram in Para-dea” a Perumal named Bana-Perumal. He became a Buddhist, but, after a great disput-
ation in which the Brahmans were victorious, he banished the Buddhists and was reconverted to the
Brahman religion. Nevertheless he was excommunicated and * went to Mecca” after reigning for four

6ars.
¥ 2. Tuluban Perumal, from the north, was the next Perumal. He lived at Kolisvara and named
the country about there the Zulu-ndd. He reigned 6 years and died. :

3. Indra Perumail succeeded, reigned 12 years at Allur, and went back to Para-defa.

4. Arya Perumal was then brought from Aryapuram. He divided Kerala into four divisions,? i.e. :

i. Tulu-rdj, from G6karna to the Perum-pura * river.
ii. Mdashika, or Kupa, Rij from the Perum-pura to Pudu-pattan.’
iii. Kerala Rdj, from Pudu-pattan to Kannetti.®
iv. Kupa,f or Mushika Rdj, from Kannetti to Cape Comorin. He died after a reign
of 5 years.

6. Kundan Perumal was brought from Para-desas. He built a palace near Kannetti, and retired
to his own country after a reign of 4 years.

6. Kotti Perumal reigned for a year and died.

7. Mata Perumal reigned 11 years and died. He was suoceeded by his younger brother,—

8. Eri Perumal, who reigned 12 years and retired after building a fort.

9. Koz(;};gn Perumal succeeded. He lived in a tent on the of the Neytara river for 3§
years, and died.

10. Vijayan Perumal came next. He built the fort of Vijayan-Kollam. He reigned 12 years
and retired.

11. Vallabha Perumili succeeded. He discovered a lingam, and built a shrine over it on the banks
of the Ngﬁn river, and a fort. He reigned 11 years and died.

12. Harischandra Perumal. He built & fort on the Puyali Hills and lived therein in solitude, ¢ and
was no more heard of.”

13. Mallan Perumal succeeded. He reigned 12 years and retired.

¢ The Perumal who succeeded was Kulasekhara Perumal >’ of the Pandiyan kingdom. His reign is

iven more in detail, with the reforms he introduced. He introduced some Izsha.triyas into the country.
. He procured two celebrated teachers, on payment, to teach the Brahmans of the country, and established

a college at the place now called Tirukannapuram. This Perumal reigned 18 years and ascended to heaven
“ with his body.” The year of the Kali 18 given as “ Tiru-vancha-kukon,” and it is said to correspond
with A.D. 833.

After this there was a government by a democraoy, and, like the government, the so-called * history”
lapses into wild confusion for a space. Probably there was a period of anarchy, during which the

! The commencement of his reign is said to have faken placein A.D. 216. Another version states that he lived only
8 years and 4 months, when he died. .

3 The constant recurrence of Chola_and Papdiyan Pernmals will be noticed. It will be an interesting subject of inquiry for
the future historian to ascertain whether Papdiyan and Chola history corroborates these assertions.

3 There is a confusion in the different versions as to these divisions,

¢ The river of Parayantr, five miles north by east of Mount D’Eli.

8 Two miles south-east of Vadakarai, a town in Kuyumbranad Taluk, on the seacoast.

¢ Near Kollam. 8o Gundert’s Dictionary. But if so it must be the Southern Kollam now called Quilon, not the northern
now called Koilagdi. . o .

7 According to the former list the date of the close of this Peruma}’s reign would be A.D. 277. But the dates are probably
entirely fictitious and must not be for a moment depended on.
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oountry was split up into factions. The story states that the country was governed by a popular assem-
bly, by whom judges were appointed. At last an assembly took place at which the representatives of
the people expressed themselves dissatisfied with the form of government, and they determined to ‘ ask
Anagundi Krishna Raya (!) to send a person to govern them, and he accordingly sent a Kshatriya,
Chéraman Perumal, to rule over Kerala.”,
Chéraméan Perumal therefore came to the throne. One version says that he succeeded ¢ after the
reigns of Adi-Perumal and Pandi-Perumil, who were sent, were over.” The Brahmans made him an
absolute monarch, without restriction, and he governed so well for 12 years that they appointed him ruler
for a further similar period, and again fora third. Krishna Raya'® prepared to attack Malayalam. The
Pandiyan king also fgitiﬁed his territory. Chéraman attacked the Raya’s forts but was unsuccessful. A
second attack was successful, under the command of two young men, brothers, who led the army.
After this, Sankaracharyir? was born. He wrote the history of Kerala, and made fresh improve-
ments in the condition of the Brahmans, making stringent regulations, which are fully detailed. His
reforms were promulgated at a great council.
The manuscriptiere goes back to the time of Chéraman Perumal, and describes the conelusion of his
reign. He is said to have given up the throne and gone on a pilgrimage to Mecca  in company with the
Bauddhas.’® The limits of the Malayalam country are described, and the neighbouring iingdoms are
said to be Pandiya, Kongu, Tulu, Wainid, Punndd. (The last is a tract of Maistr, and was ruled by
a race of Kshatriyas of whom we have insoriptions.) He divided the Malayilam country into eighteen
divisions, constituting their chiefs and making regulations. He gave his sword to the ancestor of the y7 L
present Zamorin of Calicut. (Chéraman Perumal’s* departure for Mecca is said by some to have 777 S~
occurred in A.D. 350. (Gundert's Dictionary.) He sailed from Dharmapatnam, or Calicut. After A Mk amnd.,
residing some time at Jeddah he died. Before his death, however, he persuaded an Arab chief to sail for «" 4 © 350 ?
the Maﬁaba.r Coast with a number of followers in order to establish a Muhammadan colony and convert ~ '
the inhabitants to that religion. They did so, and mosques were built. Eleven are named. . Th fon Ml
After some period elapsed * (duration not mentioned), one of the Malayalam chiefs, Kunnala . & . 500
Konsttiri, waged war against g].is neighbour, the Porallattiri chief, and defeated him. The Zamorin
made Menokki ruler of Porallatiri and came to terms with the troops and people. -2— :
After this follows an account of the founding of the town of Caliout, close to the Zamorin’s palace
at Tali, by a merchant who had amassed a great fortune in trade with Meoca. Afterwards, while
Puntura Kon was Zamorin, one Koya, a foreigner, settled at the town, which was named after him
Koyikkotu (Caliout). Koya assisted the Zamorin in his attainment of increased power-
Bhortly after this the Portuguese came to Calicut,
It is unnecessary to continue the sketch further. The Keralolpati is a very fair specimen of a
native attempt at history. It may contain germs of truth, and it certainly embodies 8 number of
scattered traditions, but in the attempt to weave these into a connected story the author is signally
unsucoessful.

MANYAKHETA RAJAS.
(See¢ RaspTRARKUTAS, THE~—.)

MATANGAS.

That a powerful family of this name existed somewhere in the south in old days is very well
known, but very little is known about them. They are mentioned in Sanskrit works as mountaineers—
barbarians—and the name ocours in some inscriptions. :

1 Of course this is an absurd anachronism. It is said by some writers to be an in! lation.

* The real date of S8ahkaracharyar is about 660 to 700 A.D. (Dr. Burnell’s South Indian Palmography, p. 87, and note 4. Also
his ** S¢mavidhdna Brékmapa,” Vol. I, Pref., p. ii. n.) He flourished 800 years before “ Anagundi Krishpa Rayur,” or Krishpadeva
Raya of Vijayanagar,

3 Other accounts relate that he died. Pachu Mutatu, in his Kerala-viesha-mdhdtmya, gives a full account of the fables. He
states that Bana Peruma] (see above, 2nd List, No. 1) was converted to Buddhism by Buddhist priests from China, and that he went
with them to Chins after four years’ reign. o/ ,

¢ The author of the * History of Travancore” states that this last Chéraman Perumal’s name was Bhaskara Ravivarma,
and that he was one of the sovereigns who signed the grant to the Jews of Cochin. According to Dr. Burnell this would be in the
eighth century A.D.

& 5 This i:y generally believed to mark the close of a monarchy and the commencement of government by a Brahmaniosl
aristocracy, the country being divided. The natives call it the period of the Tamburan Rajas.

* Jz‘m?&&f%ﬁ)@z} LY fokagis maned ef %&;lga_&/h
a,;/a:'rz.;zm o»mazr/s«)mfwg Ze Clenin. Pﬁ.@@mnrﬁ
7%/“"’""‘5 /"‘;"4/0) {Ajmdm?.‘@«v‘;-&mq%/lml.&_h.\ L~
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“The first mscription . . . that gives us any extensive insight into the early history of these parts
g}f Northern Kanarese Distriots and the Western Dakhan) is a stone tablet at the Meguti temple at
ihole, the ancient Ayyavole or Aryapura in the Kaladgi Distriot. It is of the time of the Western
Chalukya king Pulikesi IT, and is dated Sake 556 (A.D. 634-5).! From it we learn that at the time of
the advent of the Chalukyas, the dominant families in this part of the country, whom one by one the
Chalukyas subjugated and dispossessed, were the Nalas, the Mauryas, the Kadambas, the Matangas, and
the Katachchuris . . . . " (Mr. Fleet’s ¢ Dynasties of the Kanurese Districts,” pp. 5, 6.)
They are mentioned in an earlier inscription of Mangalisa (A.D. 567-8—610). Mr. Fleet writes
(id., p- 10): ¢ Matanga mesns ‘ a Chandala, & man of the lowest caste, an outcaste, a Kirata mountaineer,
a barbarian’; and the Madigas. . . . usually call themselves Matangi-makkalu, i.e., * the children of
Matangi or Durga,’ who is their goddess. It is probable, therefore, that the Matangas of this inseription
were some aboriginal family of but little real power, and not of sufficient importance to have left any
records of themselves.”

MAURYAS.

*“ The Nalas and the Mauryas are mentioned in connection with Kirttivarma I, who was the father
of Pulikesi IT, and whose reign terminated in Saka 489 (A.D. 567-8). . . . . Of the Mauryas, all the
information that we have, furnished in the same inscription, is that they were a reigning family in the
Konkana.. .........It is not at all improbable that their capital was the Puri, or ¢ the city, the goddess
of the fortunes of the western ocean,” which is mentioned in the verse immediately following that in which
their subjugation is recorded, and that this is the same town as the Puri which, in the eleventh century
A.D., was the capital of the Silaharas of the Konkana. These Mauryas were perhaps descendants of the
Maurya dynasty of Pataliputra,® which was founded by Chandragupta, the Sandrocottus of the Greeks,
in the fourth century B.C., and of descendants of which we seem to have some still more recent traces in
‘Western India in the twelfth and thirteenth centuries A.D. in the Mahdmandalesvaras or great feuda-
tory nobles of the Gutta family, or the lineage of Chandragupta, whose inscriptions are found at and in
the neighbourhood of Chaudadampur in the %)harwﬁ,d District, and at Halebid in Maisur, and who were
feudatories of the Western Chalukya Kings and their successors.” (Mr. Fleet’s “ Dynasties of the
Kanarese Districts,” pp. 6, 7.)

NALAS.
(8See above under MATANGAS.)
‘We hear of the Nalas as a nation or tribe opposed to the Chalukyasin the reign of Kirttivarma

I, i.e., before A.D. 566; and they are mentioned aﬁain in an inscription of Jayasithha ITT iA.D.
1018—1040) of the Western Chalukyas (Ind. Ant., Vol. V1II, 10), but only as a traditional foe of that
sovereign’s ancestors. Beyond this, nothing, I believe, is known of them. . Fleet’s “ Dynasties of the

Kanarese Districts,” p. 6.)

*“NAVABS OF THE KARNATAKA” or “ NABOBS OF ARCOT.”

1. Zu-l-faqar Al Khan.
Son of Asdd Khin. Created Navdb by Awrangsib, and mads
subject to the Subahddr of the Dakhan. Governed from
A.D. 1692 to 1708.

2. Da’dd Khan.

8on of Kizar Khan. Was apposnted successor to Zu-l-faqar
*Ali and ruled from A.D. 1703 till 1710, when he was
made Commander-in- Chief at Delhs.

| Third Archaological Report Western India, p. 129, and Indian Antiguary, Vol. VIII, p. 287.
3 See above, page 146.
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'Agibatti Muhammad Khfin.
|
|
8. Sa’ada Khin, Ghulam ’Alt Khan,
(A.D. 1710-1732), Was made jaghirdar of Vellore
othorwise callsd Muhammad Saiydd. by (3) 8&'adatullah Khan. Par-
He was oreated swuccessor to Da’id. titioned his estates amongst Me
Adopted his brothor's sons, having JSowr sons.
hemsolf no tssne. ‘
‘ i ] | .
4. Al Dost Khan. Bagir 'Alr. Sa’adat ’All Akbar Muhammad
(A.D. 1782-1740). Was made governor of Khan. Khan.
Ghulaim Husasn, nephow of Vellors by hss adoptive
Sa’adatullal’s wifs, was his fathor Sa’adatullah sn A.D.
Dewan. ' 1782.

I | |
Ghulsm Razi  Ghulsm Murtaszs *AlL

Khaa. Marvied a daughtor of Als
Dost. He was governor of
Vellore.
. | | ' |
5. Safdar "Alr Khan, (Daughter.) (Daughter.) (Daughter.)
(A.D. 1740—1742), Morried Murtasd’ AN.  Marvied Tagi Sahsd of Married Chandd Sihid, a dis-
Murdered by Murtaza * Ali. Wandewash. tant relative. Chandé Sahb’s
| daughter by a former wife having
| . | | married Ghuldim Husain, 'Al
6. Muhammad Saiyid, . (A s0m), Do.ot’o Dewin, C{umﬁ Sahid
alias Sa’ddatulldh Khan, posthumons. gained the Dowinship for the time
(A.D 1742—1744). and rassed himself to power.
Murdored at Areot.

Haji Muhammad Anwir.

|
7. Muhammad Anwar-ud-din,
. (A.D. 1744—~1749).
Killed in battle against Chandd Sahid

and Musaffor Janr of Havdardbad.
| | I ‘W ] L
Mafiz Khin, 8. Muhammad ’Ali, Abd-ul Rahim. Abd-ul Wahab. Najrbullah.
Was taken prisoner in the alias Navdb Waldyah, :
dattls in which his father (A.D. 1749-1795).
was killed, and was short- . |
ly afterwards released. | |
He novor opposed Muham- 9, "Umdat-ul Umara, Amir-ul Umars.
mad 'Al, and was by  (A.D. 17956—1801). |
Avm appointed governor of ' 10 'Aszim-ud-daulah,
Madura. : (A.D. 1801—1819).
| | | |
11. Azam Jah Bahsadur, 12. 'AzIm Jah Bahadur,
(A.D. 1819—1825). Regent 1825—1842,

“ Prinoe of Arcot” 1867—1874.
13. Ghulam Muhammad Ghaus Khan,
(1842--1856).
(Dsed without sssue.)

Zehir-ud-daulah Bah&dur, ¢.0.8.1.  IntizAm-ul-mulk Bah#dur, Umdﬁt-uld-dmﬂah Mn’amz-lnd-dauhh
« Prince of Aroot,” 1874—1879. “ Prince of Ayeot,” 1879; Bahadur, Bahadur.
. (LPresent prince). (Dred 1881).

16
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NAYAKKAS OF MADURA.

The previous history of the ancient kingdom of the Pandiyans, of which Madura was the capital,
will be found under the head of the ¢ Pandiyans.” Madura feﬁ finally into the hands of the Nayakka
Generals of Vijayanagar in 1559 A.D., who speedily constituted themselves into an independent
dynasty, acknowledging, however, the Rajas of Vijayanagar as their suserains. The following is the
genealogy of the family :—

1. Viévanitha Nayakka I,

, (1659-1563).
Governor on déhalf of the Vijayanagar soveresgns.

2. Kuméra Krishnappa.
(1568-1578).

L 4 I
3 erishnappe, or) | ... [Joint (1678—1695) Buders.)........ Visvanstha IL

Periya Virappa.
|
' |
4. Lidgayys, or Kumsra ; Viévanstha IIT, or
5’{,.,'&1,1,,. .. o [ Joint (1595—1602) Rudors.]. ... Coriveton

, .'i;:” ' §. Muttu Krishnappa,
: (1602-1609).
“ King of Madura.”
|

£ ] A |

;E;f-. 6. Muttu Virappa, 1. Tirumal!; Nayakka, Kumara Muttu.
E: : \ 1609—1623.) (1628»—1659),

¥,

pre (zzzeg;'t.'mto)

. 8. Muttu Arakadri, or

| Muttu Virappa,
E - (1659-1660).
E}’ 9. Chokkalmnthn, or 10. Muilztuliixga.
Bl Chokkalingam, or (1677).
a Chokkappa. :
L Married Mangammal.
M (1660-1682). He was for
one year deprived by hss

brther, 1677.

11. Ranga K;ishzl,m Muttu Virappa,
(1682-1689).
Followsd, after his death, by the regency
of hes father’s widow Mangammal.
(1689-1704). .

12. Vijaya Ra,illga Chokkandtha,
(1704-1731).
Followed by the reign of his widow Minakshi.
(1781-1736).

In 1736 the Musalmans got possession of the kingdom of Madura.

I now proceed to give a rough sketch of the reigns of these princes. For full particulars Mr.
Nelson’s * Madura Country; A Manual” should be referred to. All that follows is taken from it.

1. VisvanitHA NAvAkkA (1559—1563).—Either during or after the government of the three
Nayakkas who ruled Madura after the year 1568 (sce below, p. 524) a Pandiyan prince, Chandrasekhara
Pandiyan was placed on the throne, but the Chola king of fanjom, Virase, made war and seized
the Pandiyan kingdom. Chandrasekhara fled to Vijayanagar, and the pseudo-Raya, Rima Raja, acting
for the real Raya, Sadasiva, in captivity, sent a general, by name Kotiya Nagama Nayakks, to drive

we
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out the Cholas. He did so and got possession of Madura, but instead of putting the Pandiyan king on
the throne he began to administer the country for himself. The Riys, indignant, sent an army under
Nagama’s own son, Visvanitha, to reduce the rebel. Visvanatha defeated Nagama, took him prisoner,
and proceeded to govern the country. Arya Nayakka Mudaliyar, alias Aryanitha, the builder of the
thousand-pillared mandapam in Madura, and a justly celebrated man, came to Madura with Visvanitha
and gave him great assistance. Viévanitha nominally placed Chandrasekhara Pindiyan on the throne,
but really governed for himself. He made Aryanitha his commander-in-chief and prime minister under
the title of Dajlavdy. The country was wisely governed, fortifications were carried on, temples rebuilt,
channels dug, villages erected, and cultivation extended even as far north.as the Trichino fort, then
belonging to Tanjore. Viévanatha induoced the Tanjore Raja to exchange Trichinopoly f‘t')r Vallam,
and thus the former became part of the kingdom of Madurs. Its rock was fortified, and improved
communications were opened.

Soon after this, Aryanatha, who had gone to settle the Tinnevelly country, found himself sucoees-
fully opposed by five chiefs, who oalled themselves the * five Pandavas,” and who seem to have possessed
oconsiderable power in the south. Visvanatha, therefore, went south to the aid of his general, but in vain. -
It is said that Viévanatha, finding his armies unable to effect the conquest of his enemies, challenged the
five chiefs to a personal contest, five to one, on condition that the defeated party should retire from the
oontest. They accepted, but chivalrously demanded that only one of their number should represent them.
In the combat which ensued, Viévanatha killed his man, and the four survivors honorably carried out
their promise and left the oountlzl.e The Nayakke was therefore left undisputed chief of the south. He
gave Palaiyams to seventy-two chiefs by way of settling the country. Visvanatha died December 1563,
and his son succeeded. .

2. Kumira Krieayarra (1563—1573). The Poligar Dambichehi Nayakka revolted at a time when
Aryanathe was away north looking after some refractory Musalmans, but the insurrection was quelled
and the rebel chief killed. : .

Aryanitha appears to have been the real ruler of the country. Several new public works were
ecarried out, and some temples and villages were built.

It is alleged—but the story wante proof —that Kumara Krishnappa invaded Ceylon and defeated the
Kandian troops; that in a second battle which took place, the king of Kandi in person led his troops,
but was killed and his army defeated ; and that Kumara Krishnappa then seized Kandi, and established
his own brother-in-law as governor there. He died 1573.

8. Krisayarra (or Periva Virapra) and Visvanitaa IL.—Joint rulers (1578—1595). These
were sons of Kumira Krishnappa. They were enthroned by Aryanithe, and were entirely under his
control. A rebellion by a chief styled the “ Mahavilivina Raja,” probably & Pandiyan, was quelled.
The brothers governed jointly. They stren&thened Trichinopoly and Chidambaram. Probably Visva-
nitha IT died first, for on Krishnappa’s death in 1595 the latter’s two sons suceeeded.

4. Laiveayya (or KumAra Krisawappa II) and Visvarpa (or VisvaniteA III).—Joint rulers
9595—1602). Daring the reiﬁ:m of these brothers the country flourished. Aryanatha died 1600.

iévanitha probably died before his brother. Lingayya died 1602.

His uncle, Kastiri Rangayya, seized the government, but was murdered after a week, and
Lingayya’s son, Muttu Krishnappa, obtained the throne.

5. Murtu Kzisanarra (1602—1609).—He re-established the ancient Marava dynasty of the
Setupati chiefs of Ramnad (see below, p. 227). Christianity spread largely in the country, taught by the
great Josuit Missionaries headed by Robert de Nobilibus, who arrived at Madura in 1606, and pro-
claimed himself to be a celebrated Sanydsi from Rome. Muttu Krishnappa died in 1609, leaving tgree
eons, Muttu Virappa, Tirumala, and Kumara Muttu.!

6. Murru Virarpa (1609—1623).—In his reign there was a small war with Tanjore, and some
slight unimportant incursions of predatory bands from Maisir. The spread of Christianity was checked.
He resided at Trichinopoly.

7. TiruMaLa NAYARKA (1623—1659).—This is the great Tirumala, otherwise called “ Maha-
raja-Manya-Raja-8ri Tirumals 8évari Nayani Ayyalu Garn.” He left Trichinopoly for Madura and
took up his permanent residence there. The great temples and palaces at Madura were built. He deter-
mined to shake off the Vijaya oke and become independent. An invasion by armies from Maisir
was stopped at Dmd:gui by tge {)alavay Bamappayya, who pursued the enemy into Maistr and

1 Muhammad Sharif Hanafi, who wrote his Mgjdlisu-s Saldtis in A.D. 1628 (S8ir H. Elliot’s History of India, VII, 139)
states that when,.on one occasion, he visited Madura, the ruler of that place died after a few days, and all his wives (seven hun
in number) destroyeéd themselves on his funeral pyre. This was probably Muttu Krishyappa. He further states that in his day
there was ‘‘ not a single Musalman’ in the Madura country. Themt,howm.magdmﬁmmm
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stormed one of their principal fortresses. Robert De Nobilibus reappeared at Madura in 1628. Then
ensued a war in the Ramnad country with the Setupati, in which Tirumala was not very successful. In
ite of his desires for independence Tirumala had always acknowledged the supremacy of the Rayas
of Vijayanagar, and used to send presents to his sugerain.. But in 1657 his want of loyalty seems to
have become known, for on the death of the then Raya, his son declared war against Tirumala.
Tirumala was joined by the Nayakkas of Tanjore and (fifiji. The Raya marched on Gifiji, but the
Musalmans, at Tirumala’s suggestion, invaded the territories of Vijayanagar, and in the war which
ensued greatly extended their conquests. They then turned against the Riya’s southern tributaries,
and’ Tirumala had to flee to Madura. The Muhammadans invaded him there and the capital was
surrendered without a blow. Tirumala then made an alliance with the Muhammadans of- &lkol_ld.a,
who ravaged Maisdr and the remaining territories of Vijayanagar. In revenge for his treacherous
conduct the Udaiyar of Maisar attacked Tirumala and a vindictive war :followeija olosing, after varied
fortunes, with a victory on the side of Madura in 1659. Tirumala died the same year. ,

There is a strong grobability that he was foully murdered by the Brahmans. Mr. Nelson narrates
the various legends of his death (pp. 139, 142). :

Tirumala was sup to have had a strong leaning to Christianity.

Kumara Muttu, the rightful heir, was some how induced to waive his claims, and the illegitimate
son of Tirumala, Muttu Arakadri, succeeded.

8. Murru Agakipg1 or Murru Virappa (1659—1660).—He determined to rid the country of the
Muhammadans, and aoccordingly fortified Trichinopoly very stmnﬁly. The Muhammadans seized
Tanjore and other places, and eventually besieged Trichinopoly. But their attack failed and they
retired. The Nayakka died in 1660 and was succeeded by his son,——

9., CHOKKANATHA, alias CHOKKALINGA, alias CHokkAPPA (1660—1677, 1678—1682).—He was
sixteen years old when he came to the throne, and unfortunately fell into the hands of unsarupulous
ministers who tried to dethrone him, but the young prince outwitted them, himself seized the government,
and put himself at the head of his army. The traitors fled to I'anjore. He besieged them there and
defeated them. The Tanjore Nayakka submitted. In 1663-64 another Muhammadan invasion océurred,
signalized by an unsucocessful attack on Trichinopoly and by fearful massacres of innocent villagers.
Chokkanatha then marched against the Tanjore Nayakka Vijaya Raghava, in revenge for his having
assisted the Muhammadans, and the latter was defeated and reduced to submission. Not long after this
Chokkanatha made an unsucoessful attack on his vassal, the Setupati, who had rebelled. In 1674 Tanjore
was again invaded, reduced, and Raja Vijaya Raighava slain with almost all his family. The romantie
story of his gallant death will be found in Mr. Nelson’s work, pp. 191, 193. Alagiri Nayakka was made
Governor of Tanjore. In 1675 Chokkanatha married Mangammil, who afterwards became famous in
history and gave himself up to private enjoyments, living at Trichinopoly and neglecting the government
which was carried on by his brother Muttu Arakadri. The ministers soon began to intrigue with Arakadri
at Madura and they at last induced the latter to declare hisindependence. At the same time, the Muham-
madans in alliance with Ekoji (the Mahratta, half brother of the great Sivaji) and with a refugee
Tanjore prinoe, descended on Tanjore and seized it. They then seized almost all the Madura territory,
Chokkanatha being quite given up to lethargy. This was in 1676 (?)! At last he roused himself and
prepared to attack the Muham ne in Tanjore. The King of Maisir also made preparations for an
attack on Madura, and Sivaji made a terrible raid to the south, but was stopped by floodsin the Coleroon
and compelled to return. i)un.n g his abeence the Muhammadans of Tanjore attacked Sivaji’s eral,
who was left in oharge of Gifiji and the country around, but were defeated. Chokkanatha then nggznoed
to Tanjore, but either from terror or sheer lethargy remained inactive. Sivaji’sarmies safely returned to

rrison the city and Chokkanatha returned to Trichinopoly. Sivaji fertified Gifiji, and settled in
%ﬂore. In 1677 the Raja of Maisar invaded Madura, and the ministers dethroned and imprisoned
Chokkaniatha. They set up in his place his.brother— :

10. Murru Lingapra (1677).—This prince, however, only reigned a few months when he was
deposed and Chokkanatha restored. Chokkanatha remained very subservient to Muhammadan influence.
In 1680 the armies of Maistr invested Trichinopoly, and other of the Nayakka’s enemies pressed in
to attack him, so that at one period no less than four armies surrounded Trichinopoly—(1) Maisir, (2)
the Maravas of Ramnad, (3) the Mahrattas, and (4) the Tanjore Muhammadans. The Maravas and the
Muhammadans remained inactive. The Mahrattas attacked and utterly defeated the troops of Maistr
under the walls of the city, and, flushed with victory, seized the whole country round. In a few days
Chokkanatha, bereft of all his possessions except Trichinopoly, died broken hearted. He was suoceeded
by his son — ‘

! Dr. Burnell considers the date doubtful. (Somth-Indian Paleography, p. 66, note 4.)
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11. Raxca KrisuNa Murru Virarra (1682—1689).—The whole country was now in a state of
y. Ekdji, now chief of Tanjore, seized and sequestered ell the temple property and lands.
ivilji was sucoeeded in Gifiji by his son Sambuji, a tyrant. The territories of ura were split u

into fragments and actually shared by five powers—(1) The Nayakka, (2) Maisur, (3{l The RAmnas
Betupati, (4) S8ambuji of Gifiji, (5) Ekoji of Tanjore. Slowly things got better and the Nayakka of
Madura got more and more free from Maisir, while he recovered possession of the capital and recovered
the lands seized by the Setupati. The other powers were distracted by local dissensions and rebellions.
The Nayakka ﬁovemed well and energetically. In 1686 the Setupati rebelled against Madura, and his
troops, aided by Tanjore, were successful; but the war was not pursued. Shortly afterwards the
Nayallika died of small-pox. His widow, Muttammal, gave birth to a posthumous son, and then killed

Reaency or MaReaMMAL, Chokkanitha’s widow (1688—1704).—Man | was charitable but
unscrupulous. She protected all religions, Christian as well as Hindu, 1693 the Setupati of
Ramnid tortured and put to death the Jesuit Priest DeBritto. In 1698 Maigammal’s army, going to
collect tribute from Travancore, was defeated there. It is said that she therefore declared war
Travancore and was victorious, but the statement requires eorroboration. The Dutoh of Tuticorin, in
1700, ao%mred the monopoly of the pearl fisheries from the Nayakka. Desultory war with Tanjore
(1700). Bouchet, the priest, was very well received at court. Some Tanjore cavalry being very trouble-
some, the Madura Dalavidy Narasappayya defeated them when they were in disorder, and ravaged the
territory of Tanjore completely. Ee Tanjore minister, however, bought off the Madura troops. In
1701 Madura and Tanjore combined against Maistr, but war was averted. The Dalavay Narasappayya
was defeated and killed in a battle against the Setupati in 1702. The young Nayakks prince now
came of age (1704 or 1705), and a party being formed against Mangammal, she was starved to death.!

12. Viava Ranea CHORKANATHA (1704—1731).—There was a terrible famine and a fearful flood
in 1709, and another famine in 1710. It continued for ten years, only ceasing in 1720. In that year
the Pudukottai Tondamén revolted against his liege lord the Betupati of Ramnad, who, on the march
against his rebellious vassal, died, and a struggle ensued for the Ramnad musnud. It ended in one of
the claimants being killed and the other enthroned (see below, p. 230). He reigned till 1729, and was,
then defeated, carried to Tanjore, and imprisoned. The territory of Ra: was divided, Tanjore
taking part and part being given to one of the successful rivals of the late Setupati. This was the
Sivagangs territory. The remainder was leftunder his other rival, who became Setupati. The Nayakka
died%ﬁl 1731 without issue. o Ch 0 Minakeht. adooted th ;

iNAKsHI (1731-1736).—Vijaya Ranga Chokkanitha’s widow, Min: , adop e BOR O

Van 'l‘lru.maia, who, however, )lagd claim to the throne as of right. His faction made an attempt to
kill the Rani at Trichinopoly, but were defeated. In 1734 the Muhammadans under Safdar’Ali

ravaged the country, as well as Tanjore, Travancore, and the Western Coast. Vangaru Tirumala induced
Safdar *Ali to make a fictitious award declaring him king. This was done and Chanda Sahib was left to
enforoe it. The Rani was frightened and bought over Chanda Sahib for an enormous sum to her side,
and Vangiru Tirumala retired to Madura. Chanda Sahib also retired, but returned in 1736, and the
Rani placed herself entirely in his hands. He sent troops against Vangaru Tirumala at Dindiﬁda.nd
Madura. They were victorious and entered Madura, Vangaru Tirumala fleeing to Sivagangs. ura
now being in the hands of Chanda Sahib, he seized the sovereignty, and Mi i killed herself in despair.

This event put an end for ever to the Hindu Government of Madura.

Chanda §ahib remained in possession, and Vaigiru Tirumala, too weak to do anything himself,
called in the Satira Mahrattas toiia aid. In 1739, therefore, Raghuji Bhonels marched with an immense
force to Madura. The Muhammadans were defeated with great slaughter and Dost *Ali, father of Safdar
’Ali, wus killed. The Mahrattas then besieged Trichinopoly, stormed it, and took Chanda §ahib prisoner
to Satira (1741). The kingdom of Madura was thus legzo in a state of anarchy.

CoNCLUDING SCENES.

Mordri Rau was left in charge of Trichinopoly by the Mahrattas (1741), while another Mahratta chief
administered the State of Madura. In 1743 the whole was yielded up tothe Nigim on his invasion. The
Nigam extended his protection to Vangaru Tiramala, but the latter was shortly afterwards poisoned. His
son returned to Madura, but never attempted to regain the throme. In 1748 Muhammad ’Ali. seized

1 Mr., Walhouse gives us a legend connected with the reign of Mangamma] in Ind. Ant. X, 366.
17
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Trichinopoly and proclaimed himself Navib of Arcot. Chanda Sahib made war on him with the help
of the French, Muhammad’Ali making an alliance with the English, Chanda Sahib was viotorious (1751).
Muhammad ’Ali attempted to gain possession of Madura, and the English tried to storm the place, but
were unsuccessful. The Madura chief, however, sold the city to Maisir, and the English under Cam
Cope returned and took possession. They were driven out by troops from Ramnid, and the Setupati p
on the throne of Madura the young adopted son of Rani Minﬁ.ksgﬂ (1753). There was complete confusion
for two years. In 17565 Muhammad 'Ali sent another expedition against Madura, with the help of some
English troops. The city was given up on their arrival, and garrisoned with Europeans, a Muhammadan
being installed as Governor. Much confusion followed, ending in 1758 in the English obtaining perma-
nent possession of Madura. A desultory war with refractory Polegars and Kallans ensued. In 1760
Haidar ’Ali made an attempt on Madura and Tinnevelly, but it was unsuccessful. Muhammad Yisuf, the
Governor of Madura, exacted tribute from the Pole and from Travancore, and overran Ramnad and
Sivaganga. But as he kept all the tribute for himself and paid nothing to the English or to Muhammad
’Ali, his chief, he was seized and hanged for treason (1763). Another Muhammadan was placed in ch
with English officers to watch and help him. This went on till 1772. Then ensued the invasion of tge
Carnatic by Haidar (1780) and the revolt of the Polegars. In 1783 Colonel Fullarton marched down,
uieted the whole country, and finally subjugated it. It was thereafter administered solely by the
lish. Mr. MoLeod was appointed “ Collector of Madura” in 1790, and ever since then the country
has remained an English possession.

NIZAM SHAHI DYNASTY OF AHMADNAGAR.
(See Daxnay, Muhammadan Kings of the—.)

NIZAMS OF HAIDARABAD.
(8ee HarpariBip.)

ORANGAL, SOVEREIGNS OF—.
(See GawapaTis of Orangal.)

ORISSA, KINGS OF—.

The following list is taken in ezfenso from Dr. W. W. Hunter’s “ Orissa,” Appendix vii. The
dates must not be relied on, those for the earlier portion at least beingagurely fabulous, and the whole
professedly depending on native chronicles, about the most unsound basis imaginable. I give the list
simply as it stands, and because I happen to know of no other. Dr. Hunter himself states that the
chronicle, being taken from Hindu sources, does not truly represent the facts of Orissan history after the
Musalman conquestin 1568. The chronicle is based on the palm-leaf records of the Ja tha temple
(Dr. Hunter’s  Orissa,” Vol. I, p. 199) as digested in _the Purushottama Chandriké by Babu Bhabani-
charan Bandopadhyaya, collated with Mr. Stirling’s Essay in the Asiatic Researches, Vol. XV (Ed.
1825), and his posthumous paper in the Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal, Vol. VI, Part 11, 1837, I have

not attempted to correct the spelling. »

B.C.
¢« 3101—38089. YUDHISHTHIR, & monarch of the Mahabhdirata, of the lunar race of Delhi. Reigned
12 years. [According to Stirling (Asiatic Researches, Vol. XV.), 3095—808S %]
«3089—2858. PariksuIT, 8 monarch of the Muhabhdrata, of the lunar race of Delhi. Reigned
731 years. (Aooording to Stirling, 3083—2326 B.C.)
#2858-—1807. JANMEIAYA, & monarch of the Mahdbhdrata, and the patron of that work ; sprung
frog lt‘l)ugBluén)i.r race of Delhi. Reigned 551 years. (According to Stirling, 2326

]




ORISSA KINGS. 66

B.C.

“1807—1407. Sanrar Deva. Reigned 400 years. (According to Stirling, 1810—1400 B.C.)

“1407—1037, Gauram DEva. Extended the Kingdom of Orissa to the vari river. Reigned
370 years. (Aocording to Stirling, 1400—1027 B.C.)

10387~ 822. Manenpra Deva. Founded the town of Rajmahendri (Rajahmundry) as his capital.
Reigned 215 years. (According to Stirling, 1027—812 B.C.)

822~ 688. Ismra DEva. Reigned 134 years. (Aocording to Stirling, 812—678 B.C.)

“688— b538. 8evak DEva. Reigned 150 years. (According to Stirling, 678—628 B.C.)

“538— 421. Basra DEva. In this reign Orissa was invaded by Yavanas from Mirwar, from
Delhi, and from Babul Des—the last supposed to be Iran (Persia) and Cabul.
According to the palm-leaf chromicle the invaders were repulsed. igned 117
years. (Aocording to Stirling, 528—421 B.C.)

“42]1— 306. NarsineH DEva. Reigned 115 years. Another chief from the far north invaded
the country during this reign, but he was defeated, and the Orissa prince reduced
a great part of the Delhi Kingdom. The monarch excavated the tank at Dantan
near Jaleswar, whioh exists at this day. %Aooording to Btirling, this prince was
called Sarasankha, and reigned 421—306 B.C.)

“ 306— 184. MankrisENA DEvA. Reigned 122 years. Yavanas from Kashmir invaded the-
country, but were driven back after many battles. (Aocording to Stirling, this
king was called Hansa, and reigned 306—184 B.C.)

“184— 57. Buos DEva; a freat prince, who drove back a Yavana invasion, and is said to have
subdued all India. Reigned 127 years. (Stirling’s date hexe coincides with that
of the palm-leaf recoxd. . . . . )

“B.C. 57 to A.D. 78. Two reigns, that of Vigkramaprrva and his brother Sakaprrya. Neither the
Purishottama Chandrika nor Stirling give separate dates for these reigns, but the
two extended over 135 years. Vikramaditya made himself master of all India,
but was slain by a rebel conqueror from Southern India, named Salivihan,
identified as his brother Sakaditya, who succeeded him. The current or Sakabda
era dates from the end of this reign, 77-78 A.D. During the above fourteen
reigns 3179 (or, according to Stirling, 3173) years of the Kali Yug elapsed.

AD.

“78— 143. Karmaryir DEVA ; reigned 65 years.
“143— 194. HATEESWAR DEva ; reigned 51 years,
“194— 237. Biz Buuvaw Deva; reigned 43 years. (Aocording to Stirling, the name of this
prince was Tribhuvan.)
“287— 282. NieMaL Dxva ; reigned 45 years. _
«282—~ 319. BuiM DEva ; reigned 37 years.
“319— 3823. BoBEAN va.sl.‘elil)]m-i.ng this reign of 4 years, the maritime invasion and oomgl;st
of Orissa by the Yavanas under Red-Arm (Rakta Bahu) took place. The ki
fled with the sacred image of Jagannath, and with those of his brother an
sister, Balbhadra and Subhadra, and buried them in a cave at Sonpur..... The
lawful prince perished in the jungle, and the Yavanas ruled in his stead.
' (Aoccording to Stirling, the reign commenced 318 A.D.) v
“823— 328. CuanprA DEva, who, however, was only a nominal king, as the Yavanas were
completely masters of the country. They put him to death in A.D. 3%8.
(Btirling calls this prince Indra Deva.)
“328— 474. Yavana ocoupation of Orisss, 146 years. (According to Stirling, these Yavanas .4 el «re
were Buddhists.) . . . -
“474— 526. YavaTr Krsari, who expelled the Yavanas and founded the Kesari or Lion
dynasty. Reigned 52 years. This prince brought back the image of Jagannath
to Purl, and commenced the temple-city to Siva at Bhuvaneswar. His ocapital
was at Jajpur. (Aocoording to Stirling, he reigned from 473 to 520 A.D.)
“526— 583. STryva KEsaRI; reigned 57 years.
“583— 623. ANaNTA KEsamr; reigned 40 years. (Aocording to Stirling, this and the previous
reign extended from 620 to 617 A.D.)
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A.D.
“623— 677.

“B77— 693.
“693— 701.
“701— 7086.
“706— 715.
“716— 726.
“726— 738.
“738— 740.
“740— 754.
“754— 763.
“763— 778.
«778— 792.
“792— 811.
“811— 829.
«“ 829— 846.
¢ 846— 865.
“865— 875.
¢« 876— 890.
“ 890— 904.
“904— 920.
“920— 930.

“930— 941.
“941— 953.

“953— 961.

“961— 971.
“971— 989.

“989— 999.
“ 999—1013.
“1013—1024.
¢1024—1034.

“ 1084—1050.

% 1050—1065.

¢ 1065—1078.

1078—1080.
¢« 1080—1092.
¢ 1092—1099.
«1099—1104.

“1104~—1107.
«“1107—1119.

“1119—1128.

ORISSA KINGS.

Arapu Kesari, who oomileted the temple of Bhuvaneswar, reigned 54 years.
glcm;rdmg to Btirling, he was called Lalat Indre Keeari, and began to reign 617
.D.

‘With the exception of five kings, Stirling does not give the names of the other
monarchs of the Kesari dynasty from Lalat Indra Kesari to the extinction of the
line. He merely says that- thirty-two uninteresting reigns followed, extending
over & period of 4565 years. The Palm-Leaf Records, however, give the names of
forty princes. Only three of the five kings referred to by Stirling can be identi-
fied in the list.

Kanax Kesarr ; reigned 16 years.

Bir KEsarr; reigned 8 years.

Papma Kxsarr ; reignedy 5 years.

BrippHA KEsarr ; reigned 9 years.

Bara KEsarr; reigned 11 years.

(tasa KEsar:; reigned 12 years.

BasanTa KEesap: ; reigned 2 years.

GANDHARVA KEsaRr ; reigned 14 years,

Janmesaya Kesarr; reigned 9 years,

BuaraT KEsar: ; reigned 15 years.

Kavr KEesari ; reigned 14 years.

KamavL Kesarr; reigned 19 years. '

KunpaL Kesar: ; reigned 18 years; built the temple of Markandeswar in Purl.

CHANDRA KEsar; reigned 17 years.

Bir CHANDRA KESARI ; reigned 19 years.

Awrrra KEsarr ; reigned 10 years.

Virava Kesagr ; reigned 15 years.

CHANDRAPAL KrsARI; reigned 14 years.

MapnusupaN Krsarr ; reigned 16 years.

Duarma Kgsart ; reigned 10 years,

JaNa KEsarr ; reigned 11 years. ‘

Nerra Kesar1. A warlike and ambitious prince, who founded the city of Cattack.
RéelgAneg ;.2 years. (Stirling dates the foundation of Cattack by this prince in
989 A.D.

Maxrae Kesart constructed a long and massive stone revetment to protect the city
of Cattack from inundation. Reigned 8 years. (8tirling calls this prince Markat
Kesari, and places the construction of this work in 1006 A.D.)

Trirura KEsarI ; reigned 10 years. .

Mapuav Kesarr; (according to Stirling) built the fortress of Sarangarh on the
south bank of the Katjuri river, opposite the city of Cattack ; reigned 18 years.

GoBinpa Kxsari ; reigned 10 years. .

Nrrryva Kesan: ; reigned 14 years.

Narsing Kesanr ; reigned 11 years.

KurMa KEesart ; reigned 10 years. )

MaTsya Kesar:; built the great bridge across the Atharanila, at the entrance to
Puri, existing to this day ; reigned 16 years.

Barana KErsar:; reigned 15 years.

Baman Krsar: ; reigned 13 years. -

Parasu KEsarr ; reigned 2 years.

CuanpeA Kesar: ; reigned 12 years.

Susan Kgsar1 ; reigned 7 years.

SavLiNT Kesarr ; reigned 5 years. His queen built the Nat Mandir or Dancing Hall
of the temple of Bhuvaneswar.

Puoransan KEsazi ; reigned 3 years.

Visunu KEsar:; reigned 12 years.

INpRA Kksanr; reigned 4 years.
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«1123—1132. SBuvarNa Kesani; reigned 9 years. The Kesari dynasty ended with this ptince,
’ who died childless, and was succeeded by Chorga.n?, a king from the south.
. . . .Another Palm-Leaf Record, containing a list of the kings of ()rissa, and kept
by a Brahman family of Puri, gives a different account of the extinction of the
line. It states that Basudeva Bahampati, a powerful officer of the Orissa Court,
having been driven from the royal presence, went to the Carnatio, and instigated
Chorgangs of that country to invade Orissa, which he did, conquering Cattack,
and establishing a new dynasty. (Aoccording to Stirling, thirty-six princes of the
Kesari line ruled over Orissa, 473—1131 A.D., of whom, however, he only gives
the names of nine. One of these, Barujya Kesari,is said to have quadrupled
‘ the land-tax, and another, Burajya Kesari, to have reduced it to the old rate.) -
“1182—1132. Croroanga,! the founder of the Gangavansa dynasty; reigned 20 years. His §arscv avie
~ memory i8 preserved by the name of & quarter in Puri city, called the Churang = 4, '
Bai, and also by a tank in that town bearing the same name. (Stirling places :
this reign 1131—1151 A.D.) desanle p 0P
“1152—1166. Ganceswar.—His territories are said to have extended from the Ganges to the ..., .. .« '
Godavari, and to have included five royal ocities, Jajpur, Chaudwar, Amaravati,
Chatna, and Biranasi, or Cattack. As a penance for & crime, he excavated a Jo7a ~ Co{s
splendid tank called Kausalys Gangs, between Pippli and Khurdha. (Aocording ganga ?
to Stirling, he ascended the throne 1151 A.D.) gn
“1166—1171. Exsaragam Deva ; reigned 5 years. e catlact
“1171—1175. MaDAN MAHADEVA ; reigned 4 years. : (Bedrcdevra -
“1176—1202. ANane BuiM Do, one of the greatest of the Orissa kings. He made a survey of
his whole kingdom, measuring it with reeds; and built the present temple of
J a%.all'l??tAhD Reigned 27 years. (Aoocording to Btirling, he ascended the throne
in .D. .
¢« 1202—1237. Rasrasxswar DEva ; reigned 35 years. (Stirling places his death in 1236 A.D.)
¢ 1237—1282. LaNcuLiva NaRsiNH ; reigned 45 years ; built the great Sun Temple at Kanarak
on the sea. (The Black P, § :
¢ 1282—1307. Kesart NarsiNH ; reigned 20 years. This prinoe filled up the bed of the river
Balagandi, which ran between the temple and the country-house of Jagannath,
and which obstructed the cars that carried the idols at the great festival. Pre-
viously a double set of cars had been required for the conveyance of the images.
(Acoording to Stirling, this prince was called Kabir Narsingh, and erected the
bridge across the At at the entrance to Puri; the bridge which the [Line 2

s~

Temple Records ascribe to Matsya Kesari, who reigned 1084—1050.) <. s )
«1307—1327. PraTAB NARSINH ; reigned 20 years. : Nelvamas
€ 1327—1329. GaTIRANTA NARSINH ; reigned 2 years.
“1320-—1830. Kaptr Nansinu; reigned 1 yoar.
¢« 1330—1337. SaNkHA BHASUR ; reigned 7 years.
¢ 1337—1361. SBaNKHA BasuDEVa ; reigned 24 years.
“1361—1382. BaL1 Basupeva ; reigned 22 years.
¢°1382—1401. Brr Basupkva ; reigned 19 years.
¢ 1401—1414. Kar1 Basupzva ; reigned 13 years.
1414—1429. NENGATANTA BaSUDEVA ; reigned 16 years.
¢« 1429—14562. NETRA BAsuDEVA ; reigned 28 years.
¢ 1452—1479. KapriLENDRA DEvA, originally a common herd-boy, tending the flocks of his Brahman
\ master, but afterwards raised to the throme. ﬂeigned 27 years.
! Who was this Chorgatga? Granting that the dates of this Orissan chronology are not quite certain, a certain liberty may be
allowed us in selecting. ‘ﬁnothing can be considered reliable as yet, but we know of a traditionary son of Kulottutga I of the Ciola o
dymu_!ty, by name Slraﬁgad]mm, while Chorgabga of Orissa a) ears to be known also as Sdrasga, or Chirahga. Kulottnﬁga. I [
died in A.D. 1113. Two copper-plate_inscriptions from the 8 country (Nos. 213 and 219 of the List of Copper-plates given t
above, zp. 31, 33) mention grants made by “ Anantavarmé Chola ﬁdeva,’ or ¢ Cho‘_iogd;ga alias Anantavarmadeva,’”” whose o
abhisheka took place in A.D. 1077, and who was alive in A.D. 1119. oever he was, this Orissan Chopgahga certainly came from -

the south. Mr. Rice thinks that Chorgatiga was ome of the Koiigu line, but I think this is doubtful, or at any rate that as yet
there is no proof.
18
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-1504. PurusHorTAMA DEVA.!—The king of Conjevaram refused to marry his daughter to
this prince, on the ground of the Orissa Dynasty holding the office of Sweeper
to J ath. Purushottama a.oooxd.i.t?ly invaded the southern country, defeated
the Conjevaram king, and ocarried off his daughter, whom he swore should be
married to a sweeper, in revenge for her father’s refusal. The minister to whom
he entrusted the execution of his order, brought forth the princess at the next
great festival of Jagannath, as the king himself was publicly performing his lowly
office before the god, and presented her in marriage to his master,

-1532. PrataB Rubra DEva ; reigned 28 years. A learned man, deeply versed in the
Sastras. His reign was disturbed by theological discussions as to the merits of the
Buddhistic and Brahmanical religions.? 8tories are told of how sometimes one,
sometimes the other, of these religions obtained supremacy over the mind of the
prince, and how the followers of each were persecuted by turns. The great Vishnu-
vite reformer Chaitanya visited Purl during this reign, and finally converted the
king to the Vaidik faith. The temple of Bariha at Jajpur was constructed by
this king ; and the annalists state that he exfended his conquests as faras Cape
Comorin, capturing the city of Vizianagaram en route. The Afghans, however,
made incursions into Orissa and plundered Puri, the idols being removed and

-secreted beforehand. (According to Stirling he reigned 1503—1524 A.D.)
~1583. Karuva DEva, son of the last-mentioned king. Reigned one year, when he was
murdered by Gobind Bidyadhar, the Prime Minister. (According to Stirling
1524—1529.)

-15634. KaTrHarRUYA DEVA, THE LAST OF THE (RANGAVAMSA LINE, brother of the previous

king, like him assassinated by Gobind Bidyadhar, who now ascended the throne,
, after murdering all of the royal blood.

-1541. GoBIND BipYADHAR ; reigned 7 years. Disputes with the Muhammadans as to the
possession of Rijmahendri. (According to Stirling he began to reign 1533 A.D.)

-1549. CHAKRA PRATAB ; reigned 8 years.

-1550. NarsiNH JANA ; reigned 1 year.

-1551. Racau RaM CHHOTEA ; reigned 1 year.

-1569. Mukunp DEva, or Telingﬁ.%ukund Deva ; reigned 8 years. The last of the inde-
pendent kings of Orissa, and a man of great courage and ability. He constructed
a large landing-place (ghit) on the Hughli at Tribeni, near the town of Hugli.
During his reign Kalapahar, the genemgl of the Muhammadan king of Bel;Fal,
invaded the province with a large force. The Orissa king was defeated and slain
in a battle outside the walls of the capital, Jajpur, and the monarchy overthrown,
A.D. 1559. (According to Stirling, 1556 A.D.) Kala Pahar plundered the
holy city of Puri....

-1578, or 1568—1578. An anarchy of 19 years, after which Ram Chandra Deva, the son
of the prime minister of the previous reign, was elected to the throne. During the
anarchy the Afghin Governor of Orissa, Datd Khan, invaded Bengal, but was
defeated by the Mughuls under Munim Khan, and the 1provinoe was annexed to the
Mughul Empire. (Aoccording to Stirling the anarchy lasted 1558—1579 A.D.)

-1607. Ram gHANDBA DEzva, the first prince of the present family of Khurdha, reigned 29
years. Raja Todar Mall, Akbar’s general and afterwards prime minister, was
deputed to restore order in Orissa. Ige oconfirmed the native prince on the throne,
but towards the end of this reign the province was disturbed by a rival claimant,
who appealed to the Emperor Akbar. Rajé Man Sinh, another Hindu general of
the Mughul Empire, was sent to adjust the quarrel, which he managed amicably by
bestowing on the claimant the fort of Al and its dependencies. (Aoccording to
Stirling the reign lasted 1580—1609 A.D.)

-1628. PurusHoTTAMA DEVA ; reigned 21 years; was slain in battle. From this period
the Orissa kings were merely Rajas of Khurdha.... .

Ir. Beames makes the date of Purushottama’s accession A.D. 1478 (Ind. 4xt. I, 365). X
11 this is most fanciful and reads like a mélange of legends relating to sovereigns altogether different.



AD.

¢ 1628—1653.

“1653—1654.
¢“1654—1662.
«1662—1690.

«“1690—1713.

% 1713—1718.
“1718—1725.
“1725—1736.

“1736—1773.

“1773—1791.
«“1791—1810.

«“1810—1857.

“18567—1871.
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Nanrsing Deva ; reigned 25 years. Invasion of Orissa by a Muhammadan general
from the south, named Shahbaz. The king finding himself unable to resist the
invaders, was compelled to purchase peace by the payment of a large sum of
money. This prince brought the “mi‘f of the sun and moon from the temple of
Kanarak to Puri. (Acoording to Stirling he reigned 1680—16565 A.D.)

@ancapaAR DEVA ;reigned 1 yoear. (According to Stirling, 1656—1656 A.D.)

BaraBHADRA DEVA ; reigned 8 years. (Aocording to Stirling, 1656—1664 A.D.)

MukuND DEva ; reigned 28 years. (According to Stirling, 1664—1692 A.D.)

Dzrasva SinH DEva ; reigned 23 years. (According to Stirling, 1692—1715°A.D.)

Krisuna DEva ; reigned 5 years. (Aocording to Stirling, 1716—1720 A.D.)

GoriNaTH DEva ; reigned 7 years. (Acoording to 8tirling, 1720—1727 A.D.)

Rax CHANDRA DEva ; reigned 11 years. (According to Stirling, 1727—1743 A.D.)

Bie Kisor Deva; reigned 37 years. Habib Khan, a Muhammadan officer of the
Marhattd army, invaded and wrested the provinoe from this king, but afterwards
restored it. 1763 the Marhattds finally took possession of the provinoe.
(Btirling places this reign 1743—1786 A.D.)

DraBya SinH DEva ; reigned 18 years. (According to Stirling 1786—1798 A.D.)

MukunD DEva ; ruled 19 years. Occupation of Orissa by the British and expulsion

of the Marhattas in 1803. In the following year this prince headed & rising of
the Khurdha people, but was defeated and taken prisoner. After being kept in
%onﬁnement for some time in Cattack and Midnapur he was allowed to retire to
uri. A
Ram CrANDRA DEvaA ; ruled 47 years.
DiBva SiNE DEva, the present Raja of Khurdhia. Hoe is the fifteenth of the line of
rinces who succeeded in 1575 to the Orissa Kingdom as a fief of the Mughul
pire, after the anarchy which followed ‘the extinotion of the Gangavansa
dynasty... —W.W.H.”

OWK, OR AVUKU,' ZEMINDARS OF—.

This table is taken entirely from information supplied to me from private sources. It may or may

not be acourate. The family were locally pow at one period. I insert the pedigree because
information regarding any old family is of value when our sources of knowledge are so scanty. The
dates are probably more or less acocurate, as they tally with those of known historical events. All the
Zemindars called themselves Rajas.
‘1. Bukka,
(A.D. 1473-1481),
obtained the Zemindars from
the Raya of Vyjayanagar.

2.
(A.D. 1481-1508).
|
8. Timma, '
(A:D. 1508-1536).

|
| l
4. Nalla' Timma, Yerra 'i‘nnm& Tirunnatha.  Appala. Ojnlapati.
(A.D. 1536-1555). :
Gawe many gifts to
Brahmans.

(See the swocession afior

|
6. Raghunatha,
the 18th Zemindar.)

(A.D. 1555-1558).
I

1 8¢ Vol. I, p. 100.
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PALLAVAS,
I
I&rishpa.ma, 7. Chinna li:isln_mma,
558-1588). (A.D. 1588-1618).
indar’s ‘lifs the
iayanagar were 8. Ojalapati,
y the Muhamma- (A.D. 1618-1646).
Tuced the sizs of !
rs (1564). 9. Narasirha,
: (A.D. 1646-1668).
10. Raghava,
(A.D. 1668-1691).
| .
11. Pedda Kumadra Raghava, Dasama.
(A.D. 1691-1735), |
(Died without sssue). 12. Appa Narasirhha,
: (A.D. 1735-1737).
His widow,
18. Chellamma,

held the Zemindars tsil 1739.

rasithha was sucoseded by Narasimha, who is described by my informant as great-grand-
ati, youngest brother of the fourth Zemindar, Nalla Timma ; but this seems impossible on
+dates. The pedigree is therefore given with the next Zemindar’s ancestors printed in

btful. _. )
Oyalapats.
!
Narassiha.
[ I
| I
6. Ojalapati, 15. Kichama, 14. Narasirhha, 17. Kumﬂla Raghava,
D. 1751-1759).  (A.D. 1743-1751).  (A.D. 1739-1743). (A.D. 1759—1767).
ngl ava.
Veibkata Kumara Raghava.

|
18. Venkata Narasithha,
(A.D. 1767-1771).

imma, widow of (12) ﬁﬂm Narasihha, being still alive, and the direct line being extinct with
Varasithha, she was ed on to select a successor. She selected Narayana of Nandyila, a
Mirunnatha, brother of the fourth Zemindar.

19. Nérayana,
(A.D. 1771-1785),
was deposed by Basdlat Jang of
Haidarabad and removed to Cud-
dapah. Died at Seringapatam.

20. Krishna,
(A.D. 1785-1805).
With Rim the semindars oceased to exsst.

PALLAVAS, THE—,

was were at one time the possessors of an extensive kingdom lying mostly along the East
sninsula, but at one period extending apparently over the whole or almost the wﬁole of the
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Dakhan. Their southern boundary was the Chola country, and their territory extended far north,
at one period at least as far as the Godavari river. Their capital was Kaflohi or Conjeeveram. As
usual with the other kingdoms of ancient India, their possessions greatly varied at different periods. It is
abundantly clear that at one time they were very powerful, while we know from the account given by
Hiwen-Thsang that, at the beginning of the seventh century, the kingdom then known as Drdvida was a
very emall one.

The device of the ruling house was a tiger.!

What little is known as yet reﬁl;iin the Pallavas will be found detailed in Dr. Burnell's Souf-
Indian Paleography, pp. 36 —39, . Iﬁeet’s Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, pp. 14—16, and
Mr. Foulkes’ Historical Paper in the Salem District Manual, pp. 1—11 and App. 349-365. (See also
Mr. Foulkes’ papers in Ind. Ant. VII, 1 ; and VIII, 1.)

Very few kings can be mentioned by name, and their dates are only to be approximately gathered
from the characters used in their inscriptions.

In one inscription which was found near Guntir, and is ‘“probably the earliest Pallava grant that
has as yet come to light,” (about the fourth century A.D.—Burnell) two kings are mentioned, father and
son ;—

Vijaya Skandavarma.

Vijaya Buddhavarma.

The grant is made by the queen-consort of the latter, in the former’s reign. The grantor is a Pallava
of the Bhdradvdja gotra, and is therefore no relation of the Vijayanandivarmi mentioned in the grant
ublished by Dr. Burnell (South-Ind. Paleography, p. 135 and plate xxiv) and by Mr. Fleet in Ind. Ant.
Q’, 175, who was of the Salarikayana gotra. Yet this latter t came from the Kolér lake, just north
of the Krishna river, i.e., both from the same locality. The latter is referred to the fifth century.?
In another, Attivarma of the family of King Kandara is mentioned. This also was found in the
neigel;lbourhood of Guntar. Some grants of the fifth or sixth century (Dr. Burnell) fix the following
genealogy :—

Skandavarma I.
Viravarms.
Ska.ndav!armﬂ II.
l ,
Simhavlm'ms L Vislu,mgo| avarmi.
Skandavs:'u'mn III. Simmhavarma IT.

Nandivarma.

An inscription of this Nandivarma is published in Ind. Ant. VIII, 187. On the back of it is a
Tamil endorsement dutedin the twenty-sixth year of the reign of Rajendra Kulottunga Chola, i.e., A.D.
1090. Another of Vishnugopavarma is published in Ind. 4af. V, 60. It dates from about the fifth
oentury.

It appears that Badami in the Kaladgi District was an ancient Pallava stronghold, and that the
Chalukyas wrested it from the Pallavas. Mr. Fleet publishes (Ind. 4n¢. IX, 99) a Pallava inscription on
a rock at Badami. It is only a fragment, but in 1t the Pallavas are mentioned as “the foremost of
kings.” The date is doubtful, but Mr. Fleet considers it to be older than the oldest Chalukyan inscrip-
tion at Badami, which is dated A.D. 578. It has in it the name of either Visknu, Simhavishru, or
Narasimhavishnu, and it is possible that this may be the Narasirahavarmi mentioned as the third of the
line of nine sovereigns in the list given below, since that sovereign is stated in Mr. Foulkes’ inscription to
have been ¢ the crusher of Vatapi (Badami), who frequently conquered Vallabharija (the Chalukya P)...”

This inscription is published by Mr. Foulkes in the Jnd. Ant. (VIII, 278), and gives the followin
list of Pallavas, ending with Nandivarma, who confers a grant in the twenty-first year of his reign. E
Tamil endorsement which is appended to the inscription is dated, similarly to the above, in the twenty-
sixth year of the reign of Koppara-Keéarivarma, wg.ich, according to present lights, must be Kulottunga

! Dr, Burnell’s SoutA-Indian Pal@ography, p. 106 and note 4.
3 Bee below, VENaT, p. 239.
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Chola I and the date A.D. 1090, but nothing can be gathered from this as to the date of the donor. Mr.
Foulkes thinks that the grant dates from the ninth century, but gives no reasons for his opinion.

Simhavishou.
Mahendnfwarms L
Narasirahavarms I.
Ma.hendra!varmﬁ. II.

| Parameévaravarms I.
Na.rasixhhnla.varmﬂ I1IL.
Parameévaravarmd IL.
Nandivarma.
'Pa.llava.ma.]lal Nandivarma.

The Pallavas were perpetually at feud with their neighbours, and are constantly mentioned in
insoriptions of other dynasties as having been conquered or checked.

In the later (Chola-Chalukya) Eastern Chalukya grants the history of the rise of the Chalukyas is
given, but it cannot be de ended upon, except as showing that in the early part of the eleventh cent
the tradition was current tgmt the first Chalukya had gained his hold of that portion of the Dakhan wh“izi
his family afterwards. ruled, by defeating and afterwards intermarrying with the ruling family of the
Pallavas who then governed that territory. It is said that a Chalukyan army from the north crossed the
Narbadda in the reign of Trilochana Pallava, under the command of the Chalukya, Jayasimaha alias
Vijayaditya. The Chalukya king lost his life in battle against the Pallavas, and his widow fled. She
gave birth to a posthumous son, who defeated the Pallavas and married a Pallava princess. If true, this
would have taken place in the early part of the fourth century A.D. There seems reason to suppose, as
Mr. Foulkes has pointed out (In«. Ant. VII, 1) that Fah Hian’s “ Kingdom of the Dakshina” was a
Pallava kingdom. The early Kadamba sovereigns “ seem to have established their power originally by
defeating either the Ganga or Pallava kings, or both combined. Subsequently, Mpifesava.nnﬁ, again
conquered both of them, and Ravivarma (his eldest son) established himself and re-established his family
at Palagika by overthrowing Chandadands, the Lord of Kafichi, who was undoubtedly of the Pallava
dynasty.”! (Mr. Fleet.) Unfortunately the precise date of these Kadambas is not yet definitely fixed,
but Mr. Fleet gives reasons for assigning this victory to the close of the fifth century A.D. According to
the Kongudééa Rajakkal, Durvaniti Raya, King of the Kongu country, conquered Drdvida, and the fourth
king in descent from him, Kongani Mahadhiraya III, again conquered it.? Early in the seventh century
the Pallavas were driven out of their northern possessions, the Kingdom of Vengi, by Kubja Vishnuvar-
dhana, the first of the Bastern Chalukyan dynasty, and about the same time Satyasraya, or Pulakesi IT
of the Western Chalukyas, states that he drove the Pallava sovereign behind the walls of Kafichi®
Vikramaditya I, his successor (A.I). 652—680), was, it seems, conquered by the Pallavas, but he after-
wards ove w them and stormed and captured their capital.* The commander of his forces appears to
have been bis son Vinayaditya, who succeeded him. It is to this period that it would seem most reason-
able to assign the construction of the great monolithic monuments at Mavalipuram, known as the ¢ Seven
Pagodas.” In A.D. 640 Hiwen-Thsang visited Kafichi. He declares the city to have been six miles
in circumference, and the people to be superior in bravery and piety, as well as in their love of justice
and veneration for learning, to many others whom he met with on his travels. Jains were v
numerous in his day ; Buddhists and Brahmanical worshippers were about equal in strength. About this
period (A.D. 650—700) flourished the great Saiva reformer Sankaracharyar (Dr. Burnell’s South Indian
Palwzography, p. 87, note 4), who, it is saidwpreached at Kafichi. It appears from Chalukyan records
that, immediately after his coronation, the Western Chalukya king Vikramaditya II (A.D. 733 to 747)

1 Dynasties of the Kanarese Diatricts, 9.

2 His elder brother, 8r1 Vallabhakya, alizs Vilanda was his commander-in-chief,
8 Indian Antiquary V, 67.

¢ Indian Antiguary V1, 76—86. See above, p. 1560.

¥ Folume 1, pp. 189, 190,
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made war on the Pallava king Nandi Potavarma, killed him, and entered his capital Kafichi in triumph
(see above, p. 151). Wilson states that in A.D. 788 the Buddhists were finally expelled from the neigh-
bourhood of Kaifichi to Ceylon by Prince Hemasitala, who became a Jain (Mackensie Collection 1, 1xv).
King Dhruva of the dynasty of the Rashtrakitas, is recorded to have “humbled the pride ” of the Pal-
lavas ; while his successor, govinda III, in an insoription dated A.D. 803-4, boasts of having conquered
Dantiga, the ruler of Kafichi.! And somewhat later than that, the Kongu king, Gandadeva Maharaya,
claims to have subverted the Pallavas again, but states that he afterwards made an alliance with them.
It is about to this period that Mr. Fou{;es assigns the grant of Pallavamalla Nandivarma mentioned
above (Indian " Antiquary VIII, 273—284), whose three wars with Udayana, King of the Sabaras (pro-
bably Sauras), ¢ Prithivivyaghra,” King of Nishada (on the slopes of the Vindhya Mountains) and the
Pandiyan king are mentioned therein. In the eleventh ocentury occurred, according to tradition, the
oonquest of the Pallavas by Adondai, son of the great Chola sovereign Rajendra Kulottunga I. Adondai
is said to have utterly defeated them, crushed for ever their power, and annexed the whole of their terri-
tories to the Chola kingdom. He is stated to have ¢ founded ” the city of Kafichi, and it seems quite
possible that he improved it. Kafiohi then became the capital of the Chola province called Zopdaiman-
dalam or Tondainddu. A number of Pallava sculptures are still to be seen in the old city.

PANDIYANS, THE—.

The following lists of seventy-four and forty-one kings of the Pandiyan country ? can in no sense
be considered historically reliable. They are taken from Mr. Nelson’s “ Manual of the Madura District,”
and in a work of that class the author was no doubt right to publish everything on record regarding the
Pandiyan dynasty, whether authentio or mythological. But in such a work as 513 present it may well be
argued that unauthenticated lists ought to find no place. On the other hand it must be remem-
bered that the present compilation is not intended to record the results of a ocompleted archsological
survey so much as to precede such a survey. And, therefore, though the lists may ge absolutely useless
for historical purposes, they will be of interest, first, as showing the beliefs of native writers regarding the
Pandiyan dynasty, and, secondly, because I think there is reason to believe that the names may possibly
be more or less authentie. They differ much from those in use amongst the Cholas, and the list of names
alone may, therefore, sometimes serve as a guide when in doubt. I have, therefore, determined to reprint
the lists and at the same time to prefix to them the following extract from the latest work of Bishop
Caldwell (History of Tinnevelly, pp. 26, 27) :—

“The existence of a Pandya kingdom and dynasty can be traced back ..... several centuries
before the Christian era by means of the Asoka inscriptions and the notices contained in the Maha-wanso,
the Maha-bharata, and the writings of Megasthenes. The existence of the dynasty, however, is all that
can be concluded with certaiuty from these notioces ; no name of any king has survived. 'We learn from
the Greek geographers who wrote after the Christian era that the Pandya dymnasty not only survived
till their time,q::t rose to special importance amongst the Indian States, but still no name of any Pandya
king appears. The next authentio reference to the Pandyas after the visit of the Greeks and before the
ocomposition of the Maha-wanso, is that which is contained in the Brihat-samhita, one of the astronomical,
or rather astrological, works of Varaha-mihira, an Indian astronomer who lived in A.D. 4043 . . . ..
He mentions incidentally *the Pandya king,” the river Tamraparni, and the chank and pearl fisheries.
‘When the Dravidas are mentioned as distinot from the Choélas, as they sometimes are in the Maha-
bharata and the Purinas, the Pandyas must be meant. I should be delighted to be able to supplement
the deficiencies of the Greeks and the early Indian authorities by supplying a list of the Pandya kings

1 Mr. Fleet’s Kanarese Dynasties, p. 34 ; Indian Antiquary VI, 63 ; XI, 126.

2 For notices of the Papdiyan Kingdom see the following :—* Historical Sketch :II)I H. H. Wilson, in J.R.A.8. ITI, 199—242,
with its annexed list of manuscripts consulted ; Taylor's remarks on the abovein M.J.L.8. VI, 142—176; Nelson’s * Madura
Country, A Manual,” Part 111 ; Caldwell’s ** Dravidian Grammar "’ and his Eiator? of Tinnevelly ;’ Wilson’s Introduction to the
Descriptive Catalogue of the Mackenzie MSS., p. 36. Prinsep’s List (‘‘ Usefu! Tables,”” in Thomas’ Edition, II, 280) is of little use.
As to the name, Bishop Caldwell derives it from Pdndu, the father of the Pandavas, and considers ¢ Pindiyan” to be a Tamil corrup-
tion. Dr. Burnell, however, thinks that Pindiyan was the original, and Pindya a SBanhakyitic perversion. (For notes on this subject
and others akin, see Ind. Ant. V111, 146, 148, and note.)

3 The Bishop has wrongly quoted this date, which should be A.D. 504. The date is not yet certainly fixed. Kern, quoted
by the Bishop, thinks that possibly A.D. 504 was the birth-year of Varsha-mihira (see Weber's History of Indian Literature,

iibner’s 8vo. edition of 1878, Oriental Series, No. III, p. 261, note 293). The year of his death is given by Amaraja, a scholiast
on Brahmagupta, as §.8, 509 (A.D. 687), and this is gengrally received as apcurate,
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from Pandyan sources, but I regret to say that I can place no confidence whatever in the lists of
Pandya kings furnished by local poets and panegyrists. PI should be happy to avail myself of any
information }'espeotmg the Pandyas and their affairs coming from the outside, but I believe it is the
greatest possible error to trust to home-made lists of kings, in the absence.of reliable contemporary
information from coins and inscriptions . .......... It seems better, therefore, that I should leave
those lists for the present qnnotmed. One name only in those lists has hitherto, so far as I am aware,
been authenticated by a coin ; that is Samara Kolahala (din of war, a title, rather than a name), which
I found on a coin belonging to Sir Walter Elliot. The date, however, is unknown ; this is a depart-
ment of research in which very little has yet been done.”

‘While entirely oonou:nm.g in the learned Bishop’s remarks, I may point to his last statement as
furnishing a.n.ex?.mple to justify the present Eublica.tion of the traditionary lists. It is possible that other
coins or Inscriptions may be.found from which light may be thrown on the subject, and the student
should have the lists before him to refer to in case of need.!

The capital of the Pandiyan kingdom was at Madura. The device of their house was the fish.

The following list of kings, with the exception of the seventy-fourth, is taken from the Madura
Sthala Purdna. The notes under the kings’ names are compiled mostly from Mr. Nelson’s work. I do
not insert them as my own, or because I believe them to be authentic. ~They consist mainly of assertions

made by native authors.

i. Kulaéekhara.
Of the Lunar Racs, the founder of Madura.

|
ii. Malaya Dhvaja.
Married Kasichanamdla, daug. tiar of Sirasena, @ Chola Rija.

(No sons.)
iii. (Daughter) Tatatakai.
Marvied, according to legend, Siva under the name of Sundara. My. Nelson
gests that this may be the Pindiyan princess whom Vijaya of Ceylon married
(see the Mahawanso). She and her husband wers deified undor the names ** Sundara™
and  Mindkshi,” and are still worshipped at Madura.

iv. Ugra Pandiyan.
(*« Hira-dhars ), married Kantimati, daughtor of
Somasekhara, the Chola king of Kaiichipura(!)
The Pindiyan, Chola, and Chera kings were on
Jriendly termas.

v. Vira Plagdiyan.
vi, Abhisheka Pandiyan.

vii Vikrama i’agdiyan.
Attack on Madura by Cholas, who had been
converted to Jaswism.

|
viii. RajaSekhara Pandiyan.
A Uiterary king ; lived to a great age.

ix. Kulottunga Pandiyan.
No. 1 of Prinsep’s List (‘- Useful Tables,” p. 280).

x. Anantaguna Pandiyan.

Another attack on Madura by Jains. In thes
reign the legends say that Rama marched south-
wards, past Madura, to loonquer Ravana. 0 /(&
- .

1 Mr., Scott of Madurs was so good as to give me a few coins from his collection, which supply the mames of KacheAi
V.m'ngu:» Porumd}, * the king who made a present of Kafichl, °’ or the ki who oonqueted the Pallavas (or Cholas) and gave back
Yheeanital to ita sovereign ; Kor kaé Anddr, « the prince of Korkai, *’ a littl¢ common, Mr_Scott thinks, to the Papdiyan ‘¢ Yuvarkjas "’
or crown princes ; Sundara Pdpdiyan ; Bhuvanika Vire ; Konéri Rdyan ; and Samnara Kolihala.




|
!
|
|
v
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xi. Kulabhﬂslilm Pandiyan.
¢ Kilabhitshana' (Prinsep). Threatened attack
on Madura by a Runtsman king of the ¢ Chéds”
oountry. He is kslled by a  lion” and the siege
vassed. In this resgn the Cholas wers Saivas, but
not on good terms with the Pangdiyans. They,
however, made friends.

- Rﬁjasgmha.
Marvisd a Chola pyincess, decesving his brother.

xii. Rajendra Pandiyan.

The Cholas and Pandiyans were closely allied. But
a feud arose when the Pandiyan king was cheated
out of his alliance with the Chola king’s daughter
by Rajassnha, and the Chola king made war on
the Pandiyan. Chola was defeated.

xiii. Rajeéa! Pagdiyan.
“ Rajeswara” (Prinsep).

xiv. Raja Gambhira Pandiyan.
“ Gambhira’ (Prinsep).

xv. Papdiyavaméa Pradipa Pandiyan.
¢¢ Vansapradipaka " &?rinup).

xvi. Puruhuta Pandiyan.
¢ Puruhutajit ’ (Prinsep).

xvii. Pandiyavaméa Patska Pandiyan.
¢ Pandya Vamsapatakd’’ (Prinsep).

xviii, Sundardévara PadaSekhara Pandiyan.
Built many temples ond shrines ; was attacked by
Cholas, who drove the Pandsyan behind the walls
of Madura, when the Chola king was drowned vn
the fort ditoh and hss army retired. ) .

xix. Varaguna Pandiyan.

Prinsep’s list states that he united Chola and
Tonda to Madura. Bhadra, the great musician,
Slourished.  Chola was about to attack the Pandi-
yon, but Varaguna made a countor attack and
drove hsm far into his own country. Bhadra was
sont to the Chera king, who was directed to give
him valuable presents, whioh wae dons; tmply-
sng that Chera was subsidsary to the Pandiyan,

XX. Rﬂjaﬂ;a Pandiyan.
¢ Rajendra” (Prinsep).

xxi. Suguna Pandiyan.

xxii. Chitravrata Pandiyan.
" ¢ Chitraratha™ (Prinsep).
|

rh]

*“ Padasekhara.”
This soveresgn’s name 48 snsorted
hore by Prinsep.

20
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xxiii. Chitrabhi!shaga Pandiyan.

xxiv. Chitra.d,hlvaja Pandiyan.
xxv. Chitravarma Pandiyan.
xxvi. Chitrasdna Pandiyan.

xXVii, ChitravikLa.ma Pandiyan,

xxviii. Rija Martdnda Pandiyan.
¢ Udanta > (Prinsep).

xxix. Raja Chodamani Pandiyan.
“ Raja Chardmani” (Prinsep).

xxx. Raja Sardila Pandiyan.
“ Raja Bardula” (Prinsep).

xxxi. Dvija Raja Kulottunga Pandiyan.

xxxii. Ayudha-pravina Pandiyan.
¢ Yodhana pravira’ (Prinsep).

xxxiii. Raja Kuifijara Pandiyan.
xxxiv. Pararaja Bhayankara Pandiyan.
xxxv. Ugrasena Pandiyan.
xxxvi. Mah#sena Pandiyan.
xxxvii. Satruiijaya P@ﬁym.
xxxviii. Bhimaratha Pandiyan.
XXXix. Bhimapa:r&krama Pandiyan.
xl. Pratapa Mﬂrlbﬁr,n,la Pandiyan.

xli. Vikrama Kafichaka Pandiyan.
 Vikrama Kunjaka (Prinsop).

xlii. Yuddha Kolshala Pandiyan.
xliii. Atula Viklra.ma Pandiyan.
xliv. Atula lé[l'tl Pandiyan.

xlv. Kirtti-vibhiishana Pandiyan.

A deluge 18 said to have taken place which swept
away the population. After this Siva re-created
all castes and nations just as before, and the new
created king of Madurd was of the race of the Moon
and in all respects corresponding. Probably this
18 the commencement of a new dynasty, whsch, to
establish stself, claimed to belong to the old one.
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xlvi. VarhéaSekhara Pandiyan.
Fortified Madura and enlargsd the osty. The
Chola king Vikrama snvaded the country and was
dréven back with loss. The Tamsl Collége of Posts
was established.

xlvii. Va:héa-chmgmagi Pandiyan.
(“ Champaka ") ¢ Vamsachuramans * (Prinsep).
This s8 the last of Prinsep’s list.
I
xlviii. Pratapa Sorasena Pandiyan.
. xlix. Varséa-dhvaja Papdiyan.
1. Ripumardana Pandiyan.
L. Chola-vaxhéilita.ka. Pa:,ﬁiiyan.
lii. Chera-vaméantaka Pandiyan.
liii. Pandiya-varhfeSa Pandiyan.
liv. Vaméa-chﬂ(_iﬁmagi Pandiyan.
lv. Pandyefvara Pandiyan.
Ivi. Kula-dhvaja Pandiyan.
lvii. Vaxhéa-vibhll'mhax,m Pandiyan.
lviii. Soma-chidamani Pandiyan.
I
lix. Kula-chiddmani Pandiyan.
Ix. Raja-chiidimani Pandiyan.
]
1xi. Bhapa-chidamani Pandiyan.

Ixii. Kulefa Pandiyan.
A very learned but very concested king.

Ixiii. Arimardana Pandiyan.
The king's minister, a clever Brahman, Mantkya-
vichaka, confuted the Jains ‘‘who came from a
oortasn ssland.” The Chola (2) king of Kanchi, &
Jasn, was converted by him, and he orushed the
Chola Jains n osl-presses.
Ixiv. .Taga.nnﬂlm Pandiyan.
It seems uncortasn whether this porsecution of
Jains took place in his or his father’s resgn.
) Ixv. Virabshu Pandiyan.
Ixvi. Vikrama Pandiyan.
Ixvii. Surab}l.i Pandiyan.
xviii, Kuikuma Pandiyan,

Ixix, Ka.rpﬁlm Pandiyan.
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Ixx. Knrux_xgm Pandiyan.
. lxxi. Purushottama Pandiyan.
Lxcxii., Satruéaslana. Pandiyan.

Ixxiii. Kubja, or Junda.ra., Paudiyan.
Enown i» Tamil as ¢ Kian "’ or ** Kina Pandiyan.”
Conguered the Chola king and marrsed his daughter,
Vansitétoari. Apposnted the Chola minsstor Prime
Minsstor of Madura. He became a Jain, but his queen
summoned  Jidnasambandhamirts, the cslebrated
Priest of Swwa, and he cured the king of his sliness
as well as his horesy. The Jains were all put to
death. Ho s savd to have destroyed Chola and burnt
Tangore and Urasyir. He made the Chola’s son a
Pandiyan by title ; but the son seems to have
and gone north on a vasd. Thers were * Arabs”™
at Madura in his day.

Ixxiv. Vira Plsx_xdiya-Chola..
Kiin Pandiyan had a son, Vira Pandiya-Chola,
who resgned sn Chola. He s8 the soventy-fourth and
‘ last of the Pindiyana of the old line. .

Almost every writer on the Pandiyan dynasty varies in his estimates of the date of Kin or Sundara
Pandiyan, and it is not within the scope of the present summary to enter into a detailed criticism on the
various theories raised. I shall content myself, therefore, with one or two remarks. There were several
sovereigns known as “ Sundara Pandiyan,” and it is as unsafe to jump to conclusions regarding the date
of a sovereign known by that nam?{purely by reason of his bearing it, as it would be for an uneducated
student to assign a date to *“ King Henry” of England without any information as to which Henry is
referred to. For instance, it is certain that Rajendra Kulottunga Ciola’s younger brother assumed the
name of “Sundara Pandiyan,” and lived at the close of the eleventh and beginning of the twelfth century
A.D., while the Muhammadan writers, Amir Khusri and others, speak of a ¢ Sundara Pandiyan ” at
Madura in A.D. 1311. 8everal other monarchs seem have been known by that name, and we know of one
being on the throne at the date of Marco Polo’s voyage. I am not, therefore, inclined to assume that the
¢« Sender Bundi” of the latter author was necessarily identical with the Kin, a/ias Sundara, Pandiyan
abovementioned. It would seem more probable that Kan Pandiyan was the father of the Vira
Piandiyan who was_oonquered by Rajendra Kulottunga Chola in 1064 A.D., and therefore that he bore
another name, ¢ Vikrama,” by which he was known to the writer of the inscription at Chidambaram
mentioned by Dr. Burnell. (Soutk Indian Palmagraphy, p. 45,n.) Aoccording to that inscription, Rajendra,
alias Koppura Kedarivarma,' established his younger brother Gangaikondan Chola on the throne of the
oonquered country, naming him ¢ Sundara Pandiya-Chola.” This would seem far more likely than that
the real king of ura should confer on a conquered Chola the name of  Pandiyan *’ as boastfully stated
in the inseription quoted by Mr. Nelson at p. 66, &o. of his work, If it be so, the entire subversion of
the old line of Pandiyans is at once accounted for. But, as before stated, at present all theories are

us.

After the last king’s death without legitimate issue, it is said that his illegitimate sons fought with
one another for the supremacy, and each reigned where he could and as long as he could.

Mr. Nelson gives the following list of forty-one prinoes. A comparison of the “ 8ri-Tala ”* book with
Taylor's Supplementary Manuseripts would seem to show that the first twenty-four and the last may be
accurately given, the intermediate ones, Nos. 25 to 40, being doubtful. The notes under the kings’ names
are from Taylor’s Manuscript, but as he does not give the names, but only the consecutive number of the
reign, it is possible that there may be errors. And it must be clearly understood that the whole line may
be purely apooryphal. The evidence of the few inscriptions yet known to me does not serve to
ocorroborate the list. .

! That Rajendra, alias Kulottuhga I, was also called ¢ Koppakesari’' or ¢ Kopparakesari’ is proved by a number of
inscriptions & t fﬁﬁann’t. places (see the hse:, pi) 102—109 above). P
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1. Somasekhara Pandiyan.
(About 1100 4.D. ?)
AR agree that this was the prince
who at last secured the throne.
Reigned 20 years.

2. Karpfira Sux!dara Pandiyan.

3. Kuma&ra-ekhara Pandiyan. -

4. Kum#&ra Smldara Pandiyan.
5. Sundara B!Eja Pandiyan.

6. Shanmukha IRaja. Pandiyan.

7. Meru Sundara Pandiyan.
This king ¢3 said to have ruled over
Chola and Chera as well as the
Pandiyan Kingdom.

8. Indravarmi P&ndiyan.
Son of the last. He s declared to
have released ths Chola king from
smprisonment, placed him on the
Chola 'throms, and married his
daughtor.

I
9. Chandrakula Dipa Pandiyan.
10. Mina-ketana Pandiyan.

11, Mina,-dhvlja Pandiyan.
Taylor's Manuscript says that he
marysed the daughter of the Chola
king, and, as the Chola had no tssus,
thie king's younger son rvled over
Chola. . .

|
12. Makara-dhvaja Pindiyan.
Taylor's Manusoript states he was a
great conqueror.

18. MSrtade Pandiyan.

14. Kuvalayinanda Pandiyan.
He carried on commerce by sea to a
considerable extent. Reigned four
years, and amassed much wealth.
Was drowned at sea #n a storm.
(Zaylor's Manusoript.)

(A4 daughter)
married
15. Kundala Pandiyan.

t Hes grieved much and would
not reign in Madura.”

(Taylor.)
16. Batru Bhﬂlm.ra Pandiyan.
17. Satru Smx}lm Pandiyan.

21




80

PANDIYANS.

|
18. Viravarma Pandiyan.
He conguered the Malayala cuuntry.

(Zaylor.)
19. Virabshu Pandiyan.
]
20. Makutavardhana Pandiyan.
He was killsd -in battle against the
Chola. (Zagylor.)

21. -Vajra-sitnha Pandiyan.

22. Varma Kulottunga Pal_ldizran.
)

He conquered the Cholas. (Tay
23. Ati Vira R&ma Pandiyan.
Taylor's Monusoript makes him a
closs ally of the Cholas, with whoss
aid hs conquered many countries.
24.- Kula-~ ana Pandiyan.
25. Soma-§ekhara Pandiyan.
I
26. Soma-sundara Pandiyan.
I
27. Rajaraja Pandiyan.
28. Raja-kufijara Pandiyan.
29. Raja-Sekhara Pandiyan.
30. Rajavarma Pandiyan.

31. Rﬁmavarlma Pﬂ.l_ldiyan.'
82. Varadarija Pandiyan.
33. Kumérasirhha Pandiyan.

| .
~ 34. Virasena Pandiyan.

35. Pratipa Raja Pandiyan.
36. Viraguna Raja Pandiyan.
37. Kumara Chandra Pandiyan.

' I
88. Varatuinga Pandiyan.

39. Chandraéekhara Pandiyan.
40. Somasekhara Pandiyan.
41. Parskrama Pandiyan.
This king is said to have obtasned the
throne by fighting against and driving
out ““some foreigners.”” Before him
there was a persod of anarchy. IHe
was driven out by the Musalman

chief « Adi Sultin Malik Nems” or
Malik Naid (= Malik Kafur).

b ) :
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As to this last list of forty-one kings, it will suffice to say that it may possibly not be entirely
inacourate. On the arbitrary assumption that the last king of the original line was ejected by
Kulottunga Chela in A.D. 1064, and tgat the forty-first king of the second line, whatever his name may
have been, was subverted by Malik Kafur in A.D. 1311, the question arises whether it is poesible
for the interval between the two dates to be oovered by the reign of forty-one soversigns. The 1nterval
consists of 246 years, or six years to a reign, and therefore there is no reason for discrediting prima facie
the assertion that a dynasty of forty-one kings succeeded him whom the Chola conquered, though, if
their reigns only occupied a period of 246 years, each could not have been the son of his predecessor,

Turning now from these doubtful and possibly fanciful lists, let us direot our attention to the more
solid basis of inscriptions and contemporary records. .

The earliest notice of the Pandiyan kingdom as yet extant is to be found in the writings of Me
thenes (B.C. 30"? who speaks of a country called Pandaia; the next isin one of Agoka’s inscriptions
(B.C. 250) in Northern India. Pliny (A.D. 77) mentions both the country and the city. Bishop
Caldwell thinks that the Indian king who sent an embassy to Augustus at Rome was the then Pandiyan
sovereign. “The name, as written by Eusebius, appears in the Chronographia of Georgius Syncellus
(A.D. 800), whose work has been used to restore or complete the Greek text of the Chronicon, and who
says, under the head of the 1856th olympiad, ¢ Pandian, King of the Indians, sends an embassy to Augus-
tus, desiring to become his friend and ally.”” (Bishop Caldwell’s History of Tinnecelly, p. 17) In the
Periplus Maris Erythreei (third eentury X.D.)l its capital Madura (Modovpa) is mentioneg, and the king
is called o ITaydiwv. It seems probable that there was at one time a Roman colony settled at Madura,
as Roman ocopper coins in considerable numbers have been: found in the sandy bed of the river there.
Silver or gold coins would simply indicate commeroe, but copper coins seem to imply the residence of the
traders. However this may be, there. is abundant evidence of an extensive trade between Rome and.
the western coast (at least) of the peninsula of India in those days. Kolkai (* Kolkhoi Emporium ) was
one of the principal trading cities of the Pandiyans.

The great age of the Papdiyan kingdom 18 amply attested by the Singhalese epic, the Makdwanso,
which professes to be a historical record, and the first part of which was written by Mahanama between
the years A.D. 459 and 477. According to that poem (Twrnour’s translation, pp. 47—53) Vijaya, first

* King of Ceylon, who landed in that island at the date of Buddha'’s XNiredna (B.C. 477 ?), married the

daughter of the Pandiyan king. If this story proves nothing else, it proves that the Singhalese, in the
fifth century A.D., believed that the Pandiyan kingdom was older than their own.

According to Singhalese chronicles the Pindiyan king about the year A.D. 840 attacked the
capital of Ceylon, and was bought off with a large ransom, while a little later the Singhalese king invaded
the Pandiyan country to aid the Pandiyan king’s son in an insurrection against his father. Madura
was then captured and plundered.

During the reigns of the Chola kings Réjarija (1023—1064) and Réijendra Kulottunga I (1064—
1113), the Singhalese were constantly at war with the Cholas, and the silence of the Singhalese chronicles
regarding the f’il_ldiyans at that period affords additional proof of the complete subversion of the latter
kingdom by the econquering Chola. As before stated, this (A.D. 1064) is the date to which some writers
have assigned the last Pandiyan sovereign of the old stock. Whatever be the truth regarding the date
of Kian, or Sundara, Pandiyan, there seems little doubt that the name of the Pandiyan conquered by
Rajendra Chola was Vira, son of Vikrama Pandiyan, for there is an insoription extant to that effect at
Chidambaram,? wherein Rijendra is known by his name * Kopparakeéan™ (or * Koppakesari’”). The
Chola’s son, Gangaikondan Chola, was placed on the throne under the name of ““ Sundara Pandiya-Chola ”’
(Inscription at :K?:::wﬁr) 3 A number of inscriptions of Rajendra’s reign are extant, even to the furthest,
confines of the Pandiyan country, in an old temple near Cape Comeorin,* proving how complete was his
conquest.

the affairs of Ceylon 3 had been for some years previous to Rijendra’s date in a very confused state.
Mihindu 4th ascended the throne at his capital, Anurddhapura, in A.D. 1023, the year of the accession
of Rajardaja to the throne of the Cholas. The immigrants from the continent had e 80 NUMerous
that in 1033 they acquired the sspendancy, and Mihindu fled. 'Twenty-six years later, i.e., in A.D. 1059,
the Cholas captured king Mihindu, carried him prisoner to the mainland, and placed a Chola viceroy to
govern the island. The Pandiyan kingdom was, as stated above, conquered by Rajarija’s sucoessor,

! Reinaud’s date for the Periplus is A.D. 246 or 247 (Ind. Ant. VIII, 331, 334, 337. Translation, notes and commentary were -
published by Mr. MoCrindle in Ind. Ant. VIII, 107—151.)

2 Dr. Burnell’s South Indian Pal@ography, p. 45, note 1. ¢ Bishop Caldwell's History of Tinnevelly, p. 28.

3 Bishop Caldwell's History of Tinnevelly, p. 27 et séq. § Turnour’s Muhdwanso, Introd., lxiv.
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Rajendra, in A.D. 1064, and in 1071 the ancient kingdom of Ceylon was restored in the person of
Vijaya Bihu, who succeeded, though with great difficulty, in driving out the Chola usurpers after an
anarchical interregnum of twelve years. During this period we find three names of Pandiyan princes as
governing in Ceylon, “ Vikrama Pandiyan,” Jagat Papdiyan,” and “ Parakrama Papdiyan.” The
statement needs explanation. ‘

Rajendra Chola died in A.D. 1113 and was succeeded by Vikrama Chola (1113—1128). Kulot-
tuinga II sucoeeded in 1128. The length of his reign is not yet accurately known, but it was more than
30, and Bishop Caldwell thinks at least 44, years (History of Tinnevelly, p. 29). All these ruled over the
Pandiyan country. )

“The Chola or Chola-Pandiya kings that followed appear to have been Karikila Chola, Vira Chola,
Vikrama Chola. Each of these is in some inscriptions styled Chola-Pandiya.” (Zd.) 'This latter state-
ment needs proof. :

The next allusion to Pandiyan affairs that I can trace is to be found in the Singhalese annals of the
reign of Parakrama Bahu I (1153—1186 A.D.). After recording an expedition *in the sixteenth year
of his reign” ag:linst another king (i.e., in 1169), the summary given in Turnour’s Mahkdwanso (p. lxvi)
goes on to say that the king next turned his attention to the chastisement of Kulaéekhara, the Pandiyan
king, ¢ for the countenance and aid he had always afforded to all invaders of Ceylon.” An expedition
was despatched, Rameévaram was captured, and six neighbouring provinoces; the Pandiyan was driven
from his throne, and his son Vira Pandiyan installed in his place. E’he names of the chiefs are given.
Kula$ekhara, aided by the Chola king, made three attempts to recover his throne, but in vain. He was
defeated at all points and surrendered. The invaders restored him to his kingdom, and Vira Pandiyan
was solaced for this reversal of his fortunes by the gift as a principality of a portion of the Chola country
which had been captured by the Singhalese. This affair is generally placed in the year A.D. 1171 or
1173. The account is confirmed by an inscription at Dambula in Ceylon (Ind. 4nt. I, 196), which states
that Parakrama Bahu built a temple at Ramesvaram dedicated to Nissaikedvara, and resided in that city.

Dr. Burgess has lately made a most valuable discovery in the shape of several inscriptions at Vikra~
mangalam, in the Tirumangalam Taluk of the Madura District, which may perhaps fix the fact of a
king named  Kuladekhara” having ascended the Pa.gd.i{)a.n throne about A.D. 1200 and ruled till at
least 1213. 1f the dates given above for the period of Pardkrama Bahu of Ceylon are accurate, this -
Kulasekhara must have been a successor of the king of the same name who was conquered snd then
restored by Parakrama.

In 1292 A.D. we have the account given by Marco Polo, the traveller, of the kingdom of Madura
béing ruled over by ¢ Sundara Pandyadeva,”’ one of five brothers; and by the evidenoe of the Muham-
madan historian Wassaf it would appear that this Sundara Pandiyan died A.D. 1293. Wassaf and
Amir Khusra, writing of the capture of Madura by Malik Kafur the general of ’Ala-ud-din Khilji of
Delhi in A.D. 1311, both speak of the king of Madura at that date as being ‘Sundara Pandiyan,” and
they detail his adventures, his expulsion at the hands of his half-brother (illegitimate) ¢ Tira” or * Vira”
Pandiyan, and his flight to Delhi. I do not see any necessity for supposing that Wassaf is in error in
relating the death of Sundara Pandiyan in 1293, or that there was not a suocessor of his of the same
name at the date of the Muhammadan conquest in 1310-11. As to the identity of either of these with
the Kin or Sundara Pandiyan whose name closes the first list of seventy-three Pandiyan kings, the
discussion is summarized ini;r. Lewis Moore’s Manuul of the Trichinopoly District (pp. 116, 120). My
own impression is that Kan Pindiyan belongs altogether to an earlier date than the period 1292—1311

A.D. :

Aocording to Wassaf (* Tasfiyatu-l amsdr vwa Tajriyatu-i dsar,” Sir Henry Elliot’s History of India
II1, 49—54) and Amir Khusra (Zd. 91) we have for the last real Pandiyan sovereigns, (1) ¢ Kales Davar”
(Kulasekharadeva ?), who lived a prosperous life, ruled for 40 odd years, and was murdered (1310) by,
his own son Sundara ; (2) Sundara, the parricide, who gained the throne in 1310, defeated his brother
Vira (Tira) at first, but was afterwards defeated by him by the. help of “ Manar Barmil,” son of the
daughter of “ Kales Dévar,” and fled to Delhi ; and (3) Vira, who sucoeeded and was firmly established
on the throne when he was attacked, defeated, and the city of Madura sacked by the Muhammadans
under Malik Kafur. Sundara gave up the country of ’4r7kanna (?) to the Muhammadans. -

There can be no doubt of 519 fact that this invasion of the Muhammadans actually, if not nomi-
nally, effected the entire subversion of the ancient kingdom of the Pandiyans. It convulsed the whole
of Southern India. The Chola kingdom went to pieces at the same time, and all over the peninsula there
was o period of anarchy and confusion till the rise of Vijayanagar a few years later. During this period
it seems that there was a succession of Muhammadan chie ing over their Pindiyan conquests. Mr
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Nelson gives a list of eight of these, who governed Madura for forty-eight years from A.D. 1310, Their
names are— :

. A.D.

Malik Naib Kafur ... .. ... 3 years, 1310—1313
’Ala-ud-din Khan ... . 6 , 1313—1319
Uttum-ud-din Khan ... w. 8, 1319—1322
(His son-in-law) Qutb-ud.din Khin ... .. b, 13221327
Nakal-ud-din Khan ... .. T, 1327—13834
Sg 8'] va]d;‘dﬁlk } together . 12 ,,  1334—1346
Fandahk Malik . . .. 12 ,, 13461358

Mr. Nelson then gives us the usurpation of Kampana Udaiyar, which he dates about the year
1372. (Hedoes not bridge the fourteen years’ interval). From the evidence of the inscriptions at Conjee-
veram it would appear that this conqueror quitted that }xlaoe or neighbourhood in order to fight the
Musalméans at Madura. He may have been an agent of Bukka Raya of Vijayanagar (1350—1379),!
From this time (1370) forward, till about the year A.D. 1623, we have conflicting Pandiyan inscriptions,
clashing, from an historical point of view, with the various usurping rulers, who will now be mentioned
in order as given by Mr. Nelson. The contemporary Pandiyan line is noted afterwards.

Mr. Nelson mentions the Udaiyars of Madura as being (1) Kampana, (2) Embana his son, (3) the
latter’s brother-in-law Porkasa (Prakasa ?), who ceased to reign in A.D. 1404. The Conjeeveram and
other inscriptions give us a different list (see the list as given under the Chola Kings, supra, p. 160)

After ﬁns comes the first mention of any “Nayakka.” This is:— '

' A.D.
Lakkana Nayakka ... S
Mattanan Nayakka }]omtly. 1404—;451

In 1451 one Lakkana Nayakka brought four persons to Madura as belonging to the old Pandiyan
stock. The first was son of a dancing-girl “by a (or the) Pandiya Raja.”” They were crowned, and
ruled for 48 years. Their names are— AD

ISIundam '18‘61 Maha Vilivinathi Rayar
alaiyar Somanar
Anjads Perumal oo o e p1451—1499
Muttarasa Tirumalai Maha Vilivainathi Rayar

Mr. Nelson thinks that it is possible that these were the kings who rebuilt the four lofty gopuras
which héd been destroyed by the Musalmans, and which, by tradition, were built “ by the Pandiyans” ?
The chronicles appear to be silent regarding the great progress in the acquirement of power by the
Vijayanagar sovereign Narasirhha at this period, who is stated to have extended his conquests over the
Pandiyan and Chola countries. He reigned from A.D. 1487—1509. After these 48 years a Nayakka
came and ‘ got possession.’’

' A.D.
Nm Nﬁ.y&kka [XY) oo cee ;oa LX) ’ LYY 1499—'1600
Tenna Nayakka “oo we  1600—1515

Narasa Pillai ... ee .. 1515—1519
Inscriptions call this chief “Narasa Ayyar,” ¢ Narasa Pillai,” or “Narasa Nayakka.” It is not
known how he became king. Two inscriptions have been found of 1515 and 1516. Both of these call
him a servant of the Rayar of Vijayanagara, t.c., the great Krishnadeva Raya. He was suoceeded
acoording to Mr. Nelson by— '

AD.
Kuru Kuru Timmappa Nayakkan ... ... .. .. 1519—1524
Kattiyama Kamaiya Nayakkan v eee e 1624—1526
Chinnappa Nayak{a.n e eve e ... 1526—1530

Ayyakarai Veyysppa Nayakkan ... .. .. .. 1530—1535

1 The idea of his having been & relative of the * then king of Mysore” is probably apocryphal, arising simply from the coine
cidence of the title Udaiydr with that of the more modern Maistir dynasty. In those days there was no ¢ King oyf Maisar,” and
what Udaiydrs there were were petty chiefs, lords of twenty or thirty villages. Kampaps may have been one of the latier,

22
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- A.D.
Visvenitha Nayakkan Ayyar ... ... . e  1535—1544
Va.rada?a Nayakkan ... - ... .. 1544—1545
Dumbichchi Nayakkan ... - cee - eee 1545—1546
Visvanatha Nayakkan ... .. 1546—1547

‘Vitthala Raja ... vee . . . 1547—1558

This last Mr. Nelson believes to have been Rama Raja of Vijayanagar. A Madura inscription calls .
him “ Rama Raja Vitthala-deva Mahariyar.”

After this the names of three Nayakkas are given as rulers, but a Pandiyan also was crowned, and
the Raja of Tanjore drove him out, while a Vijayanagar general drove out the Tanjore conqueror. All
this took place in a very short time. The Vi ayanaiar 1senera.l’s son, after defeating his father’s army,
assumed tEe sovereigne?. This was the great Visvanitha Nayakka, A.D. 1559.! (For subsequent history
of the dynasty founded by him, see the NAvakkas or MaDURA, supra, p. 199.)

I have stated above that, contemporary with the above list of rulers of Madura, we have from
insoriptions a list of Pandiyan kings or chiefs from A.D. 1365 to 1623 (about), and I. now proceed to

ive &eir names and dates as given by Bishop Caldwell,? to whom we are indebted for the information.
ft is quite possible that the Pandiyans really held the country, or it may be only the south, while the
usurpers occupied the oity and neighbourhood of Madura. On the other hand, it 1s equally possible that
the inscriptions may record the names of the descendants of the ancient Pandiyans, living, but entirely
devoid of any real sovereignty, in the period in question. Time and study of the existing inscriptions
will alone settle these doubtful points. The line is as follows :—

Parixkrama PANDIYAN commenced to reign in A.D. 1365. An inscription at Kottar in Souath
Travanoore, in the fifth year of his reign, is dated in the Saka year oorrespond.ing to A.D. 1370. Bishop
Caldwell notes the conquest of Kampana Udaiyar, referred to above, in A.D. 1372, and a statement by
Mubammadans (authority not quotedgaamt in A.D. 1374 Mujahid Shah of the Bahmani dynasty * over-
ran the ocountries between Vijayanagara and Cape Comorin, and advanced, like Malik fur, to
Rameévaram.” This was, the Bishop thinks, probably a * mere plundering expedition.”

From 1374 to 1431 Dr. Caldwell is unable to assist us, gmt I may point to an inscription at
Tiruttarakoéamangai near Ramnad ( Vol. I, p. 302), which, if the copy sent to me be accurate, gives us a
Vira PinDivan reigning in A.D. 1383; and to the insoription at Karivalam Vandanallir in the
Sankaranainar Taluk of the Tinnevelly District, which mentions & Kulasekhara Pandiyan as ruling in
A.D. 1402 ( Vol. I, p. 308). -

PoNNAN PERUMAL PARAKRAMA PANDIVAN n to reign A.D. 1431. (Inscription at Tenkasi in
Tinnevelly.)  Local tradition asserts that this Pandiyan was preceded by his father Kiér Kaypa
ParixraMA Pixprvan, This may help to bridge the interval.? . '

Vira PANDIVAN be%&n to reign A.D. 1437. (T'wo inscriptions at Srivaikuntam in Tinnevelly.)

Vira PAnprvaN. Began to reign, acoording to the onzie MS8., in 1475. He is mentioned
in an inscription as reigning in 1490.

ParZKRAMA PANDIYAN began to reign in A.D. 1616. (Inscription at Kuttalam.)

Vikraua PANDIYAN began to reign in 1543 (authority not given). '

Dr. Caldwell thinks that no interval elapsed between this king and Ati Vira Rama, but Mr. Nelson
(Madura Country, p. 95) mentions an inscription at Srivilliputtr (sse Vol. I, p. 305), which records a
grant in A.D. 1546 by a ParikramMa PAxprvaw, .

VarrasaA DEva alias Atr Viea RiMa PINDIYAN began to reign A.D. 1565. (Inscription at
Kuttalam, dated in his fortieth year, A.D. 1606.) An inscription of his in Tenkasi gives the date of
the commencement of the reign as 1562. Dr. Burnell informed Bishop Caldwell that he had seen a
copper-plate grant belonging to *a matha in the Tanjore District” (it would be of great assistance if

1 According to the Nayakka Hi of Madura we have an anarchy following the decease, or at least the close of the reigm,
of a Vitthala Baja in 1667 A.D., mmmdnkkhm (Bishop Caldwell thinks the name ¢ quite uncertain ’’) gaining the crown in
1658 or thereabouts, only to be ejected by a Tanjore Raja, who, in his furn, was overthrown by the Vijayanagar general Koti
Nagama Nayakka in 1659. The latter seized the country for himself and threw off his allegiance to his sovereign, but Viﬂvnnltn
Nayakka, Nylgamn’s own son, being sent to chastise the rebel, fought him and defeated him. This Viévanatha founded the Nayakka
dynasty, but scems all his life to have acknowledged as his own sovereign the Rayar of Vijayanagar {all the Nayakkas did so), and,
as lord of the country he was governing, the Pandiyan king.

* Comparative Grammar, Introd., 145 ; History of Timmevelly, pp. 62 ot seq.

3 Accordin, gtotheinfomlﬁonmme there 1s at Tehkasi an inscription on a stone (I, 309) which mentions the name of Kasi
Kanda Parakrama P:sdiymnndin in A.D. 1248. It is probable that the date has been wrongly quoted, or else that no king
of that name reigned in the fifteenth century, as it is di to believe that the title Kdsi Kapds would have been prefixed to
two sovereigns named Pardkrama.
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‘in A.D. 1578, 1589, and 1595 (Vol. I, p. 306).
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the Bishop could tell us which), by which it is clear that Ati Vira Rama died in A.D. 1610 and was
succeeded by & Sunpara PAnprvan, of whom Dr. Burnell possessed a t dated in his thirteenth yoar
(A.D. 1623). Ati Vira Rama’s name is one of those best known in the south of India, y
amongst the Tami] races. He has immortalized himself as the greatest patron of Tami] learning that
ever lived, and his own poems are much quoted and admired.

Clashing with the above acoount, if the dates given me are aoccurate, are some inscriptions at
Karivalam Vandanallar (see above), whereby ts are recorded of VARATUNGA Rima Vira glxplvAN

Aocording to a copper-plate inscription sent to me by the Collector of Madura (see above, p. 81,
No. 211), which records a grant by one of the early Nayakkas in A.D. 1596, Ati Vira Rama Pandiyan
had a son RAmABHI RiMaA.

Dr. Burnell’s grant quoted above, however, mentions a son SuNpara PANDIYAN a8 succeeding his
father in A.D. 1610, and ruling till at least 1623.

It remains to be seen whether Pandiyan history can be continued further than this date. It would
seem improbable, because the last semblance of royalty must have passed away from the ancient dynasty
in the time of Tirumala Niyakka of Madura (1623-1659) and his successors. But a great deal remains
to be done, and for this purpose all the inscriptions must,be examined and recorded with the most
soientific exactitude. We do not yet know, for instance, whether the names above quoted refer to a ..
continuous dynasty, or to chiefs ing in various parts of the country as Pandiyans of the old stock,
and possibly maintaining their local authority precariously by internecine struggles amongst themselves.

PUDUKOTTAI, THE TONDAMAN MAHARAJAS OF— .

This State was created by Raghunatha Kilavan Setupati of Ramnad (1673-1708 A.D.). He fell
in love with a girl of the Kallan caste, married her, and appointed her brother chief of the district of
Pudukottai, with the title of Raghunatha Tondaman, in lieu of one Pallavardyan Tondamin, the former
chief, who had attempted to transfer the estate from the Ramnad territories to those of Tanjore. Palla~
varayan’s predecessor was Sérvai. (Mr. Nelson’s Madura Country, p. 206.) The following pedigree was
kindly supplied to me by the Honorable A. Seshayya Sastri, c.s.1., who says that he cannot guarantee
the aoccuracy of the earlier portion. I give it for what it is worth.

Tirumala Tondaman.
Namana Tondaman.
Pachchai Tondaman.
Tandaka Tondamin.
Namana Tondamin.
Tirumala Tondamén.
Namana Tondamin.
Pachchai Tondaman.
Namana Tondaman.
Pachchai Tondaman.
Kinkini Tondaman.
Tandeka Tondaman.
Tirumala Tondamsin.
Pachchai Tondamsn.
Raya Tondaman (Pallava Riya P).
hunatha Réya Tondaman,
(about 1680—1730 4.D.)

A son.

Vijaya Raghnnitha Tondamésn,
(1730—|l767).
Raya 'hunathn Tondaman, Raya Vija: unsg
(1767~1789). T P atha,
(1789—1807).
|
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I
Vijaya hunéthae, Raghunatha Toodaman
 Rai Babadur,” (1825~—1838).
(1807—1825). I
. Ramachandra Tondamfin,

(succeeded 1839. The present Mahardja).

PUNGANUR ZEMINDARI, THE—.

The following alight sketch of this family is taken from the North Areot District Manual, by
Mr. A. F. Cox, pages 235-6 :— ‘

The earliest known member of the family was one Sitappa Gauniviru, who, in the thirteenth century,
settled in this of the country and acquired large estates. In A.D. 1249 he built the town and fort
of Sungatar. In 1479 the head of the family, Timmappa Gaunivaru, built the town and fort of Kolar.
His son Immadi Timmayya succeeded, and, under KnSm nadeva Raya of Vijayanagar, fought against
the *Adil Shahi Muhammadans. In 1510 he built three more forts. His son was Chikkaraya Timmayya.

_ He was honored by his sovereign and extended his possessions. He built Pungantar. His son Chikkarays

" Basavs was an infant when he succeeded. In 1639 the Muhammadans captured the estate and seized a
. portion of it, but confirmed the Zemindar in the possession of the remainder, and gave him a sanad. His
son Vira Chikka Raya was well-treated by the Mubammadans, but the next Zemindar, Immadi Chik-
kariya, was deprived of part of his estate for arrears of tribute. His son fought, under his liege lord
the Navab of Sudda.pah, against the Mahrattas and was killed in battle. This was in 1757. The
Mahrattas were victorious, and the zemindari passed into their hands. In 1775 it fell under Haidar
’Ali. In 1780 the Zemindar fought on the side of his new sovereign, but died during the campaign.
His son sucoeeded, but fled on being unable to pay his tribute. He then sided with the English, and
proved of great assistance to them in their war against Tipa Sultin. He and his successors were allowed,
after Tipa’s fall, to hold their ancestral estate, but only as lessees. In 1832 the Zemindar died, and was
sucoeeded by his brother, whose son is the present Zemindar. '

PUNNADU, RAJAS OF—.

In his paper on a Rashtrakita grant from Maistr, published in Indian Antiguary XII, 11, Mr. Rice
" notices the mention, in the Markara Plates, of the “ Punid Ten Thousand,” forming part of the Rashtra~
kita dominions. He writes as follows :—

“ With regard to the Panadu Ten Thousand, it may be pointed out that it corresponds with the
Padi-pad, or Ten Nad country of the sixteenth century (Mysore Inscriptions, Yelandur Inseription, No. 175).
The name survives in the existing Hadinadu, now corrupted into Hadinaru, a village on the Kabbani
river not far from its junction with the Kaveri, and the scene of the romantic adventure to which the
royal family of Maisor trace their origin. (Wilks; also Mysore Gasetteer, Vol. I, p. 239.

¢« Punadu, Punnddu or Punnata, as it is variously written, seems also to be indicated by the Pannuta
in Lassen’s Map of Ancient India according to Ptolemy (Indische Alterthumskunde, Vol. II1) ; and by the
Pannata of Colonel Yule’s Map of Ancient India, ‘ubi berylius.’ (Dr. Smith’s Atlas of Ancient
Qeography ) :

it Since writing the above, I have through the kindness of Mr. R. Sewell seen a t of the
Punnite Rajas, which must belonito early in the sixth century. In it their succession is thus given :—
1. Kasyappa Rashtravarmma.
2. Nagadatta, his son.
8. Siinga Varmma, son of the last.
4. His son, not named.
5. Skandavarmma, son of the last.
6. Ravidatta, his son.

« The addition to the first name may point to & suzerainty of the Rashtrakatas. But from other

inscriptions (Indian Antiquary, Vol. V, p. 140, Vol. VII, p. 175; Mysore Inscriptions, pp. 292, 205) we

1 8ee Vol. I of this publication, p. 220, s.¢. Papryor.
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know that in the time of Skandavarmma the Punnaq kingdom was annexed to the Ganga dominions by
Avinita, who married the king’s daughter.”

QUTB SHAHI DYNASTY OF GOLKONDA.
(See DaxHAN, Muhammadan Kings of the—.)

RAMNAD,' SETUPATIS OF—.

The Setupatis claim to belong to the ancient Marava race and to have been rulers of the whole of
the south of ]E:dia before the immi%t:tion of the Kurumbas, by whom the Maravas were defeated and
driven back to the extreme south. eir chiefs lost all semblance of power, till the descendant of the
old ruling family was, in the seventeenth century, reinstated in a portion of his ancient patrimony by
Muttu Krishnappa, the Nayakka of Madura, and installed at Ramnad. Mr. Nelson (Madura Country,
pp- 110—115) discusses the former history of the Setupatis, and his remarks should be studied. He
concludes that there were certainly lords of Ramnad from a very remote period, and that the Betupati
created by Muttu Krishnappa was probably grandson of the last Setu?atl, who had been murdered by
“ one of the last of the Pandiyas, who preceded Visvanatha N %.ygkka.n.’ I have Dr. Burgess’ authority
for the statement that there was an Udaiyan Setupati in 8.8. 1336 (A.D. 1414-15), who built the
shrines of the inner temples at Rameévaram and gave four villages in the Tinnevelly District to the
temple there ; also a Chinna Udaiyan Setu[éati, who in 8.8. 1411 (A.D. 1489-90) made additions to the
temple; and a Tirumala Setupati, who in 8.8. 1422 (A.D, 1500-1) built part of the second prikdra and
had a son named Raghunatha Tirumala, who was alive in 8.8. 1461 (A.D. 1539-402.

Pharoah’s Gaseticer, published in 1855, contains (pp. 392—896) an account of the later dynasty of
Setupatis, varying in some degree from what follows, lx))ut I do not detail the differences, since the whole
needs thorough examination. '

Abandoning all attempt to trace their earlier history, the following genealogy gives a sketch of
the family from the Setupati who was first created chief of Ramnad by the Nayakka of Madura in

A.D. 1604. It is taken from various sources, principally from information given to other writers by
native officials of the zemindari, and needs authentication.

The Setupatis had a coinage of their own.

1 For an account of the province of Ramnéad, see Madras Journal V, 371.
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I append extracts from the notes on the Setupatis, kindly sent to me by the manager of the estate,
T. Raja Rama Rau Avargal. Mr. Nelson, in writing his “Madura Country,” was indebted, it seems, to
another native in high official position in Ramnad for the statements he makes. And it must, therefore,
be strongly pointed out that this list should be accepted with reservation. I do not know the authority
on which my informant rests his assertions, nor does Mr. Nelson supply this vital deficiency. Dr.
Burgess, who is at work at the inscriptions in the Ramnad country, tells me that he believes the dates to
be erroneous.

¢ It is observed that at the beginning of the sixteenth century there was no Setupati in existence.
The cultivation had become very limited. Thick jungles had sprung up in every direction. The roads
were infested with gangs of robbers. Every village was under a petty ruler, who acted with free inde-
pendenoce and oppressed and harassed the pilgrims who resorted to Raméévaram. Muttu Krishnappa,
the then ruler of Madura, was earnestly exhorted by the pilgrims to appoint & ruler, whose authority
could conduoe to their safe travel to and from Raméévaram. Further, there was also the ocessation of
revenue collection from these petty chiefs to be attended to. Muttu Krishnappa therefore thought it
expedient to re-establish the ancient Marava dynasty of the Setupatis or the Guardians of Ramé§varam.
Acoordingly he had Sadayaka Tevar, a descendant of the ancient Setupati, crowned at Pogalir, a village
ten miles to the west of Ramnad, in the year 1604. He was further created chief of the seventy-two
Polegars. It is from this period that we have got some authentic history of the Setupatis.”

1. Sapavaxa TEvar Uparvin Serupatt (1604—1621).—“ He amply satisfied the expectations of
Muttu Krishnappa, to whom an annual tribute was sent. Peace was restored to the country. Cultiva-
tion was enocouraged. The towns of Ramnad and Pogalir were fortified and improved. He further
made some conquests by subduing the important villages of Vadakku-vattagai, Kalaiyarkovil and Patta-
mangalam. r a useful reign of seventeen years this prince died in 1621. His son, Katten
Setupati, succeeded him.”

2. Korran Serurati (1621—1635).—* This prince quietly enjoyed the fruits of his father’s labour.
The country was prosperous and peaceful during the fourteen years that he ruled over it. He died in
1685, leaving his brother Sadayaka Tévar to sucoeed him. He left a sister named Gangai Nachchiyar.”
(Mr. Nelson’s ¢ Madura Country,” p. 128.) : :

3. SapavakA TEvar aliss Daraviy Serueart (1635—1645).—¢ Nothing of importance trans-
Eired during the first three years of this prince’s reign. But in the fourth year the prince announced

is intention of appointing his adopted son, Raghunatha Tévar, as his successor. This disclosure
enraged his illegitimate brother, Tambi Tévar, who ruled over Kalaiyarkovil as governor. Tambi
was not inactive. He gained over to his side the King of Madura, who, besides creating him * Tambi
Setupati,” supplied him with funds and forces to dethrone the prince. Réamnad fell into the hands of
the ﬁing of Madura’s forces, and the Dalavay Setupati retreated to Pamban, where he was finally
defeated and taken captive. He was sent to Madura and thrown into a dungeon,

“Tambi had now a very difficult task before him. The Dalavay Setupati’s nephews, Raghunatha
Tevar and Narayana Tévar, were in arms against him, and at last, inding no one to befriend him among
the relatives of the Setupati, Tambi was obﬂged to flee to the court of Madura.”” Tirumalai Nayakka,
however, now discovered his mistake, and in order to.quiet the ocountry released the Dalavay Setupati
and restored him. '

“The Setupati was set at liberty to the satisfaction of all parties in 1640. After his restoration he
reigned for four or five years in peace, when he was murdered in cold blood by Tambi Tévar in 1645.

“ Then followed anarchy and confusion at Raémnad. The principal Marava chiefs were preparin
for war : but this was opportunely averted by the interference of Tirumalai Nayakka, who partitione
the Ramnad kingdom into three portionsin 1646. Raghunatha Téavar, the nephew of the Dalaviy
Betupati, was placed on the hereditary throne of the Rimnad Setupati. His brothers, Tanaka Tévar and
Nariyana Tavar, were made to rule jointly at Tiruvadanai. Sivagangai was placed under the sover-
eignty of Tambi Tévar.”

4. RaeHUNATHA SETUPATI alizs TirRUMALAL 8ETUPATI (1645—1670).—* This Setupati’s reign was
remarkable for territorial aggrandisement. The 'Fartitioned countries became again incorporated owing
to the early deaths of Ta.nﬁa. Tevar and Tambi Tévar, When Tambi Tavar was alive, the Setupati, in
alliance with him, defeated the forces of Tanjore in a pitched battle, and the Setupati annexed the towns
of Mannarkovil, Psttukkottai, Devakottai, Arundang: and Tiruvalar.

“ At this time the King of Maistr invaded Madura, and, at the request of the King of Madura, the
Setupati went in command of a large army and defeated the enemy in two very eeverely contested

1 Mr. Nelson’s account (‘‘ Madura Country,”’ 109-110) is similar to this.
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engagements. The King of Madura, in gratitude for the servioss rendered, ceded to the Setupati the

illages of Tiruppavanam, Tiruchtlai and Pallimadai. On the whole this Setupati became very power-
- ful. It was he who introduced the celebration of the Navaratri festival at Ramnad. After a quet and
beneficent reign of thirty years he died in 1670, leaving his nephew Raja Surya Tévar to sucoeed him.”

Mr. Rija Rama Rau omits to notice that this getupati refused to aid his suzerain against the
Muhammadan invasion, and that, consequently, the Nayakka invaded his territories to punish him for
treason (op. eit. p. 187). The war was conducted with varying fortunes and seems to have died a
nataral death. E‘he Setupati joined in the war, which ended in the downfall of the Nayakkas of Tan-
jore and the sack of the city, but aoccording to Mr. Nelson, the Marava army was little more than a
marauding mob.

5. Surya TEvaR (1670).—This Setupati compromised himself in some way in the Tanjore war, and |
was seized shortly after his accession by Venkata Eﬁsbx_mppa, the Madura Dalavay, and was imprisoned
at Trichinopoly, where he was secretly put to death. . -

“Barya Tavar left no immediate heir to succeed him. Consequently the task of nominating a
suoocessor devolved on the principal Marava chiefs, who came to no definite understanding. For a time the
country .was without a Setupati, but Attana, and after him Chandrappa Servaikiran, managed the affairs
of the kingdom. Finally Raghunatha Tévar Kilavan, illegitimate son of the last Setupati, was installed.”

6. RaguuNATHA TEvAR Kipavan Serupati (1673—1708).—* The reign of this ruler was very
remarkable for several important events. ‘'he commencement of his reign was marked by his assassina~
tion of the two principal men who had assisted him in coming to the throne. His whole reign was further
remarkable for the way in which he persecuted the Christians.,” The revolting circumstances attending
the murder of the Missionary John DeBritto—a murder consummated under the express orders of the
Setupati—are fully narrated by Mr. Nelson (id., p. 217—224). ““ He appointed his brother-in-law Raghu-
nitha (belonging to the Kalla family), whose sister Kattari he had married, Tondamén of Pudukattai.

¢ It was in this reign that the capital of the territory was removed from Pogalur to Ramnid, the
g‘resent seat of Government. This prince was also famous. for his bravery in war. He rescued the

ayakka of Madura from the tyrauny of Rustam-Khan, and successfully prosecuted a war against the
King of Tanjore, who was obliged to cede all the territories south of the Ambiri river.”

Intrignes seem to have been the order of the day during this reign, and the history is a sucoession
of plots and rebellions, resulting in constant disturbance and warfare. There was a desultory war with
Tanjore in A.D. 1700, and in 1702 on one occasion an army from Madura, aided by a force from
Tanjore, was defeated by the Betupati and driven back. Another signal victory was obtained over
Tanjore in 1709, a year which was also signalized by & most appalling famine, agix;avated by a deso-
lating flood. “ Raghunatha Tévar Kilavan Setupati breathed his last in 1708 and his numerous wives
burned themselves alive with the dead body of &:;ir husband. He was succeeded by his adopted son!
Tiruvudaiya Tévar alias Vijaya Raghunatha Tévar, son of Kadamba Tévar.” :

7. Visava RaeHUNATHA TEVAR alizs Tiruvuparva TEvar (1709—1723).— The King of Tanjore
was not inactive during this reign He gained over the Raja of Pudukottai to his side, and declared
war against the Setupati, who went out to meet the allied forces at Arundangi. Some indecisive actions
were fought. An epidemio broke out in the camp of the Betupati which carried off many of his sons and
wives, and he himser contracted the disease, which proved fatal shortly after he was brought to Ramnad.
He nomir,mted one Tandar Tévar, a great grandson of the father of the late Kilavan Setupati, to be his I
suooessor.” :

8. Tixpa Tavar (1723-1724).—“ The acoession of this Setupati to the throne was contested by
Bhavani Sankara Tévar, an illegitimate son of Kilavan Setupati. He got the assistance of the Kinal:):
Tanjore by promising to cede him some territory, and invaded Ramnad with the Tanjore forces withi
four months of the accession of the Setupati. The allied forces of the Setupati, Tondaman and the Ki
of Madura were unable to arrest the advance of the Tanjore army, which finally captured Ramnad an 1
took t{xfe Setupati prisoner. He was shortly after put to death and Bhavani Sankara Tévar proclaimed
himself Setupati.” :

9. Briavint Saixana SEyoramt (1724—1728).—“ He was very injudicious in his treatment of
the Poligars under him. One SBaéivarna Periya Udaiya Tévar was deprived of his Palasyam. He there-
fore fled to the court of Tanjore. Sasivarna gained the favour of tE:lKing of Tanjore by the extra-
ordinary bravery he showed in fighting with a large tiger. Kutta Tévar,? the maternal uncle of the
late Setupati and the legal heir, who had escaped from Rimnad at the time of its capture by Bhavani

! The relationship is somewhat doubtful (Madura Country, p. 247).
* Mr. Nelson calls him * Kattayadeva.” (Madura Country, p. 249.)
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Saikara, was also at this time at Tanjore. Katta and Sasivarna became close friends, and by their joint
inducement got the King of Tanjore to entrvst them with a large foroe, with which they defeated the
Setupati at a battle fought at Uraiyiir in which the Setupati was taken prisoner. After this suocess
Katta Tévar was proolaimed Setupati.”

10. K&rra TEvAR, alias Kumara Murtu Visaya RacHUNATHA SETUPATI (1728—1734).—* Kitta
Tavar was not destined to rule over the extensive territories of Ramnad. For it was arranged, before the
suocess which gained him the throne, that the territory should be parcelled out between the confede-
rates. Acoordingly the King of Tanjore took all the lands north of the Pambar. The remainder was
divided into five parts, of which two went'to the share of Raja Muttu Vijaya Raghunitha Periya Udaiya
Tovar, who made Rivagangai his capital. (He married Akhilindiévari Nachohiyar, the illegitimate
daughter of the Setupati. His territory is also called Sinnavidagai). Over the remaining three
called Persyavddagai, which form the present Ramnad territory, the Setupati Kiutta Teévar ruled. He
waa suoceeded by his son Muttu Kumara Vijaya Raghunatha Tevar.”!

11. Murrv Kumira Visavya RaeHUNATHA Serupatr (1784—1747).— During the reign of this

rince the Dalavay was all-powerful. The prince dying in the prime of his life witiout any issue, the
Y)alnvay nominated Rakka Tavar, a cousin of the deceased Kutta Tévar, to the rule.” _

12. RigkA TEvar Srrupati (1747-1748).—* This reign was remarkable for the repulsion of an
invasion by the Raija of Tanjore by the Dalavay Veua.iya.nggétva.ikﬁmn, who also commanded several
military expeditions and subjugated several insubordinate Polegars in the Tinnevelly District. . The
Setupati grew afraid of the Dalavay’s power and recalled him from Tinnevelly. This step proved fatal
to him. On his return the Dalavay openly rebelled, and the Setupati was therefore obliged.to flee for
his safety to Pamban. Thither he was pursued and taken prisoner and was deposed. One Sella Tévar,
m Vijaya Raghunitha Tevar, a member of the Kilavan family, was placed on the throne by the

lavay.” .

13. BeLLA TEvAR, aliss Visava RacuoNATHA SetupaTi (1748—1760),— This prince ruled for
twelve years, during which another invasion by the Tanjore Raja was firmly met with and defeated by
the Dalavay. Sells Tévar died in 1760 and was succeeded by his sister’s son Muttu Ramalinga Tévar, &
child two months’ old.”

Dr. Burgess informs me, on the authority of the best informed men at Rameévaram, that Sella
Té&var’s sister Muttu Tiruviy Nachchiyar, married Nerifiji Tavar of Yelambadu, and had a son born in
8.8. 1647 (A.D. 1725-8). He adds that she is stated to Ln.ve ruled from 8.8. 1643 (A.D. 1721-2).

14. Murru RimaLinga Serveam (1760—1772, 1780—1794).— Vellaiyan Sarvaikaran, the power-
ful Dalaviy, died at the commencement of this reign. He was succeeded by Damédaram Pillai in his
Dalavayship. Muttu Tiruvay Nachchiyar, the mother of the infant prince, acted as regent.”

Mr. Nelson adds, “In 1770 the Raje of Tanjore was again defeated, this time most decisively,
by an army under the command of Thomotharam (Damddaram) Pillai: and this was the last occasion on
which the troops of Ramnad were permitted to distinguish themselves.” :

“In the year 1773 the army of the Setupati was defeated by an English foroe under general Joseph
Smith, who subdued the territory on behalf of the Navib of Trichinopoly. The infant Setupati, his
mother Muttu Tiruvay Nachchiyar and his sister Mangalisvari Nachchiyar were removed from
and kept at Trichinopoly under surveillance.” :

“ 'f'he tﬁrritory was for a period of eight years, i.c., from 1778—1780, under the direct management
of the Navab,

“The petty chiefs who had respected the power of the Setupati raised an army and threatened to
capture Rimnad and drive away the Navab’s managers. This circumstance alarmed the Navab, who
deemed it prudent to set the Setupati at liberty and to despatch him to Ramnéd at the head of an army :
this arrangement had the desired effect. The country became tranquil and the chiefs were defeated.

“The Setupati resumed again the reins of government. He continued to rule for fourteen years
until 1794. His acts at the end of this period became very suspicious, verging on rebellion, so that at
the instance of Mangali§vari Nachohiyar, tieen sister, the Setupati was deposed ang carried away as prisoner
to Trichinopoly under the orders of the Navab.

“The English at this time becanie the virtual rulers of the Carnatio, and they sent the Setupati to
Madras as a State prisoner. The Ramnad territory was taken under the British rule and continued for
seven years up to 1802. In 1803 the English Government placed Rani Mangalisvari Nachahiyar, the
sister of the Setupati, on the throne.”

! Mr. Nelson gives different dates for the death of Katta Tévar and the ’°,i§“" of his successors. According to him Katta
Tavar died in 1762, his gon died after a reign of a few days or weeks, and Rakka Tavar succeeded.
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156. MaKGALISvART NAcHOHIVAR (1803—1812).—* In the year 1803 the permanent settlement was
made, by which the Rani Setupati bound herself and her sucoessors to pay to the English Government the
annual péshkash of Rs. 3,24,387-1-2. She ruled the estate for ten years. She was called the Istimrari
Zamindarni in remembrance of the settlement. This reign is particularly remarkable for the charitable
endowments she made out of the permanently settled villages of the estate. Her adopted son, Anns-
svami Setupati, alias Muttu Vijaya hunatha Setupati, succeeded her.” :

16. AnnisvAMr SETUPATI, alias Murru Visaya RacHUNATHA SeruraTr (1812—1815).—% This
prince was a minor when his adoptive mother died. Pradhani Tyaga Raja Pillai carried on the adminis-
tration of the country. This prince’s title, in other words the adoption, was not undisputed. Sivakami
Naohohjﬁu.r, the daughter of Muttu Ramalinga Setupati, sued in the Company’s courts to kave her claim to
become Rani Setupati in preference to Annasvami recognised. She sucoeeded in her suit and was legally
appointed the ruler of the estate in the room of Annéasvami in the year 1815.”

17. Sivakimi NicrcHivie (1815—1829).—* This princess enjoyed the kingdom for one full year
while she allowed the pashkash to fall in arrears. The estate, thereiore, was placed under the manage-
ment of the Court of the Sadar Adalat for fourteen years on her behalf. In the interval the law suit
between the Rani Zemindar and Annasvami Setupati was prosecuted with the utmost vigour in the
Appellate Court, which finally directed the restoration of the estate to Annéasvami Setupati. This prinoe
having died in the meanwhile, his widow Muttu Virayi Nachchiyar, who successfully conducted the suit
to the end, had adopted one Ramasvami Tévar as her son, in whose favour she resigned her right to become
Setupati.”

IiBSt.l Rimasvim1 TEvar, alias Visava RagHUNATHA KImasvimi Serupam (1829).—¢ This prince
died in the same year in which he commenoced to reign and was suoceeded by his infant daughter Manga-
hsvari Nachchiyar.”

19. MaxcaLisvari Nicucuryir (1829—1838).—* Muttu Virayi Nachchiyar, the Rani’s grand-

mother, and Muttu Sella Tévar managed the affairs of the State on behalf of the Rani Setupati, who met
with an early death. 8he was succeeded by her infant sister Dorai Raja Nachchiyar.”

20. Dorar Risa Nicucmivie (1838—1845).—* Muttu Sella continued to act as manager, but
his management was not approved by the East India Company, to whom several charges against the
manager were preferred. The estate was placed under the Court of Waxds, and although the manager was
declared innocent after's thorough inquiry, he was not entrusted with the control of the estate, which
oontinued under the management of the Court of Wards. Dorai Raja Nachchiyar died in 1845. Even
after the death of the Rani the Court of Wards continued to govern the estate until Parvatavardhini
Nachchiyar, the wife of Ramasvami Setupati, was declared to be the lawful proprietress to the estate.”

21. PARVATAVARDHINI NACHCHIYAR (18456—1868.)—* Bhe assumed the management of the estate in
1846. She died in 1868, leaving her adopted son, Muttu Ramalinga Setupati, to succeed her. During
her management there were several protracted litigations which necessarily involved the estate in heavy
debt. Even the pashkash fell into arrears and accumulated. Ponnusvami Tévar, the son of the adopted
Setupati, managed the estate.”’

. 22, Murru RimaLiNGA Serupar: (1868—1873).—* When this prince assumed the management
of the estate, he found the debts of the estate had alarmingly increneetf. But he could devise no means
to get himself out of it. The estate was in danger. The Knglish Government, therefore, was compelled
to mterfere, The estate was placed under the attachment of a Special Assistant Collector. In the year
1873 the Setupati died saddenly, leaving two minor sons, Bhaskara Setupati and Dinakarasvami Tevar.
The former in now recognised as the proprietor of the estate.”

23. Buisgara SkrupaTi (1873).—This prince being a minor, the estate is under the management
of the Court of Wards. : . ‘

RASHTRAKOTAS,' THE—.

The latest and best account of this dynasty yet published is bfy Mr. Fleet at pages 31—38 of his
Dynasties of the Kanarese District. From it I extract most of what follows. Dr. Biihler (see especially
Ind. Ant. V1, p. 59, &o.) has carefully studied the records of this family; and Dr. Burgess gives an
acoount of them in his Third Archsological Report for Bombay, published in 1878. A paper by Professor
Shankar Panduraig Pandit published in Ind. Ant. I, 205, may be studied with advantaie

The Rashtrakatas, coming from the north, subverted the older dynasty of the Chalukyas in the
Kanarese distriots of the Bombay Presidency in the early part or middle of the eighth century A.D.

! Sometimes called ¢ Yddavas of Mdnyakheta’’ (Ind. Ant. I, 205).




RASHTRAKUTAS. 93

The kings of this dynasty did not come much into contact with those of the south, but, as they are
occasionally met with, the genealogy of the family is here given :—
‘ 1. Dantivarma I.

2. Inldra. I.

8. Gov’mda I,
about A.D. 660.
4. Karka I lor Kakka I,
about AI.D. 685.
5. Indr!: I, 1. K;'i:!hx_m I
about 4.D. 710. about AiD. 756.
J
6. Dantidurga! R
or Dantivarma IT, 8. Govul;da 11,2 9. Dhruva,
" A.D. 153-4. about A.D. 165. . Dhora, Nirupama 1, or Dharavarsha,
(Dethroned by Dhrwva). A.DI. 770.
: |
10. Govx!xda III,¢ 1. Indra III,
Prabhitavarsha, (King of Guarat).
Jagattunge I, - |
or Vallabhanarendra I, ]
A.D. 803-4 and 807-8. 2. Karka IT, 8. Govinda IV,
| (Kakka II), or  or Prabhfita-
11. Amoghavarsha I, Suvarnavarsha I, varsha II,
A.D. 851-2 and 877-8. A.D. 812-3. A.D. 8217.
(Dr. Burgess mra 4.D. 810.) (In Gwardt). (In Qujardt).
12. Krishna IT, or Akalavarsha,
A.D. 875 and 911.
(Dr. Burgess says A.D. 835.)
Married Mahidevi, daughter of Kokkala,
" of the famsly of the K«ilaohmb of Tripura.
18. Jagattunga IT,
marysed Lakshmi, daughter of
Ranavigraha, son of Kokkala.
| ! |
By Ms wifs Lakshmi. By his wifs Govindamba.
14. Indra IV, P A \
or Nityavarsha, 16. Krishna ITI.¢ 17. Amoghavarsha II.*
married Doifimba, daughter of Moarried Kundakadevs, hior
Ammana, son of Aryuna, son of *.  of Yuvardja of the family of the
the aml Kokkala. Kajachurss of ]lh’pura.
» |. R .
(Not named.) 15. Govinda V, 18. Kottiga, or Khottiga, 19. Krishna IV, Kannara,
Suvarnavarsha 11, or or Nityavarsha II.® Nirupama II, or
Vallabhanarendra II, Akalavarsha IT,
A.D. 9338-4. A.D. 945-6 and 956-7.

1 Called *‘ Vairamegha *’ in an inscription published by Mr. Lewis Rice in Ind. 4n¢. XTI, 11.

3 Called *‘ Akalavarsha ’* and ‘‘ Kanneévara ' in the same. 8 Called ¢ Prabhatavarsha *’ in the same.

¢ He was reigning in Saka 735 (A.D). 813-4) according to the same inscription.

5 Mr. Fleet is doubtful whether these three persons ever came to the throne, because the interval between Govinda V and
Krishna IV is so small. But a succession of three kingsin a very short space of time is not an unusual occurrence in Indian
history. .
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20. Kale IIT1,

(Karka IIT), Kakkala, Karkara,
Amoghavarsha 111,
or Vallabhanarendra III,
A.D. 972-3.

(Daulghtor
21. Jakab
or Jakaladevl,
(married to the Western
Chalukya king, Tasla IT).

Dantivarma IT is said to have conquered, amongst other kings and countries, the kings of Kafichi
and Kalinga, and the Srisaila country (Ind. Ant. XTI, 111). _

King Dhruva is said to have humbled the pride of the Pallavas. :

His sucocessor, Govinda III, in an inscription of A.D. 803-4, boasts of having conquered Dantiga,
the ruler of Kafichi (Conjeeveram). The l?oa.st is repeated in other inscriptions, ¢ v&ﬁeh tell us
that the ruler of Véngi, s.., his contemporary of the Eastern Chilukya family, was one of his vassals,
and was employed to build for him the high walls of a town or fortress.”” The Chalukyan sovereign
would seem to be Vijayaditya, alias ¢ Narendra Mrigaraja.”” The inscription of A.D. 803-4 contains
the earliest known instance of the use of the cycle of 60 years, which grew into common use from the
fourteenth century downwards. The inscription is dated in the year Subkdnu.

The twentieth sovereign Kakka III claims to have subdued the Chola and Pandiyan kings, but this is
probably mere empty boasting, as in A,D. 973-4 he himself was defeated and probably slain by Taila IT
of the Western Chalukyas. The Rashtrakata dynasty ceased with him.

RATTAS, THE—.

The Ratte Mahimandalesvaras, ot great feudatory lords, are often alluded to in inscriptions of the
Kanarese districts of the Bombay Presidency, but do not appear to have come much in contact with the
southern chiefs. Their capital was first Saundatti, then called Sugandharvarti in the Belgaum District,
and afterwards Venugrdma or Velugrima, the modern Belgaum itself. They were at first feudatories of
the Rashtrakiitas, but afterwards raised themselves into the condition of independent chiefs. They
were of the Jain religion. Grants of the family are found dated between the years A.D. 875-6 and
A.D. 1228-9. They seem to have succumbed to the rising power of the Yadavas of Deva%‘n' i, a8 recorded
in the Behatti grant of Krishna of that dynasty, dated 8.8.1175 (A.D. 1253-4). (For gemealogy
and account of the family, see Mr. J. F. Fleet’s Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, pp. 79—83, and Dr.
Burgess’ Second Bombay Archseological Report, 1876, Kathigwaid and Kachh, p. 232.)

REDDI, THE — DYNASTY OF KONDAVIDU.
(See Konpavipu,)

SALANKAYANA, THE — DYNASTY OF VENGI.
(8See Vexei.)

SANGA, THE — DYNASTY.
(See the ANpHRA Dynasty.)

T
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THE SANTARA KINGS IN MAISOR.

This was a family of chiefs, apparently feudatories of the Chalukyas, who lived at Hombucha or
Humcha (Patti Pombuchchapura) in the {hga.r Country of Maisir. They were Jains. Mr. Lewis
Rioe gives the following list in his “ Mysore Inscriptions” {Introduction, p. Ixix) :—
Santara, Santaresvara, seceral kings of this name.
Kamana.
%n ideva.
Kama (married Bijjaladevi. - Her sister Chattalidevi was married to Vijayadityadeva
of the Kadamba family of Groa).
Jagadeva, Jagaddeva, I'ribhuvana Malla (son), A.D. 1149,
Singideva, Ais brother.
Bammarasa, A:s son.

An inscription of A.D. 1162-3 at Anumakonda, close to Orangal, of the Ganapati sovereign
Kikatiya Rudradeva, records that in the time of the Ganapati sovereign Prols, Jagaddeva besieged that
place, but was repulsed and put to flight. Mr. Fleet (Ind. Ant. XI, 10) thinks that this is evidently
the Santara king Jagaddeva, and that it was as a feudatory of Taila of the Western Chalukyas that he
laid siege to Anumaiogda. : ,

SENDRAKAS, THE—.

“One of the Kadamba inscriptions mentions incidentally”” the dynasty of the Sendrakas, ¢ the
representative of which in the time of the Kadamba King Harivarma,' was Bhanusakti. But all else
that we at present know for certain about this dynasty is that, in the time of the Western Chalukya
king Vikramaditya I, the representative of it was Devasakti, who seems to have been a feudatory of the
Chtﬁukya monarch,? and that in the time of Vinayaditya, the son of Vikramaditya I, the representative
of it was Pogilli, who again appears to have been a feudatory of the Chalukyas.’® (Mr. Fleet’s
Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, p. 10.)

The dates of these Sendraka kings would be about the close of the fifth century and the close of the
sixth century. .

SETUPATIS OF RAMNAD, THE—.
(Bee RiMNiD.)

THE SILAHARAS OF KOLHAPUR.

From Mr. Fleet’s sketch of the history of this family (Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, pp. 98—
106) I do not gather that, so far as is yet known, they ever came in contaet with the powers in the south ;
but as it is quite possible that they may have done so, and that some reference to them may yet be
discovered in some inscriptions of the Southern Dakhan, I give the genealogy as given by Mr. %‘leet.
His work should be consulted for a fuller notice of the family and an able discussion as to the site of
the ancient city of Tagara mentioned in Ptolemy and the Periplus. (See also Ind. Ant. V, 276.)

Jatiga I.

Nayivarma
or Nayimma.

Cha.ndl.raraj a.
J aﬁ%a II.

! His date is not yet conclusively settled (see above, p. 179).
3 Ind Ant., Vol. X, p. 244, *“No. 12.”” 8ee also above, p. 16, No. 100, Copper-plate Grant from Kurnool.
3 Pali, Sanskyit and Old Canarese Insoriptions, No. 152
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Goika, I(}oﬁka.h, Guv:lxla I K!rtt!raj a. Ohandrladitya.
Gokala, or Gokalla. or Guhala. )
Marasimha,
(4.D. 1058).
| I I I |
Guvala II. Gangadeva. Bhoja I, Ballila. Gandaraditya,
(adout 4.D. 1098). (4.D. 1109 and 1185).
Vijayadi
or Vijayérka,
(4.D. 1142 and 1153).
Bhoja I,

(4.D. 1178 and 1209).

SINDAS OF ERAMBARAGE, THE—.

 The information which follows is aleo taken from Mr. Fleet’s Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts,
. 95—97).
(e Inscriptions of the Sinda dynasty are found in the K i and Dharwdd Districts. Their capital
was Eram e or Erambarige, probably ¢ Yelburga’ in the Nigam’s Dominions. Their terrtory
embraced a small portion of the country in that neighbourhood.
The following is the genealogy of the dynasty :—

(ot named.)
|
| aL A | [ | |
Achugi L. Naka. Singa I - Dasa. Dama Chavunda I, Chava.
) or Sunha. or Dava. Chavunda I
. or Chaunda.
| |
. Baulxma Singa IT.
I
Achugi 11,
(4.D. 1098 ¥ and 1122.)
! I
Perm|£di I, Chavunda II
(4.D. 1104 and 1144). or Chavunda 11,
(4.D. 1162).
By his wife Demaladevs. i By kis wife Siriyddevi.
~— A ) | r A =\
| | !
Achugi 11T, Permadi II. Bijjala. Vikra!ma,
(4.D. 1162). (4.D. 1169). or Vikramaditya,

(4.D. 1169 and 1180).

Achugi IT made war on the Hoyéala Ballilas under orders of his suzerain, Vikramaditya VI of the |
‘Western Chalukyas. He was victorious and took Groa (“ Gove ”’). He * caused the Pandyas to retreat,
dispersed the Malapas, or people of the Western Gthauts, and seized upon the Konkana.” He burnt
Goa and “ Uppinakatti ” (P Uppinangadi in South Canara).

Permadi I is recorded to have * pursued Jayakesi, who must be the second of that name of the
family of the Kadambas of Gtoa, and seized upon the royal power of the Hoyéalas.” He seems to have
defeated King Bittiga or Vishnuvardhana of the latter dynasty, and besieged his capital city, Dvarasa-
mudra.
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_ SIVAGANGAI ZEMINDARS. i
The Bivagangai Zemindari was originally part and parcel of the territories of the Setupatis of "%
Ramnad, for a sketch of whose dynasty see above (p. 227). It will there be found that in the reign of )
Katta Tévar, alias Kumara Muttu Vijaya Raghunitha Setupati (1728—1734), the territories of Ramnad N
were divided into five m two of which went to Sesivarna, alizs Muttu Vijaya Raghunatha Periya -
Udaiyar Tévar. This o the Sivagangai Zemindari. It is called the Sinna Vadagas by the natives, -
and the “Lesser Maravar ”’ by some European writers.
The zemindari being quite of modern origin, it is useless to give a sketch of its ruling family here.
Readers are referred for m}ormation to pages 423—427 of ¢ Pharoah’s Gazetteer.”

TANJORE, THE MAHRATTA DYNASTY OF—.
(See MAHRATTAS.) ' o

TRAVANCORE (TIRUVARANKODU), RAJAS OF—.

&‘The following list is taken mostly from Mr. P. Shungoonny Menon’s ¢ History of Travancore.”) b
he family are said to be descendants of the old Chera Rajas, who owned the south and west of i
the peninsula. Other accounts make them descendants of Chéraman Perumal.

Mr. Shungoonny Menon’s history traces the family from a Chera king, Bhanu Vikrama, whom the
mythological Paraéu Rima placed on the throme of South Kerala after it had been recovered from
the sea.! Parasu Rima is said to have crowned Bhanu Vikrama’s nephew, Aditya Vikrama, in succession
to his uncle, and to have made Udaiyavarma king of North Kerala. This was in the Tretdyuga. In the BN
Kaliyuga a list of forty-eight kings is given who reigned over South Kerala during the first ten centuries, ne
i.e., up to 2102 B.C. Mention 18 made of a sovereign, by name Kulasekhara Arvar, in Kaliyuga 1860 A
(1242 B.C.), who became an ascetic, and has since been worshipﬁed asa saint ; and coming to comparatively
modern times, Viravarma Pandiyan of Madura is said to have conquered and ruled over the Chera d
- country at the time of the reign of Salivahana (A.D.78). The Chera country was afterwards overrun

by the Kongu chiefs * and the Chera royal family retired to their original home in Travancore (South
]gamla), iving up their extensive acquisitions in Madura and Tinneveﬁy. '

The Perumals ruled over most of the Kerala country for about 200 years, during which period the Y
Syrian Christians and Jews settled in Cochin. The last Perumal is said to have disappeared from his s .
residence after having handed over his insignia of office to two dependents, whom he constituted 14
respectively Raja of Cochin and Zamorin of Calicut. (8ee abore, p. 197.) i

Al the above is purely traditionary. Now commences a list, seemingly more reliable, but requiring :

proof. .

: 9] o

I "

| | ;-

Vira Martindavarma, o =

was alive sn A.D. 131. | 2

| |

Diod in A.D. 800. [ e

Udaiya Martindavarma, -

(A.D. 800-830). . 'y

Established the Kollam era S

i A.D. 824. e

Little more is known for five centuries, and the author’s remarks, as he attempts to bridge the e

interval, show a lamentable want of historical knowledge. A king named Adityavarmi is mentioned oY
as living in A.D. 1189, and another of the same name in A.D. 1330.

1 Probably the Bana Peruma} of the Keralolpati (see above, p. 196). . ~,§

3 All Chera grants of any age commence with_the phrase  8r3 Vira Kerala Chakrasarti’’ or ‘‘ Chéra Mayavan Tribhuvans
Chakravarti,’’ while the Kohgu grants commence ¢ §r3 Vira Rdya Chakravarti.” (History of Travancore, 31.)
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' the following, belonging to a branch of the family :—

| ®
| |
Ttra, Rama Maértanda, eaensd Eravivarma,
(A.D. 1335-1376). (A.D. 1376-1382).
Trevandrum palace and fort.
I I
Kerala Varma, Chera Udaiya Martandavarma,
(A.D. 1382). twin brother of Keralavarma,
Died after thres months. (1382-1444).
He was called ** Kula- Resided at Chéra-ma-déri
Sekhara Perumal.”’ (Shermadevt), whors an snserip-

tion of his, sn 1439, exists.

w8 a list of kings, without any relationship given :—

A.D,

Tenavanad Mitta Rija ... 1444—1458
Tira Martandavarma ... ... 1458—1471
\dityavarma ... .. 1471—1478
dravivarma ... 1478—1504
dartandavarma 1504
/ira Eravivarma . 1504—1528
dartand,avarma. .- e e . ... 1528—1537

8 Ma,rta.ndava.rma. “~. . 1537—1560

a.va.rma . ... 1560—1563
&dxtyava.rma. e .. 1563—1567
Jdaiya Martﬂndavarma ... 1567—1594
Vira Eravivarma . . 1594—1604
Viravarma ... 1604—1606
avivarma ...~ 1606—1619
Jnni Keralavarma . 1619—1625

Ravivarma ... 16256—1631
Jnni Keralavarma ... 1631—1661
Adityavarma ... = ... ... 1661—1677

\dityavarma and his male relatives were murdered, and his niece Umayamma Rani became

A.D. In 1680 occurred a Muhammadan mroa.d and their leader established himself at
ut was driven out and killed by the regent’s general, Keralavarma, a member of the
Che regent’s son, attaining his majority, was crowned A.D. 1684.

Umayamma Ranf,
Regent,
(1677-1684).

Ravivarma,
(1684-1718).
Adoptsd the Raja of Kolatndd's
relatives, two brothers, vis. :—
|
nni Kenlalavarmﬂ, REmavL.rmE,
(1718-1724). (1724-1728).
Acknowledged the Madura
Nayakka as his suserasn
n 1726.

f was succeeded by Martindavarma, the son of a Rani of Kolatnad, adopted into the
mily by Ravivarma.




TONDAMAN—YVENGI KINGS.

Martandavarma,
(1728-1758). |
War with the Dutch East India I |

Company and treaty with them. Ramavarma, —~——— .
Also  with the Muhammadan (1758-1798). |
Narab at Trichinopoly. War with Miphuz Khan and Balaramavarma,

with Tipu Sultdn, and alliance (1798-1810).

with English against the latter. A British Resident appointed.
Constant disturbances.
Two sisters were adopted, vig. : —

l |
Ranr Gauri Lakshm! Bhay, Gauri Parvati Bhay,

(1810-1815). _ Regent,
| (1815-1829).
! [
R@mavarmai, Martandavarma, Rukmant Bhay,
Minor (1815-1829). (1847-1860). |
Ruled 1829-1847. l - T
Ramavarms, Rimavarma.
(1860-1880). The present Raja, from

17th June 1880.
The succession in this family takes place entirely in the female line.

TONDAMAN, THE—FAMILY.
(See PupukdTTAL)

UDAIYARS OF THE CHOLA COUNTRY.
(8ee CHora.)

VARANGAL, SOVEREIGNS OF—.
(See the GaNaPATIS of Orangal.)

VENGI, KINGS OF THE—COUNTRY.

The Vengi kingdom, that is the country lying between the Krishna and Godavari rivers and extending
from the sea to a distance inland at present not known but apparently not very great, was ruled by the
Pallavas (see p. 212) till the dynasty was subverted by Kubja Vishnuvardhana of the Chalukya family
about the year A.D. 605. It is not yet quite certain whether the Vengi kingdom was independent or
merely a province of the kingdom of Kaiichi, but the evidence would seem to show that the latter was
the case. We find the Paullava sovereign of Kafichi, Simhavarma II, about the fifth or sixth century,!
granting in his eighth year the village of Mangadar in Vengorashtra (the Vengi province) to a Brahman.?

The capital of the Vengi country seems to have been Végi or Pedda Vagi, a few miles north of
Ellore in the Godavari District.* Dr. Burnell speaks of Vengi as an independent kingdom, governed
by a dynasty of Salankayanas, and attributes a grant published by Mr. Fleet * and containing the

99

1! He was one of the last of a family ascribed by Dr. Burnell on palmographic evidence to ** the fifth or sixth century.””

3 Indian Antiquary V, 1564,
8 South-Indian Paleography, p. 16, note 1. .
4 Indian Antiquary V, 175, &c. ; Sowth-Indian Palesgraphy, pp. 14—16, and plate xxiv.
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100 VENEATAGIRI.

names of the sovereign, Vijaya Chandavarma, and his son Vijaya Nandivarmai, to the fifth century
A.D. He thinks that the onigin of the kingdom “ does not probably go back beyond the second century
A.D.” Mr. Fleet mentions a second inscription examined by him, which contains the names appa.rent]y
of the same Vijaya Nandivarma and his son “ Vijaya Tungavarma” or ¢ Vijaya Buddhavarma.”

Shortly after the Chalukyas had subverted the Vengi dynasty the country was visited by Hiwen-
Thsang, who calls the kingdom  An-ta-lo” (Andhra), and the capital city * Ping-ki-lo,” which Dr.
Burnell ingeniously translated into ¢ Vengi” with the Telugu suffix /6 added to it by mistake on the
part of the traveller. .

A grant of Govinda ITI of the Rashtrakata dynasty !speaks of the Eastern Chalukya sovereign
in A.D. 807 as “Lord of Vengi” and states that he came and worked for the Rashtrakita king as a
servant.

An inscription of a later date on a pillar at Amarivati, unfortunately mutilated, gives a number
of names of kings which may be those of a Vengi dynasty, but the context is doubtful. The names
are Simhavarma,” ¢Simhavishou,” ¢ Nandivarma,” ¢Simhavarma II,” ¢ Arkavarma,”  Ugra-
varma,” “ Mahendravarma.” The names also of “Sira” and ‘ Pallava’ oocur.

VENKATAGIRI.

The present estate of Venkatagiri lies in the district of Nellore. I am unable as yet to give any
reliable dates, but the followinf table is compiled from a pamphlet published in Madras in 1875 by
T. Rama Rau Avargal, a Vakeel of the High Court. .

Chavvi Reddi.
A Vellama of Anamagallu ; discovered an
smmense burted treasure. Was patronszsed
by Kukatiya Ganapats Rija of Orangal,
who died A.D. 1257? Chavvs Redds

was also called .Bhéttlila Nayudu.
L 1 |
Dama Nayudu. Prasaditya Nayudu. Rudra N&yudu.
Was granted the famsly device Became powerful at the Cowrt of
of the Ganda-bherunda by the Orangal, and, on ths death of Gana-
Orangal king. Married Jaya- pats Riya (1257 A.D.?), raised Ru-
madevi. dramma to the throns of the Ganapatss,
| hemself having chisf power.
I ] }5
Vennama Nayudu. Sabbi Nayudu.
Married Pichamadsos.
|
Yerra Dacha Nayudu.

ht with Immadi Raja of Kuntlur
at Qollapalle and defeated him. Was

. sent by Pratapa Rudra II of Oraigal

(A4.D. 1292—1323) agasnst the Pinds-
yans, who had conquered Conjeeveram, and
was successful. Upheld the kingdom of
¢¢ Trukkala Raja.”’
| .
e | |
Singam Nayudu. Vennama Nayudu. Yachama Nayuqu.

A bold warrior; was protected by Prataps
Rudra I1. |

1 Indian Antiguery XI, 126.
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Anapdta Llayudu.

Defoated a combination of ¢ Chalukya
kings,” i.e., Reddi Polegars and others
of that caste. Won a great battle
against 101 chisfs sn the year Sarvars,
wohich the author asserts to be A.D.
1800. Thss seems smpossidle ; more
probably 1860 sf the story s true.

Mada I&Eyudu.
Made - additions to the Srisailom
tompls. Killed Anapoti Reddsi, a
relative of Anavéma Redds of Konda-
vidu (1339—1369 4.D.)

I
Pedda Vedagiri Nayudu.
Defeated Satyakadeva, Kankaladeva,
" and Kannadadeva, chiefs of the north.
Also ** Chalukya Dora,” or ‘the
Chalukya chisf.” (Thse line fasled
n the fourth generation from him.)

Pedda Sintgama Nayudu.

I
Dharma lNEyudn.
Timma Nayuqu.

Anna.mmt‘l Nayuqu.
Killod at Gundskota. No

Chinna 8in lama. Nayudu.
(This zmu}g

atled after two

fsstie. generations.)

Dha.rmt! Nayudu.
(Line failed.)

|
Chitti Dasa Nayudu.

Anapota INayudu.
His relative tn the elder line, Sisgama
Nayudu, grandson of Chinna Stngama
Nayudu, was contemporary with Prau-
dhadeva of Vijayamltgar (1456-14777).

/

|
Chinna Mada Nayadu.

| :
Pedda Mada Nayudu.
|
Yerra Silri; Nayudu.

(Line farled with hss son.)

I
Yachamal Nayudu.
Chinna Sitgama Nayudu.

I
Nirvina Riayappa Nayudu,
or Pedda Ray7ppa Nayundu.

I
Madhava or Mada Nayudu.
(o sssue.)

l
Singama Nayudu.
(Lsne fasled aftor four generations.
Lattle 48 known of them.)

|
Kumiara Timma Nayudu.
Lived at Velugodu.

|
Pedda Kondappa Nayudu.

Tirumala N&yudu.
Lived at Voh%zyqlu n reign of
Krishnadova Raya of Vijaya-
nagar. Died without sssue.

I
Gani Timma Nayudu,

Was sent by Achyutadeva Raya (?) of
Vijayanagar to destroy a confederation
of robber chiefs who harassed the

alnad country and teryitory south of
the Krishnd; was successful. Also
defeated a combination of Krishnd
ochisfs at Mallapuram in A.D. 1530.
Was killed in battle soon aftsr. Line
Jasled aftor three gemerations. His
oon fought with Musalman chiefe.

I
Kondappa Nayudu.
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e ]

Pedda Iéor_xdappa,

(Two sons. -
Nayudu.
|

Line of eldor fasled
Jater two genorations.
The socond had ne
tosus. .

Chennappa Nayudu.
: Dcfmtcdp ?]n uham-
madans at Gandikota
and drove them out.
Died without tssue, as
aisd hss two brothers.

(Two sons).
The line of the elder
fasled after four genera-
tions. The youngor
died without sssue.

Y!k:lm.mal Nayudu.

(Four sons.)

I
Kastfiri Rangappa
Ns;

u.
Conquered  Muhammad-
ans of Golkongda and the
chigfs of Kondavidu and

Vinukonda. Fought for
the Vijayanagar sover-
eign, and defeated a con-
Jederation of chiefs n
A.D. 1579.

|

|
Akuviti Timma Nayudu.
Died without sssue.

(A lon).
Died wsthout sssue.

|
Pedda Yacharaa Nayudu,
alias Yacha Siruqu,

Lived at Madrintakam in Chingleput.
Roceived as a gift from Vesnkatapats
Raya of Vijayanagar, then at Chandra-
girs, the Permads country. Defeated a
neighbouring chisf in A.D. 1602. He
recovered Venkatagirs, which had been
lost. |

(Five sons),
of whom nothing i known.

{
Kumara Yachama Nayudu.

Fought a successful battle with the Massir

king and was rewardsd by the Emperor
of Delhi.

|
Bang#ru Yachama Nayudu.
Built an agrahiram sn A.D. 1639 or
1699.! He was murdered by Zu-l-faqar
Khan, the Chief of Vellors, in the reign
of Aurangsid of Delhi (1658—1707).
|

|
(Two sons),
of whom nothing is known.

|
Sarvaghna Kuméra Yachama
Nayuqu.

Confirmed as chsef by Aurangsib in
A.D.1695. Sanad granted. Fought
with Vellore A.D. 1700, with Maisir
1712, and with Qiigs 1714. Died
1747. |

|
Bangfiru Yachama Nayudu.
Jotned with Navdb of the Carnatio
agasnst the Nizsam and the French.
Built a temple at Venkatagirs 1760,
Ruled 1747 ¢o 1776.

Pedda Ymhlama Nayudu.

|
Kumaira N&yuqu.

1 15679 says the writer, and on the next page

chronicles a suoceseful battle fought by this chief in A.D, 1683!! But he only

goes by the cyclic year ¢ Siddharti,”” and I have no hesitation in placing the date 60 or 120 years later.
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|
(Adopted).

Kuméra Yachama Nayudu.
A.D.1776 —1804. Veskatagiri was
sacked and destroyed by Hasdar. The
Raja sided with the English. Sanad
by Lord Clsve 1n 1802.

(ddopted).
Bangru Yachama Nayudu.
(1802—1847),

KumaAra Yachama Niyudu,
(the present Raja).

Mr. Boswell gives a history of this family in the Nellore District Manual (712—724), which’ slightly
differs from the above and should be consulted.

VIJAYANAGAR DYNASTY, THE—.

It is a matter for great regret that the genealogy of the dynasties that successively ruled the
oountries forming the Vﬁyanagar kingdom have been found so difficult to work out and s{) oonfusing?
But it is & fact great oonfusion exists in the various contemporary records as to the relationships of
the sovereigns, and a large number of inscriptions will have to be very carefully collated before absolnte
certainty can be arrived at. More harm than good is done by attempts to harmonize the lists given by
native poets or interested informants, most of whom had some object in view when they wrote.

The information given below is almost entirely obtained from inscriptions, and as a basis to work
on Dr. Burnell’s table, given in his South Indian Paleography (pages 54, 55) has been taken. This was
eompiled mostly from the Villappakkam Plates, which are published in Indian Antiquary II, 371.

On %ages 125—128 above will be found sixty-seven inscriptions noted, belonging to the older
dynasty that preceded the powerful dynasty founded by Narasitaha. Of a number of these I have only
had rough notes sent to me, but some have been fully examined by other writers, as well as by myself
with the aid of my fellow-worker, Pal_ldittgateéa Sastri. N ’

I put forward the following table of the genealogy of the first dynasty, tentatively, premising that
it may be found necessary to alter it by the light of other inscriptions hereafter. 7 &

Bukka,
married Mengdmba.
l
Saﬁjg;ma,
od Malambiks,
. [ I
1. H&ngm L Kampa or Kampa 2. Bukka or Bukka Mm;l)aﬁ or Uddllnﬁor
(A.D. 1336—1350).* 'ﬁ&hlpati. Mahrpati, Marappa. Muddappa.
alias Rajendra,
Bangama. married Gaurambikd
and Eamakshi,
(A.D. 1350—1379).
i I
|
(By Kamakshs Bhaskara
8. Harihara II. Bhiipati (?)

(A.D. 1379—1401),
married Malladevi, daughtor
of Rdmadeva.

1
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. |
4. Deva B'.Eya I or Virtipaksha.
Vira Praudhadéva,
married Padmamba and
Mallayavve or Mallamba,
(A.D. 1406, 1409, 1410, 1413).
1

[ I
aya Bhiipati, Vira Mallanna Udaiyar.
Nardyanidevi,
D. 1418).

8 ]!{aya IO, or
Viradeva.

422, 1424, 1426,
429, 1430, 1431,
437, 1438, 1445,

eurliest Vijayanagar grant I have yet seen is noted as No. 79 of the List of Copper-plate Grants
ove.! I am inclined to look on it with some icion, since, while professing to date from the
). 1336—the date, that is, of the first real sovereign of the dynasty—it gives a genealogy traced
downwards through a few mythological names from Chandra. Such mythological pedigrees are,
, to be found only in the later grants of a dynasty, after it has become ﬁrmfy established, and
) sovereigns have aoquired sufficient power to attract to their courts a number of sycophantic
| poetasters. .
arpioensoriptions seem to be more reliable. One, of Harihara I, dated 8.8, 1261 (A.D. 1339), is
y interesting, as it styles him merely Makimandaledrara ; and thisis followed by inscriptions
8, his younger brother, who bears the same iuferior title, (Mr. Fleet’s Paki, Sanskrit and Old
Inscriptions, Nos. 149, 150.) Harihara II was, in 8.8, 1310 (A.D. 1388), entitled Makd-
ja. An inscription of Bukka, dated A.D. 1354-6 (published by Mr. Rice) 2 _{lves us only the
f Sangama and Kampa, and so does a grant published by Mr. Fleet,> which is dated in
year (8.8. 1276 expired, Vijaya). Bukka’s inscription of A.D. 1355-6 (g.s. 1277 current,
a), noted by Mr. Fleet,* shows that he had then made * Hosapattana in the og:;ga country ”’
al. No. 58 of my List of Copper-plate Grants (supra, p. 8) is a grant by Sangama son of
in A.D. 1356-7 (8.8. 1278 ourrent, Durmukhs), and gives the genealogy of the earlier kings.
yet to learn why pa or his son Sangama did not succeed to Harihara and how they were
7 Bukka. From the grants of 1356-6 and 13567 (8.8. 1277 current, Manmatha, and 8 8. 1278
Durmukhs) published ﬁ;ui[r. Rioce,® we find that the name of the commander-in-chief of Bukka’s
7a8 Nadegonta Mallinatha, son of N. Sayyana. His boast that he commanded the *“ Turaka
e Sevana army, the Telunga army, the powerful Pandiya army, and the Hoyéana army” must
ed with reservation.” In 1364 A.D. oocurred the first conflict between the Muhammadans and
s of Vijayanagar. An inscription of A.D. 1363 (8.8. 1290 current, Kilska) ® states that Bukka
Hastinavatipura, and mentions his prime minister Madhavanka, t.e., the cele d priest of Siva,
charya-Vidyaranya, abbot of the monastery at Sringéri. An insaription at Porumamilla in the
h District ®° mentions Bukka’s son Bhaskara Bhupati as reigning or governing in Udayagiri in
39, but this inscription requires examination, because it would seem probable that the Reddis
iyagiri at that period.

genealogy given in the inscription published by Mr. Fleet in the J.B.B.R.A.8, (XTI 3838, 372)
that given above as far as Hu-iim II, in whose reign (A.D. 1379, 8.8. 1301 current,

3 Pages 11, 12.

3 Mysore Inscriptions, p. 234, No. 131.

3 J.B.B.R.A.8. XII, pp. 837, 349,

¢ J.B.B.R.A.8. XII, p. 329.

8 Asiatic Researches XX, 6; J.B.B.R.A.8, XTI, 336 ; Indian Antiguary IV, 206 ; note §
¢ Mysore Inscriptions, p. 3, 0. 1; p. 4, No. 2.

7 Another inscription of 8.8. 1278 is noticed by Mr. Fleet in J.B.B.R.A.8. XIT, p. 840.
¢ J.B.B.R.A.8, XII, p. 340 ; Indian Antiquary IV, p. 206.

9 Adove, Vol. T, 126.
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Siddharti) it was exeouted. The glorification attached to the name of Sangama ooincides with that
ascribed in a subsequent grant of Narasa to the then sovereign, and it was probably a formula.! It states
that he worshipped at Rame§varam, built a bridge over the Kaveri, crossed it, defeated his enemy, and
captured Srirangam ; also that he defeated the armies of Chéra, Chola, Pandiya, the Turushka, the
(Gtajapati, and others. The same t shows that Harihara I and Bukka did not reign jointly, or, at
any rate, that Bukka succeeded Harihara ; and that the capital was then at Vijayanagara. Harihara IT
tg;:.ve many gifts to the great southern temples. He also endowed some Jain temples, as is apparent from
e inscription on the dhvajustambha of a Jaina shrine at Vijayanagar (Vol. I, 106 ; Asiatic Researches
XX, p. 20), which records a grant by that monarch, mentioning his minister, Chaicha Dandaniyaka,
whose son’s name was Iruga. The minister of Harihara II was, as we learn from inscriptions at Harihara
and Bélor in Maisir,? named Mudda Dandadhipa, or Dandeéa, in the years A.D. 1379 and 1382.,
Another powerful minister, by name Gunda Dandadhipa, is mentioned?® as living in the reign of
Harihara, but the date is not certain. In 1380 A.D. Harihara expelled the Muhammadans from Goa,
Madhavacharya being his minister (J.B.B.R.A.8. IX, 227). A grant of Virapaksha, son of Harihara
son of Bukka, quoted by Mr. Garstin in his South Arcot Manual (p. 2), dated in A.D. 1383-4, gives
us the name of *Malladevi, daughter of Ramadeva,” as that of his mother, and * Kamakshi” as that
of his grandmother. An insori%tion of A.D. 1399 (5.8. 1321 current, Pramddhi, noticed by Mr. Fleet)*
stfa.t(;s that a minister named Bachanna Udaiyar (or Vodeya) was then in charge of the government
of Goa.
Dr. Burnell gives the date 1401 as the last of the reign of Harihara, and names as his sucocessor
his son Bukka IT (1401-1418), who married Tippaimba. He also gives us the elder son of Bukka II,
“ Devaraja, Viradeva, or Virabhupati,” as reigning 1418—1434, and notes the name. of his brother
Krishnaraja. He states that Devaraja married Padmamba and Mallamba, and was succeeded by the
following sovereigns :—

Vijaya weo (P 1434—1454) and others P
Praudha Deva ... . ( P1456—1477)
Mallikarjuna 1481—1487)
Ramachandra 1487)
Virapaksha ... wo ( 1488—1490)

In opposition to this table, I may point to the thirty-five dated inscriptions noted in my list.? as
betwesn the years 1406 and 1487 (or 1497 P), all of which combine to show that Harihara II was
succeeded(?) by Deva Raya I in or before the year 1406, that the latter had a son Vijaya Bhipati, who
was living in A.D. 1418, and that his son Deva Raya IT reigned from A.D. 1422 (about) till at least
the year 1447 A.D. My inscriptions then give the names of Mallikarjuna (1459), Virupaksha (1470
and 1473), and Praudhadeva (1476). I am not certain as to the accuracy of the single inscription at
Avar in South Arcot,® which gives us a Narasimhha as reigning in A.D. 1470-1, and prefer that it
should be further examined. '

"~ The insgriéption at Hasan in Maistr? gives the coronation of Deva Raya as having taken place in
A.D. 1406 (8.8. 1328 current, year Vyaya), and I have seven other insoriptions of that reign dated 1409,
1410, and 1412 A.D.* Inscriptions Nos. 87, 89, and 138 of my List of Copper-plate Grants® give the
genealogy of Deva Raya II, son of Vijaya Bhupati, son of Deva Raya I, son of Harihara IT. This is
confirmed by the inscription published in the Asiatic Researches (XX, p. 22), dated in 8.8, 1348 (A.D.
1426-7), in which the same genealogy is given, and in which Deva Raya II, or Viradeva Raya, is -
expresaly termed ‘“ Abhinava,” or the “young” Deva Riya. 'Abdu-r Razzik also speaks of him as
“ exceedingly young ” in A.D. 1444, so tiat he must have been a mere child at his accession. (Matla’us

1 J.B.B.R.A.8. XTI, 343.

3 Mysore Inscriptions (Mr. Rice), pp. 65, 267.

3 Ibid, p- 226.

¢ J.B.B.R.A.S. XII, 340.

5 Above, pp. 126—128. -

¢ Above, %1. I, p. 206. The inscription, however, mentions the year Vikriti, which corresponds with A.D. 1470.

7 Mr. Rice’s Mysore Inscriptions, p. 279, No. 150. :

8 One dated 1412 A.D. mentions that S8avanna, son of the Dandanayaka, Naganna, was then Viceroy of Goa, under Vija: H
while another at Vijayanagar (dsigtic Researches XX, 31) states that one Krishna was minister to king Deva Raya. Kria{:: came
from a family of ministers. Dharmadarasu and Suvena, brothers, were ministers, They had a sister named Sihgamba, who
married Ramarasu, and had five sons, the eldest of whom was the minister Kyishna. :

? Above, pp. 13, 14, 21, 22.
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8a’dain, in Sir H. Elliot’s History of India IV,121.)! A stone inscription, however, at Tiruvannimalai ?
seems to mention Vijaya Bhapati as reigning in 1418. After that date till 1447 my nineteen inserip-
tions give me no name but that of Deva Raya II. His minister was Naganna Dhanniyaka.?

e now come to the second or Narasirnha dynasty, whose scions became more powerful than any
monarchs who had ever reigned over the south of India. Dr. Burnell fixes A.D. 1490 as the initial
date of Narasiihha's reign, and at present no insoription that I can be sure of appears to overthrow that
statement. I observe, ﬁowever, that Bishop Caldwell, in his History of Tinnevelly (p. 48), fixes the date
of the beginning of ¢ Narasimha, or Vira }i\famsimha’s ” reign as A.D. 1487, and I have been told of
an insoription at Conjeeveram (which should be examined) dated in that same year, in which Narasirhha
is mentioned. Narasirhha’s family name was Sa/uva* We have yet to learn the history of his acquiring
the sovereignty of Vijayan and ousting the older dynasty.

From the grant (No. '}% published by Mr. Fleet in Vol. XII of the J.B.B.R.A.8. (pp. 342
et seq.) and from others similar we learn that Krishnadeva was son of Narasa, Nrisirhha or Narasirhha,
who had a wife Tippaji. Krishna’s mother was Nagalidevi or Nagambika, and some inscriptions
expressly state that she was not the wife of the sovereign, but merely a favourite dancing girl. Narasa
was son of Iévara, whose queen was Bukkamma ; Iévara was son of Timma who married Devaki.

Before going into the question of the inscriptions of the second dynasty, I have determined to give a
sketch of the period from Ferishta’s History ; for though this seems at variance with the evidence of the
inscriptions, it is reasonable to suppose that it is trustworthy. From Ferishta we learn that in A.D. 1489,
“ Heemraaje »’ (Scott’s Edit., I, 210), Minister of Vijayanagar, had in that year usurped the sovereignty,
“leaving the Roies (Rdyas) only nominal power ” ; that in 1492 (id., p. 212-13), after a battle on the
Krishna against the Adil Shahi Muhammadans, the “ young roy ” (rame not given) died of his wounds,
the usurping minister fleeing to Vijayanagar; and that * Heemraaje * then seized on the government of
the country. Further on (p. 228) we read that ¢ Heemraaje was the first usurper. He had poisoned the
“ young Raja of Beejanuggur ( Vijayanagar), son of Sheoroy (Sive Raya ?), and made his infant brother a
“tool to his designs ; by degrees overthrowing the ancient nobility, and at length establishing his own
“ guthority over the kingdom.” This is narrated as showing the state of Vijayanagar previous to the
commencement of the reign of ’Isma'il ’Adil Shah of Vijayapura. (Bijapur), i.e., about the year A.D.
1511. When ''Isméa’il began to assume for himself the reins of government, ¢ Heemraaje > was at
Raichir, which fortress had been surrendered to Vijayanagar (id., p. 236). In 1520 ’Isma’il made an
unsuccessful attempt to recover territory from Vijayanagar.. In 1530 another expedition against
Vijayanagar was undertaken, * the affairs of Beejanuggur being in confusion owing to the death of
« Heemraaje, who was newly sucoeeded by his son Ramraaje, against whom rebellions had arisen by

17 Abdu-r Razzsak landed at Calicut on an embassy from Samarkand in June (211442, and gives a graphic description of Calicut
and Vijay , with his journeys to and from the latter place. He experienced kind treatment at the hands of the Zamorin, and
notices that all vessels were equnllyy received in the port of Calicut, whereas in other ports strange ships were often plundered. Men
and women both went about with their bodies bare from the waist upwards. Polyandry prevailed. Calicut was not then under
the power of Vijayanagar, but the Zamorin was much afraid of the power of his great neighbour. The ambassador journeyed to
Vijayanagar by way of Mangalore, Mtdabidri, and Bednar (Bidrar). He describes the temple at Mudabidri as being all of brass
sm’i the statue made of gold, while he launches out in admiration of the sculptures of the temples at Bidrar. He describes Vijaya-
nagar as a magnificent city, with seven fortified walls, and, outside these, chevauz de frise, 50 yards broad, of lofty stones set on
end. The palace stood in the centre with four bazaars round it, at the head of each of which was a lofty mapdapam. The palace
was loftier than all. Water flowed along the streets in cut-stone troughs. To the right of the palace was the mioister’s office,
called the Diwdn KAdna, very large, and'with a mandapam in front. ind the king’s palace was that of the Danaik. To the left
of the palace was the mint, where ‘‘ vardhas, partibe, and fanams' were coined. All the peo;i‘le in the streets wore golden jewels.
Behind the mint was a bazaar 300 yards long and 20 broad, furnished with stone seats. The name of the king was ¢ Deva
Raya.”” He was exceedingly young, with an olive complexion, of spare body, but tall. Before the ambassador’s arrival, and
while he was still at Calicut, a te attempt had been made on the sovereign’s life by his (the king’s) brother. All the nobles
were treacherously assassinated, and the king was stabbed by his brother. But the attempt was frustrated and the traitors slain.
’Abdu-r Razzak gives a glowing account of the splendours of the Mahdnavami festival at Vijam. ‘While he was there the
Danaik went on an expedition against Kalbarga, the king of which country, ’Ala~-ud-din Ahmad S| hmanl, having heard of the
attempted murder of the Vijayanagar Raya, thought the opportunity an admirable one for making demands on the latter. A
number of battles took place (1443-4) and groat devastation followed. Shortly after the Damail’s return, the author left and
returned to Hormnz. He arrived at Mangalore in January 1444. (Sir H. Elliot's History of India IV, 96-126). Ferishta mentions
. this war (8cott’s Edition, I, 119). :

3 Vol. I, p. 207, No. 8. The note to this inscription probably needs correction.

3 Mr. Rice's Mysore Inscriptions, p. 39, No. 28.

¢ 8dluva (Telugu) = hawk. It is pos«ble that Narasitnha rmay have belonged to a familv of Mahdmandal-svaras who had attained
to power under th:? adavas of Devagiri. We find (Mr. Fleet’s Kanarese Dynasties, p. 74) in A.D. 12778 (§.8. 1199) a feudatory of
Ramachandra of Devagiri (1271—1309 A.D.) by name Sajuva Tikkamma, a Mahdmandalefvara, making e successful raid against
the Hoys$ala Bal'a]as as far south as Harihara in Maisar, and receiving the titles of ¢‘ establisher of the Kadamba kings’’ and
¢¢ overthrower of the Ho: kings.”” It is noticeable, too, that five years earlier, Ramachandra’s prime minister was Achyuta
Ndyakka, the chief officials under the Vijayanagar kings being always termed Ndyakkas.
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“ goveral roies.” This time Mudkal and Raichir were retaken by *Isma’il {id., 252). Later on we read
that at the aoccession of Ibrahim ’Adil S8hah I in 1535, ¢ Ramraaje of Beejanuggur > took 3,000 forei
troops into his pay. Ferishta then' gives a sketoh of later Vijayanagar history which rather conflicts with
his ¥ormer account. He states that, at the death of * Beoroy,” the latter’s son, a minor, succeeded, but,
dying shortly after, was succeeded by his younger brother. He too died, and, the rightful sovereign
being an infant only three months’ old, Heemraaje, one of the ministers, became regent, * and was cheer-
“ fully obeyed by all the nobility and vassals of the kingdom for forty years ; though, on the arrival of the
“young king at the age of manhood, he had poisoned him and put an infant of his family on the throne,
“1n order to have a pretence for keeping the regency in his own hands. Heemraaje, at his death, was
¢ succeeded in office by his son Ramraaje, who, ﬁa ing married & daughter of the son of Seoroy, by that
* alliance greatly added tp his dignity and power” (id., p. 262). Designing to raise himself to the throne
by the total extirpation of the legitimate line, Rama Réaja found himself opposed by a number of the
nobles, and therefore he “ placed on the throne an infant of the female line, and committed his person to
“ the care of his uncle, Hoje Termul Roy, who was not without a cast of insanity in his mind, and from
“ whose weakness he appre{lended no danger of competition” (id., p. 263). Rama Raja, after five or six
years, rid himself by treacherous means of the nobles who opposed him, and then reduced several rijas
in Malabar. Being absent on an expedition against a rija who lived to the south of the capital, a
slave in whom Rima Raja trusted seized the opportunity of liberating the young monarch, * and having
¢ procured Hoje Termul Roy to embrace his interest, assumed the office of minister and began to levy
“ troops. Several tributary roies, who were disgusted with Ramraaje, flew with speed to Beejanuggur to
“ obey their lawful king ; and in a short time thirty thousand horse and vast hosts of foot were assembled
‘ under his standard at the city” (id., p. 263). Rima Raja at once returned, but finding resistance
hopeless, retired to his own estates. The young Réija had not long to live in peace, for he was soon
strangled by * Hoje Termul,” who then seized the throne. His government proving oppressive and
distasteful to the nobles, they invited Rama Rija to return and take upon himself the administration of
affairs (id., 264). The king, stricken with terror, made overtures to Ibrahim ’Adil Shah for assistance,
promising to become tributary to Vijayapura (Bijapur). : The Muhammadans accordingly took the field
and marched into Vijayanagar in A.D. 1535, wgereu n Rima Raja and his allies submitted, and
entreated that the Muhammadans might be sent out of the capital. The king accordingly dismissed his
allies, but no sooner had they crossed the Krishna than Rima Raja marched on the capital. The king
in despair destroyed all that he could of the royal property and then killed himself. ‘“Rama Raja now
“ became Roy of Beejanuggur without a rival” (id., 265). Ibrahim ’Adil at once despatched an army

inst Adoni, “which was on the point of surrender when Negtaderee (Venkatadri), the younger
‘ brother of Ramraaje, marched from Beejanuggur with a great army to relieve it.”” A battle ensued,
and in the end a peace was concluded (id., 266). In 1543 the princes of the Muhammadan States of the
Dakhan quarrelled amongst themselves, and Bijapur was simultaneously attacked by several armies,
one of which was that of ‘“ Negtaderee,” brother of Rima Raja. Peace was speedily concluded with
Vijayanagar, and the Hindu army retired (id., 271). In 1551 an agreement was made between Rama
Raja and the Nizam Shahi Musalmins, which resulted in Mudkal and Raichir being captured from
Ibrahim ’Adil. Six years later Rima Raja was called to the assistance of Ibrahim and sent his
brother Venkatadri with a large army to aid Eum Venkatidri was successful (id., 284). Ibrahim died
in 1557 and was succeeded by ’Ali *Adil, one of whose first actions was to affect a warm friendship for,
and interest in, Rima Raja, who had just lost a son (id, 289) In 1558 these two monarchs, now
allied, fought against the armies of Husain Nizim Shah, in which expedition the Muhammadan
historian accuses the Hindu soldiers of being guilty of gross barbarities a.mf exoesses (id., 291). Rama
Raja then insulted the Musalman sovereigns by his arrogance and haughtiness, and the result was the
grand Muhammadan league which overthrew utterly the power of Vijayanagar. In 1564 the four
princes mot on the Ela.ins of Bija.pur and marched to Talikota on the I%,rishxm. Rima Raja sent his
“ youngest brother Eeltumraaje”’ to block the passages of the river, while he himself, preceded by an
army under his brother Venkatadri, marched to the attack of the allies. Ferishta gives a graphio
description of the battle (id., p. 295-—298). The Hindus were utterly defeated, Rima Raja was cap-
tured %y the soldiers of Nizam Shah, who ¥romptly' decapitated him ; and the Muhammadans, entering
Vijayanagar in triumph, ‘‘razed the chief buildings, and committed all manner of excess.” *The
“raaje of Beejanuggur since this battle has never recovered its 'ancient splendour, and the city itself
“ has been so destroyed that it is now totally in ruins and uninhabited”’ (i.e., in A.D, 15693—1606, the
period of the composition of Ferishta's History).

Leaving Ferishta, we will now revert to the inscriptional evidence as to the chief kings of the
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Narasimha dynasty down to the destruction of the kingdom. A number of inscriptions combine to give
the following genealogy :— :
Timma,
married Devaki.

Tévara,!
married Bukkamma. .
Na.rlasa,
Narasa Avanipsla, Narasimha, or
Nrisimha. (A.D.?—1509).
Married Tippajidevi, and Nagalideoi, or
Nagambika ( ? Ia dancing girl).

. | R |
(By Tippajidevt)? (By Nagaladevt)

Vira Narasiroha or Vira Krishnadeva Raya or ‘ Vira Nara-
Nrisithhendra (A.D. 1509). sihha Krishnadeva Mahariya,”

(1509—1530).
Married Chinnadevi and Tirumalidevi.
One of these was daughter of the King of
Orissa. |

| I
(By Chinnadevi). (By Tirumalddevi),
A daughter—married Tirumala Raya. Tirumalamba (?)—married
‘“ Aliya” Rama Raya.

An inscription, noted as No. 107 of my List of Copper-plate Grants (supra, p. 16),states that Krishna’s -

sucoessor, Achyute, was younger brother of Krishna, while that noted similarly as No. 207 (4., p. 30)

ives this relationship still more clearly and minutely. It relates that Krishna’s father, Narasa, besides
ﬁis wife, Tippajidevi, and Nagala, the mother of Krishna, had a wife Obarmbika, and that to each of the
ladies was born a son, Achyuta being son of Obambika. On the other hand, the two inscriptions noted
as Nos. 25 and 26 of the same list (., pp. 4, 5), both from the same place, Piandi in North Arcot, state
that Achyuta, or Achyutendra, was son of Krishnadeva. Achyuta reigned from A.D. 1530—1542.

The relationship of Achyuta’s successor, Sadasiva, who succeeded as an infant in 1542 and was kept
entirely under the control of his ministers, is equally doubtful with that of Achyuta. An inscription
of A.D. 15632 at Conjeeveram (Vol. I, p. 182, No. 115) mentions that Achyuta had a wife named
Varadadevi, and a son Venkatadri, while a copper-plate grant from the banks of the Krishna (No. 81 of
my list above, p. 12) mentions the name of A(E\yuta’s son a8 Venkatadeva, and states that he reigned a
short time and died deeply regretted, being succeeded by a relsfive named Sadasiva, who was son of
B.m%a.rﬁ.ya and his wife Timmamba. But the inscription at Hassan, of which Mr. Rice gives a
tra.;xl.s ation in his Mysore Inscriptions (p. 228, No. 129) states (as far as I gather) that Sadasiva was son of
Achyuta.

yNo doubt the further study of inseriptions will make these matters all more clear. At present it is
useless to theorize. :

One thing, however, must be noticed. 'Whether it arises from oral tradition, or from the number of

insoriptions and grants made to temples in his reign, it is a fact that the name of Krishnadeva Raya is

held by all natives of the peninsula to this day as that of one of the test monarchs that ever ruled
the country ; whereas Muhammadan writers absolutely ignore him and his successors, and declare that
the ministers usurped the entire sovereignty, keeping the Rayas in absolute subjection. This apparent
discrepancy needs solution. One fact only I am able to assert positively ;—if the ministers were so
powerful, as stated by the Musalman historians, at least in all inscriptions that I have met with their

sovereigns were recognized as paramount and the names of Rima Raja, Rangarija and the others never
appear as those of supreme rulers.

1 %?X Bultka by the first of the two inscriptions under notice. Ferishta states that Iévara was Raja of Kurnool (dsiatic
Researe, 10).

2 This pri;me actually came to the throne and was succeeded by Krishpadeva Raya, according to an inscription published by
Mr. Rice (Mysors Imscriptions, p. 242, No. 136).
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Krishnadeva was crowned in A.D. 1509.! He extended the conquests of the Vijayanagar family
oconsiderably. He is said to have first settled the Drdrida country about Conjeeveram, and then to have
crushed a refractory rija in the Maisdr country, the Ganga Raja of Ummatar. In the war inst the
latter Krishna Raya captured the strong fort of Sivasamudram and the city of Srirangapattana
(Seringapatam), after which all Maistr submitted to him.* In A.D. 1513 he conquered the lf)ort:reaaa
and dependencies of Udayagiri in Nellore, and brought thence an mﬁ:ﬁe of Kyishnasvdms, which he set
up at %aw and endowed.! In A.D. 1515 he conquered the hill fort of Kondavidu south of the
Ia-ishl,m from a Gajapati ruler who then held possession,' Timma Arasu being the general commanding
the viotorious army. By this conquest, which followed the capture of fortresses further south,® the whole
oountry along the east coast of the peninsula was reduced to subjection. In the following year (A.D.
1516) he d:feated a hostile army north of the Krishna.® In 1529 Krishnadeva endowed the great
statue of Narasiraha, which forms so prominent a feature of the rook-cut remains at Vijayanagar, and
which was carved by a Brahman, or at his expense.’ '

The reign of Achyuta seems to have been as remarkable for the number of gifts to Brahmans and
endowments of temples as was that of his predecessor Krishna. He finally uoed the Tinnevelly
ocountry in A.D. 1532-3.° :

From the inscriptions examined by me, or of which information has been sent to me, I er the
following names as those of certain of the great ministers and chiefs during the reigns of Krishna, .
Achyuta, and Sadadiva :—

Names. Dates. References.
Salava Timmarasu ... ... |A.D. 1518 ... |Bee above, Vol. I, p. 48. Inscription at)
Bezvida. k]
Do. we i w| Do .| Do do p. 82 Bapatla. |
Saluva Timmayya ... Do. .. Do. do. p. 75.Kakani. .
Do Deo. oo Do. do. p. 82. Bapaila. 5
Saluve Timmarasa Ayyangir Do. Do. do. p. 70. Kondakdvaru.
Timma Rija, son of Chikka Timmayya- | A.D. 1520 ... Do. do. p. 107. Vijayanagar. J
deva Arasu,
Salaka Raja Chinna Tirumalayyadeva. Do. ... Do. do. p.118. Mallinyanipalle,
Anantapur.
Rama Bhatlu, first Governor of
Udayagiri, and A.D. 1536 ... Do. do. p. 139, 140. Ma.l}{akogdn,
Veiikatadri, his subordinate ' | ellore.
The son of Salaka Rajendra and |In reign of Do. Vol. II, p. 4. C.P. No. 25.
Tippambika. Achynuta.
Do. Vol. I, p. 1256. Nidujuvvi,
Chinna Timmayyadeva, son of Rama|A.D. 1545 & { Cuddapah, and
Raja. _ 1548. Do. do. p.120, Pennakonds.
Aliya Rima Rajayyadeva ... .. |AD. 1547 ... Do. do. p. 138. Podile, Nellore.
Rama Raja Venkatadrideva ... Do. Do. do. p. 95.Guntanila, Kurnool.

! Inscription at Vijayanagar (swpra, Vol. I, p. 107; J.B.B.R.A.8. XII, 343; Ind. Ant. V, 78).
% Mr. Foulkes in the Salem District Mansal, p. 46. The acoount is taken from the summary of & manuscript given in the
e towwe I, 107), it at Vij A.D. 1613
A s ion ijayanagar, A .
T8 g.nu:ription at iri (supra, Vol. I, p. 7:)
$ See above, p. 187, under the ‘‘ Rzppr Cuinrs of Koxpavinu.”
¢ Insoription at Medaru, Kistna District, (swpra, g. 61).
7 Inscription at Vijayanagar (; , Vol. I, p. 107).
$ Inscriptions at Conjeeveram (Vol. I, p. 181, No. 86, and p. 182, No. 115),

29
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Names. " Dates. References. W
Rama Raja Vitthaladeva . ... |A.D. 1547 to|8ee above, Vol. I, p. 292. Madura.
| 1556. '
Timma Raja, son of Timmayyadeva ... | A.D. 1561 ... Do. do. p.129,Y dipadu,
‘ J8, yy P » m pah.

Rima Raja ... e e '
Ramadeva vee e | PAD. 1552 ... Do. do. p. 62, Tangeda, Kistna.
Tirumaladeva ... ... '
Tirumalayyadeva, son of Rang Raja, | A.D. 1555 ... Do. do. p. 130, Vantimitta,

son of Ara Vijaya Rama Raja. ' Cuddapah.
Tirumala, son of Ranga Raja... ...|A.D.1556 ... Do. do. p. 107, Vijayanagar.
Rama Raja, son of Tirumaladeva ... | A.D. 1565 ... Do. do. p. 120, Pennakonda.
Papa Timmayya, son of Rima Raja | Grant given in Do. do. p. 124, Bollavaramh,

Timma Raja. reign of Sada- Cuddapah.

§iva.

It has already been mentioned ! how, after repeated struggles, the whole strength of the Muhamma-
dan kingdoms of the Dakhan combined agai 1jayanagar, and, in the battle of Talikota, crushed for
ever its widely-extended power, reducing the members of the ruling house to the position of mere zemin-
dars. Inspite of the entire loss of power, however, the feeling of the Hindu population of the south seems
to have been always loyal to their old rulers, for, even as late as the year 1793, I have seen copper-plate
documents which acknowledge the representatives of the family as paramount sovereigns.

Inseriptions at Ahobilam * show that there at least the authority of Sadaéiva was recognized up to
the year 15668, three years later than the fatal battle which ruined his family. But at the same time (t.e.,
in 1567) we find Tirumaladeva, the second of the three us 1;1(5 brothers who had kept S8adasiva captive
—the elder brother, Ramadeva, having been captured andi?il at Talikota—giving a grant in his own
name.? Other grants of this Tirumala’s in 1567, 1568, 1572, 1573, 1677,* are to be found amongst the
insoriptions noted in Volume I. He retired to Pennakonda in A.D.1567.> The inscription at Penna-
konda in 1577 notes the name of his minister as Chinnappa Nayudu

‘With Sadasiva expired, or sank into obsourity, the old line of Narasihha, and the family of the
usurping ministers were recognized both by Hindus and Muhammadans as rightful sovereigns. Several
inscriptions appear to recognize Rima Raya as the founder of this dynasty, as they affix his name
(more_Indicorum) to that of the reigning sovereign or scion of the house specially requiring notice. We
may therefore call the three Vijayanagar dynasties by the names of (1) the Dynasty of Harihara, (2) the
Dynasty of Narasirhha, (3) the Dynasty of Rama Raja. 'Woe are now concerned with the latter.

It {u been stated above that the Muhammadan historians believe Rama Raja and his brothers to
have been sons of “ Heem” Raja; Dr. Burnell ¢ calls them sons of *‘ Virappa Nayak ” ; an inscription .
at Devanhalli in Maistr? styles him  Sri Rangs.” Rama Raya married the younger of Krishnadeva
Raya’s daughters, and was therefore called ““ Aliya ”” Rama Raja, aliya mea.n.ing son-in-law. Dr. Oppert®
points out that in the “ Local Records,” Vol. XLVII, p. 65, his wife’s name is mentioned as
¢ Tiramalamba.” He was killed at Talikota.

1 See above, p. 247.
3 Above, Vol. I, p. 101.
8 Above, Vol. I, p. 132, Kanduktru, Cuddapah District.
. Agt Pennakopda, Khairuvvala, and Chin fa in the Kurnool District, and at Conjeeveram. (See Vol. I, pp. 119-93, 181,
103, 119).
s Ac):ooniing to Purchas IT, p. 1705. (Burnell’s SowtA-Indian Polaogrephy, p. 65, n.)
8 Sowth Indian Palmography, p. 66, n.
7 Rice's Mysore Inscriptions, p. 262, No. 140.
8 Madras Jowrnal for 1881, p. 269, n,
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" From Mackenzie’s  View of the Principal Political Events that occurred in the Carnatic, from the dis-
solution of the Ancient Hindu Government sn 1564 4l the Mogul Government was established in 1687 > 1
we gather some valuable information; but it must be confessed that all is, at present, singularly
oonfused, the different lists varying in most important partioulars. From the inscriptions which I have
examined, or of which I have received information (if the dates given are reliable) it would seem that
Rama’s brother Tirumala, and the latter’s son, Sri Bm'xﬁa, ruled from 1567 till A.D. 1585, or for twenty

ears after the battle of Talikota. The inscriptions tabulated above (p. 187) give Tirumala in 1567,
{hﬁga 1572, Tirumala 1573, Ranga 1574, Tirumala 1577, and then Ranga 1578—1585. ‘I'he * Tradi-
tional List ” published by Ravenshaw (Asiatic Researches XX, 1) and repeated in Mr. Kelsall's Bellary
Manual, gives us Tirumala (1564—1572), Ranga (1572—1586), and the list tabulated by Ravenshaw
from inscriptions gives Tirumala (1560—1571) and Ranga (1574—1584). In this uncertainty we can
only be sure that Tirumala became head of the family after Talikdta, that he removed the seat of

vernment to Pennakonda after the sack of the capital, and that he was succeeded at Pennakonda by
E)s eldest son Sri Ranga I.

Bome writers have definitely fixed the accession of Sri Ranga at the year A.D. 1574. Welearn a
little more, however, from other sources. After the battle which decided the fate of the Hindu monarchy,
the allies marched as far as Vijayanagar and Anégundi. They plundered the m?ital, committing all
sorts of excess, and only retired on receiving the cession of all the lands north of the 'I'uigabhadra which
had been captured by the Hindus. The acknowledged head of the family was then Venkata, Rima
Raja’s youngest brother, Timma being for the time ousted. This state of things did not, however, last
for very long.? Almost immediately after the Dakhani allies had broken up their joint camp at Raichiir,
where they fixed their rendezvous after their victorious campaign, Husain Nizam Shah of
died, and was succeeded by a minor. This event encouraged 'Ali Adil Bhah of Bijapur to attempt
largely to add to his dominions. Timma Raja applied to him for aid in order that he might
his position as ohief of the family—a position which Venkata had usurped—and ’Ali Adil moved with
an army to Anégundi ostensibly to his aid, but in reality with the view of adding, first Anégundi, and
afterwards Vijayanagar itself, to his own dominions. This design was frustrated by Venka{a calling
on the other Dakhani sovereignties to aid him to maintain his position, and ’Ali Adil was forced by fear
of his rivals to retreat back from Ansgundi.

In 1577 the Muhammadans advanced against Pennakonda, which was so bravely defended by
Jagadeva Raya, son-in-law of Sri Ranga, that the invaders were defeated and driven back. Jagadéva
was rewarded by large grants of land added to the territories of the province (parts of Maisar and
Salem) that he governed. His governorship was then wide‘l’y extended. .

811 Raiga was succeeded in A.D. 1585 by his brother, Venkatapati, who removed the seat of govern-
ment to Chandragiri. Venkatapati ruled with some degree of magnificence at Chandragiri and eellore,
having his territories governed by viceroys. Mackenzie gives the names of some of the principal viceroys
and their provinces about the year A.D. 1697, They seem to have been—

Krishnappa Nayakka ... ... 8t Jifiji (Gingee).

? Nayakka ... ... at Tanjore.
Kumara Krishnappa Nayakka ... ... at Madura.
. Jagadéva Raya ... ove ... &t Chennapattana.
Tirumala Raya ... ... at Srirangapaiiana.
? . . at Pennakonda.

About the year 1593 or 1595 he seems to have roused himself to make an effort for the recovery of
at least part of his patrimony from the Musalmans. * 'l'aking advantage of the attention of the Gol-
“ konda Government being taken up by the invasion of Ahmadnagar by the Mogul forces under Prince
« Murad, son of Akbar, he approached the limits of Guntar with a view of recovering that province ; but
o ﬁed.ily retreated on finding the Golkonda officers were disposed to receive him in force, and apologized,
“alleging that his movement was from motives of religion’’ to visit and perform ablutions * at the great
“tank at Cummam.” In 1599 Venkatapati was at war with the Nayakka of Madura, his vassal® The
European missionaries were well reoeives by the sovereign at Chandragiri, and he encouraged the trade
of the East India Company. The Dutch were then established at Pulicat, where they had recently bnilt
a fort. He died in A.D. 1614. Floris, the traveller, heard of his death while at Masulipatam, on October

1 J.A.8.B. XIT (1844), p. 421. 3 J.A.R.B. XII (1844), p. 421.
3 Pimenta’s account. If was & ‘¢ visitor” of the Jesuits. ‘¢ Purchas (Vol. II, pp. 174¢—1760) gives an abridgment of it,
88 also does Jarrio (‘¢ Thesaurus,” I, pp. 626—690).” Burnell's SowtA-Indiaw Palmography, p. 68, n.
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25th of that year. He states that the king’s three wives burned themselves on his funeral pyre. One
of them was *‘ Obiama, Queen of Paleakate,” or Pulicat. :

His death was followed by great confusion snd disturbance. The various viceroys throughout the
south of India began to assume an independent attitude and emancipate themselves from their position
of vasealdom. The government of the Vijayanagar territories above the ghats was virtually destroyed
by the capture of Sriraigapattana (Seringapatam) in 1609 A.D. by Raja I?daiyar of Maistir from Tiru-
mala Raja, the aged viceroy, who retired and died at Talkad. And over the oountry the Polegars
began to acquire more and more power. ‘ '

The following genealogical table exhibits the relationship of the kings of the Rima Raja dynasty
down to Venkatapati :-—

?
Marvried Ballajika.!

Rama Ils'a,‘
married imbika.
Called elsewhere® Bukka Raja, Ats qusen’s
name being given as Maﬁﬂmbik&.
|
firt Ranga or
firf Ranga Rama Nripatih,?
Married Tirumaladevi or Tirumaldmbika,
He was minsstor to the sovereign.
| |
Timma or

|
Ruma'Raja. Venkata or Venkatadri.

Governed the kingdom in resgn
of Sadisiva. Married Krishna-
dova Riya’s younger daughtor
Tirumaldmbd. Was killed at
Taliksta 4.D. 1664,

Tirumala,
(1564—1574 ?).
Marvied (1) Vengalamba, (2)
Raghavamba, (3) Pédav A
(4) Krishnaeambd. He removed
the seat of government to Penna-
konda m A4.D. 1561.

I L
Krishna Raja.t Tirumala Rgja.!
Aoquired Andgunds for him- |
self, but died withowt sssue. Ranga I
or 8r1 Ranga, alias
Viéakhi ¢

(A.D. 1574 P—1585),
Maryiod

| -
Tiramaladeva

Vehkatapati,

or Srideva. (1585—1614).
‘ Reigned for a Removed the seat of gooern-
short time.”t mont from Pennakonda to

Chandragirs. Morried three

(1) Trumalddevi wies, ons of whom was * Obia-

and (2) Katimba. ma, Queen of Pulicat,” accord-

ing to Floris. Died withowt
A daughter, ta8ue.

married Jagadeva Raya. .
My information regarding inscriptions gives me the following list, the dates being those of the
inseription of sovereigns (so-oaﬁed) who suoceeded Venkatapati. AD

8r1 Rasga IT " 1619
Rama . . . e ... 1620—1622
fr1 Ranga IT (P) 1623
Veﬁk&@app& oo YT . eee Xy eee 1623
Rama ... oos . 1629
Veikalapati ... 1636

8ri Ranga IIT ... ...

T 1643—1665

1 Inscription at Devanhalli ; Rice’s Mysore Inscriptions, p. 253, No. 140. The genealogy is partially confirmed by my copper-

late inscription No. 12 (ses above, pp. 2, 8).
P , PP- 2, 3, o:tpauphta 'inscgipﬁqn No. 12.
o PR % I i

historians call Rama's father *‘ Heemraaje,” as given in Boott’s Ferishta. Burnell styles
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This seems to accord well with the ““ Traditional List >’ as published by Ravenshaw (Asiatic Researches
XX, 1) so far as the order of names is concerned, except that my inscriptional list interpolates a Bri
Raiiga and Rama at the beginning ; but all my stone inscriptions require examination. Sri Ranga,
however, certainly began to reign before the year 1639, for it was he that gave the site of the city of

Madras to the English in that year.
Mr. Ravenshaw’s list runs—
firi Ranga IT.
Venkata.
Ramadeva.
Venkatapati.
8ri Ranga ITIT.

‘We then have— AD.
SriRaigaIV ... .. ... .. .. .. 1665—1678
Venkatapati ... 1678—1680
81 Rai cr eee . eee e eee e 1692
geﬂkst_.a e eee i;(llg
Mahsadeva . e vee 1724
8ri Ranga o e e % e e e 1729
Venkata 1732
Rama T 1739 (P)
Venkatapati ... 1744

D .. (P)
Veikatapati ... . w. 1791—1793

In a letter to Government, dated 12th July 1801, Munro gave an account of the Anégundi Raj so
far as he had been able to gather it. He states that the then Raja was a descendant of the Vijayan
family by the female line, his ancestors having obtained the territories of Anégundi, part of Harpanahalli,
and part of Chitaldur, in jaghir from the Muhammadan Governments. Early in the eighteenth
century they paid a tribute of Rs. 20,000 to the Mogul Emperor. In A.D. 1749 the jaghir fell ander
the Mahrattas and paid tribute to them till 1775, when it was reduced by Haidar ’Ali, who fixed the
tribute at Rs. 10,000 and the obligation of furnishing a force of 1,000 foot and 100 horse. In 1786
Tipa completely subverted thuag ir. The Raja ﬂeg to the Nizam’s dominions, where he remained a
fugitive till 1791, when he tried to regain his jasrhir during the war. In 1799 he seized Anadgundi on
Tipa’s fall, and refused to submit to the English. Thishe was compelled to do, and the estate was handed
over to the Nizam, when the Raja was made a pensioner. His name was Tirumala Raja. He died in 1824.

From him the present Raja of Ansgundi 18 descended, as shown by the following pedigree :—

Tirumala Raja.
Pensioned by the Nisim's
Government 1n A.D. 1801,

Dised 1824.
i !
) A son; Vira VeﬁkLtdpati Rija,
(dsed before his father). (died unmaryied, 1831).
(A daughter).
| I
Tirumaladeva. Lakshm!dlevamma,
Marrisd Lakshmidsvamma. married Narasimha Rija.
Dred 1866.
| .
| I |
Veikata Rima Réya, Kﬁaln_m(gen Raya, (daughtor) Narasithha Raja.
marvied Sri Rasgamma. married (1) Kuppamma, Venkamma. Born 1870 ; the
Died 1871. (2) Ljamma. Died in present ohief.
| | 1872
I
A daughter, A daughter,

80



114 VIJAYAPURA MUHAMMADANS,—YADAVAS OF DEVAGIRI.

VIJAYAPURA, OR BIJAPUR, ’ADIL SHAHI DYNASTY OF—.
(8ee DakuaN, Muhammadan Kings of the—.)

WARANGAL, SOVEREIGNS OF—.
(See GanaraTis of Orangal.)

WESTERN CHALUKYAS.
(See CHALUKYAS.)

YADAVAS OF DEVAGIRI.

(See Mr. Fleet’s Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, pp, 71—178, for an account of this family. From
it the following summary is compiled.) -

On the downfall of the Kalachuris, the southern parts of their dominions fell into the hands of the
Hoysala Ballalas, or Yadavas of Dvarasamudra, while the northern were appropriated by another family
of Yadavas, who eventually settled at Devagiri (hod. Daulatabid.) The device of their house was a
golden garuda. The following is the genealogy of the dynasty : —

Singhana I.

Mallugi. '
Bhilll.ma
(A.D. 1187 to 1191).

Jaitugi I,
Jaitrasimha, or Jaitrapila,
(A.D. 1191—1209.)

Siilgha!na II,
Simha, Sirhala, 8imhana, or Tribhuvanamalla,
(A.D. 1209—1247.)

|
J aitufi II.
R - |
Krishna, Mahadeva

Kanhara, Kanh&ra, Kand- alias Uragasarvabhauma,
hara, or Kandhara, (A.D. (A.D. 1260—1271).
1247— 1260). |

| Amana.

Ramachandra, or .
Ramadeva,
(A.D. 1271—1309).
. 1 | |
éatha.ra, Bhima. A daughter,
(A.D. 1309—1312). maryied to Haripéla.

Singhana I is stated in an inscription to have subdued the ¢ King of the Karnataka,” whom Mr.
Fleet identifies with the Hoyéala king Vishnuvardhana.

In Bhillama’s lifetime, his son Jaitugi seems to have been defeated by the Hoysala king Ballala
II in a battle fought, according to tradition, at Lakkundi in the Dharvad District.

Jaitugi I resided at Vijayapura or Bijapur. He is stated in a later inscription to have slain the
« King of Trikaliniga ” and seized his kingdom. ‘Whether this is true or not remains to be proved. The
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king of “ Trikalinga ” would, apparently, be the Chola sovereign, or his viceroy in his northern posses-
sions. Kulottunga IT appears to have reigned over the Chola country till after the year A.D. 1158 ;
and I have received copies of insoriptions about the Krishni and Godavari rivers which would give us
a Chola prince named Rajendra reigning till at least 1194 ; after which we hear nothing of any soverei
till the %m_mpatis of Orangal appear on the scene, the country being apparently in the hands of a
number of petty chiefs. It is therefore not at all improbable that the Chola sovereign or viceroy of
Telifigana (Trikalinga) was conquered by a Yadava sovereign between the years 1191 and 1209, the
date of Jaitugi’s reign.

It is in the reign of Sifighana IT, viz., in the year A.D. 1210-11, that Devagiri is first mentioned
as the capital. He claims to have conquered the ¢ King of Telunga ” (Teliigina), the Kalachuri king,
and the Andhra king. Thirty-eight inscriptions of his reign are extant, which prove that the kingdom -
had extended in size. '

Singhana IT was succeeded by his dson Krishna, whose viceroy (Makdpradhana) in the southern

rovinces was the son of a general who 18 declared to have conquered the Raltas, the Kadambas of the
%oﬁkax_m, the Pandya who shone at Gutti,” (Y) and the Hoyéala king, and to have set up pillars of
victory near the Kaveri. .

Mahadeva was ibly a usurper. His son Amana seems to have been forcibly ousted by Rama-,
chandra, who su ed in A.D. 1271.

Either Ramachandra or one of his vassals prosecuted a war against the Hoysalas which seems to
have been successful. Ramachandra’s sway ¢ extended over all the dominions, in the central and southern.
gam of the Bombay Presidency, of the dynasties that preceded his.” In A.D. 1294 ! he was attacked

y a predatory band of Muhammadan horsemen under ’Ala-ud-din Khilji, nephew of Jalil-ud-din,—
their first inroad into the Dakhan,—was defeated and driven into his fort, the town being pillaged by
the marauders. Ramachandra bought off the invaders and concluded a peace, but meanwhile his son
Sadkara advanced with a large army to the capital. In the battle which ensued the Muhammadans
were ultimately victorious, and the Hindu sovereign had to make further concessions before the invaders
would retire.

In 1306 A.D. Ramachandra having refused tribute, ’Ali-ud-din, who, by the murder of his uncle,
was now on the throne of Delhi, sent one of his eunuchs, Malik Kafur, with 100,000 horse, to subdue the
Dakhan. Devagiri was defenceless against, this host, and Ramachandra submitted and was sent to Delhi,
where he was received honorably and liberally. He was restored, and continued to pay tribute till his

hgal.

death. In 1309 he hospitably entertained Malik Kafur on his march against

In 1310 A.D. Malik Kafur again marched south, this time against the Hoysalas, and returned to:
Delhi. Sankara, then sovereign of Devagiri, refused tribute, and in 1312 Malik Kafur again marched -
into the Dakhan, seized Sankara and put him to death. He ravaged the Dakhan, and took up his residence
at Devagiri. Being summoned soon after to Delhi, Ramaochandra’s son-in-law, Ha.riﬁzla, stirred up the
Dakhan to arms, expelled a number of the Muhammadan garrisons, and asserted his power over the
former territories of Devagiri.

In 1318 Mubérak, then on the throne of Delhi, marched in person against Haripala, who was cap-
tured, flayed alive, and decapitated, and his head set up over the gate Om own city.

Thus ended the Yadava dynasty.

YADAVAS OF DVARASAMUDRA.
(See the HovéarLa BALLELAS,)

YADAVAS OF MANYAKHRTA.
(8es the RisHTRAKDTAS.)

1 My, Fleot’s summary of what follows is taken from Ferishta.
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SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES.

BANA KINGS, THE—.

The publication of Mr. Le Fanu’s Manual of the Salem District with Mr. Foulkes’s Historical Paper
in Vol. I, and his exhaustive notes on inscriptions in the Appendix to Vol. II, enables me to make some
additions to the above sketch of the dynasties of Bouthern India.
I had omitted to notice the Bana Kings of Maisiur. This was a very ancient dynasty and appa-
rently ruled over the eastern portion of Maisar. (Op. eit. 11, 395, eto.) &
At an early date, in the reign of the Ganga King Kongani I (see p. 190), the Bana kings were
oconquered, but they subsequently recovered their power and presti§e. They were conquered again by a
chief in the reign of Prithivi Kongani, prior to the year A.D. 777. |
Mr. Foulkes’s inscription (id., p. 369) gives us a certain chief named Hasti Malla, king of the
Banas, who was subject to the Ganga Kings of Maistir, who in turn were feudatories of the Cholas. The
Ganga Prince Kesar1 “ Prithivipati” consecrated Hasti Malla, of Padivipuri, king of the Banas by
ission of the Chola *Parakefari.”” A short time previous to this the Banas were conquered
“guddenly” (id., p. 372, Ins., verse 9) by the Chola Vira Narayana, and since the inscription in question
bears an endorsement in the fifteenth year of the said Vira Narayana, it would appear that this conquest,
followed by the giving back of the kingdom and consecration of the Bana king, took place within the
first fifteen years of his reign, and therefore that ¢ Parakefari” or “ Koppara Kesari” was a title of
this Vira Nyﬂ.rEya.l,m Chola. In the endorsement the latter is mentioned by the title of ‘“he who took
Madura.” ‘
In another grant the same Bana chief, Hasti Malla, is represented as having captured a Pallava
fort, and being in consequence highly honored by the Chola sovereign and the Ganga King Prithivi-
pati. Mr. Foulkes argues (id., p. 388), and I think rightly, that this must have taken place before the
conquest of the Pallavas by the Cholas, and probably only shortly before.
_Another ﬁmnt published in the same work (id., 391) gives us the following table of eight kings.
Bina was the first sovereign. A lonf time after him came Banadhirija. Again a long time after him
came Jayanandivarma, who ruled as far as the “ Andhra country,” i.e., the Telugu country.

Jayanandivarma. ‘
Vijayaditya.
£t Malladeva, alias *‘ Jagadekamalla.”
Bana Vidyadhara.
Pra.bhun!erndeva.
Vikranisditya.
Vijayaditya, alias ¢ PLkagavippava Gauda.”
Vikramaditya, alias *“Vijaya Bahu.”
The last is called the “friend of Krishna Rija.” Another Bana king is mentioned in inscriptions
at Gulganpdde in the Kolar District of Maistr, 15 miles north of Kolar (Mysore Inscriptions, pp. Ivi,
304, 305), viz., the Sri Mahavali Banarasa,” Vikramaditya, surnamed “ Bana Vidyadhara.”

Reference to the sketch of the rulers of the Ma.la%ﬁ.lam country given above (p. 196) will show that
one of the early Perumals was Bana Perumal “from Banapuram in Paradeéa.”

1 Ingcription at Nagamahgalam (Rice’s Mysore Insoriptions, p. 287).
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CHALUKYAS.

Mr. Fleet (Ind. Ant. XII, 218, 220) mentions an Eastern Chalukyan inscription from the Krishna,
which states that King Vijayaditya Narendra Mrigaraja fought 108 battles in twelve years with the
Rashtrakata feudatories, the Ganga Mahdmandalesvaras and the Rattas; that Gunaganka-Vijayaditys
was successful in the war with the same opponents; but that, after his reign, Vengi was overrun and
grushed by the “ Ratta claimants,’—for the time, of course.

CHOLAS.

Mr. Foulkes (Manual of the Salem District 11, 369) publishes a grant which gives a genealogy of
three Chola sovereigns, which seems to correspond with a set of three mentioned in the Kongudesa

Rajakkal.

Mr. Foulkss's Grant. Koagudesa Rajakkal.
Yij ay?.laya. Vij a.)l'ada.
Ld|itya.. Agditya.
|
Vira Narayana. Vira Chola Nariyana.

'We learn that previous to these there had reigned a “ Karikala Chola,” since the grant states (v. 4) ’
that “in his line, which the fame of Kokkilli Chola Karikala rendered illustrious, and which was the

original stock from which Kochchankapa and other founders of royal d

ies sprung, the victorious

and wealthy Vijayalaya was born............ »”  Vira Narayana is said to have married the daughter of

the King of Kerala, and to have conquered (1) the Bana ki
Raja Bimha Pandiyan, (4) the King of Ceylon. He assum

s (2) King Tumba and other kings, (3)
the title of “ Sangrama Raghava.”

' Mr. Foulkes (id., p. 367) thinks that the Chola Adityavarma, who conquered the Kosigudesa about
the year A.D. 894 according to his oomps}lj;ation, and who had a son Vira, is the same as the Chola

Parakeéan, who seems to have had a son
confused that it is, as Mr. Foulkes remarks, dan

ira; but the whole history of the Cholas is, at present, so
us to theorize.

The Koix%u chroniole mentions a Chola “ Arivarideva,” or “ Harivarideva,” alias Rajaraj 8, as great-

dson of Vira Narayena. On page 880 of the same publication Mr. Foulkes gives us a list of seven
holas and the dates he a.ssig-nstofﬁ:m. But as a great deal of his reasoning seems to be based on the
Kongu chronidle, neither the dates nor names can be trusted.
A.D.
Vijayilaya ... 855—880
Aditya ... ... .. . wo e .. 880—905
Vira Narayana ... ... 905—930
Desotya ... ... .. .. .. 930—950
Pardntake ... ... oo e wn ae e 950—970
Divi ee e 970—990
Harivari alias Rajardja ... . 990
One thing is quite clear, that if the Vira Narayana of this list be the same as Réjendra Kulottuiga
Chola, the date must be wrong. ' :

Another list has kindly been given to me by Dr. Burgess, who

got it from Dr. Burnell. This

also is from a chronicle, the Brikadisvara Mahatmya, or legend of the great temple at Tanjore. Dr.

Burnell had no confidence in it, though he thought that some of the names were doubtless

ones. It

will be observed that the list does not at all correspond with the lists drawn from inseriptions,

Kulottun, Kirtivardhana.
Deva Chola. Jaya Chola.
ifekhara. Kanaka Chola.

ivalinga Chola. Sundara Chola.
Karikala Chola. Kalakals Chola.
Bhima Chola. Kalyina Chola.
Raja Rajendra. Bhadra Chola.
Vira Martdnda. -
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GANGAS OF MAISUR.

blished by Mr. Foulkes in Mr. Le Fanu’s Manual of the Salem District (Vol. IT,
}aﬁti? genealogy. In the royal line was born Siva Mara, who had a son named
Prithivipati. He saved a certain Dindikojeriga from Amoghavarsha. [The first of
unds like a Pallava name. Amoghavarsha was probably one of the three Rashtrakita
(see above, pp. 233-4).] He also saved Nagadanda (another Pallava?) from death.
to have lost his life in battle with the Pandiyan King Varaguna.! His son was
‘latter’s son was named Kesari, alias < Prithivipati.” e latter was subject to the
ari (or Kopparakesari ?) and consecrated Hasti §alla. king of the Banas. The Banas
fore defeated by the Chola king, the same Parakesari, also called Vira Nariayana.

" KALINGA.
f Kalings was one of the oldest in India. Though not actually mentioned by name
o sage Kakshivat is frequently alluded to, and he was the son of a female slave of the
The country is mentioned in all the most ancient chronicles. Aocording to Buddhist
(ha’s relics were divided at his death, Brahmadatta, the King of Kalinga, obtained his
Kul.iﬁgn is also mentioned in the Jdtakas, such as the Wessantara Jdataka and others.
a (B.C. 250) the country was of sufficient importanoce to justify that king’s engraving
-edicts there for the enlightenment of the people. Pliny divides the country into
9@, Madhya Kalinga, and Mahi Kalinga. PWith all this, very little is known of the
. who re;igned over the country, except through native chronicles, which, as before
rustworthy.
Lala Mitra, in his Antiquities of Orissa (Vol. II, pp. 12, eto.) gives us some Pali
At character on the caves in Orissa, which mention ﬁi.ng Vira (or Vera, according
3 they appear in print), Prince Vidhuka and King Aira, who seems to have defeated
1amed Nanda, and seized his kingdom. The author thinks that this Nanda is either
. sucoessor of Kasi, and grandson of Brahmadatta” above alluded to, or one of the
zadha. Aira’s date is the fourth century B.C.
', now residing at Parlakimedi in Ganjam, has sent me a newly discovered copper-
Indravarma, %ing of Kalingd, found at Kimedi. It is on three small plates, and
om about the eighth or ninth century. Two other inscriﬁtions of this king are
ge 183), dated respectively in the 128th and 146th year of the *victorious reign” of
is similarly dated in the 91st year, proving either that Indravarma enjoyed a very
here was more than one king of that name.

MAISOR.

fanual of the Salem District, I1, 403—430) has published a grant of Dodda Krishna
1731), and has printed (pp. 426—430) several genealogies of this royal house from
My table (abooe, p. 194) 18 defective, but it is at least as reliable as any other, seeing
tables compiled by Mr. Foulkes from different sources vary in important details.

~ RASHTRAKUTA KINGS.

ust published & number of new grants in Ind. Ant. XTI, 215, from which we gain
pal particulars :— ‘

-arsha I was surnamed “ Atisayadhavala” and “ Nripatuinga I.” He defeated the
1t (lrestored ?) the city of Manyakhsta. He came to the ne in A.D. 814-15 or
la

ong reign.

8 out that Kamban, the great Tamil poet, is gaid to have lived in the reign of Varaguna Pandiyan, while
s+ Kamban also a contemporary of Réjendra Kulottunga Chola. This wounld h:}i) in the identification of
endra Kulottunga Chola were it not that so much confusion exists in regard to all these dates and names.
sably throw light on all this before very long.
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An Fastern Chalukyan inscription “from the Krishna states that a long war took place in the time
of Vijayaditya Narendra Mrigarija of that dynastfy with the Gangas and ﬁattas These Gangas were
feudatories of the Rashirakatas. 108 battles were fought in twelve years.

(12.) Krishna II was also called ‘‘ Kannara,” “‘lgiandhnra-v bha,” and ¢ Xrishna-Vallabha.”
His wife was of the family of the Kalachuris of Tewar or Tripura.

The Eastern Chalukyan inscription mentioned above states that the wars between that dynasty and
the Rashtrakitas continued into the reign of Krishne II. Gunagan &Vijayiditi{: was suooessful in
his wars, but after him ‘the province ofn Vengi was overrun by the army of the Ratta claimants, as if
by dense darkness on the setting of the sun.” '

(13.) Jagattunga II. Mr, Fleet has ascertained (p. 222, note 47) that the name “ Jagadrudra’ '
might be expunged both from this king’s names and those of his great grandfather Govinda ITI.
The title “ Jagadrudra’ is due only to a mistake in madin%lasn inscription. Jagattunga II gave a
grant in A.D. 929-30 under the title of “ Prabhatavarsha.” His son,

(14.) Indra IV, gave a t in A.D. 916-17.

Mr. Fleet (Ind. Ant. Xﬁ?;@) mentions two royal insignia, which it seems were formerly adopted
by the Guptas, acquired from them by the Chalukyas, and wrested from the Chalukyas by the Rashtra-
kitas. These are the fi of the rivers Ganiga and Yamuna.

Govinda V is calletf “ Qojjigadeva,” “ Nripatunga,”’ ¢ Vira Nariyana,” and “ Ratta-Kandarpa ”
in an insoription at Kalas in La.rvéd (i.d., p. 249). An army of his was defeated by Raja Bhima of
the Eastern Chalukyas.

VIJAYANAGAR.

On page 436 of the Chingleput District Manual, Mr. Crole has printed a translation of an insoription
in the Varadardjisvami temple at Conjeeveram, which gives: some interesting details of Krishnadeva
Raya’s oong;;ests (8ee above, p. 249) and of his visit to Conjeeveram after his return. He is described as
capturing, first, the hill forts of Udayagiri, Bellamko:_u_}a, Vinukonda, Kondavidu and others, from
Nellore up to the Krishna river, subduing some chiefs whose names are given ;! then Bezvida,
Kondapalle, and many Fla.ces north of the river; and finally Rajahmundry, north of the Godavari,
where “the youngest of his wives, Tirumaladevi, was caused to make many gifts. In A.D. 1516 he
went and worshipped at Conjeeveram and gave gifts.” :

! It is interesting to notice that this inscription confirms the Kondavidu chronicle (see adovs, p. 188) that the Gajapatis of
Orissa had possession of that fortress in those days, and 'that the last of them, Virabhadra, son of Pratapa Rudra Gajapati, was
conquered by Krishnadeva Raya in A.D. 1615.
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Dynasty,—
Adil Shahi, 4, 24,
Bahmani, 7, 22.
Ballalas, 7.
Banavasi, The Kadambas of, 7.
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Manyakheta Rajas, 57.

Matangas, 57.

Mauryas, 58.
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guﬁms'_ gﬂoéo Haidarabad, 64.
rahgal, i of, 64.

Orisea, Kings of. 64,

Owk or Avuku, Family of the Zemin-
dars of, 69.

Pallavas, The, 70.

Pa.ndiyam! The, 73.

Pudukottal, The Topjaman Maha.
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Ereyafga, 36.

Eri Peruma), 56.

o Er]a.tahmdeva ** 67.

P.
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Gauri Parvat1 Bhay, 99,
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Gautamiputra, 5. ’

Gawan abmnd, 23.

Geddi Makharazu, 45. .

Ghazi Beg T k, 21.

Ghazi-ud-dip Khan, 35.

Ghazni Ghorians, The, 2. -

Ghiyasu’d-din, 21, 22, 23.

Glnyasu’d-dln Balbnn 29.

Ghiyasu'd-din Ghon, 28.

Ghiyasu’d-din Tughlik, 29, 30.
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Ghulam Husain, 69.
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Golm.lla, 96.
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Golkonda, Capital at, 22.
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Gonkxla 96.
tr1 Nadendla, 48.

pinath Deva,” 69.
Go:akshakurl 6.
Gotamiputra, 5.
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Govinda I, 49, 93.
Govinda II, 93.
Govinda III, 73, 98, 94.
Govinda IV, 93.
Govinda V, 94.
Guhalla, 41.
Gnlganpode, Kolar, Maistr, 116.
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ah ija; , 117, 119,
Gapanka Vij ;:ﬁig:m 12.
Gunda Dan ipa, 105
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Guvala 1, 96.
Guvala H 96,
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Haidar (Qutb Shah), 28.
Haihayas, The, 11.
Haji Mubammad ’Ali, §9.

, 81.

"Ha

Hala, 5, 6.
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Hari va, 38.
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Harihara 1, 103 104 106.
Harihara II 108 104.
Ha.rihamdevn. 47, 48.

Hari Mali, 15.

Hari Mali Parandakarsya, 14.
Harifijaya Raya, 14.
Haripaladevs, 21, 34.

Haripala of the Yadava Family, 114, 116.
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Humaytn Nasire’d-din, 81.
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Husain, 26.

Husain Nigam 8hah, 26, 27, 107, 111.
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Ibrahim 'Adil, 25, 62.
Ibrahim 'Adil 8hah I, 24.
Tbrahim ’Adil Shah II, 25.
Ibrahim Kutb 8hah of Golkonda, 48.
?;ra.hlm %q.odn 30.
rahim Nizam Shlh, 26, 27.
Tbrahim Padshah, 4
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¢ Indra Keéari,” 66.
Indra Palita, 26.
Indra Perumal, 56.
Indra Raja, 12.
Indra Varmai, 43.
Indra Varma Papdiyan, 79.
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1sma’lil, 25.

1svara, 106. 108.

Ivilaka, 105.
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Jadu Rau, 52.
Jsgnddevn, 33, 42, 96.
Jlgudehunalh I, 10 116.

Jagadekamalla II, 10, 41, 43.
Jagadeva, 95.
J eva Riya, 111.

¢ Jagadrudra,’’ 119,

JagadmdnlII 93.

Jagadrudra 11, 98.
Jagannatha Ga.;npatl Nariyaga Deva, 46.
Jagannatha Narayapa Deva, 46.
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Jalalu’d-din, 81, 32, 115.
Jalalu'd-din, Feroz Khilji, 29
Jalalu’d.din Khilji, 38.
Jamshid Quli Qutb Shah, 27, 28.
¢ Jana Keun." 66.
“ Janamejaya,”’ 64.
¢¢ Janamejaya Kesari,'” 66.
Jatiga I, 95.
Jatiga II 96.
Jaugada, th)un District, 6.
Jawvi Rays, Damarla, 43.
Jayach 117,
Jayakarpa, 10.
Jayakesi, 96.
Jayakedi I, 42.
Jayakesi 11, 10, 41, 42.
Jayakeéi IH 42.
Jayamadevl, "100.
Jayanandivarma, 116.
Jayanta, 40.
Jayarudradeva,
Jayuuh.lm, 16 80 31, 72.

lemhymmh II, 8.
Jayasithha lII 11, 15, 68.
Jayasithha IV, 10.
Jayasihha Vallabba, 8.
Jayasimhavallabha 2
Jayasithhavallabba II, 12.
Jayavarma I, 40,
Jayavarma II 40, 41.
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Kadambadeva, 88.

Kadambas of Goa, 41.

Kadambas of Pn.luiku, 39.

Kadambas, 2, 8, 10, 39, 58.

Radambes, 2, 7, 10, 16, 39, 58.

Ku-khum 29

Kaikili, 12.

Kn-kub&d 29.

g::m Kistna Dllgl‘d 109.
atiya Gana a, 100.

Kakutiya Pratll;hRudJn 47.

Kakatiya Rudradeva, 47.

Kakka I, 93.

Kakka IT, 93.

Kakka 111, #3.

Kakkala, 93.

Kakusthavarms,'39.

Kalabhashapa Papdiyan, 75.

Kalacharis, 1, 2, 10, 42, 58.

Kalahast1, North Arcot District, 43.

Kalahastt, The Zemindari of, 438.

Kalaiyar Somaner, 83. o

Kalakalachola, 117.

Kalambhras (), 11.

Kalam Ullsh, 22, 23, 24.

Kala Vallabha Raya, 49.

Kalbarga, Capital fixed at, 22.

¢« Kales Devar,’’ 82.

¢ Kali Basudeva,’’ 67.

¢ Kali Kesari,” 66.

Knln\gn, Gsﬁguof 34, 43.

Kalmggﬁ ngdomof 1, 4.

Kahvmhnuvardhma V, 12.
¢¢ Kaluya Deva,’ 68.
Kalyapa, 26.
Kalyapachola, 117.

Kalyanapura, Chalukyas of, 8, 40.

Kampa, 104,
Kampe * Mahipati,” 108.
Kampana, 83.

Kampana Udaiyar, 20, 83, 84.
Kampli, Bellary Duh-wt 21.
Kamran, 81.

Kama, 95.

Kamadeva, 41, 42.
Kamakshi, 103, 106.
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Kausa.lyn tahk excavated by

Gangeswar, 6 :
Kavana, 42. .
Keladi, Rajas of, 45.
Keloyaludot,

v1, 36.

K;nxdeva R&]a, b4. .
)1 divided into 4 divisions, 56.
Kemls" , King slain by Vnhunldntyl VI,

Kerala Kings, 45.
Keralan Perumal, 66.
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Kirti-vibhoshana Papdiyan, 76.
Kirttiraja, 96.

Kirttivarddhana, 117,
Kirttivarma I, 10, 89, 40, 568.
Kirttivarma II, 9, 11, 19, 41.
Kirttivarma III, 9.

Kirttivarma Prithivivallabha I, 8.
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Kc;%dx?palle, captured by Muhammad,

xou&appa Nayuda, 101.
Kondavidu, Ki District, 3, 47, 48,
119,

Kopdavidu, Reddi Chiefs of, 47.
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